
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

2017 HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS 
 

HB 1024 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



2017 HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTES 

Appropriations Committee 
Roughrider Room, State Capitol 

HB1024 
1/17/2017 

27013 

0 Subcommittee 
0 Conference Committee 

Explanation or reason for introduction of bill/resolution: 

Minutes: 

To provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of various state 
departments and institutions; and to declare an emergency. 

ents 1-8 

Chairman Delzer: Called the meeting to order 

2:10-7:00 Sally Holewa State Court Administrator (see attachment 1 testimony) 

5:25 Chairman Delzer: How many are multiple arrests? Does each one have to have their 
own trial 
Ms. Holewa: It depends; each case is a separate charge, if it's a different day it's different 
cases 
Chairman Delzer: Could be the same person charged with the same crime two different 
days? 
Ms. Holewa: Probably not, it's more likely that it would be 6 people charged with the same 
thing at the same time rather than trying to prove two different sets of facts to the same juror. 

Chairman Delzer: The way the bill is written the money would come out of strategic 
investment and improvement fund 

7:30-20:00 Jean Delaney Director of the ND Commission on Legal Counsel for Indigents 
(see attachment 2 testimony) 

Chairman Delzer: We need to know what you are asking for and what it's for 
Ms. Delaney: I am asking for money for the DAPL and for Marcy's Law. 
Chairman Delzer: How many judges have ruled that they are supposed to pay for their own 
lawyers, just one? 
Ms. Delaney: I don't know, when someone applies for an indigent defense attorney they fill 
out an application, if that information shows that they are indigent and they want an attorney, 
the commission provides council to them. Many at the protest site are indigent 

13:50 Chairman Delzer: How much of this have you actually expended? 



House Appropriations Committee 
HB 1024 
January 171h 2017 
Page 2 

Ms. Delaney: Very little at this point, only two cases have gone to trial so far. 
Chairman Delzer: Did we allocate some money to you at the last emergency commission? 
Ms. Delaney: Yes, we received 700 thousand and an additional 200 thousand 
Chairman Delzer: Is DES paying you from what they've received? 
Ms. Delaney: No one is paying us from money received. 
14: 30 Sheila Peterson OMB: They really don't fall under the disaster emergency 
Representative Martinson: Do they asked if they are getting paid to be a protester or how 
they are paying for their hotels or by who? 
Ms. Delaney: The application asked about employment 
Chairman Delzer: Do you check on them? 
Representative J. Nelson: Who does these spot checks 
Ms. Delaney: The commission itself from the Valley City office, we haven't ever gone as far 
as checking into the hotel or who's paying for it. 

20:35- 32: 10 Chris Wilson Chief of Staff NDSU (see attachment 3 testimony) 

23:50 Chairman Delzer: Everything is done; you're just asking to be reimbursed? 
Representative Streyle: what do you have in reserves fund right now? 
Gary Wavers: Controller Position at the NDSU 
We don't have funds that set aside as reserve funds, we do our accounting with fund 
accounting, each department has its fund set up separately, for example the housing 
department has a reserve fund but it's set up for housing. In general June 3Qth 2016 would 
show as 80 to 100 million, those belong to all the departments of the university and there are 
many restrictions and restraint on those funds 

Chairman Delzer: If we were to fund this, where would the money go? 
Mr. Wavers: It would go the deficiency that shows on our books. It would go into the 
university's general bank account 
Chairman Delzer: If we don't fund this you would carry it another two years 

Representative Meier: You can use endowment funds to cover this? 
Mr. Waver: No, they can't be spent, we can invest in endowment funds and we get 

earnings from those funds and then the earnings are generally restricted to student 
scholarships. 

Representative Sanford: You get revenues from appropriations, you get revenues from 
tuition, fees for room and boards, revenues from contracts, so I think we are talking about 
the general fund balance that is from appropriation and tuition fund? 
Chairman Delzer: If you would get that to us 

33:00-41 :00 Dave Glatt Environmental Department of health 
(see attachment 4 testimony) 

36:10 Chairman Delzer: You spent 626 and you had 500, where did you get that other 126? 
37:00 Brenda Weisz: Accountant of the department, it's no longer a special line item, it's 

included in the operating expenses. 

Chairman Delzer: And this is subject to turn back, how would you keep it separate? 



House Appropriations Committee 
HB 1024 
January 171h 2017 
Page 3 

Ms. Weisz: It's tracked by a project number and turn back whatever we don't spend, we're 
expecting maybe 400 thousand 
Chairman Delzer: Salaries and operating 

Representative J. Nelson: S02 Rule, do you have a time line on decision by EPA on that? 
Mr. Glatt: Originally it was 2013, that's actually what the law suit is about 

Representative J. Nelson: What are you asking for in the litigation fund in your new budget? 
Mr. Glatt: 500 thousand 

Chairman Delzer: If you have 200 thousand for turn back couldn 't that cover this? 
Ms. Weisz: At the time we turned this in we didn't have some information and we still have 
some contracts out standing 

Chairman Delzer: In your proposals did you guys use all of the turn back for this biennium? 
Ms. Peterson: OMB The turn back that is identified is specific for each agency 

42:30-47:45 Deb McDermick: Department of Human Services (see attachment 5) 

48:20-52:20 General Al Dohrmann Adjutant General (see attachment 6 testimony) 
Section 1 Subdivision 6 

53:00-58:45 David Skalsky Historical Society (see attachment 7) 

Chairman Delzer: Did we appropriate some money for this issue? 
54:30 Ms. Peterson, OMB: I think we did but we didn 't have a set amount 

Chairman Delzer: Are you paid up to date for the Double Ditch Project? 
Skalsky: You could do that? 

Representative J. Nelson: What's the investment already spent to the engineer and what is the 
other options you have for this project? 
Mr. Skalsky: I can get that to you (see attachment 8) 

Representative Monson: how much has been spent out of the 1.6 million 

Mr. Skalsky: Between 500 and 600 thousand so far. 

Attachment 8 was sent after the hearing 



2017 HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTES 

Appropriations Committee 
Roughrider Room , State Capitol 

HB 1024 
1 /18/2017 

27076 

D Subcommittee 
D Conference Committee 

Explanation or reason for introduction of bill/resolution: 

A BILL for an Act to provide an Appropriation for defraying the expenses of various state 
departments and institutions; and to declare an emergency 

Minutes: 

Chairman Delzer: We need to starting thinking about any amendments we are going to want. 

Representative Kempenich: If we're worried about borrowing money for this and we don 't 
know what it's going to cost us. I think we need to all together so we see what this is truly 
costing us. 

Chairman Delzer: Do we have a situation where we can direct an agency or something to 
borrow from the Bank of ND, question is , is there anything that fits that would do it and to 
streamline as to how it would happen? 

Brady Larson Legislative Council: There have been several incidences where the 
legislature has directed the Bank of ND to provide a loan to an agency but as far as specifics , 
it's varied . 

Chairman Delzer: I think Representative Kempenich was getting at was , do we want to roll this 
all into one, but I don't know that the department of emergency services could actually borrow 
the money and give the money to the judicial branch or the commission of legal counsel for 
indigents 

Mr. Larson: Well have to check on that question 

Representative Brandenburg: This is not what this fund was set up for and this wi ll empty it 
out for people that really need it. 

Representative Kempenich: There is the problem of due process and a constitutional problem 
of having to pay for their defense. 



House Appropriations Committee 
HB 1024 
January 181h 2017 
Page 2 

Chairman Delzer: With current law set up, if the courts say they are indigent then we give 
them representation 

Representative Brandenburg: We have people that truly need this 

Representative J. Nelson: I think the question is on borrowing the money? Didn 't we borrow 
for the Bank of ND didn't we hope that the federal government was going to come in and help 
us. With the judicial branch and the council of indigents, is there any hope for help? 

Chairman Delzer: Everything in this bill is funded in on SllF (strategic investment and 
improvement fund) the way it is sitting before us . The issue we having Adjutant General 
paying it back, that should be with federal help. If we roll this all together is that going to make 
it harder to get help from the federal government? 

Representative J. Nelson Would our chances strengthen or lessened if we complicated it with 
more than that expenditure? 

Chairman Delzer: We could defiantly use the reasoning that they are doing this on purpose to 
expenditure the account, they are all asking for trial hearings. 

Representative Boe: We don't even know where this is going to end . 

Chairman Delzer: There is a bill tomorrow that extends the borrowing authority. The only way 
is to borrow and try to repay it, we'll be looking at this again in two years trying to repay it. 

8:25 Representative Kempenich: I don't know that it would hurt our case, it's the dereliction of 
duty of the federal government that we are in this situation . These decisions where not in the 
state's hands. 

Chairman Delzer: These are projected costs through the biennium, the other option would be 
to forward this bill with parts we agree on to the senate until we now more. 

Chairman Delzer: So we agree we want to eliminate the 17 million? 

Chairman Delzer: What about Menard Hall (NDSU) we also agree to eliminated that. 

Chairman Delzer: State Department of Health department, I know they said if they didn't use 
the money it would be turn back, I think we should fund at least a good part if not all of this, 
thoughts? 

12:00 Chairman Delzer: State historical society, I think we should try to stop the double ditch 
project and try to come up with some language for them to stop working on it. 

Representative Monson: They have money invested with engineering. This 1.265 million is a 
credit line at the Bank of ND, they haven't used all that. They didn't tell us exactly what they 
spent, maybe 700 thousand. Maybe, at the most 500 thousand could be hanging out there. 



House Appropriations Committee 
HB 1024 
January 181h 2017 
Page 3 

Chairman Delzer: We do have the issue of 294 thousand we have to take care of the law suit 
with the punch list. 

Kempenich : Was it more than that at one time? 

Chairman Delzer: Law suit is bigger; this is just the cost of just the law suit. 

Chairman Delzer: We'll sit on this for now and give it some more thought. Thanks everyone. 



2017 HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTES 

Appropriations Committee 
Roughrider Room, State Capitol 

HS 1024 
1/26/2017 

27510 

0 Subcommittee 
0 Conference Committee 

Explanation or reason for introduction of bill/resolution: 

A Bill for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of various state 
departments and institutions; and to declare an emergency 

Minutes: 

20:00 OF Recording 27510 HB 1024 

Chairman Delzer: This is the deficiency appropriation bill. It starts out funding everything out 
of the Strategic Investment Improvement Fund (SllF) On the record I want to say that is not 
what we set up this fund for, but I also understand that we are looking, unless we transfer 
money, we are at a negative balance at the end of the biennium. 

According to some new information from Sally Halewa Judicial Branch (attachment 1) 

Basically, with the scheduling of cases, some being rescheduled for the next biennium, they 
would be able to 226 thousand, that's reduced from 1.5 million. Then we will have the issue to 
fund this for the next biennium. This is all related to the DAPL issues down south, so council 
draft some language, if would allow borrowing authority to the judicial branch. (attachment 2) 

There's also sub section 2 of the proposed amendment talking about the indigents defense. I 
do not feel the Marcy's Law should be included in this. This needs to be separate so it is put in 
with the reimbursement request from federal or other sources. 

Representative Monson: There's nothing mentioned in here as far as an interest rate. 

Chairman Delzer: From the Adjutant general; they are asking for 79,500 thousand; principle 
as of this date is 77,523, the current interest is 23 hundred and some. Daily interest rates were 
about 4.8 dollars; current interest rate was 2.27. (see attachment 3) 



House Appropriations Committee 
HB 1024 
January 261h 2017 
Page 2 

That should be the same rate that these would fall under? 

Chairman Delzer: How do we want to take these? 

Representative Brandenburg: Have those two tie together and leave the other two separate. 

Allen Knudson Legislative Council: You can vote on them one at a time. 

Chairman Delzer: Vote on each one then we don't have to vote on the whole thing 

28:50 Representative Brandenburg makes a motion to amend HB 1024 sub 1 and sub 2 
with 1.5 million and 859 thousand 

Representative Sanford seconded the motion 

Representative Boe: So I am clear, this is borrowing authority for both amounts and this is 
from the Bank of North Dakota? 

Voice Vote; All in favor; Motion carries 

sub 1 and sub 2 are amended in the bill 

29:50 Sub 3 of attachment 2 

Chairman Delzer: I think we need to take that out. 

Representative Streyle makes a motion to take that out 

Representative Schatz seconded 

To remove 1,634,854 million, lines 19-21 of HB 1024 

Voice Vote; All in favor; Motion carries 

30:55 Sub 4 Health Department 

Chairman Delzer: I didn't get any new information but in other discussion, they said they were 
expecting maybe up to 400 thousand in turn back. These particular issues where for clean air 
and clean coal, we can give them the 250, if they don't use it it would be turned back. 
31 :50 Representative Pollert: I think we have to have the money for them if they need it. 



House Appropriations Committee 
HB 1024 
January 261h 2017 
Page 3 

------- - - -

Chairman Delzer: If we don't amend then then we need to make any action on that. 

32:20 Next Human services 

Chairman Delzer: That was 9 million dollars. Mostly as excess costs for DD it is an estimate. 
If we give them this much money it is a general fund equivalent, it'll be out of the SllF fund 
unless we change the bill. I don 't know if there's any chance of turn back on this. 

Representative Kreidt move to amend and reduce that amount to 5 million 

Representative Mieier seconded the motion 

Further discussion 

Voice Vote; All in favor; Motion carries 

34:45 Disaster cost for DAPL and Fire at University of Mary 

Chairman Delzer: I think we should leave the 17 million out until we have done everything 
possible to try to recoup those expenses, we can leave the 79,500 thousand in there for the 
fire. 

Representative Pollert makes a motion to amend 

Representative Boehning do we need to add to this for interest to make sure we have it 
covered as a whole? 
Chairman Delzer: No that should cover it all 

Seconded by Representative Boehning 

Voice vote; All in Favor; Motion carries 

37:00 Historical Society 

For the Heritage Center law suit; the state Historical Society has spent 23 thousand on legal 
fees as of January 25th 2017, the following schedule was provided (see attachment 5) 



House Appropriations Committee 
HB 1024 
January 261h 2017 
Page4 

Representative Monson: We've been working this budget and ask how much they have 
spent 500 thousand on the Double Ditch project for engineering and they committed another 
couple hundred thousand to this engineering firm , and they're about done. I think it's money 
going to down a rat hole, the engineering plan that they got is not very usable. It's being 
challenged by Morton County, the water board ; as far as legal fees, I think we should pursue 
that, it's money we could get back. 

Chairman Delzer: Could they find money it in their budget for this time? 

Representative Boe: What's the amount in the lawsuit with Comstock and can they use that? 

Chairman Delzer: I would guess it could be done in the budgeting process of the biennium 
that we are in, it should be sitting there. 

Representative Monson made a motion to remove this amount 

Chairman Delzer motion to remove lines 12-15 

Seconded by Representative Boe 

They did come and ask for this during the emergency commission, they wanted the money out 
of the contingency fund 

Voice vote; All in favor; Motion Carries 

43:20 We have the amended bill before us, should we wait? 

Representative Pollert motion for Do Pass as Amended 

Second by Brandenburg 

Chairman Delzer: Discussion? We now have borrowing authority for the judicial branch, we 
approved 859 thousand for indigents, we removed the Minard Hall form NDSU, we left the 
health department in at 250 and we reduced the department of Human Services to 5 million. 
We reduced 17 million out of the Adjutant General and removed the Historical Society. This 
that correct? 

A Roll Call vote was taken. Yea: 18 Nay: 0 Absent: 3 

Motion carries 

Representative Pollert will carry it on the floor 

Ending at 46: 10 



l I J--1 / l l V 9 I 01 ~ 

17. 8101 . 01 004 
Title.02000 

Prepared by the Legislative Council staff for 
House Appropriations Committee 

January 27, 2017 

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1024 

Page 1, line 2, after "institutions" insert "; to provide for borrowing authority" 

Page 1, line 8, replace "January 1, 2017" with "with the effective date of this Act" 

Page 1, remove lines 11 through 22 

Page 2, line 3, replace "5." with "2." 

Page 2, replace lines 5 and 6 with: 

"Grants - Medical assistance 
Total special funds 

Page 2, line 7, replace "6." with "3." 

Page 2, replace lines 9 and 10 with: 

"Disaster costs 
Total special funds 

Page 2, remove lines 11 through 15 

Page 2, line 16, replace "BILL" with "SECTION 1" 

Page 2, replace line 17 with: 

"Grand total special funds 

SECTION 2. BORROWING AUTHORITY - APPROPRIATION -
JUDICIAL BRANCH - DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY SERVICES 
FUNDING REQUEST. The judicial branch may borrow the sum of 
$1,500,000, or so much of the sum as may be necessary, from the Bank 
of North Dakota, for court costs related to unlawful activity associated 
with the construction of the Dakota access pipeline, for the period 
beginning with the effective date of this Act and ending June 30, 2019. 
The proceeds of the loan authorized in this section are appropriated to 
the judicial branch for the purpose of defraying expenses of the judicial 
branch related to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the 
Dakota access pipeline for the period beginning with the effective date 
of this Act and ending June 30, 2019. The department of emergency 
services shall include any amounts borrowed under this section in the 
request for reimbursement from federal or other sources related to the 
state's expenses incurred due to unlawful activity associated with the 
construction of the Dakota access pipeline. 

SECTION 3. BORROWING AUTHORITY - APPROPRIATION -
COMMISSION ON LEGAL COUNSEL FOR INDIGENTS 
DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY SERVICES FUNDING REQUEST. 
The commission on legal counsel for indigents may borrow the sum of 
$859,000, or so much of the sum as may be necessary, from the Bank 
of North Dakota, for legal costs related to unlawful activity associated 

$5.000.000 
$5,000,000" 

$79.500 
$79,500" 

$5,329,500 

Page No. 1 17.8101.01004 



with the construction of the Dakota access pipeline, for the period 
beginning with the effective date of this Act and ending June 30, 2019. 
The proceeds of the loan authorized in this section are appropriated to 
the commission on legal counsel for indigents for the purpose of 
defraying expenses of the commission on legal counsel for indigents 
related to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the 
Dakota access pipeline for the period beginning with the effective date 
of this Act and ending June 30, 2019. The department of emergency 
services shall include any amounts borrowed under this section in the 
request for reimbursement from federal or other sources related to the 
state's expenses incurred due to unlawful activity associated with the 
construction of the Dakota access pipeline." 

Renumber accordingly 

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT: 

This amendment provides for the following changes to agency deficiency appropriations from 
the strategic investment and improvements fund: 

Removes a $1.5 million appropriation to the judicial branch for trial costs associated 
with the Dakota Access Pipeline project protests; 

Removes a $937,000 appropriation to the Commission on Legal Counsel for Indigents 
for cases filed against pipeline protesters ($670,000) and estimated costs for the fiscal 
impact of the passage of Marsy's Law ($267,000); 

Removes a $1,634,854 appropriation to North Dakota State University for unreimbursed 
costs related to the collapse of a portion of Minard Hall; 

Reduces the appropriation to the Department of Human Services for Medicaid program 
costs from $9 million to $5 million; 

Removes a $17 million appropriation to the Adjutant General to repay a Bank of North 
Dakota loan for costs associated with the pipeline protests; and 

• Removes a $1,560, 125 appropriation to the State Historical Society for costs associated 
with litigation related to the Heritage Center expansion project ($294,500) and to repay 
a Bank of North Dakota loan for Double Ditch Historic Site repairs ($1,265,625). 

The amendment also adds the following sections: 

A section to authorize the judicial branch to borrow up to $1 .5 million from the Bank of 
North Dakota for court costs associated with the Dakota Access Pipeline project 
protests. The section also appropriates the loan proceeds to the judicial branch. 

A section to authorize the Commission on Legal Counsel for Indigents to borrow up to 
$859,000 from the Bank of North Dakota for costs associated with the Dakota Access 
Pipeline project protests. The section also appropriates the loan proceeds to the 
commission. 

Page No. 2 17.8101 .01004 



Date: 1/26/2017 
Roll Call Vote #: 1 

House Appropriations 

2017 HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE 
ROLL CALL VOTES 

BILL/RESOLUTION NO. HB 1024 

0 Subcommittee 

Amendment LC# or Description: Sub 1 and Sub 2 with 1.5 million and 859 thousand 

Recommendation: 1ZJ Adopt Amendment 

Committee 

0 Do Pass 0 Do Not Pass 
0 As Amended 

0 Without Committee Recommendation 
0 Rerefer to Appropriations 

0 Place on Consent Calendar 
Other Actions: 0 Reconsider 0 

Motion Made By Rep. Brandenburg Seconded By Representative Sanford 

Representatives Yes No Representatives Yes No 
Chairman Delzer 
Representative Kempenich Representative Streyle 
Representative: Boehning Representative Vigesaa 
Representative: Brabandt 
Representative Brandenburg -, 
Representative Kading (\ J Representative Boe 
Representative Kreidt 

' v. I RePresehtative Delmore 
Representative Martinson [ ) n_u L t f H I , "~"~-~en a rve o mar\.. 
Representative Meier \ '-"" A \ ...... 

Representative Monson \ \ \ ' \ ..-......._ ,) . "u ~ 

Representative Nathe~ \ \ ) \\ ) '('\N (\ y 
Representative J. Nelson.._ \ '\._ \ ' ..:J ~ \~ 

Representative Pollert "\_) "\\ ... XJ £\\ ) 
Representative Sanford ("... \) ~v 
Representative Schatz M\ v 
Representative Schmidt J\ \ 

Total (Yes) 

Absent 

Floor Assignment 

If the vote is on an amendment, briefly indicate intent: 



Date: 1/26/2017 
Roll Call Vote # : 2 

2017 HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE 
ROLL CALL VOTES 

BILL/RESOLUTION NO. HB 1024 

House Appropriations Committee 

0 Subcommittee 

Amendment LC# or Description: To remove Sub 3 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-

Recommendation: ~ Adopt Amendment 
0 Do Pass 0 Do Not Pass 0 Without Committee Recommendation 

Other Actions: 

0 As Amended 
0 Place on Consent Calendar 
0 Reconsider 

0 Rerefer to Appropriations 

0 

Motion Made By Representative Streyle Seconded By Representative Schatz 

Representatives Yes No Representatives Yes 
Chairman Delzer 
Representative Kempenich Representative Streyle 
Representative: BoehninQ Representative Vigesaa 
Representative: Brabandt (\ ) 

Representative Brandenburg r- \/ / 
Representative Kading ( - Representative Boe I 

Representative Kreidt " \....... 
Representative Delmore 

Representative Martinson \ I\ ~ ~pr~entative Holman ' Representative Meier \\ ) '" VJ/ . 
Representative Monson \ - // f u l'l I -
Representative Nathe """ \ 

\\\ \..; • \ J\J ~ T 
Representative J. Nelson '..I 

' \v kW' \.. 
Representative Pollert "\ ,.,_\\~ I v °" 
Representative Sanford 

'-.I \\v 'IJ \' ) 

Representative Schatz / \ -

Representative Schmidt 

Total (Yes) 

Absent 

Floor Assignment 

If the vote is on an amendment, briefly indicate intent: 

No 



Date: 1 /26/2017 
Roll Call Vote #: 3 

House Appropriations 

2017 HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE 
ROLL CALL VOTES 

BILL/RESOLUTION NO. HB 1024 

D Subcommittee 

Amendment LC# or Description: Reduce to 5 million 

Committee 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-

Recommendation: 1ZJ Adopt Amendment 

Other Actions: 

D Do Pass D Do Not Pass 
D As Amended 
D Place on Consent Calendar 
D Reconsider 

D Without Committee Recommendation 
D Rerefer to Appropriations 

D 

Motion Made By Representative Kreidt Seconded By Representative Meier 

Representatives Yes No Representatives Yes No 
Chairman Delzer 
Representative Kempenich Representative Streyle 
Representative: Boehning Representative Vigesaa 
Representative: Brabandt 
Representative BrandenburQ (I J 
Representative KadinQ A 

"--"" vRepreserttati't(e Boe 
Representative Kreidt ! ) ~&ltiye Delmore Represe~ 

Representative Martinson '\. f....../ Repre._s,e~ive Holman \ 
Representative Meier \ \ ' ~~ 

,. u .. ~ 

Representative Monson 

""' 
v 

' 
1. '} 

' ~ f\ I ~) 
Representative Nathe ""'- I\ \Y \,AY 10-'-
Representative J. Nelson "-... kJ 

""" 
\ r'\ (''{v "' ~ u 

Representative Pollert ~ ,N\'-' (\ \'-
Representative Sanford }\ '\ ' \)~ 

Representative Schatz v 
Representative Schmidt 

Total (Yes) No 

Absent 

Floor Assignment 

If the vote is on an amendment, briefly indicate intent: 



Date: 1/26/2017 
Roll Call Vote #: 4 

House Appropriations 

2017 HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE 
ROLL CALL VOTES 

BILL/RESOLUTION NO. HB 1024 

D Subcommittee 

Amendment LC# or Description: Remove 17 million out to try to recap funds 

Recommendation: 1ZJ Adopt Amendment 

Committee 

D Do Pass D Do Not Pass 
D As Amended 

D Without Committee Recommendation 
D Rerefer to Appropriations 

D Place on Consent Calendar 

Other Actions: D Reconsider D 

Motion Made By Representative Pollert Seconded By Representative Boehning 

Representatives Yes No Representatives Yes No 
Chairman Delzer 
Representative Kempenich Representative Streyle 
Representative: Boehning Representative Vigesaa 
Representative: Brabandt 
Representative BrandenburQ 
Representative KadinQ (\ Representative Boe 
Representative Kreidt f\ V I Representative Delmore 

Representative Martinson ~ ) ~ . Representative Holman \ 

Representative Meier \""' "'' - --...... I ~ . \.) , i\ 

Representative Monson ""'\ \ ~ A._) rl\J ~ y 
Representative Nathe """ \" 

..J \ \ \ ,V \ . .7 \\ v 
Representative J. Nelson 

""' 
'\ \\J \\. \''\') ~)"' 

Representative Pollert ' '\j ~ \ '-.) ~ (\\-
Representative Sanford f\' ,~ fV 
Representative Schatz 

..,,, v 

Representative Schmidt 

Total (Yes) 

Absent 

Floor Assignment 

If the vote is on an amendment, briefly indicate intent: 



Date: 1/26/2017 
Roll Call Vote#: 5 

House Appropriations 

2017 HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE 
ROLL CALL VOTES 

BILL/RESOLUTION NO. HB 1024 

D Subcommittee 

Amendment LC# or Description : Remove lines 12-15 

Committee 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-

Recommendation : l:gj Adopt Amendment 
D Do Pass D Do Not Pass D Without Committee Recommendation 
D As Amended D Rerefer to Appropriations 
D Place on Consent Calendar 

Other Actions: D Reconsider D 

Motion Made By Representative Monson Seconded By Representative Boe 

Representatives Yes No Representatives Yes No 
Chairman Delzer ) 

Representative Kempenich I Representative Streyle 
Representative: Boehning ( L-v Representative Vigesaa 
Representative: Brabandt / 

I 

Representative Brandenburg ,/ (\ 

Representative Kading "" REl ores~ntative Boe 
Representative Kreiqt \~ "'i-> -Re ~ntative Delmore 

Representative MartinSQ.n\ \ \--....... ~resentative Holman ~ 
Representative Meta[ \\J r\ \ ' ~ (' I '> I\ 

Representative Monsoh.... \ I:-.. \ \ } f\ i\ )-v O{J 
Representative Nathe ""'- \ " ~ \ \A. Y' \\ v 
Representative J. Nelson 

- "'-\ J\ \)(V (\)V 
Representative Pollert :\'\'"~" r ) 
Representative Sanford \ \" \_I 
Representative Schatz \...../ 

Representative Schmidt 

Total (Yes) No 

Absent 

Floor Assignment 

If the vote is on an amendment, briefly indicate intent: 



Date: 1/26/2017 
Roll Call Vote #:6 

House Appropriations 

2017 HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE 
ROLL CALL VOTES 

BILL/RESOLUTION NO. HB 1024 

D Subcommittee 

Amendment LC# or Description : 

Committee 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Recommendation: D Adopt Amendment 

C8J Do Pass D Do Not Pass D Without Committee Recommendation 
C8J As Amended D Rerefer to Appropriations 
D Place on Consent Calendar 

Other Actions: D Reconsider D 

Motion Made By Representative Pollert Seconded By 
~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Representative Brandenburg 

Representatives Yes No Representatives Yes No 
Chairman Delzer x 
Representative Kempenich x Representative Streyle x 
Representative: Boehning x Representative Vigesaa x 
Representative: Brabandt x 
Representative Brandenburg x 
Representative Kading x Representative Boe x 
Representative Kreidt x Representative Delmore 

Representative Martinson x Representative Holman x 
Representative Meier x 

Representative Monson x 
Representative Nathe 
Representative J. Nelson 

Representative Pollert x 
Representative Sanford x 
Representative Schatz x 
Representative Schmidt x 

Total (Yes) 18 No 0 

Absent 3 

Floor Assignment Representative Pollert 

If the vote is on an amendment, briefly indicate intent: 



Com Standing Committee Report 
January 27, 2017 1 :50PM 

Module ID: h_stcomrep_ 16_047 
Carrier: Pollert 

Insert LC: 17.8101.01004 Title: 02000 

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITIEE 
HB 1024: Appropriations Committee (Rep. Delzer, Chairman) recommends 

AMENDMENTS AS FOLLOWS and when so amended , recommends DO PASS 
(18 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 3 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). HS 1024 was placed on the 
Sixth order on the calendar. 

Page 1, line 2, after "institutions" insert"; to provide for borrowing authority" 

Page 1, line 8, replace "January 1, 2017" with "with the effective date of this Act" 

Page 1, remove lines 11 through 22 

Page 2, line 3, replace "5." with "2." 

Page 2, replace lines 5 and 6 with : 

"Grants - Medical assistance 
Total special funds 

Page 2, line 7, replace "6." with "3." 

Page 2, replace lines 9 and 10 with : 

"Disaster costs 
Total special funds 

Page 2, remove lines 11 through 15 

Page 2, line 16, replace "BILL" with "SECTION 1" 

Page 2, replace line 17 with : 

"Grand total special funds 

SECTION 2. BORROWING AUTHORITY - APPROPRIATION -
JUDICIAL BRANCH DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY 
SERVICES FUNDING REQUEST. The judicial branch may borrow 
the sum of $1,500,000, or so much of the sum as may be necessary, 
from the Bank of North Dakota, for court costs related to unlawful 
activity associated with the construction of the Dakota access 
pipeline, for the period beginning with the effective date of this Act 
and ending June 30, 2019. The proceeds of the loan authorized in 
this section are appropriated to the judicial branch for the purpose of 
defraying expenses of the judicial branch related to unlawful activity 
associated with the construction of the Dakota access pipeline for 
the period beginning with the effective date of this Act and ending 
June 30, 2019. The department of emergency services shall include 
any amounts borrowed under this section in the request for 
reimbursement from federal or other sources related to the state's 
expenses incurred due to unlawful activity associated with the 
construction of the Dakota access pipeline. 

SECTION 3. BORROWING AUTHORITY -APPROPRIATION -
COMMISSION ON LEGAL COUNSEL FOR INDIGENTS -
DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY SERVICES FUNDING 
REQUEST. The commission on legal counsel for indigents may 
borrow the sum of $859,000, or so much of the sum as may be 
necessary, from the Bank of North Dakota, for legal costs related to 
unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota 
access pipeline, for the period beginning with the effective date of 
this Act and ending June 30, 2019. The proceeds of the loan 

$5.000,000 
$5,000,000" 

$79,500 
$79,500" 

$5,329,500 

(1) DESK (3) COMMITTEE Page 1 h_stcomrep_ 16_047 



Com Standing Committee Report 
January 27, 2017 1 :50PM 

Module ID: h_stcomrep_16_047 
Carrier: Pollert 

Insert LC: 17.8101.01004 Title: 02000 

authorized in this section are appropriated to the commission on 
legal counsel for indigents for the purpose of defraying expenses of 
the commission on legal counsel for indigents related to unlawful 
activity associated with the construction of the Dakota access 
pipeline for the period beginning with the effective date of this Act 
and ending June 30, 2019. The department of emergency services 
shall include any amounts borrowed under this section in the request 
for reimbursement from federal or other sources related to the state's 
expenses incurred due to unlawful activity associated with the 
construction of the Dakota access pipeline." 

Renumber accordingly 

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT: 

This amendment provides for the following changes to agency deficiency appropriations 
from the strategic investment and improvements fund : 

Removes a $1 .5 million appropriation to the judicial branch for trial costs associated 
with the Dakota Access Pipeline project protests; 

Removes a $937,000 appropriation to the Commission on Legal Counsel for 
Indigents for cases filed against pipeline protestors ($670,000) and estimated costs 
for the fiscal impact of the passage of Marsy's Law ($267,000) ; 

Removes a $1,634,854 appropriation to North Dakota State University for 
unreimbursed costs related to the collapse of a portion of Minard Hall; 

Reduces the appropriation to the Department of Human Services for Medicaid 
program costs from $9 mill ion to $5 million ; 

Removes a $17 mill ion appropriation to the Adjutant General to repay a Bank of 
North Dakota loan for costs associated with the pipeline protests; and 

Removes a $1,560, 125 appropriation to the State Historical Society for costs 
associated with litigation related to the Heritage Center expansion project ($294,500) 
and to repay a Bank of North Dakota loan for Double Ditch Historic Site repairs 
($1,265,625). 

The amendment also adds the following sections: 

A section to authorize the judicial branch to borrow up to $1 .5 million from the Bank 
of North Dakota for court costs associated with the Dakota Access Pipeline project 
protests. The section also appropriates the loan proceeds to the judicial branch. 

A section to authorize the Commission on Legal Counsel for Indigents to borrow up 
to $859,000 from the Bank of North Dakota for costs associated with the Dakota 
Access Pipeline project protests. The section also appropriates the loan proceeds to 
the commission. 

(1) DESK (3) COMMITTEE Page 2 h_stcomrep_ 16_047 



2017 SENATE APPROPRIATIONS 
 

HB 1024 

 



2017 SENATE STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTES 

Committee Clerk Signature 

Appropriations Committee 
Harvest Room, State Capitol 

HB 1024 
3/1/2017 

JOB# 28553 

D Subcommittee 
D Conference Committee 

Explanation or reason for introduction of bill/resolution: 

A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of various state 
departments and institutions; to provide for borrowing authority; and to declare an 
emergency. 

Minutes: 1.DHS Deficiency Appropriation by Deb 
McDermott 
2. David Glatt Testimony 
3.Adj. Gen. Alan S. Dorhmann Testimony 
4.Proposed amendment (17.8101.02000 
by Eric Hardmeyer 
5.Sally Holewa Testimony 
6.H.Jean Delaney Testimony with 
Attachment # A. 
7.House Bill No. 1024 (Christmas Tree 
Version) 
8.Dan Hull Testimony 
9.Claudia J. Berg Testimony 
10.David Skalsky Testimony 
11 .0ffice of Attorney General Testimony 
12.Bruce Murry Testimony 

Chairman Holmberg: called the Committee to order on HB 1024 at 2:00 pm. Roll call was 
taken. All committee members were present. Adam Mathiak, Legislative Council, Sheila 
Peterson, OMB and Becky Deichert, OMB were also present. 

Chairman Holmberg: Today we start second half with the deficiency appropriation which had 
some changes made in the House. 

(0.01.06-0-04.56) Maggie Anderson, Co-Director, Department of Human Services 
(OHS) requested that the $4m that was taken out by the House be restored so we can pay 
providers, pay the individuals who have contracts with us to deliver and not have the items 
happen that I have shared. She shared what they would do and what would happen if the 
$4m was not restored and we do run out of authority before the end of the biennium. She 



Senate Appropriations Committee 
HB 1024 
03-01-17 
Page 2 

stated they had started last week a very update to their cash-flow. This is based off our $9m 
request. There have been shifts in Medicaid funding, some up and some down, so we want 
to have the number moving forward as accurate as possible. 

Senator Kilzer: The $9m is that all because of the regular Medicaid or does it include any 
part of the Medicaid Expansion, those 20,000 enrollees? 

Ms. Anderson: a portion of it is Medicaid expansion, a big portion is within our Development 
Disabilities Grants and then just traditional Medicaid grants as well. Keeping in mind with 
expansion, most of the people on expansion which the truly-newley and the previously re­
eligible, the truly-newly were 100% federal until December 31, 2016 but those previously 
eligible individuals are matched at 50150 and it's a portion of that group but also the last 6 
months for the truly-newley when the state started putting in the 5% share. Our premiums 
are greater than what we thought they would be when we built the 15-17 budget. 

(0.07.00-0.09.54) Deb McDermott, Fiscal Administrator for OHS: Testimony attached # 
1 - OHS Engrossed HB 1024 Deficiency Appropriation. It is an analysis of our deficiency 
appropriation. She then explained the testimony. In deficiency appropriation we are 
requesting the $9m for Medicaid grants. 

Senator Robinson: You referenced, you classified those positions downward. Did their 
responsibilities change? That's tough to do and often when you do you lose employees. 
They see it not only a demotion, not appreciated and you know the story. 

(0.10.15-0.11.54) Ms. McDermott: Basically, we needed to be sure we had subscribers at 
the Human Service Centers. So what we did was, because it's so hard to fill some of those 
physician services, basically we reclassified those positions to insure that they could still 
prescribe and changed those practicing physicians to nurse practitioners. These positions 
were vacant. She continued her testimony. 

Chairman Holmberg: Let's have the Department of Health. Now when you say you are 
providing support for HB 1024 anyone who is speaking who is happy with what is in the 
budget, make sure you make that clear. Otherwise, it could sound like you're asking for an 
additional. Go right ahead, Dave. 

(0.14.15-0.17 .26) Dave Glatt, Director Environmental Health Section of the Department 
of Health (DOH) I am happy with the budget. I am here today to provide testimony in support 
of HB1024. He presented Testimony attached# 2- which states that they are responsible 
for the implementation of the vast majority of environmental protection program in the state. 
The DOH is requesting a deficiency appropriation of $250,000 to cover the cost of several 
current or pending legal actions with the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency. 

Chairman Holmberg: Committee Members be aware that in the bill as originally introduced 
the House switched two of them to loans. And then the State Department in Health and you 
heard the Department of Human Services. There was also NDSU, was in the bill for $1 .6m, 
the adjutant general, which we will be hearing from was in for $17m and that was reduced 
down to $79,000, and State Historical Society was in the original bill and the BND has some 
issues with some language that is in the original bill. 



Senate Appropriations Committee 
HB 1024 
03-01-17 
Page 3 

Adj. General Allen Dohrmann, Director of Emergency Services here to support HB 1024, 
specifically Subsection 1, Subdivision 3 of the bill. Testimony attached # 3 - a request for 
the deficiency appropriation. He asked for the committee's support on this bill. 

Chairman Holmberg: The original bill had the $17m. 

Sheila Peterson, Fiscal Management Director, OMB So far this biennium, prior to the 
legislative session starting the emergency commission had approved $17m in borrowing from 
the BND for the office of the adjutant general relative to the Dakota Access Pipeline protest. 
It was removed in the House with the expectation that it would become part of our efforts to 
recover from the federal government or other potential payers. However, we ran into a glitch 
because it will end up, if not dealt with in a little bit different manner than just being removed , 
it would be a bad debt on the books at the BND come June 3Qth, 2017. I know the Bank has 
a proposed amendment which extends the deadline for repaying that to the bank. So we do 
have time to recover it from the federal government or other sources before the payment is 
due. 

(0.21.50) Senator Robinson: You indicated that we are going to extend the deadline. Do 
we have any indication from the federal government regarding this issue? Regarding their 
intention or lack thereof to repay us for that loan. 

Adj.General Dohrmann: There have been discussions with the administration , there have 
been discussions with the various cabinet officials at the federal level. At this point there 
have been indications from our attorney general that he plans to sue. We are making a good 
accounting of costs incurred along the line and who some of those responsible parties might 
be. 

Senator Robinson: I know the clean-up is underway. We have a $17m loan, we got another 
$8m advance, and I've heard reports of $30m some expenditures to date, do we have any 
definitive information where we are so far and what we project the final bill will be? 

(0.23.18-0.24.25) Ajd. General Dohrmann: To date, our obligations is just over $34m. We've 
drawn just over $17m from the BND on the loans we've been authorized to draw upon. As of 
today, the main camp was cleared last Thursday by Morton County and State Law 
Enforcement. This week there has been a lot of movement within the protests camp within 
Sioux County, tribal ground and on the Corp ground that is in Sioux County. Our estimates 
might be that there's only 50 protestors left down in Sioux County, so this morning we started 
to put together a very aggressive demobilization plan. We are sending some law enforcement 
home early that came in to help us out last week when we cleared the main camp. We are 
looking at demobilizing our assets that are at Fort Rice right now. The costs should be coming 
down but it is going to take a little while to demobilize all the resources we have. 

Senator Robinson: Are there any indications when that cleanup will be completed? 

Adj. General Dohrmann: We should have a better picture of that by Friday. It depends on 
if there remains a threat on the ground for trespass or actions against the pipeline, we have t 
make sure that we have the right law enforcement in place for that. To some extend it 



Senate Appropriations Committee 
HB 1024 
03-01-17 
Page4 

depends on when the pipeline is completed. We're hearing right now it will probably be 
completed by the 2nd or 3rd week in April. 

Senator Grabinger: I heard that the pipeline company has offered to pay the emergency 
costs that we've had. Is there any truth to that and any discussion on that? 

Adj. General Dohrmann: I have heard there are some discussions. I don't know if the 
people that need to have that discussion have had it. As we go forward I think we ought to 
look at who is responsible for some of the costs. From the beginning, this has never been a 
Morton County issue, it hasn't been just the state of ND issue, it's really an energy policy issue 
and there's a lot of folks in my opinion that should have been in here helping us out from the 
get-go. Now we are at a point where we are finishing things up. Hopefully we'll be done in 
the next 2 to 4 weeks but taking a hard look at who's really responsible for some of the actions. 
I think there is a lot of folks maybe preparing for law suits. 

Senator Grabinger: My other question goes back to your testimony on the $79,500, It says 
the state reached an agreement to only charge Burleigh County 15%. Who in the state made 
that agreement with Burleigh County? 

Adj. General Dohrmann: I would assume it was the Director of the Dept. of Emergency 
Services. 

Senator Dever: the numbers that I've seen, costs for the state, I've also seen a separate 
number for Morton County and I'm wondering if that's included in this number. 

Adj. General Dohrmann: That was not included in there. I think the last number I saw from 
Morton County was about $3.1 m. Senator Dever asked if that was a separate consideration. 
The Adj. General responded Yes, there is money from a loan from the BND for Morton County. 

(0.28.19-0.31.15) Eric Hardmeyer, Director of the Bank of North Dakota (BND) (0.28.22) 
Testimony attached# 3 - proposed amendment #17.8101.02000 regarding Section 4 of HB 
1024. we felt necessary to provide as HB 1024 played out. We saw that repayment of the 
BND debt has been removed from 1024 and so basically that left on our bank books a loan 
with no repayment. This is a problem for us. A loan is approved through the Industrial 
Commission, several loans, totally $17m, the last one was in December, and so we 
immediately raised our hand this is a problem for BND. This one was approved with the 
probability we would get to be paid by a deficiency appropriation and we understand the 
politics of the nature of what was going on to get repaid from federal services. We fully get 
that but at the same time we thought it was necessary to put back into the bill language that 
would protect the bank and offer up a repayment source. As you look through the amendment 
what you will see that it allows for reimbursement that comes from federal sources or any 
other source. But to the extent that there isn't repayment coming from those sources we felt 
it necessary to put the language in that the Department of Emergency Services would come 
back to the legislature two years from now and ask for a deficiency appropriation. Of course, 
the real reason is when you take repayment source out, we have a loan on our books that 
has no repayment source it becomes more than likely a impaired loan which probably 
removed from our books. I don't think that was the intent. I don't think that was comtemplated 



Senate Appropriations Committee 
HB 1024 
03-01-17 
Page 5 

when it was stripped out of 1024 but there are consequences to bad language for that removal 
and we are just seeking to put back language that would insure BND of a payment source. 

Chairman Holmberg: Clearly in the discussions the actual appropriation was going to be 
removed because if we paid the bill, you lose a little leverage with those you want to get the 
money from. But in that process, what you're saying is there is some loose ends that need 
covering between now and whenever this is all resolved. That was confirmed. 

Senator Mathern: in the 4th line of the amendment, I'm wondering if the word unlawful needs 
to be in there. I am a little bit concerned that there is activity that has expenditures. Some of 
which is called unlawful, which is not. Just a suggestion we can look at it. 

Mr. Hardmeyer: Restrict the word unlawful activity. 

Senator Oehlke: Is it a problem obligating the 661h legislative assembly? I am wondering 
about that date. 

Mr. Hardmeyer: This is saying they will request a deficiency appropriation. 

Chairman Holmberg: It is standard language that we use. 

Senator Oehlke: Is that ok with the auditors? 

Mr. Hardmeyer: The track record on loans that we've made to state entities with deficiency 
appropriations has been pretty well documented on the payment sources. I think we would 
have pretty good abilities to inform them it's likely to be paid back. I don't think it's an issue. 

Senator Kilzer: Did the House consider this at all? 

Mr. Hardmeyer: This came quickly, and we spotted it after the bill was already approved so 
we didn't get an opportunity nor did they consult with us when they put the bill together. 

Chairman Holmberg: I think what happened the discussion was again like I said, we had to 
get the money off the books. Anything else on this aspect of the bill. so then we have 
borrowing authority from the Judicial Branch. Do we have anybody that wants to tell us about 
this loan of $1 .5m? 

(0.35.57-0.40.15) Sally Hollewa, Court Administrator, Judicial Branch: I am tendatively 
for what is in the deficiency bill and presented written Testimony attached # 5 - Testimony 
Presented by Sally Holewa, requesting a deficiency appropriation of $1 .5m to cover 
unanticipated expenses related to the cases that were filed as related to the Dakota Access 
Pipeline protest.(DAPL) The House has left us in the bill but changed that instead of a 
deficiency appropriation to the Judicial Branch authorization to seek a loan or obtain a loan 
from the BND. She continued to explain her testimony to the committee. 

Chairman Holmberg: Any questions of Sally? So we have a loan that you would be asked 
to get but you're not sure how to get it. He was told that is correct. He then stated we will 
need to explore that over the next few days. 



Senate Appropriations Committee 
HB 1024 
03-01-17 
Page 6 

Ms. Hollewa: the $1.5m is what we are looking at. 

Chairman Holmberg: Is that something that is unusual, Adam? That it says you go get a 
loan but they're not sure that there's enough direction in the language in the bill to allow them 
to do that. 

Adam Mathiak, Legislative Council: Generally, the technicalities of getting a loan to work 
out the between the agency and the bank and the general authority is provided for in the bill 
if they don't specify the exact terms of the loan. We don't go through the detail of how they 
would sign the documents and things like that. It's just implied that that will be taken care of. 

Chairman Holmberg: We will have a subcommittee that will be working on this bill and that's 
one of the areas that should be looked at. Another area of the bill, borrowing authority for 
Legal Counsel of Indigents. 

(0.42.57-0.49.16) Jean Delaney, Director, ND Commission on Legal Counsel for 
Indigents testified in favor of HB 1024 regarding their portion of the bill and presented 
Testimony attached# 6 requesting deficiency appropriation regarding the DAPL costs and 
Marsy's Law costs. We too have concerns on how a loan would work but we will depend on 
OMB to help us through the process. 

Senator Dever: I am curious if this kind of borrowing is compliant with constitutional 
requirements for balanced budget and if it is within limitations for borrowing spelled out in the 
constitution. 

Ms. Peterson: I am not going to answer your question directly because I do think that is a 
legal question. I am going to answer it indirectly by just referencing that these costs were 
originally anticipated to be covered by the SIFF fund and the budget submitted by Governor 
Dalrymple and Governor Burgum. Allen Knutson went through the analysis of the special 
funds and there is enough money to put these back to cash from the SIFF fund rather than 
going through the borrowing process. Not being an attorney I cannot answer your question 
directly about it's being non-constitutional. 

Senator Dever: Is it reflected as part of the budget. It's an appropriation and a loan. 

Ms. Peterson: Yes, in the executive budgets it was an appropriation from SIFF to the 
respective agencies. To the Judiciary and Indigent Defense. A direct appropriation from SIFF. 

Chairman Holmberg: Are you wondering how it would be reflected in budget status? 

Adam: You won't really see it in budget status because these are being considered special 
funds but also primarily because you're dealing with deficiency appropriations. It's the current 
biennium so it has nothing to do with the 17-19 biennium. it won't show up in there. 

Chairman Holmberg: Any other questions on this? We had passed out the copy of the 
original bill , the Christmas tree version. Testimony attached # 7. In the original bill NDSU 
was in the original bill for $1,634,854. 



Senate Appropriations Committee 
HB 1024 
03-01-17 
Page 7 

(0.53.16-1.00.50) Dan Hull, Attorney representing NDSU regarding Minard Hall 
Deficiency. I am the special attorney general with regard to the Minard Hall collapse. I am 
the attorney responsible for litigating all of NDSU's recovery efforts in this matter and I am 
here today to provide background information for NDSU's deficiency request. See Testimony 
attached # 8 Minard Hall Deficiency NDSU Testimony dated March 1, 2017. 

Chairman Holmberg: What was the discussion in the House about the removal of this from 
the bill? 

Chris Wilson, Chief of Staff for NDSU: I did the presentation in the House because Dan 
was not available. Initially there was a question with regard to whether or not the project was 
complete, whether there were any outstanding bills or expenses that would come due and I 
answered that the project was completely closed out. There was some questions about 
whether or not NDSU had enough unrestricted reserves already on our balance sheets to pay 
this amount. Those questions were answered by our controller. I am not an accountant so I 
wasn't the person that answered those questions. 

Senator Oehlke: You examined the insurance policies involved in this so I am guessing you 
saw a copy of the ND Fire and Tornado Fund policy? He asked if there was a collapse 
coverage on that policy. 

Mr. Hull: Yes, I examined the policy thoroughly. Regarding the collapse coverage, No there 
is a specific provision that provides for additional collapse coverage and when we contacted 
the ND State Bank RIO fund they took the position that based upon the definition of collapse 
and their policy that there was not a collapse, because the definition among other things 
included a falling down of the building. They said Menard Hall didn't totally fall down, only 
some of the front part of it fell off and parts of the support structures sagged. So we litigated 
that and ultimately the trial court found that there was coverage into that particular perversion. 
There still remained other issues with regard to the total matter of whether there was 
coverage and how much under the property damage insurance policy. But as part of the 
mediation settlement, the state fire and tornado fund contributed to the settlement. 

(1.03.45) Senator Hogue: By statute we tell the fund what the losses are that they have to 
cover. Could we as a legislature, can we say they need to cover this loss as well? 

Mr. Wilson: I am not an expert on what the legislature can and cannot tell the state fire and 
tornado fund . My understanding is that the state fire and tornado fund acts as an insurer on 
behalf of state agencies and there's actually a written policy in place. I don't know if you 
could retroactive change that policy now for a loss that occurred back in 2009. I believe one 
forward looking solution might be to if you consider this to be a loss that should have been a 
slam dunk to get coverage on, is to reword or rewrite some of the exclusions or some of the 
coverages that are provided in that policy so that it wouldn't be so hard to obtain coverage. 
That was surprising that it was initially denied. Just based upon, you have a property damage 
policy, it has a specific additional provision for collapse and yet we were faced with having to 
start a law suit. 

(1.05.23) Senator Robinson: What is the status of the descretianary reserve fund today. 



Senate Appropriations Committee 
HB 1024 
03-01-17 
Page 8 

Mr. Hull: Right now the Board of Higher Education has authorized NDSU to carry a deficient 
fund balance of $1 .6m. So, I have a fund with that negative balance as of today as a result 
of Minard Hall. 

Senator Robinson: Aside from that fund and this negative balance the University's also 
required to carry a reserve. What is in the reserve fund for the University? 

Mr. Hull: As of last June there was approximately $15m. 

Senator Robinson: and how does that compare with the requirement or the suggested 
requirement that the Board establishes, it is a percentage of your budget? 

Mr. Hull: We're required to reserve 5 to 7%. That's our requirement. 

(1.07.53-1.11.36) Claudia Berg, Director of State Historical Society of ND: We were part 
of the original bill, Section 7, and we were removed from the bill. She presented written 
Testimony attached # 9 - asking to be put back in the bill, addressing the Heritage Center 
Expansion Litigation and Double Ditch State Historic Site Stabilization. 

Senator Mathern: Why has it taken so long to get to doing the rehab work? 

Ms. Berg: We have been working almost two years with the Corp of Engineers for a permit. 
They have been very difficult with this. Now we are ready to move forward. The Corp of 
Engineers is out of the picture. 

V. Chairman Krebsbach: I have to go back two years. We did appropriate some dollars 
for Double Ditch. But we did at that time so you could complete it authorize that you could go 
to the state bank to borrow and that was agreed upon by both Houses at that time. Can you 
address why they are reneging on it now? 

Ms. Berg: We were very surprised. This happened at the very last minute when the bill 
came out and we didn't know about it until we saw it. We are very concerned. The 3 affiliated 
tribes that we've been working with very closely, they've been very supportive, we're working 
together as partners in this project. There are a lot of other people following this, especially 
related to the burials that are continuously being exposed. People have been patient 
because the money was in place to take care of this project. And now if that doesn't happen 
there could be a lot of concern raised in the public about not taking care of these burials that 
are going to continue and there's potentially hundreds of them that could be coming out of 
this bank. There aren't special burial areas in a village like this that you don't know where 
the burials might occur. But this is such a long bank that there have been burials exposed 
along a good portion of the site. We are very concerned about being able to take out the 
loan from the bank and having to find our own money to repay it. 

(1.14.50) Senator Robinson: Are we looking at moving these burials to another location 
further away from the bank or rebuilding and stabilizing the bank. 

Ms. Berg: We are looking at stabilizing the bank. 



Senate Appropriations Committee 
HB 1024 
03-01-17 
Page 9 

Senator Robinson: The burials that have been exposed, what happens to those. 

Mrs. Berg: All of those have been handled already. A Native American committee comes 
to the site and handles the remains. 

Senator Hogue: Is the slumping that is happening going into the river? He was told yes. 
He asked why the engineers suggested another 400 feet. 

Mrs. Berg: By the nature of all the soil testing that was done and how it's been rolling and 
slumping , they specialize in this kind of work along the river banks so it is their experience 
from previous projects along the Missouri River as to how this will continue to evolve. 

V. Chairman Krebsbach: In regard that we have authorized the loan, would that have to be 
considered a continuing appropriation for this next biennium? 

Adam: The loan wouldn 't be a continuing appropriation. I believe the section of law that 
provided for the loan, there is a period during which they could access the loan and so then 
during that period could it be accessed and so it's not really continuing appropriation on that 
part of it. 

(1.18.44-1.20.59) David Skalsky, Assistant Director, State Historical Society Testimony 
attached # 10 regarding deficiency appropriation to the State Historical Society of ND which 
addresses both the Heritage Center Expansion Litigation and Double Ditch State Historic Site 
Stabilization . We are concerned about any delays in the project. All the work will be done 
above the high-water mark so we don't need approval from the Corp of Engineers. 

Senator Erbele: Have you talked to the federal government? Is there any resources there 
from them? 

Mr. Skalsky: Yes, if there would be any funding from the federal government it would be 
several years down the road. 

Senator Gary Lee: Did you get money out of the disaster relief fund to begin the work? 

Mr. Skalsky: To date we have spent the $250,000 general fund appropriation and any 
additional money spent we have had transferred from the disaster relief fund. The total we've 
spent to date is about $700,000 and that's all the planning and design engineering for the site 
so that is where we are at. 

Senator Gary Lee: Why didn't you begin the loan application or begin drawing off the loan 
at this time? 

Mr. Skalsky: The project was delayed because of the Corp of Engineers. We have met with 
the BND and we know the process of drawing down the funds there. I guess we looked at 
the loan as our last option for this project. 

Senator Gary Lee: You are expecting you will need the loan. You have authorization until 
June 3Qth. 



Senate Appropriations Committee 
HB 1024 
03-01-17 
Page 10 

Mr. Skalsky: Yes we do. Technically, I suppose we could draw donw that funding and carry 
the funding over to complete the project but the new legislative intent they put in for section 
16 would probably not allow that because basically we need to pay the loan back by raising 
the money and we don't think that would happen. 

Senator Gary Lee: Is that language for 17-19 or in the current bill? 

(1.23.51) Mr. Skalsky: Section 5 and 6 are in our current bill. So for the 2015 biennium we 
have authorization to borrow the money on the loan and move forward with the project. The 
sections down below are in our 2017-19 budget bill for next biennium and they changed the 
language that says if you are going to take out the loan you have to borrow it. You have to 
borrow it and you have to pay it back with raised money. 

Senator Gary Lee: How were you going to pay it back before. 

Mr. Skalsky: That's a good question. We don't anticipate that we have to raise funds for a 
project like this and the same thing with litigation fees, that's really something, there maybe 
could be some funds raised but it would not be to this level. And if we tried we'd be down the 
road maybe 3 or 4 years before that funding would be available. 

(1.24.55) Senator Oehlke: Back to the Heritage Center, there was some panels that were 
installed, and they had to come in and redo it. 

Mr. Skalsky: I think that is a large part of the law suit. What happened is Comstock 
Construction as the general contractor, they had their subs and they came in to hang on 
limestone, they got close to winter and they said we're going to come back in the spring. 
Comstock brought in other people and they said they were hung wrong. They were instructed 
to take them all down and hang them. My understanding is the hangers were ok, but they 
didn't put enough hangers on. 

Senator Oehlke: Why are they arguing with you, why aren't they arguing with the original 
sub that hung them? 

Mr. Skalsky: The state is taking the position that it is not the state's responsibility , it's the 
sub's responsibility. 

Senator Hogue: Can we go back to the bank stabilization. Why did the Corps reject your 
original design? 

Mr. Skalsky: I don't think it was ever rejected . It was just because how long it would take to 
get the project through. 

Senator Hogue: is there indication from the Corps that the new design, has the Corps told 
you that? 

Mr. Skalsky: I know they have notified the Corps that the engineers are going forward with 
this. 



Senate Appropriations Committee 
HB 1024 
03-01-17 
Page 11 

Senator Robinson: In the case of Comstock Construction. Do we in terms of state permits 
that this a company we will look at twice before we enter into another agreement? Or they are 
not recommended so we don't get into these situations again. 

Ms. Peterson: I can't answer that question but I will check and let you know. 

Senator Erbele: Last session we had some discussions about having the National Guard 
doing some of the work. Is that not workable. 

Mr. Skalsky: That was part of the agreement before we took out a loan. We had to contact 
National Guard to see if we could get them to come in and do some work. We met a number 
of times with them. They had two concerns they had, one of them is we could not give them 
an exact time and what work they could do. They said they need a year's notice so they could 
work through the federal process to come in and work. They said they maybe could work for 
two weeks at the max, maybe a weekend. Part of the loan process we needed to get a letter 
from them that would say "we are not able to help you to the extent you need". 

Senator Wanzek: I did have some constitutes, the statute is you must accept the responsible 
lowest bid. But the word "responsible" and given the situation that we've incurred here, I was 
told that you could have rejected that bid today knowing what you know now. 

Senator Robinson: When we have a situation when we have a bad experience, I know state 
law says we must look at the lowest bid but we need to be sensitive with the quality of work. 
Sometimes I think we should pay a little more and get a lot more. 

Senator Wanzek: The word responsible does provide some latitude. 

Senator Dever: Would the bank of stabilization be permanent? 

Mr. Skalsky: They are confident to say it's going to be permanent with another catastrophic 
flood , they could not answer that for sure. But they are confident in the solutions that are 
proposed will stabilize the bank, but you never know what is going to happen with nature. 

Ms. Peterson: As you consider this bill , I think you should probably put into, in the possibility 
that with all these delays with the Corp of Engineers that this project may not be finished by 
June 30, 2017 and to allow carry-over should it to go into the 17-19 biennium to be completed. 
If you would also consider that as you consider the final version of this bill. (1.32.52) 

Kathy Roll, Financial Administrator, Attorney General's Office: presented Testimony# 
11, requesting a transfer of funds from 2015-17 biennium Contracted higher education legal 
services line item to the litigation fees line item. 

Chairman Holmberg: Why wouldn't this be appropriate in your Bill# HB 1003? He was told 
by Ms. Roll that they thought the process would go faster through Bill # 1024. The hearing 
was then closed on HB 1024. 



Senate Appropriations Committee 
HB 1024 
03-01-17 
Page 12 

Chairman Holmberg: had received the email from Bruce Murry (Testimony# 12) and had 
the clerk run copies as it was requested by Mr. Murry that it be submitted to the full committee 
as written testimony in support of HB 1024 as he was not personally able to be at the hearing. 



2017 SENATE STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTES 

Appropriations Committee 
Harvest Room, State Capitol 

HB 1024 
3/28/2017 

JOB# 29760 

~ Subcommittee 
D Conference Committee 

Committee Clerk Signature~ 

Explanation or reason for introduction of bill/resolution: 

A Subcommittee hearing on the Deficiency Bill. 

Minutes: No testimony submitted 

Chairman Dever called the Subcommittee to order on HB 1024. Let the record show that 
all subcommittee members were present: Chairman Dever, Senators Lee and Robinson. 
Adam Mathiak, Legislative Council and Sheila Peterson, OMB were also present. The 
interesting part of this bill is that it has what is in it and does not have what is not in it. Sheila 
offered to give us a recap. 

Sheila Peterson, OMB, (.35) This is not in any particular order. I will go through all the 
changes from the House version. The first is that the BND offered an amendment. The 
amendment doesn't have any money in it. It is more of a clarification that doesn't leave the 
bank with a $17M bad debt. The Emergency Commission, earlier this biennium, allows a 
total borrowing and approved by the commission. $17M was borrowed with the approval of 
the emergency commission . Without the amendment from BND, that would leave a bad debt. 
There is no indication that the state will pay it. Their amendment, indicated what I believe 
your wishes are, and they will seek reimbursement from other sources. By the end of next 
biennium, if it is not repaid, it will come in a deficiency bill. It is not adding any money, just 
putting language back in there. So the bank has a funding source for repayment for that 
particular loan. (2.34) 

Chairman Dever: Does that apply to the guard similarly to the judicial branch and indigent 
defense? 

Sheila Peterson: No. The borrowing authority for the judicial branch and the indigent 
defense are being made directly to the two agencies. The loan is between the court and the 
bank. Where the other loans that already exist have been made to the Adj. General and to 
the dept. of emergency services. The loan money for the judicial and indigent defense are 
not flowing through the Adj. General. That is one item is the BND amendment. (3.55) 

Senator Gary Lee: So you said the next biennium. You mean language for the 17-19 
biennium? If they hadn't received those. 



Senate Appropriations Committee 
HB 1024 Deficiency Bill Subcommittee 
03-28-17 
Page 2 

Sheila Peterson: It extends that $17M borrowing to June 30, 2019. Just to the end of the 
one we are working on right now. 

Senator Dever: It does affect general fund expenditures? 

Sheila Peterson: No. Unless you want it to. The loan will be in effect for a three-year period. 
The rest of this biennium we are in now, and all of next biennium. The $17M. 

Senator Dever: If it is necessary to appropriate that $17M, from general funds, that would 
be a deficiency appropriation in the next budget. 

Sheila Peterson: That would be in the 2019-2021 biennium, because you are working on 
funding everything for 2017-2019 now. You would see that deficiency request in the2019-
2021- biennium. 

Senator Robinson: How do you reconcile? We know that we have in addition to the $17M, 
we borrowed an additional $8M. We were told that we can expect that total expenditures 
to approach $43M to $44M. What happens to the balance? (6.25) 

Sheila Peterson: In discussions with leadership, they will put that additional borrowing in 
OMB's bill. Right now, through Emergency Commission action there was $17M borrowed 
and SB217, allowed them to borrow another $8M. Right now they have $25M. Our latest 
estimate is they will need about $40M. 

Senator Robinson: Will all that end up as deficiency, if there is no money coming from the 
feds or other sources? 

Sheila Peterson: Correct. So just dealing with that bad debt situation, is that the BND 
suggested amendment to extend the loan. The 2nd topic is the judicial system. They have 
suggested several changes. First, the bill as currently written, says it is effective as the date 
of this act. Which is when it is filed with Sec. of the State. They would like it to go back to July 
1, 2015. They have gone through expenses with trials and bring on additional judges. That 
amendment would also apply to indigent defense as well. Rather than it starting at the date 
of bill filing, that it be back dated to the beginning of the current biennium, 
July 1, 2015. The second item suggested by the courts, is the words 'unlawful activity' are 
in the current version. They suggest that be changed to 'criminal and infraction chargers'. 
Because all of these individuals may not be found guilty or unlawful. That wording change 
would also apply to indigent defense, also. They may not be found, at the end of the day, to 
unlawful but still incurred the expenses. The 3rd thing is the estimated costs for indigent 
defense for DAPL. That has been increased to $1,027,000. That activity with the protesters 
continued, and now they number of cases that have come their direction. They have had to 
adjust upward. DAPL, alone, is $1 ,027.00. That would get them through June 30, 2019, 
assuming all the cases are cleared up by them. Also had costs associated with Marsy's law. 
Their estimated costs for this biennium is $189,000. It is not reference in the bill. It is not split 
out, but it probably should be. So totally together you get $1,216,000. (11.57) 



Senate Appropriations Committee 
HB 1024 Deficiency Bill Subcommittee 
03-28-17 
Page 3 

Senator Robinson: We have this bill before us. We have to repay the BND. On top of that 
$1 ,027,000 for indigent defense is on top of the $40M? Do we have some other costs 
coming? 

Sheila Peterson: Both the indigent defense and the judicial $1 1/2M would be on top of the 
$40M. Those loans would be going directly to the agencies not through the Adj. General. If 
you chose to move those two agencies back to the SIFF fund as was proposed in the two 
governor's budgets, rather than borrowing. 

Senator Dever: If the one and a half a million of the judicial branch is still a current number. 
number. That is correct (from Sheila). A lot of people charged are pleading out and not 
going to trial. Sally, so you have anything? 

Sally Holewa, State Court Administrator: We know that more people are pleading out, but 
we don't have a good sense how many. At the time we put in our estimate, there were 500 
cases out there. Now, it is 740 cases out there. If we don't need the money, we won't borrow 
it. The increase there was a lot more arrests. We know there are still two encampments. 
One in Sioux County and some across the across the border in SD. We have some activity 
when we have court in Sioux County with disruptions in court. We don't know what's going 
to happen. 

Sheila Peterson: One entity that fell out of the bill, on the House side, was NDSU and 
Menard Hall. The collapse of that. They had requested and the governor has included 
$1,7634,854 as a deficiency. This would cover and finish the cost of the collapse of the hall . 
The total cost of the collapse was $4.7M. Through negotiations, they were able to recover 
just slightly over 3M. This represents the costs of the disaster of the Menard Hall which has 
not been covered by insurance or settlements. 

Senator Robinson: This issue was in committee. I made the suggestion if we can't find the 
funding in the general fund, then you consider using their reserve. They may not want to do 
that. That would be another option. Since that time, they would rather not use their reserve. 
They would find a way internally, to offset that cost, if we don't find funding. I am just sharing 
that information with you . Senator Sorvaag: shared that with him. 

Senator Gary Lee: The $4.7M total cost, was that just NDSU got $1.6M of that $4.7? 
Because there was other people involved in the suit? 

Sheila Peterson: The total cost of the collapse and repairing was $4.7M. All of the parties, 
the contractors, the insurance, etc. all agreed to mediation. Through mediation they were 
collectively able to recover the $3, 020,000. This $1.6M is the difference. 

Senator Dever: Have most of the repairs been completed? 

Sheila Peterson: Yes, it's completed . They have paid their bills . And it is showing as a debt. 
Wherever they took the money from, they owe back to that reserve fund. (20.03) 

Senator Gary Lee: NDSU settled for $3.2M and the $1 .6M is what they want? 



Senate Appropriations Committee 
HB 1024 Deficiency Bill Subcommittee 
03-28-17 
Page 4 

Sheila Peterson: That is correct. The attorney representing them told them. They 
recognized they could have gotten far less. They had to evaluate where would a judge or jury 
land on this. This would probably be as good as it would get at the $3,020,000. 

Sheila Peterson: The Historical Society is also missing from the bill. Two parts to that. 1st 
is Comstock contractor who was the contractor for Heritage Center. They are suing them. 
Our response is as soon as you finish what you said you would do; we will pay you. The legal 
fees for the Comstock law suit are $294,500. The other piece is the Double Ditch issue. I 
understand you are dealing with that in the Historical Society budget. Not need to be dealt 
with here. Next is the OHS. The governor's budget included a $9M deficiency for OHS. The 
House reduced that to $5M. But they actually have a $9m deficiency. Deb McDermitt did 
submit the information program by program where they are short, and. how they are short 
the $9m. Not part of the original bill, but the Attorney General office came, and asked not 
add money, but do a line item transfer of $75,000 from their contracted higher ed. legal 
services line to their litigation fees line. The money is there, just in the wrong line item. I 
have attended several of the sub-committee meetings on the AG's office. It needs to be in 
one or the other. Need to get by to June 3Qth. I believe these are all the items you need to 
work through. (23.59) 

Senator Robinson: Go back and visit the DAPL on more time. We have the $40M, and we 
have the deficiency for indigent defense and Judicial. Are there other charges that might be 
forthcoming from Highway Patrol, Morton County, etc.? It seems we visited this in several 
bills. It would be nice to have a summary. 

Sheila Peterson: The remaining $15M borrowing authority for the Adj. General could get 
them to the $40M, would be one piece of what would go into OMB's bill. But those 6 or 7 
agencies made the authority increased. I've worked with all of those agencies who have 
participated. They have estimated their numbers. All they need is the authority to submit 
their bills to the Adj. General, and get reimbursed. I have provided those number to LC to 
put together the amendments. (25.58) 

Chairman Dever: So in the bill, the Dept. of Health, the $250,00 is ok. The department 
following that would like another $4M of general money. Adj. General just needs the language 
regarding the borrowing. Section 2 And 3 we need to amend unlawful criminal. 

Sheila Peterson: Yes, to all, and to change the amount of indigents. 

Chairman Dever: Increase for Marsy's Law. I would imagine this bill was filed right after the 
original session and we were less than a month behind the Marsy's Law. That is why it was 
not included. Did the House consider that? 

Sheila Peterson: Yes, in the initial bill, both dollars for DAPL and Marsey's Law. When the 
House changed it to this section, the two got blended together to one number. The reference 
to Marsy's law was completely lost. 

Chairman Dever: We have the Menard Hall issue. We should consider the legal fees with 
the Comstock suit for Heritage Center. Then there is the $75,000 for the AG. Anything else 
we would like to consider? Reschedule for another time or do you want to continue now? 



Senate Appropriations Committee 
HB 1024 Deficiency Bill Subcommittee 
03-28-17 
Page 5 

(0.29.03) The next item in the bill is the Medicaid. The House reduced it from $9M to $5M.d 
it. If we are going to meet again we should maybe set that aside. 

Senator Gary Lee: In regard to that special funds, where is that $5M in special funds? 

Sheila Peterson: The special funds are SIFF, is how both governors' funded the deficiency. 
It is state funds. 

Chairman Dever: Are there federal funds that go along with those? 

Sheila Peterson: Not in the bill. This is just the state's share that we are short. 

Chairman Dever: So on this sheet the $9m is net? 

Sheila Peterson: The medical services program is actually $20M short. The DOD program 
is about $1 OM short, but there are other programs that have positive balances. The human 
service centers, have extra dollars there. They have extra dollars in the state hospital 
because of turnover, and extra dollars in long term care. The actual units were less than 
budgeted and have some roll ups dollars in child assistance program. (31 .57) 

Chairman Dever: Those numbers are reconciled in the budget. 

Sheila Peterson: This would just get them through to June 30, 2017. What is in 2017-2019 
is a whole different thing. 

Chairman Dever: I am looking at Medicaid. That was part of the expansion. I thought all the 
providers took a major reduction . 

Sheila Peterson: That is correct in that the reimbursement rates were lowered. They are 
not asking for that money back. This is just the increase cost of the premium for the Medicaid 
expansion population. 

Chairman Dever: Those are two different things. Just coincidental. 

Sheila Peterson: Yes. 

Chairman Dever: Anymore thoughts? Are we ok with the amended language on the judicial 
and indigent defense. Ok. How about the money increase in indigent defense? 

Senator Robinson: I would be supportive. I don't know if we have a choice. Their caseload 
is growing. They do good work. They can't control that. We have to go bite the bullet. They 
can't put up a sign and go away. It's a pill we have to swallow. 

Senator Gary Lee: The $1 ,027,000 and the $189,000. Those are firm numbers. That they 
have already spent? 



Senate Appropriations Committee 
HB 1024 Deficiency Bill Subcommittee 
03-28-17 
Page 6 

Sheila Peterson: They are based on the estimated number of cases they have been 
assigned, already, since the protests began. They haven't expended 100% of it. It is based 
on average hours what they have to pay those attorneys. 

Chairman Dever: Are these the expenditures, then, projected through the end of this 
biennium? 

Sheila Peterson: These related to DAPL. We have put those not to expire until 6-30-19. 
We know all the cases and costs completed by June 30, 17. The Marsy's law is just for this 
biennium, but the DAPL will go on. 

Senator Robinson: On the BND language, we have to do that, so they are not in the situation 
of having to deal with a bad debt on their books. That is associated with the National Guard. 

Chairman Dever: We are ok with the language in sections 2 and 3. We haven't decided on 
the money. Looks like a $357,000 increase. 

Senator Gary Lee: Looking at section 3 amendment, that is just to give them borrowing 
authority? 

Chairman Dever: Yes. The reason for borrowing authority is to keep it out there to be able 
to collect from the federal government. Should we put the money in there? 

Senator Robinson: We almost have to. Not excited about that. 

Adam Mathiak, Legislative Council: Just to clarify, you want the $859 just to go to the 
$1,027,000 in section 3, so that the Marsy's Law is separate? Or do you want to roll that into 
that section? 

Chairman Dever: I think they are separate issues. We are attempting to collect the DAPLE 
part of it. We don't expect to collect the Marsey's Law part of it. But it would still be under 
borrowing authority? Or should we appropriate that? 

Adam Mathiak: That is up to you. Legislative Council would reinstate what was overstruck 
the previously. Whether we add a new section or just remove the overstrike. We just clarify 
it is for Marsy's Law. You want it to be an appropriation from the SIFF related to Marsey's 
Law, right? Not a different funding source? 

Chairman Dever: Yes. Moving on to NDSU and Menard Hall. Any thoughts on that. 

Senator Gary Lee: If they can could cover it internally; that is good for us. (41.17) 

Senator Robinson: Chairman Holmberg did voice his opinion. That he did not see we would 
have the money for $1.6M at this time. 

Chairman Dever: If we were to do anything, it might be appropriate to look at the difference 
between the settlement of $3,200,000 and the #3.SM they said they would recover, maybe. 
I amok just striking that. Then the Historical society, the legal fees. That still is in litigation? 



Senate Appropriations Committee 
HB 1024 Deficiency Bill Subcommittee 
03-28-17 
Page 7 

Sheila Peterson: Yes. The handout they gave us, indicated when various filings were going 
to be done. Definitely not done. (42.31) 

Senator Robinson: We need to pay it. This is the same company we had issues with at the 
ND Veterans Home. We should make a notation and not go down that road again . We have 
had two bad experiences. No more state contracts with this entity. I think we will have to pay 
the legal fees . 

Chairman Dever: Are there any funds left from the construction project? 

Sheila Peterson: Just the ones that if they finish what is not don the Historical Society would 
pay them. Yes, that money is still sitting there. Not know the amount. 

Chairman Dever: As it progresses, is there a possibility of recovering these monies' from 
that fund? 

Sheila Peterson: That I do not know. 

Senator Gary Lee: This $294 is what they owe the attorneys. Isn't it typical you let the case 
play out and see what happens? And then pay the attorneys? Or do they get their money as 
they go? I am sure the loser is going to pay the attorney fees. 

Senator Robinson: This debt is old. 

Sheila Peterson: Yes, the agency has been incurring legal fees most of this biennium. 
(0.46.12) I don't think the case will be over in this biennium. 

Chairman Dever: The only thing we have left is AG issue. Moving it from one line to another. 

Senator Robinson: I amok with that. 

Chairman Dever: We have resolved everything except the legal fees on the construction 
project and Medicaid. 

Senator Robinson: Did we address the $#1 .5M on the supreme court? 

Chairman Dever: Yes. So we just have two items for next time. I will try to reschedule for 
tomorrow. The subcommittee hearing was adjourned on HB 1024. 



2017 SENATE STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTES 

Committee Clerk Signature 

Appropriations Committee 
Harvest Room, State Capitol 

HB 1024 
3/29/2017 

Job# 29807 

~ Subcommittee 
0 Conference Committee 

Explanation or reason for introduction of bill/resolution: 

A Bl LL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of various state departments 
and institutions. 

Minutes: 

Legislative Council: Adam Mathiak 
OMB: Sheila Peterson 

II Testimony Attached# 1 

Senator Dever: Called the sub-committee to order on HB 1024. Senator G. Lee and 
Senator Mathern, who is substituting for Senator Robinson, were also present. 

Sheila Peterson: handed out Engrossed HB 1024 Deficiency Appropriation. Expressed in 
Millions - Attachment# 1. 

Senator Dever: Previously we worked through everything except for 2 points. The reduction 
that House made in Medical Assistance Grants for the Department of Human Services, and 
the legal fees associated with the Heritage Center. The reduction the House made in Medical 
Assistance grants was from $9M to $5M. You have a sheet, please see attachment #1. The 
legal fees were $294,500. The issue on Double Ditch is being handled in the insurance 
budget. 
The legal fees are against the general contractor, due some problems with the project and 
funds have been withheld from the project. Is that something that could be paid out of the 
building fund project? Then accounted for on the back end of the building project? 

Dave Skalsky, Assistant Director, State Historical Society: The funds remaining for the 
project are $387,000 that we owe Comstock and the money is actually with the Foundation. 
There has been talk with their board and they aren't inclined to provide money to pay for a 
state lawsuit. So it is donated money. It's sitting there, we have not requested it in case 
Comstock wins this lawsuit, we'd have that money available to pay them, there might be 
some concern with the state historical society board about giving that money to pay for a 
lawsuit. 

Senator Dever: What happens to the money if not used for that? 



Senate Appropriations Committee 
HB 1024 sub-committee 
March 29, 2017 
Page 2 

Dave Skalsky: That money could be used in the Heritage Center. There's things we could 
still do. Replace the 30-year old seating in the auditorium. We would use those funds for 
projects in the Heritage Center. 

Senator Dever: So in either case, these funds you are requesting for legal funds, are not 
intended to be used for anything else. If you are successful in the lawsuit, is it possible that 
the legal fees would be the liability of the contractor? 

Dave Skalsky: In discussion with Peter Zuger, Serkland Law Firm, while you do counter sue 
for this, but not likely they'd pay the fees. If they did, we'd turn them back to the state. 

Senator Dever: If we do not appropriate the money for this, then where are we? 

Dave Skalsky: We would have to come up with $290,000 to pay Serkland Law Firm, if it 
came out of our budget, we'd be looking at another 10% on top of the 13% we already have 
taken out of our budget in general fund operating money. It would be extremely difficult for 
us to find that. 

Senator Dever: These funds will go thru the next biennium. 

Dave Skalsky: We don't assume it would be done by June 30. I anticipate this extending 
over a long period of time. 

Senator Mathern: Are legal fees on this case based on contingency or hourly rate? 

Dave Skalsky: They have an hourly rate that we're billed for, plus copies, etc. The AG's 
office, they're hired as a special Assistant Attorney General through the AG's office. 

Senator Dever: Is the $294,000 billed to date or is that expected. 

Dave Skalsky: That's total expected. To date we've paid out $23,000, if their estimate is 
right that could be reduced by $23,000. 

Senator G. Lee: You indicated you have $300,000 remaining; was that intended to be for 
this project, and it's just carry over? You said you might use it for seating. Was that part of 
the project? 

Dave Skalsky: The $387,000 is basically for punch list items. For every dollar of unfinished 
items, the state of North Dakota can withhold $3. So technically there's about $160,000 worth 
of work they did not do, we could use this money to finish those things. If they would've 
finished the $160,000, we would have paid out. They are also suing the state of North Dakota 
for the hanging of the limestone. They hung the limestone wrong, and they had to take it back 
down and reinstall it. That was determined when they switched subs. They're trying to hold 
the state of North Dakota liable for some of that work. 

Senator Dever: Is that a multiple prime bid? Was the sub under the general bid. 

Dave Skalsky: Correct, I think that's why the state says we should not be liable. 



Senate Appropriations Committee 
HB 1024 sub-committee 
March 29, 2017 
Page 3 

Senator G. Lee: They said they have spent $23,000 already, have you been billed 
additionally for services they provided? Why would you have paid that already if we're caught 
up? 

Dave Skalsky: We anticipate a lot of this work to be done, we went to the emergency 
commission to ask for $70,000 to get through this biennium, it passed the emergency 
commission and went to budget section; it was voted down by one vote. The $23,000 is for 
work that has been completed . A lot of the work is going to be now thru November. 

Senator Dever: This bill was filed last December. Is that number still current now? 

Dave Skalsky: Their estimate? Yes. Initially when they looked at it they said if it went to a 
jury trial, these numbers should be correct. 

Senator G. Lee: In moving to next biennium, does this mean we give them spending 
authority? Or does the money need to be set aside? 

Sheila Peterson: It would be an appropriation that could be spent now thru June 30, 2019. 
We've done those sort of appropriations when we don't know when expenses will fall into 
which biennium. These are not general fund, they are SllF, the governor's recommendation 
that all these onetime type expenses be from the SllF fund so it's not general fund. 

Senator Mathern: If we do authorize this, would it be done in such a way that it could only 
be spent for this? 

Sheila Peterson: Absolutely. It would be solely for legal fees. 

Senator Mathern: I would recommend we do it with that understanding, we wouldn't want it 
used for something else. 

Senator Dever: So would it be another section of the bill rather than a line item? 

Adam Mathiak: That's correct. Since the deficiency appropriation is normally for items that 
would just be for the remainder of the current biennium, any of these amounts that are 
extended through June 30 2019, including loans, will be reflected in budget status as 17-19 
appropriations to these agencies. This would be reflected as a $294,500 appropriation to the 
State Historical Society for the 17-19 biennium for budgeting status reporting purposes. It 
would be an appropriation to them. 

Senator Dever: That takes care of the Historical Society. Human Services requested $9M 
for Medicaid. The House reduced that to $5M. What happens if we don't provide that? 

Maggie Anderson, Director, OHS: Since the projected shortfall is specifically within our 
Medicaid grants area, both traditional Medicaid and DD service area, we may not be able to 
do a check write. If we post expenses, we're going to be overdrawn on our expenditures for 
the biennium. We either don't run some of the last check writes or we make payments that 
we don't have the funding for. When it hits PeopleSoft, then it comes back as insufficient 



Senate Appropriations Committee 
HB 1024 sub-committee 
March 29, 2017 
Page4 

funds. We are revising our cash flow, there's nothing in there that indicates we won't need 
that same amount of funding. 

Senator Dever: The $9M is what you need. 

Maggie Anderson: Correct, that's what we're estimating. Medicaid grants, they change on 
a daily basis. This is based on our historical costs and projected trend. 

Senator Mathern: These are just the general fund dollars. If we didn't make these payments, 
we'd ratchet back some federal dollars. 

Maggie Anderson: We have federal authority in HB 1012 to match the $9M in general fund 
authority. HB 1012 comes with emergency clause that did carry in the House. 

Senator G. Lee: These are SllF funds too? 

Sheila Peterson: Yes. 

Maggie Anderson: If we chose not to do a check write at the end of the biennium to pay 
providers, it's not that we wouldn't eventually get the federal dollars, it's just that providers 
would have to wait longer for their checks. 

Senator Mathern: Are there any of these, to your estimation, have any change yet based on 
use of services or number of persons served. Since you've put this together to now, is there 
anything else in terms of trends that would change any of these? 

Maggie Anderson: About the time that HB 1024 crossed over to the Senate, we began a 
refresh to our cash flow and to what we thought our deficiency might be. Some of the 
numbers may have changed, we're still projecting $9M general fund need before June 301h. 

Senator G. Lee: One of the mentioned items was IT services. Do we need a deficiency for 
that? Shouldn't that be an internal transfer? Why would we have a deficiency for them? 

Maggie Anderson: That is for the operation of our two large IT systems that we implemented 
this biennium. Some of those expenditures were budgeted as expecting that ITD would 
operate some of those system pieces; we're having a third party vendor operate them, and 
it is more expensive than anticipated. We estimated originally when we built the 2015-17 
budget we knew we would go live with MMIS sometime. We believed we had a shot at having 
that system certified, certification allows us to go back and capture 75% operating money for 
the operations; but we will not be certified in this biennium. This is for 3rd party vendors 
operating MMIS and Spaces. 

Senator Dever: These dollars aren't one time spending? 

Maggie Anderson: No, they're for ongoing grant costs. For context, we built our budget 
based on expected costs and caseload, but we underfunded our grants; both traditional 
medical services grant and the long term care grants. We did that prior to our budget being 
submitted to OMB. We are projecting a deficiency in some of those areas. 



Senate Appropriations Committee · 
HB 1024 sub-committee 
March 29, 2017 
Page 5 

Senator G. Lee: When do you expect to be short - at the end of the month, or when? 

Maggie Anderson: We apply back the first three weeks of July payments to the previous 
biennium, because those claims are for June services. Our first check write of the month is 
quite large: $30-40M. Half of that is federal dollars. We would have to evaluate what portion 
of what pieces we wouldn't be able to process in order to roll up $9M. We'd be doing cash 
flow along with this to see if the $9M is truly what we need. Projecting Medicaid expenditures 
is difficult. Based on our current projections, we do not believe we will have enough to finish 
this biennium out. Essentially it would come in during the month of July, where we're 
supposed to pay those expenditures and apply the expenditures back to the previous 
biennium. There are accounting and audit things related to that. We need to pay those 
expenditures correctly. 

Senator G. Lee: If you got enough payment in July to cover this $9M, you couldn't use it? 

Maggie Anderson: These expenditures are from 15-17 and can't use 17-19 money. 

Sheila Peterson: That's correct. When they're incurred is when they're supposed to be 
posted. Maggie would get an audit finding if she paid 15-17 expenses with 17-19 money. The 
state's Comprehensive Annual Financial Reports (CAFR) would reflect that error. The rating 
agencies wouldn't be impressed if we paid out of last biennium. 

Senator Mathern: I think that the Department handles a lot of money, they've always done 
it well. Many of these things are basically obligations of law and contracts. I don't know how 
such a large agency could operate if we didn't pay these things. If it gets out to the private 
sector that they can't pay their bills, we'd have even more trouble. I suggest we approve 
these dollars. 

Senator G. Lee: I'd agree with Senator Mathern. 

Senator Dever: After we get amendments, we'll review. 

Closed the hearing on HB 1012. 



2017 SENATE STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTES 

Appropriations Committee 
Harvest Room, State Capitol 

HB 1024 
4/4/2017 

Job# 29932 

~ Subcommittee 
D Conference Committee 

II Committee Clerk Signature ~~ r9~ 
Explanation or reason for introduction of bill/resolution: 

A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of various state departments 
and institutions. 

Minutes: 

Legislative Council: Adam Mathiak 
OMB: Sheila Peterson 

Testimony Attached# 1 - 3. 

Senator Dever called the sub-committee to order on HB 1024. Senator G. Lee and Senator 
Robinson were present. Senator Wardner and Senator Holmberg are also in attendance. 

Senator Dever: said there have been additional requests and wanted to ensure all 
amendments were as they had intended. 
17.8101.02001 - Testimony Attached# 1. 
17.8101.02002-Testimony Attached# 2. 
17.8101 .02002 - Testimony Attached# 3. (marked up or Christmas tree version) 

Adam Mathiak: Explained the amendment using the marked up version. 
Section 1 - Added back in the funding for the commission on the legal counsel for indigents 
Section 2 & 3 - New section corresponding to discussions related to the OMB bill 

Senator Robinson: This morning we had OMB - we aren 't duplicating, are we? (No) 

Senator Dever: All the numbers are the same? (Yes) 

Senator Holmberg: In the borrowing authority, you use the term "unlawful activity" and in 
other portions of the bill , "unlawful activity" was changed to "criminal infraction charges." Is 
that a problem or just where this language is? 

Adam Mathiak: It wouldn 't have to say unlawful activity. We specifically changed the other 
ones at the request of those agencies because they did not feel it would give them sufficient 
appropriation authority, that it would be too restrictive by the wording. In their cases, they felt 
they may not be able to spend it if the activity wasn 't deemed criminal. Previously, this 



Senate Appropriations Committee 
HB 1024 sub-committee 
April 4, 2017 
Page 2 

language was used in SB 2174 with adjutant general and the adjutant general didn't have a 
problem with that language. The ones that had issue, we updated the language. 

Section 4 - Updates in language for the judicial branch and the commission on legal counsel 
for indigents 
Section 6 - Appropriation for the strategic investment and improvements fund for state 
historical society for the completion of the heritage center 
Section 7 - Contingent appropriation from SllF for the state treasurer ($15.2M-including , 
interest) related to the payments from tax collections (contingent because it wouldn't be paid 
out until ordered by the court) 
Section 8 - Transfer to balance the budget 
Section 9 - Two requests from the Attorney General's office 
Section 10 - Bank of North Dakota - legislative intent for loan repayments 
Section 11 - Emergency clause 

Senator Dever: So the $15M in Section 3 and $17M in Section 10 are different? 

Adam Mathiak: That is correct. Originally, the intent section there may have been a little bit 
of confusion when the Bank talked with our office about what they were looking for so when 
the deficiency bill was originally presented , it included $1 ?M for the adjutant general to repay 
$1 ?M of loans that were authorized by the emergency commission during the interim and the 
bank felt when that appropriation was removed, that it was essentially saying there was not 
going to be a repayment of those loans so they were concerned about having a bad debt on 
their books. They had talked to our office in OMB and various legislators about wanting to 
identify repayment source. In our office, we did clarify that the House was not rejecting the 
payment but that they wanted to present a stronger case for reimbursements from the federal 
government or other nonstate sources but the bank still felt more comfortable having intent 
language in here. It could have been that they came back in the next legislative assembly to 
request it, but the bank wanted to have that verification included in here. You are correct; 
$1 ?M is separate from the $15M. The $1 ?Mis the emergency commission portion in Section 
10 and then you also have the $11 M in SB 217 4 which was $8M for the adjutant general and 
then $3M that went to the adjutant general to reimburse Morton County. Sections 3, 4, 5 of 
this bill which included loans (section 3 being the $15M, section 4 being the $1.5M and 
section 5 is the $1,027,000). 
All language was updated and they could come back and request a deficiency. 

Senator G. Lee: Would it be appropriate to add those numbers to get the total dollars created 
for the pipeline incident? 

Adam Mathiak: That would be correct. The only reason the $17M is specifically identified is 
because the Bank requested that it specifically be identified. 

Senator Dever: We'll use this version going forward . There was an amendment offered in 
the human service budget this morning for an additional $200,000 to be spent in this 
biennium. Should it be included? 

Senator Holmberg: I don't think you want to weigh down this bill because this bill does need 
2/3 vote. I told Representative Carlson that once you had gone through this, you would share 



Senate Appropriations Committee 
HB 1024 sub-committee 
April 4, 2017 
Page 3 

a copy of the Christmas tree version of the bill. There is some consternation over the addition 
of the $4M under medical assistance, but it is my understanding that it is something that has 
to be paid. 

Senator Dever: That's our feeling; it's not a matter of choice. 

Adam Mathiak: I will send a copy to Representative Carlson. 

Senator Robinson: Moved to adopt the proposed amendment 17.8101.02002. 
Senator G. Lee: Seconded the motion. 

A Roll Call Vote was taken: 3 yeas, 0 nays, 0 absent. 
Senator Dever: Yes 
Senator G. Lee: Yes 
Senator Robinson: Yes 

Motion carries. 

Senator Dever: Delay further action - on agenda for Thursday morning. 



2017 SENATE STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTES 

Committee Clerk Signature 

Appropriations Committee 
Harvest Room, State Capitol 

HB 1024 
4/6/2017 

JOB# 29957 

D Subcommittee 
D Conference Committee 

Explanation or reason for introduction of bill/resolution: 

A DO PASS AS AMENDED on the Deficiency Bill 

Minutes: 

Chairman Holmberg: called the Committee to order on HB 1024 at 8:30 am. Roll call was 
taken. All committee members were present. Sheila Peterson, OMB and Adam Mathiak, 
Legislative Council were both present. 

Chairman Holmberg: We have 1024 this morning and we should consider passing it out. 
You never know what happens. This has been shared with House leadership over the past 
few days and they felt there was no problem, it includes the addition of funds for the OHS. 
Senator Dever, Senator G. Lee and Senator Robinson were on the subcommittee for this bill. 

Senator Dever: moved the amendment #17.8181.02002 (See attachment #2 and #3 on 
HB 1024 on 4/4/17, Job# 29932) 
2nd by Senator Robinson. 

(0:04:22-0:09:38) Senator Dever: Explained the amendments. 

Senator Mathern: You note money was added for the adjutant general, what is that and how 
much is now in this bill, related to that item? What is the total amount? 

(0:10:01) Sheila Peterson, OMB: The total amount is $45,527,000 and that does include 
$3M for Morton County, as well as the state level costs and includes the indigent defense 
and judiciary expenses. 

Senator Mathern: This money is going to many state agencies. I wonder in terms of the total 
amount, is there an actual allocation for individual expenditure could someone find out how 
much an individual received. Or are the allocations all general to the agencies? 

(0:12:33) Senator Dever: It is my understanding the money is paid to the agencies and the 
agency pays the individuals. My son-in-law works for the Morton County Sheriff; he did 300 



Senate Appropriations Committee 
HB 1024 
04-06-17 
Page 2 

hours' overtime. He very much deserves to be paid for that time, they are expenses 
unanticipated by the agencies. 

Senator Mathern: The individual expenditures would be determined by the different 
agencies. 

Senator Dever: In my understanding, many of the guardsmen standing next to law 
enforcement were unarmed because we didn't want to make it a military operation . 

(0:13:34) Senator Mathern: The second question I have is in regards to the amendment 
that relates to the request of the money coming from the federal government. Does this 
preclude requesting of the reimbursement to the company that did the pipeline. 

Senator Dever: I don't see anything regarding any compensation to a private organization. 

Senator Mathern: Does it preclude that? I was of the impression there were negotiations 
going on that the company would pay. Does this amendment limit that? 

Senator Dever: The company paying us? That is not in the bill. 

Chairman Holmberg: Would that be the language of section 1 O? 

Senator Mathern: Legislative council is saying that still permits that. I would hope it would. 

Chairman Holmberg: When Adam shakes his head, that means yes. 

(0:15:07) Senator Sorvaag: Was there any discussion at all, since we're helping out with 
the lawsuits, helping NDSU with the Menard Hall settlement, because they did apply for the 
deficiency. 

Senator Dever: The amount of the damages was $4.1 M, and they thought they could have 
won in settlement $3,220,000. It was the feeling of the subcommittee that's too convenient 
to be able to come to us and be made whole. Secondly, they do have reserve funds that 
they could access. 

Senator Sorvaag: They worked for many years on this, and one day said let's pay $1.6M. 
It was multiple years of negotiation to get to that point, yes they can go to reserve funds. 
Everyone can go into other funds, but the funds are coming from something else. I wish the 
committee would have considered this more. They tried to make a good decision and 
shouldn't be punished for it. 

Chairman Holmberg: They didn't want for us to mandate how they had to use their 
reserves , it was left open. That was part of their concern. 

Senator Sorvaag: That's what was relayed to me and I did discuss with a committee 
members and I did appreciate the committee doing that. 



Senate Appropriations Committee 
HB 1024 
04-06-17 
Page 3 

Senator Robinson: I recall their testimony; I had suggested that as an option they 
consider the reserves, only trying to find resolution to the issue and Senator Sorvaag had 
further discussions with officials at NDSU and they didn't want to go down that road. 

(0:18:18) Chairman Holmberg: call the roll on the amendment. 17.8101.02002 on HB 
1024. 

A Roll Call vote was taken. Yea: 12; Nay: 2; Absent: 0. 

Senator Dever: Moved a Do Pass as Amended. 2nd by Senator Gary Lee. 

Chairman Holmberg: Would you call the roll on a Do Pass as Amended on HB 1024? 

A Roll Call vote was taken. Yea: 13; Nay: 1; Absent: 0. 

Chairman Holmberg: The motion carried. Senator Dever will carry the bill. 

The hearing was closed on HB 1024. (0.20.06) 

There is further discussion on this job concerning other bills that will be addressed in the 
near future and also bills that may or may not be held in conference committee hearings. 



17.8101 .02002 
Title.03000 
Fiscal No. 2 

Prepared by the Legislative Council staff for 
Senator Dever 

April 1, 2017 

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL NO. 1024 

Page 1, line 2, after the first semicolon insert "to provide a contingent appropriation;" 

Page 1, line 2, after the second semicolon insert "to provide for transfers; to provide a 
statement of legislative intent;" 

Page 1, line 4, after "APPROPRIATION" insert"- STRATEGIC INVESTMENT AND 
IMPROVEMENTS FUND - 2015-17 BIENNIUM" 

Page 1, after line 10, insert: 

"COMMISSION ON LEGAL COUNSEL FOR INDIGENTS 

Commission on legal counsel for indigents 
Total special funds 

Subdivision 2." 

Page 1, line 14, replace "2." with "3." 

Page 1, replace lines 16 and 17 with: 

"Grants - medical assistance 
Total special funds 

Page 1, line 18, replace "3." with "4." 

Page 1, replace line 23 with: 

"Grand total special funds 

$189.000 
$189,000 

$9,000,000 
$9,000,000" 

$9,518,500 

SECTION 2. APPROPRIATION - SPECIAL FUNDS FROM ADJUTANT 
GENERAL LOAN PROCEEDS -THROUGH JUNE 30, 2019. There is appropriated 
from special funds received from the adjutant general, the sums as hereinafter 
provided, or so much of the sums as may be necessary, to the agencies listed below 
for the purpose of defraying expenses of law enforcement support which were incurred 
after June 30, 2015, related to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the 
Dakota access pipeline, for the period beginning with the effective date of this Act, and 
ending June 30, 2019. 

Subdivision 1. 

Salaries and wages 
Total special funds 

Subdivision 2. 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 

STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

Page No. 1 

$200,000 
$200,000 

17.8101.02002 



Operating expenses 
Total special funds 

Subdivision 3. 

Field operations 
Total special funds 

Subdivision 4. 

HIGHWAY PATROL 

$1.420.000 
$1,420,000 

$3.234.000 
$3,234,000 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION 

Adult services 
Total special funds 

Subdivision 5. 

Salaries and wages 
Operating expenses 
Total special funds 

Subdivision 6. 

Natural resources 
Total special funds 

Subdivision 7. 

Salaries and wages 
Operating expenses 
Total special funds 

Grand total special funds 

GAME AND FISH DEPARTMENT 

PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

SECTION 2 TOTAL 

$500.000 
$500,000 

$221 ,795 
201 .929 

$423,724 

$200.000 
$200,000 

$287,000 
422,000 

$709,000 

$6,686,724 

SECTION 3. BORROWING AUTHORITY - APPROPRIATION - THROUGH 
JUNE 30, 2019-ADJUTANT GENERAL- DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY 
SERVICES FUNDING REQUEST. The office of the adjutant general may borrow the 
sum of $15,000,000, or so much of the sum as may be necessary, from the Bank of 
North Dakota, for law enforcement support costs that were incurred after June 30, 
2015, related to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota access 
pipeline, for the period beginning with the effective date of this Act, and ending 
June 30, 2019. The proceeds of the loan authorized in this section are appropriated to 
the office of the adjutant general for the purpose of defraying expenses of law 
enforcement support which were incurred after June 30, 2015, related to unlawful 
activity associated with the construction of the Dakota access pipeline, for the period 

Page No. 2 
17.8101 .02002 



beginning with the effective date of this Act, and ending June 30, 2019. The department 
of emergency services shall include any amounts borrowed under this section in the 
request for reimbursement from federal or other nonstate sources related to the state's 
expenses incurred due to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the 
Dakota access pipeline." 

Page 2, line 1, after "APPROPRIATION" insert "-THROUGH JUNE 30, 2019" 

Page 2, line 4, after "costs" insert "that were incurred after June 30, 2015," 

Page 2, line 4, replace "unlawful activity" with "criminal and infraction charges" 

Page 2, line 7, after the second "branch" insert "which were incurred after June 30, 2015," 

Page 2, line 7, remove "unlawful" 

Page 2, line 8, replace "activity" with "criminal and infraction charges" 

Page 2, line 8, after "pipeline" insert a comma 

Page 2, line 11, after "other" insert "nonstate" 

Page 2, line 13, after "APPROPRIATION" insert "-THROUGH JUNE 30, 2019" 

Page 2, line 15, replace "$859,000" with "$1,027,000" 

Page 2, line 16, after "costs" insert "that were incurred after June 30, 2015," 

Page 2, line 17, replace "unlawful activity" with "criminal and infraction charges" 

Page 2, line 21 , after "indigents" insert "which were incurred after June 30, 2015," 

Page 2, line 21 , replace "unlawful activity" with "criminal and infraction charges" 

Page 2, line 22, after "pipeline" insert a comma 

Page 2, line 24, after "other" insert "nonstate" 

Page 2, after line 25, insert: 

"SECTION 6. APPROPRIATION - STRATEGIC INVESTMENT AND 
IMPROVEMENTS FUND - STATE HISTORICAL SOCIETY - THROUGH JUNE 30, 
2019. There is appropriated out of any moneys in the strategic investment and 
improvements fund in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of 
$294,500, or so much of the sum as may be necessary, to the state historical society 
for the purpose of defraying litigation expenses, for the period beginning with the 
effective date of this Act, and ending June 30, 2019. The funding provided in this 
section is considered a one-time funding item and is not a part of the entity's base 
budget for the 2019-21 biennium. 

SECTION 7. CONTINGENT APPROPRIATION - STRATEGIC INVESTMENT 
AND IMPROVEMENTS FUND - STATE TREASURER -THROUGH JUNE 30, 2019. 
There is appropriated out of any moneys in the strategic investment and improvements 
fund in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of $15,200,000, or so 
much of the sum as may be necessary, to the state treasurer for the purpose of 
providing any court-ordered payments to a bankruptcy estate, for the period beginning 
with the effective date of this Act, and ending June 30, 2019. The funding provided in 
this section may be expended only upon an order of the court pending the outcome of 
PW Enterprises, Inc. v. State of North Dakota. The funding provided in this section is 

Page No. 3 17.8101.02002 



considered a one-time funding item and is not a part of the entity's base budget for the 
2019-21 biennium. 

SECTION 8. TRANSFER - STRATEGIC INVESTMENT AND IMPROVEMENTS 
FUND TO GENERAL FUND - 2015-17 BIENNIUM. The office of management and 
budget shall transfer the sum of $155,000,000 from the strategic investment and 
improvements fund to the general fund during the period beginning with the effective 
date of this Act, and ending June 30, 2017. 

SECTION 9. LINE ITEM TRANSFERS -ATTORNEY GENERAL -2015-17 
BIENNIUM. 

1. The attorney general may transfer $75,000 from the amount appropriated 
for the continuation of contracted higher education legal services in 
section 6 of chapter 3 of the 2015 Session Laws to the litigation fees line 
item in section 1 of chapter 37 of the 2015 Session Laws, for the period 
beginning with the effective date of this Act, and ending June 30, 2017. 

2. The attorney general may transfer $5,000 from the amount appropriated 
for the continuation of contracted higher education legal services in 
section 6 of chapter 3 of the 2015 Session Laws to the arrest and return of 
fugitives line item in section 1 of chapter 37 of the 2015 Session Laws, for 
the period beginning with the effective date of this Act, and ending 
June 30, 2017. 

SECTION 10. LEGISLATIVE INTENT - COST REIMBURSEMENTS - LOAN 
REPAYMENTS. It is the intent of the sixty-fifth legislative assembly that the department 
of emergency services seek reimbursement from the federal government or other 
nonstate sources for the costs of responding to unlawful activity associated with the 
construction of the Dakota access pipeline. It is further the intent of the sixty-fifth 
legislative assembly that these reimbursements be used to repay the Bank of North 
Dakota loans authorized by the emergency commission and the legislative assembly, 
including loans of $17,000,000 previously authorized by the emergency commission; 
loans in Senate Bill No. 2174, as approved by the sixty-fifth legislative assembly; and 
loans authorized in sections 3, 4, and 5 of this Act, which were all obtained to provide 
the funding necessary to respond to the unlawful activity associated with the 
construction of the Dakota access pipeline. If the department of emergency services 
determines reimbursements from federal or other nonstate sources are not 
forthcoming, the department of emergency services and other state agencies that 
obtain a loan shall request a deficiency appropriation from the sixty-sixth legislative 
assembly sufficient for the repayment of the amounts borrowed plus interest." 

Renumber accordingly 

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT: 

House Bill No. 1024 - Summary of Senate Action 

Base House Senate Senate 
Budget Version Changes Version 

State Treasurer 
Total all funds $0 $0 $15,200,000 $15,200,000 
Less estimated income 0 0 15 200 000 15,200,000 
General fund $0 $0 $0 $0 

Attorney General 
Total all funds $0 $0 $200,000 $200,000 
Less estimated income 0 0 200 000 200,000 

Page No. 4 17.8101.02002 



General fund $0 $0 $0 

Judicial Branch 
Total all funds $0 $1,500,000 $0 
Less estimated income 0 1,500,000 0 
General fund $0 $0 $0 

Commission on Legal Counsel 
for Indigent 

Total all funds $0 $859,000 $168,000 
Less estimated income 0 859,000 168 000 
General fund $0 $0 $0 

State Department of Health 
Total all funds $0 $0 $1,420,000 
Less estimated income 0 0 1420000 
General fund $0 $0 $0 

Highway Patrol 
Total all funds $0 $0 $3,234,000 
Less estimated income 0 0 3,234 000 
General fund $0 $0 $0 

Department of Corrections and 
Rehab. 

Total all funds $0 $0 $500,000 
Less estimated income 0 0 500 000 
General fund $0 $0 $0 

Adjutant General 
Total all funds $0 $0 $15,000,000 
Less estimated income 0 0 15,000,000 
General fund $0 $0 $0 

State Historical Society 
Total all funds $0 $0 $294,500 
Less estimated income 0 0 294,500 
General fund $0 $0 $0 

Game and Fish Department 
Total all funds $0 $0 $423,724 
Less estimated income 0 0 423 724 
General fund $0 $0 $0 

Parks and Recreation 
Department 

Total all funds $0 $0 $200,000 
Less estimated income 0 0 200 000 
General fund $0 $0 $0 

Department of Transportation 
Total all funds $0 $0 $709,000 
Less estimated income 0 0 709,000 
General fund $0 $0 $0 

Bill total 
Total all funds $0 $2,359,000 $37,349,224 
Less estimated income 0 2,359,000 37 349 224 
General fund $0 $0 $0 

House Bill No. 1024 - State Treasurer - Senate Action 

Settlement payment 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Base 
Budget 

House 
Version 

$0 $0 
~~~~~o ~~~~~o 

$0 

0.00 

$0 

0.00 

Senate 
Changes 
$15 200,000 

$15,200,000 
15 200 000 

$0 

0.00 

Page No. 5 

$0 

$1 ,500,000 
1,500,000 

$0 

$1,027,000 
1,027,000 

$0 

$1,420,000 
1,420,000 

$0 

$3,234,000 
3,234,000 

$0 

$500,000 
500 000 

$0 

$15,000,000 
15,000,000 

$0 

$294,500 
294,500 

$0 

$423,724 
423,724 

$0 

$200,000 
200,000 

$0 

$709,000 
709,000 

$0 

$39,708,224 
39,708,224 

$0 

Senate 
Version 
$15,200,000 

$15,200,000 
15,200,000 

$0 

0.00 

17.8101 .02002 



Department No. 120 - State Treasurer - Detail of Senate Changes 

~L 

~/&/!! 

Settlement payment 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Provides 
Contingent 
Funding for 
Settlement 
Payments' 

$15,200,000 

$15,200,000 
15,200,000 

$0 

0.00 

Total Senate 
Changes 
$15,200 000 

$15,200,000 
15 200 000 

$0 

0.00 

1 Contingent funding of $15.2 million from the strategic investment and improvements fund is added for 
any required payments to a bankruptcy estate. The funding may be expended only upon an order of the 
court pending the outcome of PW Enterprises, Inc. v. State of North Dakota. 

House Bill No. 1024 - Attorney General - Senate Action 

Salaries and wages 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Base 
Budget 

House 
Version 

$0 $0 
~~~--"o ~~~~o 

$0 $0 

0.00 0.00 

Senate 
Changes 

$200 000 

$200,000 
200 000 

$0 

0.00 

Senate 
Version 

$200,000 

$200,000 
200,000 

$0 

0.00 

Department No. 125 -Attorney General - Detail of Senate Changes 

Salaries and wages 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Adds Funding 
for Pipeline 
Protest Law 
Enforcement 

Support' 
$200,000 

$200,000 
200,000 

$0 

0.00 

Total Senate 
Changes 

$200 000 

$200,000 
200 000 

$0 

0.00 

1 Funding of $200,000 is added from special funds received from the Adjutant General for expenses of 
law enforcement support related to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota 
Access Pipeline. 

House Bill No. 1024 - Commission on Legal Counsel for Indigent - Senate Action 

Base House Senate Senate 
Budget Version Changes Version 

Pipeline protest trials $859,000 $168 000 $1 ,027,000 

Total all funds $0 $859,000 $168,000 $1 ,027,000 
Less estimated income 0 859,000 168,000 1,027,000 

General fund $0 $0 $0 $0 

Page No. 6 17.8101 .02002 

Le ot- 11 



FTE 0.00 o.oo ~I __ ~o~.o~ol 0.00 

Department No. 188 - Commission on Legal Counsel for Indigent - Detail of Senate Changes 

Pipeline protest trials 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Adds Funding 
for Pipeline 

Protest Trials' 
$168,000 

$168,000 
168,000 

$0 

0.00 

Total Senate 
Changes 

$168 000 

$168,000 
168 000 

$0 

0.00 

1 Borrowing authority and the related appropriation authority are increased by $168,000, from $859,000 
to $1,027,000, for additional costs related to pipeline protest trials. 

House Bill No. 1024 - State Department of Health - Senate Action 

Operating expenses 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Base 
Budget 

House 
Version 

$0 $0 
____ o ~~~~~o 

$0 $0 

0.00 0.00 

Senate 
Changes 

$1420 000 

$1,420,000 
1420,000 

$0 

0.00 

Senate 
Version 

$1,420,000 

$1,420,000 
1,420,000 

$0 

0.00 

Department No. 301 - State Department of Health - Detail of Senate Changes 

Operating expenses 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Adds Funding 
for Pipeline 
Protest Law 
Enforcement 

Support' 
$1,420,000 

$1,420,000 
1,420,000 

$0 

0.00 

Total Senate 
Changes 

$1,420 000 

$1,420,000 
1420000 

$0 

0.00 

1 Funding of $1 ,420,000 is added from special funds received for the Adjutant General for expenses of 
law enforcement support related to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota 
Access Pipeline. 

House Bill No. 1024 - Highway Patrol - Senate Action 

Base House Senate Senate 
Budget Version Changes Version 

Field operations $3,234 000 $3,234,000 

Total all funds $0 $0 $3,234,000 $3,234,000 
Less estimated income 0 0 3,234 000 3,234,000 

General fund $0 $0 $0 $0 

Page No. 7 17.8101 .02002 



FTE 0.00 o.oo '--I --=o.o~o I 
Department No. 504 - Highway Patrol - Detail of Senate Changes 

Field operations 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Adds Funding 
for Pipeline 
Protest Law 
Enforcement 

Support' 
$3,234,000 

$3,234,000 
3,234,000 

$0 

0.00 

Total Senate 
Changes 

$3 234 000 

$3,234,000 
3 234 000 

$0 

0.00 

0.00 

1 Funding of $3,234,000 is added from special funds received from the Adjutant General for expenses of 
law enforcement support related to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota 
Access Pipeline. 

House Bill No. 1024 - Department of Corrections and Rehab. - Senate Action 

Adult services 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Base 
Budget 

$0 
0 

$0 

0.00 

House 
Version 

$0 
0 

$0 

0.00 

Senate 
Changes 

$500 000 

$500,000 
500,000 

$0 

0.00 

Senate 
Version 

$500,000 

$500,000 
500,000 

$0 

0.00 

Department No. 530 - Department of Corrections and Rehab. - Detail of Senate Changes 

Adult services 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Adds Funding 
for Pipeline 
Protest Law 
Enforcement 

Support' 
$500,000 

$500,000 
500,000 

$0 

0.00 

Total Senate 
Changes 

$500 000 

$500,000 
500 000 

$0 

0.00 

1 Funding of $500,000 is added from special funds received from the Adjutant General for expenses of 
law enforcement support related to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota 
Access Pipeline. 

House Bill No. 1024 - Adjutant General - Senate Action 

Base House Senate Senate 
Budget Version Changes Version 

Total all funds $0 $0 $0 $0 
Less estimated income 0 0 15 000 000 15,000,000 

General fund $0 $0 $0 $0 

Page No. 8 17.8101 .02002 



FTE 0.00 o.oo l'-----=o.o~o I 
Department No. 540 -Adjutant General - Detail of Senate Changes 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Adds Funding 
for Pipeline 
Protest Law 
Enforcement 

Support' 

$15,000,000 
15,000,000 

$0 

0.00 

Total Senate 
Changes 

$15,000,000 
15 000,000 

$0 

0.00 

0.00 

1 Funding of $15,000,000 is added from the proceeds of a loan for expenses of law enforcement support 
related to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota Access Pipeline. 

House Bill No. 1024 - State Historical Society - Senate Action 

Operating expenses 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Base 
Budget 

House 
Version 

$0 $0 
o ---~o 

$0 

0.00 

$0 

0.00 

Senate 
Changes 

$294 500 

$294,500 
294 500 

$0 

0.00 

Senate 
Version 

$294,500 

$294,500 
294,500 

$0 

0.00 

Department No. 701 - State Historical Society - Detail of Senate Changes 

Operating expenses 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Adds Funding 
for Litigation 
Expenses' 

$294,500 

$294,500 
294,500 

$0 

0.00 

Total Senate 
Changes 

$294 500 

$294,500 
294 500 

$0 

0.00 

1 Funding of $294,500 is added from the strategic investment and improvements fund for litigation 
expenses. 

House Bill No. 1024 - Game and Fish Department - Senate Action 

Salaries and wages 
Operating expenses 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

Base 
Budget 

$0 
0 

$0 

House Senate Senate 
Version Changes Version 

$221 ,795 $221 ,795 
201 929 201 ,929 

$0 $423,724 $423,724 
0 423 724 423,724 

$0 $0 $0 

Page No. 9 17.8101 .02002 



FTE 0.00 o.oo '-----=-o.=oo,,_,I 0.00 

Department No. 720 - Game and Fish Department - Detail of Senate Changes 

Salaries and wages 
Operating expenses 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Adds Funding 
for Pipeline 
Protest Law 
Enforcement 

Support' 
$221,795 
201,929 

$423,724 
423 724 

$0 

0.00 

Total Senate 
Changes 

$221,795 
201 929 

$423,724 
423 724 

$0 

0.00 

1 Funding of $423,724 is added from special funds received from the Adjutant General for expenses of 
law enforcement support related to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota 
Access Pipeline. 

House Bill No. 1024 - Parks and Recreation Department - Senate Action 

Natural resources 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Base 
Budget 

$0 
0 

$0 

0.00 

House 
Version 

$0 
0 

$0 

0.00 

Senate 
Changes 

$200 000 

$200,000 
200 000 

$0 

0.00 

Senate 
Version 

$200,000 

$200,000 
200,000 

$0 

0.00 

Department No. 750 - Parks and Recreation Department - Detail of Senate Changes 

Natural resources 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Adds Funding 
for Pipeline 
Protest Law 
Enforcement 

Support' 
$200,000 

$200,000 
200,000 

$0 

0.00 

Total Senate 
Changes 

$200 000 

$200,000 
200 000 

$0 

0.00 

1 Funding of $200,000 is added from special funds received from the Adjutant General for expenses of 
law enforcement support related to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota 
Access Pipeline. 

House Bill No. 1024 - Department of Transportation - Senate Action 

Salaries and wages 
Operating expenses 

Base 
Budget 

House 
Version 

Senate 
Changes 

$287,000 
422,000 

Page No. 10 

Senate 
Version 

$287,000 
422,000 

17.8101 .02002 



Total all funds $0 $0 $709,000 $709,000 
Less estimated income 0 0 709 000 709,000 

$0 $0 $0 $0 
General fund 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
FTE 

Department No. 801 - Department of Transportation - Detail of Senate Changes 

Salaries and wages 
Operating expenses 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

Adds Funding 
for Pipeline 
Protest Law 
Enforcement 

Support' 
$287,000 
422 000 

$709,000 
709,000 

Total Senate 
Changes 

$287,000 
422 000 

$709,000 
709 000 

General fund $0 

0.00 

$0 

FTE 0.00 

1 Funding of $709,000 is added from special funds received from the Adjutant General for expenses of 
law enforcement support related to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota 
Access Pipeline. 

House Bill No. 1024 - Other Changes - Senate Action 

This amendment provides for the following changes to agency deficiency appropriations from the 
strategic investment and improvements fund: 

Adds a $189,000 appropriation to the Commisison on Legal Counsel for Indigents related to 
costs associated with Section 25 of Article I of the Constitution of North Dakota relating to victims' 
rights (Marsy's Law). 
Increases the appropriation to the Department of Human Services for Medicaid grants by 
$4 million, from $5 million to $9 million. 

This amendment also: 
Adds a section to provide appropriations to various state agencies from special funds the agency 
received from the Adjutant General for expenses of law enforcement support related to unlawful 
activity associated with the construction of the Dakota Access Pipeline. 
Adds a section to provide $15 million of borrowing authority and the related appropriation 
authority through June 30, 2019, to the Adjutant General for expenses related to unlawful activity 
associated with the construction of the Dakota Access Pipeline. 
Increases the borrowing authority for the Commission on Legal Counsel for Indigents by 
$168,000, from $859,000 to $1,027,000. 
Clarifies the purpose of the borrowing authority and appropriations to the judicial branch and the 
Commission on Legal Counsel for Indigents. 
Adds a section to provide one-time funding of $294,500 from the strategic investment and 
improvements fund to the State Historical Society through June 30, 2019 related to litigation 
expenses. 
Adds a section to provide contingent funding of $15.2 million from the strategic investment and 
improvements fund for any required payments to a bankruptcy estate. The funding may be 
expended only upon an order of the court pending the outcome of PW Enterprises, Inc. v. State 
of North Dakota. 
Provides for a transfer of $155 million from the strategic investment and improvements fund to 
the general fund prior to the end of the 2015-17 biennium, resulting in an increase in the July 1, 
2017, estimated beginning balance of the general fund. 

Page No. 11 17.8101 .02002 



Adds a section authorizing the Attorney General to transfer funds between certain line items 
during the 2015-17 biennium. 
Adds a section to provide legislative intent related to repayment sources for loans obtained to 
provide the necessary funding to respond to the unlawful activity associated with the construction 
of the Dakota Access Pipeline. 

Page No. 12 17.8101 .02002 



Date: 4/4/2017 
Roll Call Vote #: 1 

2017 SENATE STANDING COMMITTEE 
ROLL CALL VOTES 

BILL/RESOLUTION NO. 1024 

Senate Appropriations 

~ Subcommittee 

Amendment LC# or Description : 17 .8101.02002 

Recommendation: ~ Adopt Amendment 

Committee 

0 Do Pass D Do Not Pass 
D As Amended 

D Without Committee Recommendation 
D Rerefer to Appropriations 

D Place on Consent Calendar 

Other Actions: D Reconsider D 

Motion Made By Senator Robinson Seconded By 
~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Senator G. Lee 

Senators Yes No Senators Yes No 
Chairman Holmberg Senator Mathern 
Vice Chair Krebsbach Senator Grabinger 
Vice Chair Bowman Senator Robinson y 
Senator Erbele 
Senator Wanzek 
Senator Kilzer 
Senator G. Lee y 

Senator Dever y 

Senator Sorvaag 
Senator Oehlke 
Senator Hogue 

Total (Yes) 3 No 0 

Absent 0 

Floor Assignment 

If the vote is on an amendment, briefly indicate intent: 



Date: Lf-& -17 
Roll Call Vote#: ___ """""/,____ __ 

2017 SENATE STANDING COMMITTEE 
ROLL CALL VOTES / f 

BILL/RESOLUTION NO. ID~ x 
Senate Appropriations Committee 

D Subcommittee 

Amendment LC# or Description: _____ l--1....7 ..:..... • .....!=J'::.... . .....:.(_t:J--'-/-'",_o_J,_D_O___;:cJ_,_~ _____ _ 

Recommendation: ~Adopt Amendment 
D Do Pass D Do Not Pass D Without Committee Recommendation 
D As Amended D Rerefer to Appropriations 
D Place on Consent Calendar 

Other Actions: D Reconsider D 

Motion Made By -~<'_Q_..._-e..-"-v;~e~r ____ Seconded By 

Senators Yes No Senators Yes No 
Chairman Holmberg ~ Senator Mathern - ~ 

Vice Chair Krebsbach ,,,,-- Senator Grabinger j/ 
Vice Chair Bowman },,;/ Senator Robinson i/ 
Senator Erbele v-
Senator Wanzek 1/ 
Senator Kilzer 'V" 
Senator Lee /;/ 
Senator Dever ,.,----
Senator Sorvaag ~, y 
Senator Oehlke ,,- .. 
Senator Hogue ~ 

Total (Yes) 

Absent 

Floor Assignment 

.~ If the vote is on an amendment, briefly indicate intent: 



Date: 4 - ~ -17 
Roll Call Vote#: ___ _.cA~_.__ __ 

2017 SENATE STANDING COMMITTEE 
ROLL CALL VOTES ~ / 

BILL/RESOLUTION NO. I 0 i '+' 

Senate Appropriations Committee 

D Subcommittee 

Amendment LC# or Description: ------------------------

Recommendation: D Adopt Amendment 

~Do Pass D Do Not Pass 
~ As Amended 
D Place on Consent Calendar 

Other Actions: D Reconsider 

D Without Committee Recommendation 
D Rerefer to Appropriations 

D 

Motion Made By -~J .... """'"./_·1 _,,.e_........:;t)---=.~:;..._;_( ____ Seconded By 

Senators Yes No Senators Yes No 
Chairman Holmberg ).--" Senator Mathern ~ 

Vice Chair Krebsbach ~ Senator Grabinger V" 
Vice Chair Bowman ~· Senator Robinson ~· 

Senator Erbele I~ 
Senator Wanzek !~ 
Senator Kilzer v / 
Senator Lee 
Senator Dever / 
Senator Sorvaag i---- c-· 

Senator Oehlke v 
Senator Hogue J/ 

Total (Yes) 13 No I 
I 

Absent 0 
Floor Assignment IJ,gJec 

_.----....._, If the vote is on an amendment, briefly indicate intent: 

>--



Com Standing Committee Report 
April 7, 2017 8:18AM 

Module ID: s_stcomrep_64_001 
Carrier: Dever 

Insert LC: 17.8101.02002 Title: 03000 

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE 
HB 1024, as engrossed: Appropriations Committee (Sen. Holmberg, Chairman) 

recommends AMENDMENTS AS FOLLOWS and when so amended, recommends 
DO PASS (13 YEAS, 1 NAYS, 0 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). Engrossed HB 1024 
was placed on the Sixth order on the calendar. 

Page 1, line 2, after the first semicolon insert "to provide a contingent appropriation;" 

Page 1, line 2, after the second semicolon insert "to provide for transfers ; to provide a 
statement of legislative intent;" 

Page 1, line 4, after "APPROPRIATION" insert"- STRATEGIC INVESTMENT AND 
IMPROVEMENTS FUND - 2015-17 BIENNIUM" 

Page 1, after line 10, insert: 

"COMMISSION ON LEGAL COUNSEL FOR INDIGENTS 

Commission on legal counsel for indigents 
Total special funds 

Subdivision 2." 

Page 1, line 14, replace "2 ." with "3." 

Page 1, replace lines 16 and 17 with : 

"Grants - medical assistance 
Total special funds 

Page 1, line 18, replace "3." with "4." 

Page 1, replace line 23 with : 

"Grand total special funds 

$189.000 
$189,000 

$9,000,000 
$9,000,000" 

$9,518,500 

SECTION 2. APPROPRIATION - SPECIAL FUNDS FROM ADJUTANT 
GENERAL LOAN PROCEEDS - THROUGH JUNE 30, 2019. There is appropriated 
from special funds received from the adjutant general, the sums as hereinafter 
provided, or so much of the sums as may be necessary, to the agencies listed below 
for the purpose of defraying expenses of law enforcement support which were 
incurred after June 30, 2015, related to unlawful activity associated with the 
construction of the Dakota access pipeline, for the period beginning with the effective 
date of this Act, and ending June 30, 2019. 

Subdivision 1. 

Salaries and wages 
Total special funds 

Subdivision 2. 

Operating expenses 
Total special funds 

Subdivision 3. 

(1) DESK (3) COMMITTEE 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 

STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

Page 1 

$200,000 
$200,000 

$1,420,000 
$1 ,420,000 

s_stcomrep_64_001 



Com Standing Committee Report 
April 7, 2017 8:18AM 

Module ID: s_stcomrep_64_001 
Carrier: Dever 

Insert LC: 17.8101.02002 Title: 03000 

Field operations 
Total special funds 

Subdivision 4 . 

HIGHWAY PATROL 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION 

Adult services 
Total special funds 

Subdivision 5. 

Salaries and wages 
Operating expenses 
Total special funds 

Subdivision 6. 

Natural resources 
Total special funds 

Subdivision 7. 

Salaries and wages 
Operating expenses 
Total special funds 

GAME AND FISH DEPARTMENT 

PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

SECTION 2 TOTAL 

Grand total special funds 

$3.234,000 
$3,234,000 

$500,000 
$500,000 

$221,795 
201,929 

$423,724 

$200,000 
$200,000 

$287,000 
422,000 

$709,000 

$6,686,724 

SECTION 3. BORROWING AUTHORITY - APPROPRIATION - THROUGH 
JUNE 30, 2019 -ADJUTANT GENERAL - DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY 
SERVICES FUNDING REQUEST. The office of the adjutant general may borrow the 
sum of $15,000,000, or so much of the sum as may be necessary, from the Bank of 
North Dakota, for law enforcement support costs that were incurred after June 30, 
2015, related to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota 
access pipeline, for the period beginning with the effective date of this Act, and 
ending June 30, 2019. The proceeds of the loan authorized in this section are 
appropriated to the office of the adjutant general for the purpose of defraying 
expenses of law enforcement support which were incurred after June 30, 2015, 
related to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota access 
pipeline, for the period beginning with the effective date of this Act, and ending 
June 30, 2019. The department of emergency services shall include any amounts 
borrowed under this section in the request for reimbursement from federal or other 
nonstate sources related to the state's expenses incurred due to unlawful activity 
associated with the construction of the Dakota access pipeline." 

Page 2, line 1, after "APPROPRIATION" insert"- THROUGH JUNE 30, 2019" 

Page 2, line 4 , after "costs" insert "that were incurred after June 30, 2015," 

Page 2, line 4, replace "unlawful activity" with "criminal and infraction charges" 

(1) DESK (3) COMMITTEE Page 2 s_stcomrep_64_001 



Com Standing Committee Report 
April 7, 2017 8:18AM 

Module ID: s_stcomrep_64_001 
Carrier: Dever 

Insert LC: 17.8101.02002 Title: 03000 

Page 2, line 7, after the second "branch" insert "which were incurred after June 30, 2015," 

Page 2, line 7, remove "unlawful" 

Page 2, line 8, replace "activity" with "criminal and infraction charges" 

Page 2, line 8, after "pipeline" insert a comma 

Page 2, line 11 , after "other" insert "nonstate" 

Page 2, line 13, after "APPROPRIATION" insert"- THROUGH JUNE 30, 2019" 

Page 2, line 15, replace "$859,000" with "$1,027,000" 

Page 2, line 16, after "costs" insert "that were incurred after June 30, 2015," 

Page 2, line 17, replace "unlawful activity" with "criminal and infraction charges" 

Page 2, line 21 , after "indigents" insert "which were incurred after June 30, 2015," 

Page 2, line 21 , replace "unlawful activity" with "criminal and infraction charges" 

Page 2, line 22, after "pipeline" insert a comma 

Page 2, line 24, after "other" insert "nonstate" 

Page 2, after line 25, insert: 

"SECTION 6. APPROPRIATION - STRATEGIC INVESTMENT AND 
IMPROVEMENTS FUND - STATE HISTORICAL SOCIETY - THROUGH JUNE 30, 
2019. There is appropriated out of any moneys in the strategic investment and 
improvements fund in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of 
$294,500, or so much of the sum as may be necessary, to the state historical society 
for the purpose of defraying litigation expenses, for the period beginning with the 
effective date of this Act, and ending June 30, 2019. The funding provided in this 
section is considered a one-time funding item and is not a part of the entity's base 
budget for the 2019-21 biennium. 

SECTION 7. CONTINGENT APPROPRIATION - STRATEGIC 
INVESTMENT AND IMPROVEMENTS FUND - STATE TREASURER - THROUGH 
JUNE 30, 2019. There is appropriated out of any moneys in the strategic investment 
and improvements fund in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of 
$15,200,000, or so much of the sum as may be necessary, to the state treasurer for 
the purpose of providing any court-ordered payments to a bankruptcy estate, for the 
period beginning with the effective date of this Act, and ending June 30, 2019. The 
funding provided in this section may be expended only upon an order of the court 
pending the outcome of PW Enterprises, Inc. v. State of North Dakota. The funding 
provided in this section is considered a one-time funding item and is not a part of the 
entity's base budget for the 2019-21 biennium. 

SECTION 8. TRANSFER - STRATEGIC INVESTMENT AND 
IMPROVEMENTS FUND TO GENERAL FUND - 2015-17 BIENNIUM. The office of 
management and budget shall transfer the sum of $155,000,000 from the strategic 
investment and improvements fund to the general fund during the period beginning 
with the effective date of this Act, and ending June 30, 2017. 

SECTION 9. LINE ITEM TRANSFERS -ATTORNEY GENERAL - 2015-17 
BIENNIUM. 

1. The attorney general may transfer $75,000 from the amount appropriated 
for the continuation of contracted higher education legal services in 

(1) DESK (3) COMMITTEE Page 3 s_stcomrep_64_001 



Com Standing Committee Report 
April 7, 2017 8:18AM 

Module ID: s_stcomrep_64_001 
Carrier: Dever 

Insert LC: 17.8101.02002 Title: 03000 

section 6 of chapter 3 of the 2015 Session Laws to the litigation fees line 
item in section 1 of chapter 37 of the 2015 Session Laws, for the period 
beginning with the effective date of this Act, and ending June 30, 2017. 

2. The attorney general may transfer $5,000 from the amount appropriated 
for the continuation of contracted higher education legal services in 
section 6 of chapter 3 of the 2015 Session Laws to the arrest and return 
of fug itives line item in section 1 of chapter 37 of the 2015 Session Laws, 
for the period beg inning with the effective date of this Act, and ending 
June 30, 2017. 

SECTION 10. LEGISLATIVE INTENT- COST REIMBURSEMENTS - LOAN 
REPAYMENTS. It is the intent of the sixty-fifth legislative assembly that the 
department of emergency services seek reimbursement from the federal government 
or other nonstate sources for the costs of responding to unlawful activity associated 
with the construction of the Dakota access pipeline. It is further the intent of the 
sixty-fifth legislative assembly that these reimbursements be used to repay the Bank 
of North Dakota loans authorized by the emergency commission and the legislative 
assembly, including loans of $17,000,000 previously authorized by the emergency 
commission; loans in Senate Bill No. 2174, as approved by the sixty-fifth legislative 
assembly; and loans authorized in sections 3, 4, and 5 of this Act, which were all 
obtained to provide the funding necessary to respond to the unlawful activity 
associated with the construction of the Dakota access pipeline. If the department of 
emergency services determines reimbursements from federal or other nonstate 
sources are not forthcoming , the department of emergency services and other state 
agencies that obtain a loan shall request a deficiency appropriation from the 
sixty-sixth legislative assembly sufficient for the repayment of the amounts borrowed 
plus interest." 

Renumber accord ingly 

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT: 

House Bill No. 1024 - Summary of Senate Action 

State Treasurer 
Total all funds 
Less estimated income 
General fund 

Attorney General 
Total all funds 
Less estimated income 
General fund 

Judicial Branch 
Total all funds 
Less estimated income 
General fund 

Commission on Legal Counsel 
for Indigent 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 
General fund 

State Department of Health 
Total all funds 
Less estimated income 
General fund 

Highway Patrol 
Total all funds 
Less estimated income 
General fund 

Department of Corrections and 

(1) DESK (3) COMMITTEE 

Base 
Budget 

$0 
0 

$0 

$0 
0 

$0 

$0 
0 

$0 

$0 
0 

$0 

$0 
0 

$0 

$0 
0 

$0 

House Senate 
Version Changes 

$0 $15,200,000 
0 15,200,000 

$0 $0 

$0 $200,000 
0 200,000 

$0 $0 

$1 ,500,000 $0 
1,500,000 0 

$0 $0 

$859,000 $168,000 
859 000 168 000 

$0 $0 

$0 $1,420,000 
0 1420000 

$0 $0 

$0 $3,234,000 
0 3,234,000 

$0 $0 

Page 4 

Senate 
Version 

$15,200,000 
15,200,000 

$0 

$200,000 
200,000 

$0 

$1,500,000 
1 500 000 

$0 

$1 ,027,000 
1 027 000 

$0 

$1,420,000 
1 420 000 

$0 

$3,234,000 
3,234,000 

$0 

s_stcomrep_64_001 



Com Standing Committee Report 
April 7, 2017 8:18AM 

Rehab. 
Total all funds $0 
Less estimated income 0 
General fund $0 

Adjutant General 
Total all funds $0 
Less estimated income 0 
General fund $0 

State Historical Society 
Total all funds $0 
Less estimated income 0 
General fund $0 

Game and Fish Department 
Total all funds $0 
Less estimated income 0 
General fund $0 

Parks and Recreation 
Department 

Total all funds $0 
Less estimated income 0 
General fund $0 

Department of Transportation 
Total all funds $0 
Less estimated income 0 
General fund $0 

Bill total 
Total all funds $0 
Less estimated income 0 
General fund $0 

$0 $500,000 
0 500 000 

$0 $0 

$0 $15,000,000 
0 15,000,000 

$0 $0 

$0 $294,500 
0 294 500 

$0 $0 

$0 $423,724 
0 423 724 

$0 $0 

$0 $200,000 
0 200 000 

$0 $0 

$0 $709,000 
0 709 000 

$0 $0 

$2,359,000 $37,349,224 
2,359,000 37,349,224 

$0 $0 

Module ID: s_stcomrep_64_001 
Carrier: Dever 

Insert LC: 17.8101.02002 Title: 03000 

$500,000 
500,000 

$0 

$15,000,000 
15,000,000 

$0 

$294,500 
294 500 

$0 

$423,724 
423 724 

$0 

$200,000 
200 000 

$0 

$709,000 
709 000 

$0 

$39,708,224 
39,708,224 

$0 

House Bill No. 1024 - State Treasurer - Senate Action 

Settlement payment 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

Base 
Budget 

House 
Version 

$0 $0 
~~~~o ~~~~o 

$0 $0 

Senate 
Changes 
$15,200,000 

$15,200,000 
15,200,000 

$0 

Senate 
Version 

$15,200,000 

$15,200,000 
15,200,000 

$0 

0.00 FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Department No. 120 - State Treasurer- Detail of Senate Changes 

Settlement payment 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Provides 
Contingent 
Funding for 
Settlement 
Payments' 

$15,200,000 

$15,200,000 
15,200,000 

$0 

0.00 

Total Senate 
Changes 

$15 200 000 

$15,200,000 
15 200 000 

$0 

0.00 

1 Contingent funding of $15.2 million from the strategic investment and improvements fund is 
added for any required payments to a bankruptcy estate. The funding may be expended only 
upon an order of the court pending the outcome of PW Enterprises, Inc. v. State of North 
Dakota. 

(1) DESK (3) COMMITTEE Page 5 s_stcomrep_64_001 



Com Standing Committee Report 
April 7, 2017 8:18AM 

Module ID: s_stcomrep_64_001 
Carrier: Dever 

Insert LC: 17.8101.02002 Title: 03000 

House Bill No. 1024 - Attorney General - Senate Action 

Salaries and wages 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Base 
Budget 

House 
Version 

$0 $0 
~~~~o ~~~~o 

$0 

0.00 

$0 

0.00 

Senate 
Changes 

$200,000 

$200,000 
200 000 

$0 

0.00 

Senate 
Version 

$200,000 

$200,000 
200 000 

$0 

0.00 

Department No. 125 -Attorney General - Detail of Senate Changes 

Salaries and wages 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Adds Funding 
for Pipeline 
Protest Law 
Enforcement 

Support' 

$200 000 

$200,000 
200,000 

$0 

0.00 

Total Senate 
Changes 

$200 000 

$200,000 
200 000 

$0 

0.00 

1 Funding of $200,000 is added from special funds received from the Adjutant General for 
expenses of law enforcement support related to unlawful activity associated with the 
construction of the Dakota Access Pipeline. 

House Bill No. 1024 - Commission on Legal Counsel for Indigent - Senate Action 

Base 
Budget 

Pipeline protest trials 

Total all funds $0 
Less estimated income 0 

General fund $0 

FTE 0.00 

House 
Version 

$859 000 

$859,000 
859,000 

$0 

0.00 

Senate 
Changes 

$168 000 

$168,000 
168,000 

$0 

0.00 

Senate 
Version 

$1 ,027,000 

$1 ,027,000 
1,027,000 

$0 

0.00 

Department No. 188 - Commission on Legal Counsel for Indigent - Detail of Senate 
Changes 

Pipeline protest trials 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Adds Funding 
for Pipeline 

Protest Trials' 

$168 000 

$168,000 
168 000 

$0 

0.00 

Total Senate 
Changes 

$168 000 

$168,000 
168 000 

$0 

0.00 

1 Borrowing authority and the related appropriation authority are increased by $168,000, 
from $859,000 to $1,027,000, for additional costs related to pipel ine protest trials. 

(1) DESK (3) COMMITTEE Page 6 s_stcomrep_64_001 



Com Standing Committee Report 
April 7, 2017 8:18AM 

Module ID: s_stcomrep_64_001 
Carrier: Dever 

Insert LC: 17.8101.02002 Title: 03000 

House Bill No. 1024 - State Department of Health - Senate Action 

Operating expenses 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Base 
Budget 

$0 
0 

$0 

0.00 

House 
Version 

$0 
0 

$0 

0.00 

Senate 
Changes 

$1 420,000 

$1,420,000 
1 420 000 

$0 

0.00 

Senate 
Version 
$1,420,000 

$1,420,000 
1420000 

$0 

0.00 

Department No. 301 - State Department of Health - Detail of Senate Changes 

Operating expenses 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Adds Funding 
for Pipeline 
Protest Law 
Enforcement 

Support' 

$1420000 

$1 ,420,000 
1,420,000 

$0 

0.00 

Total Senate 
Changes 

$1 420 000 

$1 ,420,000 
1,420,000 

$0 

0.00 

1 Funding of $1 ,420,000 is added from special funds received for the Adjutant General for 
expenses of law enforcement support related to unlawful activity associated with the 
construction of the Dakota Access Pipeline. 

House Bill No. 1024 - Highway Patrol - Senate Action 

Field operations 

Tolal all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Base 
Budget 

$0 
0 

$0 

0.00 

House 
Version 

$0 
0 

$0 

0.00 

Senate 
Changes 

$3 234 000 

$3,234,000 
3,234,000 

$0 

0.00 

Senate 
Version 

$3,234,000 

$3,234,000 
3 234,000 

$0 

0.00 

Department No. 504 - Highway Patrol - Detail of Senate Changes 

Field operations 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Adds Funding 
for Pipeline 
Protest Law 
Enforcement 

Support' 
$3,234,000 

$3,234,000 
3 234 000 

$0 

0.00 

Total Senate 
Changes 

$3,234,000 

$3,234,000 
3 234 000 

$0 

0.00 

1 Funding of $3,234,000 is added from special funds received from the Adjutant General for 
expenses of law enforcement support related to unlawful activity associated with the 
construction of the Dakota Access Pipeline. 

(1) DESK (3) COMMITTEE Page 7 s_stcomrep_64_001 



Com Standing Committee Report 
April 7, 2017 8:18AM 

Module ID: s_stcomrep_64_001 
Carrier: Dever 

Insert LC: 17 .8101.02002 Title: 03000 

House Bill No. 1024 - Department of Corrections and Rehab. - Senate Action 

Adult services 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Base 
Budget 

$0 
0 

$0 

0.00 

House 
Version 

$0 
0 

$0 

0.00 

Senate 
Changes 

$500,000 

$500,000 
500 000 

$0 

0.00 

Senate 
Version 

$500,000 

$500,000 
500 000 

$0 

0.00 

Department No. 530 - Department of Corrections and Rehab. - Detail of Senate 
Changes 

Adult services 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Adds Funding 
for Pipeline 
Protest Law 
Enforcement 

Support' 

$500,000 

$500,000 
500,000 

$0 

0.00 

Total Senate 
Changes 

$500 000 

$500,000 
500,000 

$0 

0.00 

1 Funding of $500,000 is added from special funds received from the Adjutant General for 
expenses of law enforcement support related to unlawful activity associated with the 
construction of the Dakota Access Pipeline. 

House Bill No. 1024 -Adjutant General - Senate Action 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Base 
Budget 

House 
Version 

$0 $0 
~~~~o ~~~~o 

$0 

0.00 

$0 

0.00 

Senate 
Changes 

$0 
15 000 000 

$0 

0.00 

Senate 
Version 

$0 
15 000 000 

$0 

0.00 

Department No. 540 - Adjutant General - Detail of Senate Changes 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Adds Funding 
for Pipeline 
Protest Law 
Enforcement 

Support' 

$15,000,000 
15,000,000 

$0 

0.00 

Total Senate 
Changes 

$15,000,000 
15 000 000 

$0 

0.00 

1 Funding of $15,000,000 is added from the proceeds of a loan for expenses of law 
enforcement support related to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the 
Dakota Access Pipeline. 

House Bill No. 1024 - State Historical Society - Senate Action 

Base House Senate Senate 

(1 ) DESK (3) COMMITTEE Page 8 s_stcomrep_64_001 



Com Standing Committee Report 
April 7, 2017 8:18AM 

Budget 

Operating expenses 

Total all funds $0 
Less estimated income 0 

General fund $0 

FTE 0.00 

Version Changes 

$294 500 

$0 $294,500 
0 294 500 

$0 $0 

0.00 0.00 

Module ID: s_stcomrep_64_001 
Carrier: Dever 

Insert LC: 17.8101.02002 Title: 03000 

Version 

$294 500 

$294,500 
294,500 

$0 

0.00 

Department No. 701 - State Historical Society - Detail of Senate Changes 

Operating expenses 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Adds Funding 
for Litigation 
Expenses' 

$294,500 

$294,500 
294,500 

$0 

0.00 

Total Senate 
Changes 

$294 500 

$294,500 
294,500 

$0 

0.00 

1 Funding of $294,500 is added from the strategic investment and improvements fund for 
litigation expenses. 

House Bill No. 1024 - Game and Fish Department - Senate Action 

Salaries and wages 
Operating expenses 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Base 
Budget 

House 
Version 

$0 $0 
~~~~o ~~~~o 

$0 

0.00 

$0 

0.00 

Senate 
Changes 

$221,795 
201 929 

$423,724 
423 724 

$0 

0.00 

Senate 
Version 

$221,795 
201 929 

$423,724 
423 724 

$0 

0.00 

Department No. 720 - Game and Fish Department - Detail of Senate Changes 

Salaries and wages 
Operating expenses 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Adds Funding 
for Pipeline 
Protest Law 
Enforcement 

Support' 
$221,795 

201,929 

$423,724 
423,724 

$0 

0.00 

Total Senate 
Changes 

$221,795 
201,929 

$423,724 
423 724 

$0 

0.00 

1 Funding of $423,724 is added from special funds received from the Adjutant General for 
expenses of law enforcement support related to unlawful activity associated with the 
construction of the Dakota Access Pipeline. 

House Bill No. 1024 - Parks and Recreation Department - Senate Action 

Base House Senate Senate 

(1 ) DESK (3) COMMITTEE Page 9 s_stcomrep_64_001 



Com Standing Committee Report 
April 7, 2017 8:18AM 

Budget 

Natural resources 

Total all funds $0 
Less estimated income 0 

General fund $0 

FTE 0.00 

Version Changes 

$200 000 

$0 $200,000 
0 200,000 

$0 $0 

0.00 0.00 

Module ID: s_stcomrep_64_001 
Carrier: Dever 

Insert LC: 17.8101.02002 Title: 03000 

Version 

$200 000 

$200,000 
200,000 

$0 

0.00 

Department No. 750 - Parks and Recreation Department - Detail of Senate Changes 

Natural resources 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Adds Funding 
for Pipeline 
Protest Law 
Enforcement 

Support' 

$200,000 

$200,000 
200 000 

$0 

0.00 

Total Senate 
Changes 

$200 000 

$200,000 
200 000 

$0 

0.00 

1 Funding of $200,000 is added from special funds received from the Adjutant General for 
expenses of law enforcement support related to unlawful activity associated with the 
construction of the Dakota Access Pipeline. 

House Bill No. 1024 - Department of Transportation - Senate Action 

Salaries and wages 
Operating expenses 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Base 
Budget 

House 
Version 

$0 $0 
~~~~o ~~~~o 

$0 $0 

0.00 0.00 

Senate 
Changes 

$287,000 
422,000 

$709,000 
709 000 

$0 

0.00 

Senate 
Version 

$287,000 
422,000 

$709,000 
709 000 

$0 

0.00 

Department No. 801 - Department of Transportation - Detail of Senate Changes 

Salaries and wages 
Operating expenses 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Adds Funding 
for Pipeline 
Protest Law 
Enforcement 

Support' 
$287,000 

422 000 

$709,000 
709,000 

$0 

0.00 

Total Senate 
Changes 

$287,000 
422 000 

$709,000 
709,000 

$0 

0.00 

1 Funding of $709,000 is added from special funds received from the Adjutant General for 
expenses of law enforcement support related to unlawful activity associated with the 
construction of the Dakota Access Pipel ine. 

House Bill No. 1024 - Other Changes - Senate Action 

(1) DESK (3) COMMITTEE Page 10 s_stcomrep_64_001 



Com Standing Committee Report 
April 7, 2017 8:18AM 

Module ID: s_stcomrep_64_001 
Carrier: Dever 

Insert LC: 17.8101.02002 Title: 03000 

This amendment provides for the following changes to agency deficiency appropriations 
from the strategic investment and improvements fund : 

Adds a $189,000 appropriation to the Commisison on Legal Counsel for Indigents 
related to costs associated with Section 25 of Article I of the Constitution of North 
Dakota relating to victims' rights (Marsy's Law). 
Increases the appropriation to the Department of Human Services for Medicaid 
grants by $4 million, from $5 million to $9 million. 

This amendment also: 
Adds a section to provide appropriations to various state agencies from special 
funds the agency received from the Adjutant General for expenses of law 
enforcement support related to unlawful activity associated with the construction of 
the Dakota Access Pipeline. 
Adds a section to provide $15 million of borrowing authority and the related 
appropriation authority through June 30, 2019, to the Adjutant General for expenses 
related to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota Access 
Pipeline. 
Increases the borrowing authority for the Commission on Legal Counsel for 
Indigents by $168,000, from $859,000 to $1,027,000. 
Clarifies the purpose of the borrowing authority and appropriations to the judicial 
branch and the Commission on Legal Counsel for Indigents. 
Adds a section to provide one-time funding of $294,500 from the strategic 
investment and improvements fund to the State Historical Society through June 30, 
2019 related to litigation expenses. 
Adds a section to provide contingent funding of $15.2 million from the strategic 
investment and improvements fund for any required payments to a bankruptcy 
estate. The funding may be expended only upon an order of the court pending the 
outcome of PW Enterprises, Inc. v. State of North Dakota. 
Provides for a transfer of $155 million from the strategic investment and 
improvements fund to the general fund prior to the end of the 2015-17 biennium, 
resulting in an increase in the July 1, 2017, estimated beginning balance of the 
general fund. 
Adds a section authorizing the Attorney General to transfer funds between certain 
line items during the 2015-17 biennium. 
Adds a section to provide legislative intent related to repayment sources for loans 
obtained to provide the necessary funding to respond to the unlawful activity 
associated with the construction of the Dakota Access Pipeline. 

(1) DESK (3) COMMITTEE Page 11 s_stcomrep_64_001 



2017 CONFERENCE COMMITTEE 
 

HB 1024 

 



2017 HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTES 

Appropriations Committee 
Roughrider Room, State Capitol 

HB 1024 
4/18/2017 

30190 

0 Subcommittee 
IZI Conference Committee 

Explanatio or reason for introduction of bill/resolution: 

A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of various state 
departments and institutions; to provide a contingent appropriation; to provide for borrowing 

authority; to provide for transfers; to provide a statement of legislative intent; and to declare an 
emergency. 

Minutes: Attachment 1 

Chairman Delzer: We'll call this meeting to order, Senator Dever if you would like to walk 
us through the changes in the bill. 

Chairman Senator Dever: We will be working from the .02002 Christmas tree version. 
(see attachment 1) Subdivision 1 of section 1; commission on legal counsel for indigents, 
and that 189 thousand is from Marcy's Law. The 250 for the department of health was not 
changed. The house had under grants for Medicaid 5 million dollars, we restored that to the 
9 million and the 9 million of federal funds that are matching that are in the OHS budget. 
Adjutant general money is the same as it came from the house. Section 2 those various 
agencies; that's the mater of giving the authority to the adjutant general to distribute those 
funds to the various agencies that supported in the protest. 

Chairman Delzer: That's not the same money that we sent over I don't believe. 

Chairman Senator Dever: This was an amendment to the bill made in the senate and 
those monies were for that purpose. 

Chairman Delzer: That's out of the 15 that you were given. 

Chairman Senator Dever: Section 3 is 15 million dollars of borrowing authority, section 4 
and 5 jut changes to clarify that the protest started at some date and anything after the 
current biennium though the next biennium. There was some question about unlawful 
activities so we changed it to criminal and infraction charges. I think, in legal terms there's 
just a different connotation. 



House Appropriations Committee 
HB 1024 
April 18, 2017 
Page 2 

Section 6 involves the legal fees involved with the lawsuit over the heritage center, 294 
thousand . Section 7 is the lawsuit and that is estimated at 15.2 million. Section 8 is the 
transfer for the SllF fund , 155 million dollars. Section 9 is the authority for the attorney 
general to transfer some legal services money from the higher ed to other legal services. 
Section 10 it the legislative intent that we are trying to recover the expenses from the 
federal government and I think it says somewhere or other sources. 

Chairman Delzer: And why is that? 

Chairman Senator Dever: I think there was an offer at one point from the pipeline 
company to pay those and if that becomes how they want to approach it we would prefer to 
not stand in the way. We weren't working for the pipelines we were working for law and 
order. 

Chairman Delzer: They did everything legal, I don't think we should be any part of that. I 
think we are short about 8.1 million for treasury to finish out the 12% property tax relief from 
the allotment and we probably have to put that in here as well. We don't think there would 
be too much trouble holding the emergency clause 

7:00 The legal fees from the historical society shouldn't be coming out of SllF. They've got 
the money sitting there from the building project because that's why they are being sued. 
After the judge is done, if they lose and can't recoup they can come back two years from 
now and ask for something to cover that up. 

Chairman Senator Dever: We did ask about that and they said they had 389 thousand left 
in the building fund, that will be necessary to complete some item still on the punch list, and 
those funds are private donation. 

Chairman Delzer: But that's what they are fighting about in the lawsuit, they must have 
money set aside for the lawsuit. 

Chairman Senator Dever: It was out understanding that the 389 was what is left. 

Chairman Delzer: Further discussion? Another thing, the one that in here for the 
repayment of the lawsuit. There's some language in here, they may want to change the 
langue about when they can pay that. It may need to go back to the attorney general's 
budget so that it could be paid out of there. 

Chairman Senator Dever: We're not ready to act on that now? 

Representative Kreidt: Did the historical society have a contingency fund when they 
started this? 

Chairman Delzer: That's what we understood when we dealt with it. 

Chairman Senator Dever: I think we would have to ask for that clarification. 

Chairman Delzer: The 9 million for human services, we are doing some checking on that. 



House Appropriations Committee 
HB 1024 
April 18, 2017 
Page 3 

Chairman Senator Dever: How can we not do what we can 't not do? 

Chairman Delzer: Anybody have any thoughts on the 8.1 for the treasury for the tax relief? 

Chairman Senator Dever: I think we have to do that somewhere; I was under the 
understanding that they were going to do the in OMB but if it's done here then it's got the 
emergency clause. 

Senator Lee: How did we come up with the number? (8.1) 

Chairman Delzer: Treasury's office has been looking at that, first it was 10 something ; 
judging it by what they are getting in. DO they have pretty solid numbers? 

Adam Mathiak, Legislative council: They are double checking them but they feel pretty 
confident on those. 

Chairman Delzer: We'll probably set this up for tomorrow afternoon then. Further 
discussion? We'll close this conference committee until tomorrow. 



2017 HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTES 

Appropriations Committee 
Roughrider Room, State Capitol 

HB 1024 
4/20/2017 

30252 

D Subcommittee 
IZI Conference Committee 

~~//4L 
Explanation or reason for introduction of bill/resolution: 

A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of various state 
departments and institutions; to provide a contingent appropriation; to provide for borrowing 

authority; to provide for transfers; to provide a statement of legislative intent; and to declare an 
emergency. 

Minutes: 

Chairman Delzer: Attendance was taken and all are present. We will review the 
amendment 17.8101.02006. What these would do is leave the 189 in for the counsel for 
indigents. The 9 million for OHS, state treasury there's a line out of there for 8.1 million and 
that is to cover the property tax in this current biennium. Section 2 add appropriation 
special funds for adjutant general loan proceeds; I believe that is what came out of the 
senate. Section 3 adds another 15 million to the borrowing authority to the adjutant general 
for the unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota access pipeline. The 
rest of that is the change of langue. Section 6, page 4, would be the continuing 
appropriation out of the SllF fund, attorney general. For the sum of 15.2 million for the 
purpose of providing any court-ordered payments to the bankruptcy estate or payments to 
be made pursuant to the terms of the settlement agreement approved by the order of the 
court, pending the outcome of PW Enterprises, Inc. v. state of ND or pursuant to the terms 
of a settlement agreement. I think we had to switch it over to the attorney general and 
change the langue so that they could do a settlement as well as court ordered. 

3:40 Senator Dever: I was thinking in this section we need to increase the dollar amount. 

Chairman Delzer: There was some talk about it but I think the budget for the attorney 
general is also going to have an increased amount in it when it comes out of conference 
committee. I thought the understanding was we would do the 15.2 out here and if 
something has to be changed we could consider it in the attorney general or OMB if it has 
to be. 

Senator Lee: On page 11 where is has the narrative of the changes, third bullet from the 
bottom, Attorney general to transfer funds from between certain line items during the 



House Appropriations Committee 
HB 1024 
April 201h 2017 
Page 2 

2017/19 biennium. Does that mean they could transfer money to cover that addition if they 
wanted to? 

Chairman Delzer: Brady, that would be section 8 of page 4 which is strictly listed for the 
transfer that is going to happen this biennium of 75 thousand from the contracted higher ed 
legal services, and 5 thousand from continuation of contracted higher ed legal services. 
And that is for the return of fugitives and the 75 thousand is for the litigation fees. 

6:00 Section 7; is what the senate has put in to balance the budget for the 2015/17 
biennium, 155 million from the SllF fund. Section 9 deals with the intent of the 55th 
legislative assembly to seek reimbursement from the federal government. 

7:40 Section 10 is what we did during the special section, the special session in order to 
get to zero ending fund balance at the end of 2015/17, we said we would take up to 100 
million dollars out of the Bank of ND or so much as needed. The 155, would leave us with 
about 10 million dollars ending balance but that wouldn't happen unless we put section 10 
in. That's pretty much what the amendment does. 

8:45 Senator Dever: The deletion of legal fees for the historical society, I think we need to 
get some sense from them of how they would deal with that if we don't leave them some 
money. If you would allow that, one of my conversations with Dave, the money that is there 
now, the 387 thousand dollars that we have talked about, is actually money in the 
foundation. We don't have the ability to appropriate that from there. 

Chairman Delzer: They kind of co-mingled that money, they do have populating money 
between now and the end of the biennium. I don't know if they have any turn back expected 
or not. They will have money at the start of the next biennium. When this is settled they can 
come back in with the exact number. 

Senator Dever: I just feel more comfortable if they had the chance to speak on that. 

Chairman Delzer: This is not a hearing. 

Senator Dever: The 15.2, I would feel more comfortable if I knew it was going to be 
somewhere else. I think we need to confirm that before we meet again. 

Chairman Delzer: I don't know that we are going to know what's necessary there at all. 

Senator Dever: And I think one of the considerations is that this bill has an emergency 
clause on it. 

Chairman Delzer: I don't know how comfortable we would be putting any more money in 
there when we look overall and where we are at. 

Senator Dever: All of the money in this bill is SllF money. 

Chairman Delzer: We are going to have to empty the SllF fund out at the end of this 
biennium and we are going to have to take some of next times ongoing SllF money as it 



House Appropriations Committee 
HB 1024 
April 2Q1h 2017 
Page 3 

comes in to balance the books next time, there just isn't any money out there. Anything 
further? 

Sheila Peterson, OMB: There was a sentence in section 9 of the bill about repaying the 
loans of Bank of ND, the bank had asked the senate group to put in. It says if the 
department of emergency services determines with the reimbursement from federal or 
other non-state sources, are not forth coming the department of emergency services and 
other state agency can request a deficiency appropriation from the next legislative session. 
The reason that was important for the Bank of ND was so that these loans wouldn't show 
as bad debts on their balance sheet. I am just wondering if legislative council had a 
conversation with the bank about their thoughts of leaving that last sentence off about the 
backup plan. 

Chairman Delzer: Council didn't have any part of this they just did what we asked them to 
do. The fact is if you do this they can say well you got it covered why should we ever worry 
about it. There is language everywhere else that says they can come and ask for 
deficiency appropriation for loans from emergency services. I don't see why it would need 
to be here at all. I really weaken the effort of trying to get the feds to recognize that a good 
share of the reason for the cost was partly caused by the federal government. Further 
discussion? 

I 
I 

' 



2017 HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTES 

Appropriations Committee 
Roughrider Room, State Capitol 

HB 1024 
4/25/2017 

30287 

D Subcommittee 
IZI Conference Committee 

Explanatio or reason for introduction of bill/resolution: 

A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of various state 
departments and institutions; to provide a contingent appropriation; to provide for borrowing 

authority; to provide for transfers; to provide a statement of legislative intent; and to declare an 
emergency. 

Minutes: II 11th 1-?1 

Bad recoding for the first 5 minutes, cord wasn't entirely plugged in. 

Chairman Delzer: All committee members are present. I handed out some new language, 
on page 4 of amendment .02007 (see attachment 1) This is talking about the legislative 
intent for reimbursement for loan repayment from the federal government; including loans 
of 17 million previously authorized, loans in the Senate bill 2174 as already approved , and 
loans authorized in section 3, 4 and 5. We want to make sure that we were granted part as 
part of the emergency services we are better covered for the rest. 

3:10 Representative Delmore: If someone decided to give us some of part of the money 
does the budget section have the authority to accept it? 

Chairman Delzer: We do have another amendment .02008 (see attachment 2) to cover 
that situation . If it was cash it could be used against the loan , if it's other things the 
legislative assembly would convey the land or noncash assets and use proceeds for 
repayments on any remaining loans. 

Senator Dever: The 17 million that is in there is that for the adjutant general? 

Chairman Delzer: That is the money that was previously approved by the emergency 
commission. SB 2174 does the 8 million plus 3 million for Morton county, the section 3 is 
for amount we may still have to approve. 

And then number 3 on the amendment says the next legislature would deal with anything 
that wasn 't cash. Allen is that a proper description? 



House Appropriations Committee 
HB 1024 
April 25, 2017 
Page 2 

Allen Knudson, Legislative Council: It is. 

Senator Lee: If I could ask Allen a question, section 8 of the 3000 version of the bill , is that 
what we visited about in terms of the bank and that satisfying the need in terms of what 
they are being covered for? 

Mr. Knudson, LC: I did check and the bank was ok with that language. 

Chairman Delzer: Looking at the 3000 of the bill (see attachment 3), we had some 
discussion on how much conference committee should do for the commission of illegal 
indigents. I think 3000 versions also has something in here for historical society? 

Adam Mathiak, Legislative Council: The commission on council of illegal indigents is in 
section 1, Senate had approved 189 thousand dollars, there's also that loan authorization . 

Senator Dever: Section 6 bottom of page 4 (see attachment 3) 

Chairman Delzer: So there's 294 thousand in there and that covers through the next 
biennium but I have problems putting next time's budget authority in a deficiency 
appropriation bill. 

Senator Lee: I am not sure that we want to put that money in there for the next biennium 
but paying them for what they have done so far, I think we have already paid about 23 
thousand of the 75 thousand they owed. Covering the remainder of that would be 
reasonable thing to do. 

Chairman Delzer: What about the council of illegal indigents? Could we take that out of 
there and do like 130 and 50? 

Senator Dever: I understand historical society is part this time, part next, I thought the 189 
for Marcy's law is a little closer to their actual expenditures. 

Chairman Delzer: When they did it on the house side, Marcy's law and some of the DAPL 
stuff was 189 thousand . 

Senator Dever: I would like to review a letter again I had gotten again and check on that. 

Chairman Delzer: Let's not fight over 50 thousand, just put it in there. I can live with the 
189 and 50 thousand . 

Senator Dever: I think those historical society expenses are real they just haven't been 
acquired yet. 

Chairman Delzer: That's entirely up to the emergency commission and budget section. 

And then we do have an issues of how much borrowing authority we want to give them. I 
passed a letter out dealing with what it has cost to date. (see attachment 4) Then we asked 
what is driving that extra expectations. If you look at that you'll see that the cost to date is 



House Appropriations Committee 
HB 1024 
April 25, 2017 
Page 3 

26, 151 ,000 and if you look up on top the 3 million to Morton county hasn't been spent yet. If 
you take that off the difference between the 38 million and the 26 million , you're sitting at 
about 9 million . The judicial branch is at 43 thousand and they are expecting 105 thousand. 
The commission on legal council is at 75 hundred so far and they are asking for 1,027,000, 
that's worst case scenario. We can give them borrowing authority and they will only use 
what they need. If they come back in June, then we can take another look at where we are 
at. 

Senator Lee: How much does the emergency commission have in their budget? 

Chairman Delzer: They have 350 thousand contingency monies, but this isn't contingency 
money. This is borrowing from the Bank of ND as an essence it'll come back as a 
deficiency appropriation the next year. 

Senator Dever: Historical is different than that? 

Chairman Delzer Yes, you guys had it as three different borrowing authorities. I think we 
should just do one to OHS and then they can bill them. Is there a problem crossing 
branches to do that? 

Mr. Knudson, LC: That would work. 

Chairman Delzer: The other issues are having the 8.1 for the treasure for the 12% and we 
have to have the langue making it a solid draw of 100 million from the Bank of ND for 
2015/17 in order to give us an ending fund balance for 2015/17. 

Senator Dever: I think I could do the 50 for historical, 189 for Marcy's law, the 15.872 on 
the lawsuit, and knowing they won't get anything more then what they can use and not for 
anything else. As long as the bank is satisfied with the language and we have the language 
for a non-state source (see attachment 2) . 

Chairman Delzer: We ae sitting with 25 there already, now they've spent 26, they would 
have used part of the 3 in order to do that. 

Mr. Knudson, LC: That's what been claimed but it wasn 't all paid out. 

Chairman Delzer: I would almost think that they would have been billed already. I would 
think maybe that 10 million would be comfortable. If the emergency commission could give 
them more in June. That borrowing authority could carry over to the next biennium, couldn 't 
it Allen? 

Mr.Knudson, LC: Yes 

Chairman Delzer: Don't know if they need a full million , we can leave that there but I don't 
think they would need all that. Whatever the committee is comfortable with; the 189, the 50 
for the historical and then whatever we decide on for section 3. 

Senator Dever: I think we have to allow the amounts that have been acquired. 



House Appropriations Committee 
HB 1024 
April 25, 2017 
Page 4 

Chairman Delzer: This was yesterday when they asked . I would think 10 would give them 
quite a bit. 

Senator Lee: So if we cover the difference here, is that what you are suggesting? 

Chairman Delzer: These are suggestions, if we didn't give them quite enough they would 
have to come back to get more and then we would have a better idea of it. If we add that 10 
we would be at 35 for DAPL, and 3 for Morton county. 

Senator Dever: They are asking for another 43 on top of that? 

Senator Robinson: In June they come back, you don't have a cap on what they can 
borrow? 

Chairman Delzer: That's a determination of the emergency commission and I don't think 
that goes through the budget section at all. 

Senator Dever: We'll put that together with 10 and then we will take another look at that. 

Senator Robinson: We can still meet this evening if the amendment is done. 

Chairman Delzer: We will adjourn until the call of the chair. 



2017 HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTES 

Appropriations Committee 
Roughrider Room, State Capitol 

HB 1024 
4/25/2017 

30295 

D Subcommittee 
IZI Conference Committee 

~,LA£ ~o ~~on for introduction of bill/resolution: 

A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of various state 
departments and institutions; to provide a contingent appropriation ; to provide for borrowing 

authority; to provide for transfers; to provide a statement of legislative intent; and to declare an 
emergency. 

Minutes: 

Chairman Delzer: All members of the committee are present. Adam if you 'd go through the 
amendment 17.8101 .02009, we'll use the marked up version . 

Adam Mathiak, Legislative Council: Reviewing the newest amendment, using the 
marked up version (see attachment 1) 

Chairman Delzer Those numbers all came from the Senate but earlier this afternoon the 
judicial branch was considerably less than that and the indigent defense was for worst case 
scenario. So do we want to leave those numbers? That adds up to 9 million and the 
adjutant general is going to use a good share of this. 

Senator Dever: Did they offer a different number? 

Chairman Delzer: Well the number that they give, the judicial branch was like 75 
thousand . 

Representative Delmore: A lot of that are things that they found afterwards, I would just 
leave the numbers as they are and hope they don 't need all that. They have to prove that 
they spent this money before they can get any of it. 

Senator Dever: They can't borrow more than they need . 

Chairman Delzer: No and if they do need more they would have to come to the emergency 
commission and ask for it. 



House Appropriations Committee 
HB 1024 
April 25, 2017 
Page 2 

4:30 Adam Mathiak, Legislative Council: Continuing on with page 5 of the marked up 
version. 

6:45 Chairman Delzer: Allen I think the last number we are looking at was 10 million? 

Allen Knudson, Legislative Council: For the end of the 2015/17 biennium just right 
around 10 million. 

Chairman Delzer: And without this section we would be left with 1 dollar. 

Senator Dever: Just to refresh section 3, that replaced what number? 

Chairman Delzer: That replaced the 15, 1 ~and the 1 million 27 thousand . 

Senator Dever: Make a motion for the senate to recede and 
.02009 

Representative Kreidt: Second 

A Roll Call vote was taken. Yea: 6 Nay: 0 Absent: 0 

Motion Carries 

Meeting was adjourned 

amend with 



17.8101 .02009 
Title.04000 
Fiscal No. 3 

Lf /c7-S/J 7Df 
} Lt fl-Prepared by the Legislative Council staff for 

Conference Committee 
April 25, 2017 

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL NO. 1024 

That the Senate recede from its amendments as printed on pages 1581-1591 of the House 
Journal and pages 1296-1306 of the Senate Journal and that Engrossed House Bill No. 1024 
be amended as follows: 

Page 1, line 1, replace "an appropriation" with "appropriations" 

Page 1, line 2, after the first semicolon insert "to provide a contingent appropriation; to amend 
and reenact section 4 of chapter 552 of the 2015 Session Laws, relating to Bank of 
North Dakota transfers to the state general fund;" 

Page 1, line 2, after the second semicolon insert "to provide for transfers; to provide statements 
of legislative intent;" 

Page 1, line 4, after "APPROPRIATION" insert"- STRATEGIC INVESTMENT AND 
IMPROVEMENTS FUND - 2015-17 BIENNIUM" 

Page 1, after line 10, insert: 

Property tax relief credits 
Total special funds 

Subdivision 2. 

"STATE TREASURER 

COMMISSION ON LEGAL COUNSEL FOR INDIGENTS 

Commission on legal counsel for indigents 
Total special funds 

Subdivision 3." 

Page 1, line 14, replace "2." with "4." 

Page 1, replace lines 16 and 17 with: 

"Grants - Medical assistance 
Total special funds 

Page 1, line 18, replace "3." with "5." 

Page 1, after line 21 insert: 

"Subdivision 6. 

Litigation expenses 
Total special funds 

Page 1, replace line 23 with: 

STATE HISTORICAL SOCIETY 

$8,100,000 
$8, 100,000 

$189.000 
$189,000 

$9,000,000 
$9,000,000" 

$50.000 
$50,000" 

Page No. 1 17.8101 .02009 



"Grand total special funds 

Page 2, replace lines 1 through 25 with: 

"SECTION 2. APPROPRIATION - SPECIAL FUNDS FROM ADJUTANT 
GENERAL LOAN PROCEEDS - THROUGH JUNE 30, 2019. There is appropriated 
from special funds received from the adjutant general, the sums as hereinafter 
provided, or so much of the sums as may be necessary, to the agencies listed below 
for the purpose of defraying expenses of law enforcement support which were incurred 
after June 30, 2015, related to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the 
Dakota access pipeline, for the period beginning with the effective date of this Act, and 
ending June 30, 2019. 

Subdivision 1 . 

Salaries and wages 
Total special funds 

Subdivision 2. 

Pipeline protest trials 
Total special funds 

Subdivision 3. 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 

JUDICIAL BRANCH 

COMMISSION ON LEGAL COUNSEL FOR INDIGENTS 

Pipeline protest trials 
Total special funds 

Subdivision 4. 

Operating expenses 
Total special funds 

Subdivision 5. 

Field operations 
Total special funds 

Subdivision 6. 

STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

HIGHWAY PATROL 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION 

Adult services 
Total special funds 

Subdivision 7. 

$200,000 
$200,000 

$1,500,000 
$1,500,000 

$1 ,027,000 
$1,027,000 

$1.420,000 
$1,420,000 

$3,234,000 
$3,234,000 

$500,000 
$500,000 

Page No. 2 17.8101 .02009 



Salaries and wages 
Operating expenses 
Total special funds 

Subdivision 8. 

Natural resources 
Total special funds 

Subdivision 9. 

Salaries and wages 
Operating expenses 
Total special funds 

Grand total special funds 

GAME AND FISH DEPARTMENT 

PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

SECTION 2 TOTAL 

$221 ,795 
201 .929 

$423,724 

$200.000 
$200,000 

$287,000 
422.000 

$709,000 

$9,213,724 

SECTION 3. BORROWING AUTHORITY - APPROPRIATION - THROUGH 
JUNE 30, 2019 - ADJUTANT GENERAL - DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY 
SERVICES FUNDING REQUEST. The office of the adjutant general may borrow the 
sum of $10,000,000, or so much of the sum as may be necessary, from the Bank of 
North Dakota, for law enforcement support costs that were incurred after June 30, 
2015, related to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota access 
pipeline, for the period beginning with the effective date of this Act, and ending 
June 30, 2019. The proceeds of the loan authorized in this section are appropriated to 
the office of the adjutant general for the purpose of defraying expenses of law 
enforcement support which were incurred after June 30, 2015, related to unlawful 
activity associated with the construction of the Dakota access pipeline, for the period 
beginning with the effective date of this Act, and ending June 30, 2019. The department 
of emergency services shall include any amounts borrowed under this section in the 
request for reimbursement from the federal government related to the state's expenses 
incurred due to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota access 
pipeline. 

SECTION 4. CONTINGENT APPROPRIATION - STRATEGIC INVESTMENT 
AND IMPROVEMENTS FUND -ATTORNEY GENERAL - THROUGH JUNE 30, 2019. 
There is appropriated out of any moneys in the strategic investment and improvements 
fund in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of $15,872,000, or so 
much of the sum as may be necessary, to the attorney general for the purpose of 
providing any court-ordered payments to a bankruptcy estate or payments to be made 
pursuant to the terms of a settlement agreement approved by order of the court, for the 
period beginning with the effective date of this Act, and ending June 30, 2019. The 
funding provided in this section may be expended only upon an order of the court 
pending the outcome of PW Enterprises, Inc. v. State of North Dakota or pursuant to 
the terms of a settlement agreement approved by order of the court. The funding 
provided in this section is considered a one-time funding item and is not a part of the 
entity's base budget for the 2019-21 biennium. 

Page No. 3 17.8101.02009 



---zrpsln bV 

SECTION 5. TRANSFER - STRATEGIC INVESTMENT AND IMPROVEMENTS 
FUND TO GENERAL FUND - 2015-17 BIENNIUM. The office of management and 
budget shall transfer the sum of $155,000,000 from the strategic investment and 
improvements fund to the general fund during the period beginning with the effective 
date of this Act, and ending June 30, 2017. 

SECTION 6. LINE ITEM TRANSFERS -ATTORNEY GENERAL - 2015-17 
BIENNIUM. 

1. The attorney general may transfer $75,000 from the amount appropriated 
for the continuation of contracted higher education legal services in 
section 6 of chapter 3 of the 2015 Session Laws to the litigation fees line 
item in section 1 of chapter 37 of the 2015 Session Laws, for the period 
beginning with the effective date of this Act, and ending June 30, 2017. 

2. The attorney general may transfer $5,000 from the amount appropriated 
for the continuation of contracted higher education legal services in 
section 6 of chapter 3 of the 2015 Session Laws to the arrest and return of 
fugitives line item in section 1 of chapter 37 of the 2015 Session Laws, for 
the period beginning with the effective date of this Act, and ending 
June 30, 2017. 

SECTION 7. LEGISLATIVE INTENT - COST REIMBURSEMENTS - LOAN 
REPAYMENTS. It is the intent of the sixty-fifth legislative assembly that the department 
of emergency services seek reimbursement from the federal government for the costs 
of responding to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota access 
pipeline. It is further the intent of the sixty-fifth legislative assembly that these 
reimbursements be used to repay the Bank of North Dakota loans authorized by the 
emergency commission and the legislative assembly, including loans of $17,000,000 
previously authorized by the emergency commission; loans in Senate Bill No. 2174, as 
approved by the sixty-fifth legislative assembly; and loans authorized in section 3 of 
this Act, which were all obtained to provide the funding necessary to respond to the 
unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota access pipeline. It is 
further the intent of the legislative assembly that provisions of section 54-16-13 apply to 
the loans, except that emergency commission approval does not apply. 

SECTION 8. LEGISLATIVE INTENT - COST REIMBURSEMENT - LOAN 
REPAYMENTS. It is the intent of the sixty-fifth legislative assembly that: 

1. The department of emergency services and the governor accept 
reimbursement in the form of land, cash, or other assets from nonstate 
sources for state costs incurred relating to unlawful activity associated with 
the construction of the Dakota access pipeline. 

2. Any reimbursements received be used to repay the Bank of North Dakota 
loans authorized by the emergency commission; loans in Senate Bill 
No. 2174, as approved by the sixty-fifth legislative assembly; and loans 
authorized in section 3 of this Act, which were all obtained to provide the 
funding necessary to respond to the unlawful activity associated with the 
construction of the Dakota access pipeline. 

3. If the department of emergency services or the governor receive land or 
other noncash assets as reimbursement, the department of emergency 
services or the governor request authorization from the sixty-sixth 

Page No. 4 17.8101.02009 

c:; of 12 



legislative assembly to convey the land or noncash assets and use any 
proceeds for repayment of any remaining outstanding loans. 

SECTION 9. AMENDMENT. Section 4 of chapter 552 of the 2015 Session 
Laws is amended and reenacted as follows: 

SECTION 4. CONTINGENT BANK OF NORTH DAKOTA 
TRANSFERS TO STATE GENERAL FUND. If, duringDuring the period 
beginning with the effective date of this Act and ending June 30, 2017, tRe 
director of the office of management and budget determines the state 
general fund will not have a projected positive June 30, 2017, balance, the 
industrial commission shall transfer $100,000,000, or so much of the sum 
as may be necessary, from the earnings and accumulated and undivided 
profits of the Bank of North Dakota to the state general fund. The moneys 
must be transferred in amounts and at such times as requested by the 
director of the office of management and budget. The sum of the amounts 
transferred may not exceed the lesser of $100,000,000 or the amount 
necessary to provide for a positive June 30, 2017, general fund balance." 

Renumber accordingly 

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT: 

House Bill No. 1024 - Summary of Conference Committee Action 

Conference Conference 
Base House Committee Committee Senate Comparison 

Budget Version Changes Version Version to Senate 
State Treasurer 

Total all funds $0 $0 $0 $0 $15,200,000 ($15,200,000) 
Less estimated income 0 0 0 0 15,200,000 (15,200,000) 
General fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Attorney General 
Total all funds $0 $0 $16,072,000 $16,072,000 $200,000 $15,872,000 
Less estimated income 0 0 16,072,000 16,072,000 200,000 15,872,000 
General fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Judicial Branch 
Total all funds $0 $1,500,000 $0 $1,500,000 $1 ,500,000 $0 
Less estimated income 0 1,500,000 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 0 
General fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Commission on Legal Counsel 
for Indigent 

Total all funds $0 $859,000 $168,000 $1,027,000 $1 ,027,000 $0 
Less estimated income 0 859,000 168,000 1,027,000 1,027,000 0 
General fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

State Department of Health 
Total all funds $0 $0 $1,420,000 $1,420,000 $1,420,000 $0 
Less estimated income 0 0 1,420,000 1,420,000 1,420,000 0 
General fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Highway Patrol 
Total all funds $0 $0 $3,234,000 $3,234,000 $3,234,000 $0 
Less estimated income 0 0 
General fund $0 $0 

3,234 000 
$0 

3,234,000 3,234,000 0 
$0 $0 $0 

Department of Corrections and 
Rehab. 

Total all funds $0 $0 $500,000 $500,000 $500,000 $0 
Less estimated income 0 0 500,000 500,000 500,000 0 
General fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Adjutant General 

Page No. 5 17.8101.02009 

~J rz 



Total all funds $0 $0 $10,000,000 $10,000,000 
Less estimated income 0 0 10,000 000 10,000,000 
General fund $0 $0 $0 $0 

State Historical Society 
Total all funds $0 $0 $0 $0 
Less estimated income 0 0 0 0 
General fund $0 $0 $0 $0 

Game and Fish Department 
Total all funds $0 $0 $423,724 $423,724 
Less estimated income 0 0 423,724 423 724 
General fund $0 $0 $0 $0 

Parks and Recreation 
Department 

Total all funds $0 $0 $200,000 $200,000 
Less estimated income 0 0 200 000 200,000 
General fund $0 $0 $0 $0 

Department of Transportation 
Total all funds $0 $0 $709,000 $709,000 
Less estimated income 0 0 709,000 709,000 
General fund $0 $0 $0 $0 

Bill total 
Total all funds $0 $2,359,000 $32,726,724 $35,085,724 
Less estimated income 0 2,359,000 32,726,724 35,085,724 
General fund $0 $0 $0 $0 

House Bill No. 1024 -Attorney General - Conference Committee Action 

Salaries and wages 
Settlement Payment 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Base 
Budget 

$0 
0 

$0 

0.00 

House 
Version 

$0 
0 

$0 

0.00 

Conference Conference 
Committee Committee 
Changes Version 

$200,000 $200,000 
15,872 000 15,872,000 

$16,072,000 $16,072,000 
16,072 000 16,072,000 

$0 $0 

0.00 0.00 

$15,000,000 ($5,000,000) 
15,000,000 (5,000,000) 

$0 $0 

$294,500 ($294,500) 
294 500 (294,500) 

$0 $0 

$423,724 $0 
423 724 0 

$0 $0 

$200,000 $0 
200,000 0 

$0 $0 

$709,000 $0 
709 000 0 

$0 $0 

$39,708,224 ($4,622,500) 
39,708,224 (4,622,500) 

$0 $0 

Senate Comparison 
Version to Senate 

$200,000 
15,872,000 

$200,000 $15,872,000 
200,000 15,872,000 

$0 $0 

0.00 0.00 

Department No. 125 -Attorney General - Detail of Conference Committee Changes 

Adds Funding Provides 
for Pipeline Contingent Total 
Protest Law Funding for Conference 
Enforcement Settlement Committee 

Support1 Payment' Changes 
Salaries and wages $200,000 $200,000 
Settlement Payment 15,872,000 15 872 000 

Total all funds $200,000 $15,872,000 $16,072,000 
Less estimated income 200,000 15,872,000 16 072 000 

General fund $0 $0 $0 

FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 

1 Funding of $200,000 is added from special funds received from the Adjutant General for expenses of 
law enforcement support related to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota 
Access Pipeline, the same as the Senate. 

2 Contingent funding of $15,872,000 from the strategic investment and improvements fund is added for 

Page No. 6 17.8101.02009 

'-f/CJ~ / I / .c;t 

&CJI /c 



4(oi-S/17t>P 
any required payments to a bankruptcy estate. The funding may be expended only upon an order of the 7 tf /'Z. 
court pending the outcome of PW Enterprises, Inc. v. State of North Dakota. The Senate appropriated 
$15.2 million to the State Treasurer. 

House Bill No. 1024 - Commission on Legal Counsel for Indigent - Conference Committee Action 

Conference Conference 
Base House Committee Committee Senate Comparison 

Budget Version Changes Version Version to Senate 

Pipeline protest trials $859,000 $168,000 $1 ,027,000 $1 ,027,000 

Total all funds $0 $859,000 $168,000 $1,027,000 $1,027,000 $0 
Less estimated income 0 859,000 168 000 1,027,000 1,027,000 0 

General fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Department No. 188 - Commission on Legal Counsel for Indigent - Detail of Conference 
Committee Changes 

Pipeline protest trials 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Adds Funding 
for Pipeline 

Protest Trials' 
$168,000 

$168,000 
168,000 

$0 

0.00 

Total 
Conference 
Committee 
Changes 

$168,000 

$168,000 
168,000 

$0 

0.00 

1 Funding is increased by $168,000, from $859,000 to $1 ,027,000, for additional costs related to pipeline 
protest trials, the same as the Senate, except that the commission will access the loan proceeds through 
the Adjutant General rather than directly from a Bank of North Dakota loan. 

House Bill No. 1024 - State Department of Health - Conference Committee Action 

Operating expenses 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Base House 
Budget Version 

$0 
0 

$0 

0.00 

$0 
0 

$0 

0.00 

Conference 
Committee 
Changes 

$1,420,000 

$1,420,000 
1420000 

$0 

0.00 

Conference 
Committee Senate Comparison 

Version Version to Senate 
$1,420,000 $1 ,420,000 

$1,420,000 $1,420,000 $0 
1,420,000 1,420,000 0 

$0 $0 $0 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

Department No. 301 - State Department of Health - Detail of Conference Committee Changes 

Operating expenses 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

Adds Funding 
for Pipeline 
Protest Law 
Enforcement 

Support' 
$1,420,000 

$1,420,000 
1,420,000 

$0 

Total 
Conference 
Committee 
Changes 

$1,420,000 

$1,420,000 
1420 000 

$0 

Page No. 7 17.8101.02009 



General fund 

FTE 0.00 C::J 
1 Funding of $1,420,000 is added from special funds received for the Adjutant General for expenses of 
law enforcement support related to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota 
Access Pipeline, the same as the Senate. 

House Bill No. 1024 - Highway Patrol - Conference Committee Action 

Field operations 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Base House 
Budget Version 

$0 
0 

$0 

0.00 

$0 
0 

$0 

0.00 

Conference Conference 
Committee Committee 
Changes Version 

$3 234,000 $3,234,000 

$3,234,000 $3,234,000 
3,234 000 3,234,000 

$0 $0 

0.00 0.00 

Senate 
Version 

$3,234,000 

$3,234,000 
3,234,000 

$0 

0.00 

Department No. 504 - Highway Patrol - Detail of Conference Committee Changes 

Field operations 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Adds Funding 
for Pipeline 
Protest Law 
Enforcement 

Support' 
$3,234,000 

$3,234,000 
3,234,000 

$0 

0.00 

Total 
Conference 
Committee 
Changes 

$3,234 000 

$3,234,000 
3 234 000 

$0 

0.00 

Comparison 
to Senate 

$0 
0 

$0 

0.00 

yd-~ /l~·Dfr 

(5 of- 12 

1 Funding of $3,234,000 is added from special funds received from the Adjutant General for expenses of 
law enforcement support related to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota 
Access Pipeline, the same as the Senate. 

House Bill No. 1024 - Department of Corrections and Rehab. - Conference Committee Action 

Adult services 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Base House 
Budget Version 

$0 
0 

$0 
0 -----

$0 $0 

0.00 0.00 

Conference 
Committee 
Changes 

$500,000 

$500,000 
500,000 

$0 

0.00 

Conference 
Committee Senate Comparison 

Version Version to Senate 
$500,000 $500,000 

$500,000 $500,000 $0 
500,000 500,000 0 

$0 $0 $0 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

Department No. 530 - Department of Corrections and Rehab. - Detail of Conference Committee 
Changes 

Adds Funding 
for Pipeline 
Protest Law 

. ' 

Total 
Conference 
Committee 

Page No. 8 17.8101 .02009 



Adult services 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Enforcement 
Support' 

$500,000 

$500,000 
500,000 

$0 

0.00 

Changes 

$500 000 

$500,000 
500 000 

$0 

0.00 

1 Funding of $500,000 is added from special funds received from the Adjutant General for expenses of 
law enforcement support related to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota 
Access Pipeline, the same as the Senate. 

House Bill No. 1024 -Adjutant General - Conference Committee Action 

Pipeline protest costs 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Base 
Budget 

$0 
0 

$0 

0.00 

House 
Version 

$0 
0 

$0 

0.00 

Conference Conference 
Committee Committee 
Changes Version 
$10,000,000 $10,000,000 

$10,000,000 $10,000,000 
10,000,000 10,000,000 

$0 $0 

0.00 0.00 

Senate 
Version 

$0 
15,000,000 

$0 

0.00 

Department No. 540 - Adjutant General - Detail of Conference Committee Changes 

Pipeline protest costs 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Adds Funding 
for Pipeline 
Protest Law 
Enforcement 

Support' 

$10,000,000 

$10,000,000 
10,000,000 

$0 

0.00 

Total 
Conference 
Committee 
Changes 
$10000,000 

$10,000,000 
10,000 000 

$0 

0.00 

Comparison 
to Senate 
$10,000,000 

$10,000,000 
(5,000,000) 

$0 

0.00 

1 Funding of $10 million is added from the proceeds of a loan for expenses of law enforcement support 
related to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota Access Pipeline. The Senate 
provided $15 million. 

House Bill No. 1024 - Game and Fish Department - Conference Committee Action 

Salaries and wages 
Operating expenses 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Base 
Budget 

$0 
0 

$0 

0.00 

', 

House 
Version 

$0 
0 

$0 

0.00 

Conference 
Committee 
Changes 

$221,795 
201 929 

$423,724 
423,724 

$0 

0.00 

Page No. 9 

Conference 
Committee Senate Comparison 

Version Version to Senate 
$221,795 $221,795 
201,929 201,929 

$423,724 $423,724 $0 
423 724 423 724 0 

$0 $0 $0 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

17.8101.02009 

--1 J J-~ / 17 /)(1' 

1 vJ r'--



o/05)11 Dftt' 

Department No. 720 - Game and Fish Department - Detail of Conference Committee Changes 

Salaries and wages 
Operating expenses 

Total all funds 
less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Adds Funding 
for Pipeline 
Protest law 
Enforcement 

Support' 
$221,795 

201 ,929 

$423,724 
423,724 

$0 

0.00 

Total 
Conference 
Committee 
Changes 

$221 ,795 
201 929 

$423,724 
423 724 

$0 

0.00 

1 Funding of $423, 724 is added from special funds received from the Adjutant General for expenses of 
law enforcement support related to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota 
Access Pipeline, the same as the Senate. 

House Bill No. 1024 - Parks and Recreation Department - Conference Committee Action 

Conference Conference 
Base 

Budget 
House 
Version 

Committee Committee Senate Comparison 

Natural resources 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

$0 
0 

$0 

$0 
0 -----

$0 

Changes 

$200 000 

$200,000 
200 000 

$0 

Version Version to Senate 
$200,000 $200,000 

$200,000 $200,000 $0 
200,000 200,000 0 

$0 $0 $0 

FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Department No. 750 - Parks and Recreation Department - Detail of Conference Committee 
Changes 

Natural resources 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Adds Funding 
for Pipeline 
Protest Law 
Enforcement 

Support' 

$200 .QQQ 

$200,000 
200,000 

$0 

0.00 

Total 
Conference 
Committee 
Changes 

$200 000 

$200,000 
200,000 

$0 

0.00 

1 Funding of $200,000 is added from special funds received from the Adjutant General for expenses of 
law enforcement support related to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota 
Access Pipeline, the same as the Senate. 

House Bill No. 1024 - Department of Transportation - Conference Committee Action 

Base 
Budget 

House 
Version 

I Conference 
Committee 
Changes 

Page No. 10 

Conference 
Committee 

Version 
Senate 
Version 

Comparison 
to Senate 

17.8101.02009 

) (Jdf [-Z, 



4/X/17 f;f 
Salaries and wages $287,000 $287,000 $287,000 
Operating expenses 422,000 422 000 422,000 

Total all funds $0 $0 $709,000 $709,000 $709,000 $0 
Less estimated income 0 0 709,000 709,000 709 000 0 

General fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Department No. 801 - Department of Transportation - Detail of Conference Committee Changes 

Salaries and wages 
Operating expenses 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

Adds Funding 
for Pipeline 
Protest Law 
Enforcement 

Support' 
$287,000 
422,000 

$709,000 
709 000 

Total 
Conference 
Committee 
Changes 

$287,000 
422,000 

$709,000 
709,000 

General fund $0 $0 

FTE 0.00 0.00 

1 Funding of $709,000 is added from special funds received from the Adjutant General for expenses of 
law enforcement support related to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota 
Access Pipeline, the same as the Senate. 

House Bill No. 1024 - Other Changes - Conference Committee Action 

This amendment provides for the following changes to agency deficiency appropriations from the 
strategic investment and improvements fund: 

Appropriates $8.1 million to the State Treasurer for property tax relief credit payments. Neither 
the House nor the Senate included this funding. 
Appropriates $189,000 to the Commission on Legal Counsel for Indigents related to costs 
associated with Section 25 of Article I of the Constitution of North Dakota relating to victims' 
rights (Marsy's Law), the same as the Senate. 
Increases the appropriation to the Department of Human Services for Medicaid grants by $4 
million, from $5 million to $9 million. The Senate also provided this funding increase. 
Appropriates $50,000 to the State Historical Society for litigation expenses. The Senate provided 
$294,500 to be available through June 30, 2019. 

This amendment also: 
Removes two sections added by the Senate to provide borrowing authority to the judicial branch 
($1 ,500,000) and the Commission on Legal Counsel for Indigents ($1 ,027,000). These agencies 
may access loan proceeds for these costs through the Adjutant General's loan authorization. 
Adds a section to provide appropriations to various state agencies from special funds the agency 
received from the Adjutant General for expenses of law enforcement support related to unlawful 
activity associated with the construction of the Dakota Access Pipeline. The Senate added a 
similar section. 
Adds a section to provide $10 million of borrowing authority and the related appropriation 
authority through June 30, 2019, to the Adjutant General for expenses related to unlawful activity 
associated with the construction of the Dakota Access Pipeline, including for costs incurred by 
the judicial branch and Commission on Legal Counsel for Indigents. The Senate added this 
section to provide $15 million of borrowing authority. 
Adds a section to provide contingent funding of $15,872,000 from the strategic investment and 
improvements fund for any required payments to a bankruptcy estate. The funding may be 
expended only upon an order of the court pending the outcome of PW Enterprises, Inc. v. State 

Page No. 11 17.8101 .02009 

j(d~ 



of North Dakota. The Senate appropriated $15.2 million to the State Treasurer. 
Provides for a transfer of $155 million from the strategic investment and improvements fund to 
the general fund prior to the end of the 2015-17 biennium, resulting in an increase in the July 1, 
2017, estimated beginning balance of the general fund . The Senate also added this section. 
Adds a section authorizing the Attorney General to transfer funds between certain line items 
during the 2015-17 biennium. The Senate also added this section. 

!/x/t7!Jf 
;'Luf f?_ 

Adds a section to provide legislative intent related to repayment sources for loans obtained to 
provide the necessary funding to respond to the unlawful activity associated with the construction 
of the Dakota Access Pipeline. The Senate added a section with similar language. 
Adds a section to provide legislative intent that the Department of Emergency Services and the 
Governor accept reimbursement from nonstate sources for state costs relating to the Dakota 
Access Pipeline protests. 
Amends Section 4 of Chapter 552 of the 2016 Special Session Session Laws relating to 2015-17 
biennium transfers from the profits of the Bank of North Dakota to the general fund . Neither the 
House nor the Senate made this change. 

Page No. 12 17.8101.02009 



2017 HOUSE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE 
ROLL CALL VOTES 

Date: 4/25/2017 
Roll Call Vote #: 1 

BILL/RESOLUTION NO. HB 1024 as (re) engrossed 

House Appropriations Committee 
Action Taken D HOUSE accede to Senate Amendments 

D HOUSE accede to Senate Amendments and further amend 
D SENATE recede from Senate amendments 
D SENATE recede from Senate amendments and amend as follows 

D Unable to agree, recommends that the committee be discharged and a new 
committee be appointed 

Motion Made by: 
~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Seconded by: 

Representatives 4/18 4/20 4/25 Yes No Senators 4/18 4/20 4/25 Yes No 

Chairman Delzer x x x Senator Dever x x x 
Representative Kreidt x x x Senator Lee x x x 
Representative Delmore x x x Senator Robinson x x x 

Total Rep. Vote Total Senate Vote 

Vote Count Yes: No: Absent: 

House Carrier 

LC Number of amendment 

LC Number of engrossment 
~~~~~~~~~~-

Emergency clause added or deleted 

Statement of purpose of amendment 



2017 HOUSE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE 
ROLL CALL VOTES 

Date: 4/25/2017 
Roll Call Vote #: 2 

BILL/RESOLUTION NO. HB 1024 as (re) engrossed 

House Appropriations Committee 
Action Taken D HOUSE accede to Senate Amendments 

D HOUSE accede to Senate Amendments and further amend 
D SENATE recede from Senate amendments 
~ SENATE recede from Senate amendments and amend as follows 

D Unable to agree, recommends that the committee be discharged and a new 
committee be appointed 

Motion Made by: Representative Dever Seconded by: Representative Kreidt 

Representatives 4/25 Yes No Senators 4/25 Yes No 

Chairman Delzer x x Senator Dever x x 
Representative Kreidt x x Senator Lee x x 
Representative Delmore x x Senator Robinson x x 

Total Rep. Vote 3 Total Senate Vote 3 

Vote Count Yes: 6 No: 0 Absent: 0 

House Carrier Senate Carrier 

LC Number 17.8101.02009 of amendment 

LC Number . 04000 of engrossment ----------
Emergency clause added or deleted 

Statement of purpose of amendment 

Motion Carried . 



Com Conference Committee Report 
April 26, 2017 7:58AM 

Module ID: h_cfcomrep_74_001 

Insert LC: 17.8101.02009 
House Carrier: Delzer 
Senate Carrier: Dever 

REPORT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE 
HB 1024, as engrossed: Your conference committee (Sens. Dever, G. Lee, Robinson and 

Reps. Delzer, Kreidt, Delmore) recommends that the SENATE RECEDE from the 
Senate amendments as printed on HJ pages 1581-1591, adopt amendments as 
follows, and place HB 1024 on the Seventh order: 

That the Senate recede from its amendments as printed on pages 1581-1591 of the House 
Journal and pages 1296-1306 of the Senate Journal and that Engrossed House Bill No. 
1024 be amended as follows: 

Page 1, line 1, replace "an appropriation" with "appropriations" 

Page 1, line 2, after the first semicolon insert "to provide a contingent appropriation; to 
amend and reenact section 4 of chapter 552 of the 2015 Session Laws, relating to 
Bank of North Dakota transfers to the state general fund;" 

Page 1, line 2, after the second semicolon insert "to provide for transfers; to provide 
statements of legislative intent;" 

Page 1, line 4, after "APPROPRIATION" insert"- STRATEGIC INVESTMENT AND 
IMPROVEMENTS FUND - 2015-17 BIENNIUM" 

Page 1, after line 10, insert: 

Property tax relief credits 
Total special funds 

Subdivision 2. 

"STATE TREASURER 

$8,100,000 
$8,100,000 

COMMISSION ON LEGAL COUNSEL FOR INDIGENTS 

Commission on legal counsel for indigents 
Total special funds 

Subdivision 3." 

Page 1, line 14, replace "2." with "4." 

Page 1, replace lines 16 and 17 with: 

"Grants - Medical assistance 
Total special funds 

Page 1, line 18, replace "3." with "5." 

Page 1, after line 21 insert: 

"Subdivision 6. 

Litigation expenses 
Total special funds 

Page 1, replace line 23 with : 

"Grand total special funds 

(1) DESK (2) COMMITIEE 

STATE HISTORICAL SOCIETY 

Page 1 

$189,000 
$189,000 

$9,000,000 
$9,000,000" 

$50,000 
$50,000" 

$17,668,500" 

h_cfcomrep_74_001 



Com Conference Committee Report 
April 26, 2017 7:58AM 

Module ID: h_cfcomrep_74_001 

Page 2, replace lines 1 through 25 with : 

Insert LC: 17.8101.02009 
House Carrier: Delzer 
Senate Carrier: Dever 

"SECTION 2. APPROPRIATION - SPECIAL FUNDS FROM ADJUTANT 
GENERAL LOAN PROCEEDS -THROUGH JUNE 30, 2019. There is appropriated 
from special funds received from the adjutant general , the sums as hereinafter 
provided , or so much of the sums as may be necessary, to the agencies listed below 
for the purpose of defraying expenses of law enforcement support which were 
incurred after June 30, 2015, related to unlawful activity associated with the 
construction of the Dakota access pipeline, for the period beginning with the effective 
date of this Act, and ending June 30, 2019. 

Subdivision 1. 

Salaries and wages 
Total special funds 

Subdivision 2. 

Pipel ine protest trials 
Total special funds 

Subdivision 3. 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 

JUDICIAL BRANCH 

COMMISSION ON LEGAL COUNSEL FOR INDIGENTS 

Pipel ine protest trials 
Total special funds 

Subdivision 4. 

Operating expenses 
Total special funds 

Subdivision 5. 

Field operations 
Total special funds 

Subdivision 6. 

STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

HIGHWAY PATROL 

$200,000 
$200,000 

$1 ,500,000 
$1 ,500,000 

$1 ,027,000 
$1 ,027,000 

$1.420,000 
$1,420,000 

$3.234,000 
$3,234,000 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION 

Adult services 
Total special funds 

Subdivision 7. 

(1) DESK (2) COMMITTEE 

GAME AND FISH DEPARTMENT 

Page 2 

$500.000 
$500,000 

h_cfcomrep_7 4_001 



Com Conference Committee Report 
April 26, 2017 7:58AM 

Salaries and wages 
Operating expenses 
Total special funds 

Subdivision 8. 

Module ID: h_cfcomrep_74_001 

Insert LC: 17.8101.02009 
House Carrier: Delzer 
Senate Carrier: Dever 

$221 ,795 
201,929 

$423,724 

PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT 

Natural resources 
Total special funds 

Subdivision 9. 

Salaries and wages 
Operating expenses 
Total special funds 

Grand total special funds 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

SECTION 2 TOTAL 

$200,000 
$200,000 

$287,000 
422,000 

$709,000 

$9,213,724 

SECTION 3. BORROWING AUTHORITY - APPROPRIATION - THROUGH 
JUNE 30, 2019 -ADJUTANT GENERAL - DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY 
SERVICES FUNDING REQUEST. The office of the adjutant general may borrow the 
sum of $10,000,000, or so much of the sum as may be necessary, from the Bank of 
North Dakota, for law enforcement support costs that were incurred after June 30, 
2015, related to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota 
access pipeline, for the period beginning with the effective date of this Act, and 
ending June 30, 2019. The proceeds of the loan authorized in this section are 
appropriated to the office of the adjutant general for the purpose of defraying 
expenses of law enforcement support which were incurred after June 30, 2015, 
related to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota access 
pipeline, for the period beginning with the effective date of this Act, and ending 
June 30, 2019. The department of emergency services shall include any amounts 
borrowed under this section in the request for reimbursement from the federal 
government related to the state's expenses incurred due to unlawful activity 
associated with the construction of the Dakota access pipeline. 

SECTION 4. CONTINGENT APPROPRIATION - STRATEGIC 
INVESTMENT AND IMPROVEMENTS FUND - ATTORNEY GENERAL -
THROUGH JUNE 30, 2019. There is appropriated out of any moneys in the strateg ic 
investment and improvements fund in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated , 
the sum of $15,872,000, or so much of the sum as may be necessary, to the attorney 
general for the purpose of providing any court-ordered payments to a bankruptcy 
estate or payments to be made pursuant to the terms of a settlement agreement 
approved by order of the court, for the period beginning with the effective date of this 
Act, and ending June 30, 2019. The funding provided in this section may be 
expended only upon an order of the court pending the outcome of PW Enterprises, 
Inc. v. State of North Dakota or pursuant to the terms of a settlement agreement 
approved by order of the court. The funding provided in this section is considered a 
one-time funding item and is not a part of the entity's base budget for the 2019-21 
biennium. 

SECTION 5. TRANSFER - STRATEGIC INVESTMENT AND 
IMPROVEMENTS FUND TO GENERAL FUND - 2015-17 BIENNIUM. The office of 
management and budget shall transfer the sum of $155,000,000 from the strategic 

(1) DESK (2) COMMITTEE Page 3 h_cfcomrep_74_001 



Com Conference Committee Report 
April 26, 2017 7:58AM 

Module ID: h_cfcomrep_74_001 

Insert LC: 17.8101.02009 
House Carrier: Delzer 
Senate Carrier: Dever 

investment and improvements fund to the general fund during the period beginning 
with the effective date of this Act, and ending June 30, 2017. 

SECTION 6. LINE ITEM TRANSFERS -ATTORNEY GENERAL - 2015-17 
BIENNIUM. 

1. The attorney general may transfer $75,000 from the amount appropriated 
for the continuation of contracted higher education legal services in 
section 6 of chapter 3 of the 2015 Session Laws to the litigation fees line 
item in section 1 of chapter 37 of the 2015 Session Laws, for the period 
beg inning with the effective date of th is Act, and ending June 30, 2017. 

2. The attorney general may transfer $5,000 from the amount appropriated 
for the continuation of contracted higher education legal services in 
section 6 of chapter 3 of the 2015 Session Laws to the arrest and return 
of fugitives line item in section 1 of chapter 37 of the 2015 Session Laws, 
for the period beginning with the effective date of this Act, and ending 
June 30, 2017. 

SECTION 7. LEGISLATIVE INTENT- COST REIMBURSEMENTS - LOAN 
REPAYMENTS. It is the intent of the sixty-fifth legislative assembly that the 
department of emergency services seek reimbursement from the federal government 
for the costs of responding to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the 
Dakota access pipeline. It is further the intent of the sixty-fifth legislative assembly 
that these reimbursements be used to repay the Bank of North Dakota loans 
authorized by the emergency commission and the legislative assembly, including 
loans of $17,000,000 previously authorized by the emergency commission ; loans in 
Senate Bill No. 2174, as approved by the sixty-fifth leg islative assembly; and loans 
authorized in section 3 of this Act, which were all obtained to provide the funding 
necessary to respond to the unlawful activity associated with the construction of the 
Dakota access pipeline. It is further the intent of the legislative assembly that 
provisions of section 54-16-13 apply to the loans, except that emergency 
commission approval does not apply. 

SECTION 8. LEGISLATIVE INTENT - COST REIMBURSEMENT - LOAN 
REPAYMENTS. It is the intent of the sixty-fifth legislative assembly that: 

1. The department of emergency services and the governor accept 
reimbursement in the form of land, cash , or other assets from nonstate 
sources for state costs incurred relating to unlawful activity associated 
with the construction of the Dakota access pipeline. 

2. Any reimbursements received be used to repay the Bank of North Dakota 
loans authorized by the emergency commission ; loans in Senate Bill 
No. 2174, as approved by the sixty-fifth legislative assembly; and loans 
authorized in section 3 of this Act, which were all obtained to provide the 
funding necessary to respond to the unlawful activity associated with the 
construction of the Dakota access pipeline. 

3. If the department of emergency services or the governor receive land or 
other noncash assets as reimbursement, the department of emergency 
services or the governor request authorization from the sixty-sixth 
legislative assembly to convey the land or noncash assets and use any 
proceeds for repayment of any remaining outstanding loans. 

SECTION 9. AMENDMENT. Section 4 of chapter 552 of the 2015 Session 
Laws is amended and reenacted as follows: 

(1) DESK (2) COMMITTEE Page 4 h_cfcomrep_74_001 



Com Conference Committee Report 
April 26, 2017 7:58AM 

Module ID: h_cfcomrep_74_001 

Insert LC: 17.8101.02009 
House Carrier: Delzer 
Senate Carrier: Dever 

SECTION 4. CONTINGENT BANK OF NORTH DAKOTA 
TRANSFERS TO STATE GENERAL FUND. If, duringDuring the period 
beginning with the effective date of this Act and ending June 30, 2017, tRe 
director of the office of management and budget determines the state 
general fund will not have a projected positive June 30, 2017, balance, 
the industrial commission shall transfer $100,000,000, or so much of the 
sum as may be necessary, from the earnings and accumulated and 
undivided profits of the Bank of North Dakota to the state general fund . 
The moneys must be transferred in amounts and at such times as 
requested by the director of the office of management and budget. +Re 
sum of the amounts transferred may not mmeed the lesser of 
$100,000,000 or the amount necessary to provide for a positive June 30, 
2017, general fund balance." 

Renumber accordingly 

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT: 

House Bill No. 1024 - Summary of Conference Committee Action 

Conference Conference 
Base House Committee Committee Senate Comparison 

Budget Version Changes Version Version to Senate 
State Treasurer 

Total all funds $0 $0 $0 $0 $15,200,000 ($15,200,000) 
Less estimated income 0 0 0 0 15,200 ,000 {15,200,000) 
General fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Attorney General 
Total all funds $0 $0 $16,072,000 $16,072,000 $200,000 $15,872,000 
Less estimated income 0 0 16,072,000 16,072,000 200,000 15,872 000 
General fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Judicial Branch 
Total all funds $0 $1,500,000 $0 $1,500,000 $1,500,000 $0 
Less estimated income 0 1500000 0 1 500 000 1 500 000 0 
General fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Commission on Legal Ccunsel for 
Indigent 

Total all funds $0 $859,000 $168,000 $1,027,000 $1 ,027,000 $0 
Less estimated income 0 859 000 168 000 1 027 000 1 027 000 0 
General fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

State Department of Health 
Total all funds $0 $0 $1,420,000 $1,420,000 $1 ,420,000 $0 
Less estimated income 0 0 1 420 000 1 420 000 1 420 000 0 
General fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Highway Patrol 
Total all funds $0 $0 $3,234,000 $3,234,000 $3,234,000 $0 
Less estimated income 0 0 3,234 000 3,234 000 3 234,000 0 
General fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Department of Corrections and 
Rehab. 

Total all funds $0 $0 $500,000 $500,000 $500,000 $0 
Less estimated income 0 0 500,000 500,000 500 000 0 
General fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Adjutant General 
Total all funds $0 $0 $10,000,000 $10,000,000 $15,000,000 ($5,000,000) 
Less estimated income 0 0 10,000 000 10,000,000 15 000,000 (5,000,000) 
General fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

State Historical Society 
Total all funds $0 $0 $0 $0 $294,500 ($294,500) 
Less estimated income 0 0 0 0 294 500 (294,500) 
General fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Game and Fish Department 
Total all funds $0 $0 $423,724 $423,724 $423,724 $0 

(1) DESK (2) COMMITTEE Page 5 h_cfcomrep_74_001 



Com Conference Committee Report 
April 26, 2017 7:58AM 

Less estimated income 0 
General fund $0 

Parks and Recreation Department 
Total all funds $0 
Less estimated income 0 
General fund $0 

Department of Transportation 
Total all funds $0 
Less estimated income 0 
General fund $0 

Bill total 
Total all funds $0 
Less estimated income 0 
General fund $0 

0 423 724 
$0 $0 

$0 $200,000 
0 200 000 

$0 $0 

$0 $709,000 
0 709 000 

$0 $0 

$2,359,000 $32,726, 724 
2 359,000 32,726 724 

$0 $0 

Module ID: h_cfcomrep_74_001 

Insert LC: 17.8101.02009 
House Carrier: Delzer 
Senate Carrier: Dever 

423 724 423 724 0 
$0 $0 $0 

$200,000 $200,000 $0 
200 000 200 000 0 

$0 $0 $0 

$709,000 $709,000 $0 
709,000 709,000 0 

$0 $0 $0 

$35,085, 724 $39,708,224 ($4,622,500) 
35,085,724 39,708,224 {4,622,500) 

$0 $0 $0 

House Bill No. 1024 - Attorney General - Conference Committee Action 

Conference Conference 
Base House Committee Committee Senate Comparison 

Budget Version Changes Version Version to Senate 
$200,000 $200,000 $200,000 Salaries and wages 

Settlement Payment 15,872 000 15,872,000 15,872,000 

Total all funds $0 
0 

$0 
0 

$16,072,000 $16,072,000 $200,000 $15,872,000 
Less estimated income 16,072,000 16,072,000 200,000 15,872,000 

General fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Department No. 125 -Attorney General - Detail of Conference Committee Changes 

Adds Funding Provides 
for Pipeline Contingent Total 
Protest Law Funding for Conference 
Enforcement Settlement Committee 

Support' Payment' Changes 
Salaries and wages $200,000 $200,000 
Settlement Payment 15,872,000 15 872 000 

Total all funds $200,000 $15,872,000 $16,072,000 
Less estimated income 200 000 15,872,000 16 072 000 

General fund $0 $0 $0 

FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 

1 Funding of $200,000 is added from special funds received from the Adjutant General for 
expenses of law enforcement support related to unlawful activity associated with the 
construction of the Dakota Access Pipeline, the same as the Senate. 

2 Contingent funding of $15,872,000 from the strategic investment and improvements fund is 
added for any required payments to a bankruptcy estate. The funding may be expended only 
upon an order of the court pending the outcome of PW Enterprises, Inc. v. State of North 
Dakota. The Senate appropriated $15.2 million to the State Treasurer. 

House Bill No. 1024 - Commission on Legal Counsel for Indigent - Conference 
Committee Action 

Pipeline protest trials 

(1) DESK (2) COMMITTEE 

Base 
Budget 

Conference 
House Committee 
Version Changes 

$859,000 $168 000 

Page 6 

Conference 
Committee 

Version 
$1 ,027,000 

Senate Comparison 
Version to Senate 

$1,027,000 

h_cfcomrep_74_001 



Com Conference Committee Report 
April 26, 2017 7:58AM 

Module ID: h_cfcomrep_74_001 

Insert LC: 17.8101 .02009 
House Carrier: Delzer 
Senate Carrier: Dever 

Total all funds $0 $859,000 $168,000 $1,027,000 $1,027,000 $0 
Less estimated income ~--~o ~~-8_59~o_oo f---~16=80=00~ --~1=,02=1=00~0 ~~1~.0=21=00~0 ---~o 

General fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

FTE 0.00 o.oo ~-~o~.oo~ o.oo o.oo o.oo 

Department No. 188 - Commission on Legal Counsel for Indigent - Detail of 
Conference Committee Changes 

Pipeline protest trials 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Adds Funding 
for Pipeline 

Protest Trials' 

$168,000 

$168,000 
168,000 

$0 

0.00 

Total 
Conference 
Committee 
Changes 

$168 000 

$168,000 
168,000 

$0 

0.00 

1 Funding is increased by $168,000, from $859,000 to $1 ,027,000, for additional costs 
related to pipeline protest trials, the same as the Senate, except that the commission will 
access the loan proceeds through the Adjutant General rather than directly from a Bank of 
North Dakota loan. 

House Bill No. 1024 - State Department of Health - Conference Committee Action 

Operating expenses 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

Base House 
Budget Version 

$0 
0 

$0 

$0 
0 

Conference 
Committee 
Changes 

$1420000 

$1,420,000 
1 420 000 

$0 

Conference 
Committee Senate Comparison 

Version Version to Senate 

$1420000 $1 ,420,000 

$1,420,000 $1,420,000 
1,420,000 1,420,000 

$0 $0 

$0 
0 

$0 

FTE 0.00 

$0 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Department No. 301 - State Department of Health - Detail of Conference Committee 
Changes 

Operating expenses 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Adds Funding 
for Pipeline 
Protest Law 
Enforcement 

Support' 

$1,420,000 

$1,420,000 
1 420 000 

$0 

0.00 

Total 
Conference 
Committee 
Changes 

$1 420 000 

$1,420,000 
1 420 000 

$0 

0.00 

1 Funding of $1,420,000 is added from special funds received for the Adjutant General for 
expenses of law enforcement support related to unlawful activity associated with the 
construction of the Dakota Access Pipeline, the same as the Senate. 

(1 ) DESK (2) COMMITTEE Page 7 h_cfcomrep_74_001 



Com Conference Committee Report 
April 26, 2017 7:58AM 

Module ID: h_cfcomrep_74_001 

Insert LC: 17.8101.02009 
House Carrier: Delzer 
Senate Carrier: Dever 

House Bill No. 1024 - Highway Patrol - Conference Committee Action 

Field operations 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

Base House 
Budget Version 

$0 
0 

$0 

$0 
0 

$0 

Conference 
Committee 
Changes 

$3 234 000 

$3,234,000 
3 234 000 

$0 

Conference 
Committee Senate 

Version Version 

$3,234,000 $3,234,000 

$3,234,000 $3,234,000 
3 234 000 3 234 000 

$0 $0 

Comparison 
to Senate 

$0 
0 

$0 

FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Department No. 504 - Highway Patrol - Detail of Conference Committee Changes 

Field operations 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Adds Funding 
for Pipeline 
Protest Law 
Enforcement 

Support' 

$3,234,000 

$3,234,000 
3,234,000 

$0 

0.00 

Total 
Conference 
Committee 
Changes 

$3,234,000 

$3,234,000 
3 234 000 

$0 

0.00 

1 Funding of $3,234,000 is added from special funds received from the Adjutant General for 
expenses of law enforcement support related to unlawful activity associated with the 
construction of the Dakota Access Pipeline, the same as the Senate. 

House Bill No. 1024 - Department of Corrections and Rehab. - Conference Committee 
Action 

Adult services 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

Base House 
Budget Version 

$0 
0 

$0 
0 

$0 

Conference 
Committee 
Changes 

$500 000 

$500,000 
500 000 

$0 

Conference 
Committee Senate Comparison 

Version Version to Senate 

$500,000 $500,000 

$500,000 $500,000 
500 000 500 000 

$0 $0 

$0 
0 

$0 

FTE 

$0 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Department No. 530 - Department of Corrections and Rehab. - Detail of Conference 
Committee Changes 

Adult services 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

(1) DESK (2) COMMITTEE 

Adds Funding 
for Pipeline 
Protest Law 
Enforcement 

Support' 

$500 000 

$500,000 
500,000 

$0 

0.00 

Total 
Conference 
Committee 
Changes 

$500 000 

$500,000 
500,000 

$0 

0.00 

Page 8 h_cfcomrep_74_001 



Com Conference Committee Report 
April 26, 2017 7:58AM 

Module ID: h_cfcomrep_74_001 

Insert LC: 17.8101.02009 
House Carrier: Delzer 
Senate Carrier: Dever 

1 Funding of $500,000 is added from special funds received from the Adjutant General for 
expenses of law enforcement support related to unlawful activity associated with the 
construction of the Dakota Access Pipeline, the same as the Senate. 

House Bill No. 1024 -Adjutant General - Conference Committee Action 

Conference Conference 
Base House Committee Committee Senate Comparison 

Budget Version Changes Version Version to Senate 
Pipeline protest costs $10 000,000 $10,000,000 $10,000,000 

Total all funds $0 
0 

$0 
0 

$10,000,000 $10,000,000 $0 $10,000,000 
Less estimated income 10 000 000 10 000 000 15 000 000 (5,000,000) 

General fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Department No. 540 - Adjutant General - Detail of Conference Committee Changes 

Pipeline protest costs 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Adds Funding 
for Pipeline 
Protest Law 
Enforcement 

Support' 

$10,000,000 

$10,000,000 
10,000,000 

$0 

0.00 

Total 
Conference 
Committee 
Changes 

$10 000 000 

$10,000,000 
10 000,000 

$0 

0.00 

1 Funding of $10 million is added from the proceeds of a loan for expenses of law 
enforcement support related to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the 
Dakota Access Pipeline. The Senate provided $15 million. 

House Bill No. 1024 - Game and Fish Department - Conference Committee Action 

Conference Conference 

$0 

0.00 

Base House Committee Committee Senate Comparison 

Salaries and wages 
Operating expenses 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Budget Version 

$0 
0 

$0 

0.00 

$0 
0 

$0 

0.00 

Changes 

$221 ,795 
201 929 

$423,724 
423 724 

$0 

0.00 

Version Version to Senate 

$221,795 $221,795 
201 929 201 929 

$423,724 $423,724 $0 
423 724 423 724 0 

$0 $0 $0 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

Department No. 720 - Game and Fish Department - Detail of Conference Committee 
Changes 

Salaries and wages 
Operating expenses 

(1) DESK (2) COMMITTEE 

Adds Funding 
for Pipeline Total 
Protest Law Conference 
Enforcement Committee 

Support' Changes 

$221,795 $221 ,795 
--~20~1=,92=9 ~------'2=0~1,9=29~ 

Page 9 h_cfcomrep_74_001 



Com Conference Committee Report 
April 26, 2017 7:58AM 

Module ID: h_cfcomrep_74_001 

Insert LC: 17.8101.02009 
House Carrier: Delzer 
Senate Carrier: Dever 

Total all funds $423, 724 $423, 724 
Less estimated income --~42=3~72=4 1---4=2~3,7=24~ 

General fund $0 $0 

FTE 0.00 0.00 
~--~ 

1 Funding of $423,724 is added from special funds received from the Adjutant General for 
expenses of law enforcement support related to unlawful activity associated with the 
construction of the Dakota Access Pipeline, the same as the Senate. 

House Bill No. 1024 - Parks and Recreation Department - Conference Committee 
Action 

Conference Conference 
Base House Committee Committee Senate Comparison 

Natural resources 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

Budget Version 

$0 
0 

$0 
0 

$0 

Changes 

$200 000 

$200,000 
200,000 

$0 

Version Version to Senate 

$200 000 $200 000 

$200,000 $200,000 $0 
200,000 200,000 0 

$0 $0 $0 

FTE 

$0 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Department No. 750 - Parks and Recreation Department - Detail of Conference 
Committee Changes 

Natural resources 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Adds Funding 
for Pipeline 
Protest Law 
Enforcement 

Support' 

$200,000 

$200,000 
200 000 

$0 

0.00 

Total 
Conference 
Committee 
Changes 

$200 000 

$200,000 
200 000 

$0 

0.00 

1 Funding of $200,000 is added from special funds received from the Adjutant General for 
expenses of law enforcement support related to unlawful activity associated with the 
construction of the Dakota Access Pipel ine, the same as the Senate. 

House Bill No. 1024 - Department of Transportation - Conference Committee Action 

Salaries and wages 
Operating expenses 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

Base House 
Budget Version 

$0 
0 

$0 
0 

$0 

Conference 
Committee 
Changes 

$287,000 
422 000 

$709,000 
709 000 

$0 

Conference 
Committee Senate Comparison 

Version Version to Senate 

$287,000 $287,000 
422,000 422,000 

$709,000 $709,000 
709 000 709 000 

$0 $0 

$0 
0 

$0 

FTE 

$0 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

(1) DESK (2) COMMITTEE Page 10 h_cfcomrep_74_001 



Com Conference Committee Report 
April 26, 2017 7:58AM 

Module ID: h_cfcomrep_74_001 

Insert LC: 17.8101.02009 
House Carrier: Delzer 
Senate Carrier: Dever 

Department No. 801 - Department of Transportation - Detail of Conference Committee 
Changes 

Salaries and wages 
Operating expenses 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

Adds Funding 
for Pipeline 
Protest Law 
Enforcement 

Support' 
$287,000 
422,000 

$709,000 
709,000 

Total 
Conference 
Committee 
Changes 

$287,000 
422,000 

$709,000 
709 000 

General fund $0 $0 

FTE 0.00 0.00 

1 Funding of $709,000 is added from special funds received from the Adjutant General for 
expenses of law enforcement support re lated to unlawful activity associated with the 
construction of the Dakota Access Pipeline, the same as the Senate. 

House Bill No. 1024 - Other Changes - Conference Committee Action 

This amendment provides for the following changes to agency deficiency appropriations 
from the strategic investment and improvements fund : 

Appropriates $8.1 million to the State Treasurer for property tax relief credit 
payments. Neither the House nor the Senate included this funding . 
Appropriates $189,000 to the Commission on Legal Counsel for Indigents related to 
costs associated with Section 25 of Article I of the Constitution of North Dakota 
relating to victims' rights (Marsy's Law), the same as the Senate. 
Increases the appropriation to the Department of Human Services for Medicaid 
grants by $4 million, from $5 million to $9 million. The Senate also provided this 
funding increase. 
Appropriates $50,000 to the State Historical Society for litigation expenses. The 
Senate provided $294,500 to be available through June 30, 2019. 

This amendment also: 
Removes two sections added by the Senate to provide borrowing authority to the 
judicial branch ($1,500,000) and the Commission on Legal Counsel for Indigents 
($1 ,027,000). These agencies may access loan proceeds for these costs through 
the Adjutant General's loan authorization. 
Adds a section to provide appropriations to various state agencies from special 
funds the agency received from the Adjutant General for expenses of law 
enforcement support related to unlawful activity associated with the construction of 
the Dakota Access Pipeline. The Senate added a similar section. 
Adds a section to provide $1 O mill ion of borrowing authority and the related 
appropriation authority through June 30, 2019, to the Adjutant General for expenses 
related to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota Access 
Pipeline, including for costs incurred by the judicial branch and Commission on 
Legal Counsel for Indigents. The Senate added this section to provide $15 million of 
borrowing authority. 
Adds a section to provide contingent funding of $15,872,000 from the strategic 
investment and improvements fund for any required payments to a bankruptcy 
estate. The funding may be expended only upon an order of the court pending the 
outcome of PW Enterprises, Inc. v. State of North Dakota. The Senate appropriated 
$15.2 million to the State Treasurer. 

(1) DESK (2) COMMITTEE Page 11 h_cfcomrep_74_001 



Com Conference Committee Report 
April 26, 2017 7:58AM 

Module ID: h_cfcomrep_74_001 

Insert LC: 17.8101.02009 
House Carrier: Delzer 
Senate Carrier: Dever 

Provides for a transfer of $155 million from the strategic investment and 
improvements fund to the general fund prior to the end of the 2015-17 biennium, 
resulting in an increase in the July 1, 2017, estimated beginning balance of the 
general fund. The Senate also added this section. 
Adds a section authorizing the Attorney General to transfer funds between certain 
line items during the 2015-17 biennium. The Senate also added this section. 
Adds a section to provide legislative intent related to repayment sources for loans 
obtained to provide the necessary funding to respond to the unlawful activity 
associated with the construction of the Dakota Access Pipeline. The Senate added a 
section with similar language. 
Adds a section to provide legislative intent that the Department of Emergency 
Services and the Governor accept reimbursement from nonstate sources for state 
costs relating to the Dakota Access Pipeline protests. 
Amends Section 4 of Chapter 552 of the 2016 Special Session Session Laws 
relating to 2015-17 biennium transfers from the profits of the Bank of North Dakota 
to the general fund. Neither the House nor the Senate made this change. 

Engrossed HB 1024 was placed on the Seventh order of business on the calendar. 

(1 ) DESK (2) COMMITTEE Page 12 h_cfcomrep_74_001 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2017 TESTIMONY 
 

HB 1024 
 

 

 

 

 



• House Bill 1024 
House Appropriations Committee 

Testimony Presented by Sally Holewa 
State Court Administrator 

January 17, 2017 

Good afternoon Chairman Delzer and members of the Committee. For the record, 

my name is Sally Holewa. I am the State Court Administrator. I am appearing 

today in support of the deficiency appropriation for the Judicial Branch. 

We are requesting a deficiency appropriation of $1.5 million to cover 

unanticipated expenses related to the Dakota Access Pipeline protest. As of 

January 8, 2017 there are 608 protest-related cases pending in the South Central 

Judicial District. 

We are estimating that 400 of those cases will go to jury trial and will require 500 

trial days. To give you a sense of how out of the ordinary that number is, let me 

give you some numbers. The South Central Judicial District is our busiest district 

with an average of 34,000 new cases filed every year. That is thousands more 

cases per year than are filed in the next two busiest districts - the East Central 

(based out of Fargo with an average of 27,000 case) and the Northwest (based out 

of Williston with an average of 24,000). On average, the South Central holds a 

hundred trials per year. This is twice as many jury trials than the Northwest 

Judicial District and nearly three times as many jury trials as any other district. 

Each jury trial requires a judge, court reporter, bailiffs and jurors. 

We anticipate using surrogate judges, freelance court reporters and temporary staff 

to clerk these cases because we do not have the resources to transfer judges and 

staff to cover that many extra court days. Statewide, we have a shortage of 10 

1 



judges, including a 2 judge shortage in the South Central Judicial District. We 

have a shortage of 21 clerks statewide, including a shortage of 8 clerks in the 

South Central Judicial District. 

Forty-one percent of the funds being requested are for jury costs. Jurors are paid 

$25 for the first half-day and $50 for the first full day and each subsequent day. 

Mileage is at the same rate as state employees. Meals are provided when a jury is 

in deliberation or if a judge sequesters the jury to protect them from outside 

influence. The estimated cost of juror fees, mileage and meals for these trials is 

$613,280. This is a conservative estimate based on our current juror utilization 

standard of calling in 26 jurors per case. Those numbers are likely to go up if we 

find difficulty in being able to seat an impartial jury. 

It is important that these cases are scheduled in a timely and efficient manner. 

Witness memories deteriorate over time so the more a case is delayed the less 

reliable the testimony becomes. Holding the trials in groups mitigates the cost of 

bringing out-of-state witnesses back to North Dakota. This is particularly true 

when they are law enforcement officials who will need to have shift coverage for 

their regular jobs. Finally, and most importantly, we do not want to displace the 

other non-protest related cases that are waiting for hearing dates or which have 

already been on the court's schedule for months already. 

I have attached a spreadsheet showing the estimated cost for each component of 

the trials. 

• 

2 



DEFICIENCY APPROPRIATION - CHARGES FILED AGAINST PROTESTERS 
Nov. 22, 2016 

Total arrests 
·ury trials 

lonies (3 day trial) 
isdemeanors (1 day trial) 

Total Days 

Surrogate Judge: 

Pay per day 
Fringe (social security) 

Total per day 

Clerk of Court: 
Dakota Staffing per hour 
Total per day 

Court Reporter/recorder: 

Contract rate per hour 
Total per day 

Bailiffs: 

Salary per hour 
Fringe (social security) 

Total per hour 
T rday 

er trial 
per day 

Jury fees: 

Misdemeanor cases (1 day): 

People called for jury duty 

Juror pay - sent home 

Juror pay - full day 

Total 1 day trial 

Felony cases (3 day): 

People called for jury duty 

Juror pay - sent home 

Juror pay - full day 

Total 3 day trial 

Total Jury fees 

Juror amenities: 

per day (1 day trial) 

per day (3 day trial) 

Total cost 

Total juror amenities 

$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

Cases 

S40 
400 
so 

3SO 

Rate 

S99.4S 
4S.86 

645.31 

Rate 
38.SO 

308.00 

Rate 
70.00 

560.00 

Rate 

13.2S 
1.01 

14.26 
114.11 

2.0 
228.22 

2S.OO 

50.00 

2S.OO 

S0.00 

Rate 

8.00 

8.00 

Hours per case Total Hours Total Days 

24 1,200.00 lS0.00 
8 2,800.00 3SO.OO 

500.00 

Total Days Total Cost 

Total Days Total Cost 

Total Days Total Cost 

Total Days Total Cost 

Cost for 1 day No. of 1 day 

26 

14 $ 350.00 

12 $ 600.00 

26 

14 

12 

-----
$ 950.00 3SO 

Cost for 3 day No. of 3 day 

1 $ 3SO.OO 
3 $ 1,800.00 

Total Cost 

$ 332,500.00 

$ 2,150.00 so $ 107,500.00 

12 

12 

1 

3 

Trials Total Cost 

3SO $ 33,600.00 

so $ 14,400.00 

~. $~!:' t\S,QQ'Q~QQ '~ 



Juror mileage: 

Rate per mile 

Average mileage per juror 

Total daily cost per juror 

1 day trial 

Juror pay - sent home 

Juror pay - full day 

3 day trial 

Juror pay - sent home 

Juror pay - full day 

Total mileage 

$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

Rate 

w ~· • 

0.54 

20 

10.80 

10.80 

10.80 

10.80 

10.80 

2015-17 Biennium Deficiency appropriation 
,/ , . , .. 'Y 

Summary - Fiscal impact! · Total 

Surr~gate judges ·: , $ 322,6S3.9fr 

Clerk of court $ 1S4,000.00 

Court' reporter/recorder 

Bailiffs 

Jury fees 

Jury amenities 

Juror mile 

Total cost 

s 280,000:00 
$ 114,109.00 

$ 440,000.00 

$ 48,000.00 

$ 12S,280.00 

$ 1,484,042.96 

14 

12 

14 

12 

1 

1 

1 

3 

Total Cost 

3SO $ S2,920.00 

3SO $ 4S,360.00 

so $ 7,S60.00 

so $ 19,440.00 

~· 1~,?!~.Q.OO"" 



• 

• 

• 

HB 1024 
House Appropriations Committee 

January 17, 2017 
Testimony ofH. Jean Delaney, Executive Director 

Good afternoon. My name is Jean Delaney and I am the Director of the ND 

Commission on Legal Counsel for Indigents. The Commission is governed by North Dakota 

Century Code Chapter 54-61. Section 54-61-01 provides that the Commission was "established 

for the purpose of developing and monitoring a process for the delivery of state-funded legal 

counsel services for indigents which are required under the Constitution of North Dakota and the 

United States Constitution and any applicable statute or court rule. The commission shall 

provide indigent defense services for indigent individuals determined by the court to be eligible 

for and in need of those services pursuant to standards and policies of the commission governing 

eligibility for such services." 

The Commission has established Guidelines to Determine Eligibility for Indigent 

Defense Services. In order for a person to have counsel provided by the Commission, the 

person must apply for services, be found to be "indigent," and it must be a type of case in which 

one has a right to counsel at public expense. 

Application for services is made on the Commission's standard forms . However, the 

Commission does not make the determination of whether a specific applicant is eligible for 

services. Pursuant to the statute, the court makes the determination of eligibility for services. 

Indigent defense services are provided through state employees in the Commission's 

eight public defender offices across the state, and through its monthly contractors, of which there 

are approximately 70, and its conflict contractors, of which there are over 90. The 

Commission's monthly contractors each take some specified portion of cases in some specified 

geographic region. The conflict contractors take cases on a case assignment by case assignment 

basis. The conflict contractors are paid at the rate of $75.00 per hour, and the monthly 

contractors' payments are calculated to correspond to that same rate based on yearly average 

number of case assignments and average hours worked per assignment. This is far less than 

federal panel attorneys are paid (they are paid $129/hour) and significantly less than attorneys in 

private practice are paid. While attorneys do not provide indigent defense services to get rich, 

1 



rather because they have a calling to do so, they still must be able to cover their overhead. It is 

• unlikely that we could find many, if any, attorneys willing to provide services for less. As it is, 

many times attorneys who would like to provide services are unable to do so at this rate. 

• 

Traditionally, the Commission has been funded from two sources: the general fund, and 

"fund 282" (our continuing appropriation - the indigent defense administration fund) . The 

indigent defense administration fund is funded through fees paid by defendants: There is a $35 

application fee and a $100 court administration fee (the indigent defense/facility improvement 

fee) that is split pursuant to statute between the indigent defense administration fund and the 

court facilities improvement and maintenance fund, with the first $750,000 collected per 

biennium going to the indigent defense administration fund, the next $460,000 going to the court 

facilities improvement and maintenance fund, and any additional collections are split equally 

between the two. Unless waived by the court, these fees are imposed in misdemeanor and 

felony cases. The Court may order a defendant to repay attorney fees; however, this money 

does not go into the indigent defense administration fund; it goes into the general fund. 

Ever since this agency was established in 2005, the Legislature has been extremely fair in 

providing appropriate funding. The Commission is very grateful that in the last session, the 

Legislature recognized the great impact the increases in case assignment numbers were having 

on the Commission' s costs and expenses in providing required services, and the expected 

increases in costs and expenses for 2015-17, and increased appropriations for the agency. For 

the original 2015-17 budget, the Commission was appropriated $18,304,103 from the general 

fund, which included a one-time appropriation of $122,27 5 for transitioning to desktop support 

from ITD; and $2,106,914 from other funds, which consisted of authority to spend $1,906,914 

from fund 282, and one time funding of $200,000 from the strategic investment and 

improvements fund for contract fees for legal services relating to increased caseloads. 

After the 4.05 and 2.5 allotments, this agency's special fund appropriations remained the 

same, but the general fund appropriation was reduced by $1,198,919 to $17,105,184. In order to 

meet the reduced appropriation, the Commission carefully assessed its spending. However, there 

are not many areas in which this agency can cut, and still provide constitutionally mandated 

services. Case assignment numbers continue to increase, state-wide, and services must be 

provided in them. In FY2016, we provided services in over 14,800 case assignments -this is 

• more than in any previous year. Serious felonies continue to increase. These cases with their 

2 



more significant penalties generally take more attorney time, and require more extraordinary 

• expenses, such as private investigator fees, and other expert fees necessary to provide 

constitutionally competent defense. 

• 

When a contract was terminated, before advertising to fill it, we thoroughly reviewed 

whether the contract was still needed, whether it was needed in the same size or perhaps a 

smaller size, or in a different geographical area. Several contracts were not renewed, were 

modified in size, and/or were moved from one district to another as needs changed in various 

judicial districts. A temporary attorney was hired in Minot to help reduce reliance on hourly 

contractors in that district. The Commission cut one part-time temporary secretary position in 

the Dickinson office. Most out of state training was cut, and this is an area in which we would 

normally get a big "bang for our buck" in that attorneys would go to national training, and bring 

back the training to present to our employees and contract attorneys at one of our agency 

trainings here in North Dakota. Copy machines were not replaced as they would have been 

pursuant to the replacement schedule, but they will need to be replaced at some point. 

With these and more spending cuts, as late as September 2016, we did not anticipate 

needing a deficiency appropriation in 2015-17. This changed with the significant increases in 

the number of Dakota Access Pipeline cases that started in October and with the passage of 

Marsy's Law in November. 

As of January 8, 2017, there have been 566 DAPL cases filed in Morton County in which 

one could have a right to counsel provided by the Commission (there are also city transfer cases, 

but the Commission does not provide counsel in those). As of January 8, the Commission has 

provided counsel in 322 case assignments. We do not have any good way to determine how 

many more cases will be filed, but we will likely provide counsel in at least 50% of them. For 

purposes of the calculations for the deficiency request, we anticipated providing counsel in 490 

case assignments. 

A good percentage of these cases are expected to go to jury trial, which will take more 

attorney time and cost more than cases disposed of by other reasons. A criminal case assignment 

that goes to jury trial averages 31.07 hours of attorney time; criminal case assignments closed for 

other reasons (bench trial, plea agreement, dismissal, etc.) average 5.5 hours. Assuming one­

half of the case assignments are disposed of due to jury trial, and the other half by other reason, it 

• would cost almost $672,000. But many of these cases will be more expensive than the average. 

3 



• Many of them involve charges from arrests under circumstances which required the assigning of 

separate counsel to each defendant. One of these events has required over 80 separate attorneys. 

There aren't eighty indigent defense attorneys in the South Central Judicial District, so we've 

had to use attorneys from across the state and even northwestern Minnesota. Over 50 of these 

are hourly contractors for which there will be increased attorney travel time and mileage. 

Assuming just one trip to and from Mandan by each of these attorneys for each of their case 

assignments will require over $48,000 for attorney travel time and mileage. There will be other 

expenses also, such as lodging expenses for the attorneys, witness fees, and costs for appeals 

from convictions. 

It is impossible at this time, to accurately predict how much this will cost, as only two 

case assignments have gone to jury trial so far; others are scheduled over the next several 

months. We have estimated we will need an additional $670,000 to cover the costs associated 

with the DAPL cases during the remainder of the biennium. Additional costs will be incurred 

on these cases during the 2017-19 biennium, for those set later on for jury trials and any appeals. 

I do want to take this opportunity to commend the criminal defense bar in North Dakota, 

• and the attorneys' willingness to help in these extraordinary circumstances. The great majority 

of the DAPL assignments were made to attorneys who already had monthly or conflict/hourly 

contracts with the Commission. When these attorneys were called and asked if the attorney 

would be willing to take one or more of these assignments, the majority of our contractors from 

other districts said yes. Former contractors and other attorneys who were known to specialize 

in criminal law were called and asked to sign a conflict contract and provide representation in 

one or more DAPL cases. Many said yes. Many of the attorneys who were unable to say yes 

to taking DAPL assignments indicated their willingness to take other regular criminal 

assignments in the SCJD if needed, either as a conflict contractor or a monthly contractor. 

Marsy's Law went into effect in December 2016, and there will be many costs incurred 

by this agency due to it. As with the DAPL cases, it is difficult to accurately predict at this time 

how much in additional costs will be incurred. 

Approximately 43% of our criminal case assignments involve victims, and thus, are 

subject to Marsy' s Law. 

There will be more contested preliminary hearings, more jury trials, more probation 

• revocations and more orders to show cause hearings in these cases. We estimated that the 

4 



• number of additional contested preliminary hearings will be one-quarter of the felony case 

assignments that involve a victim, requiring one additional hour of attorney time per assignment 

for a total of$106,600/biennium (6616 felony assignments/12 month period x .43 with victims x 

.25 x 2 years x $75); we estimated jury trial numbers would at a minimum increase by 18 for a 

total of $69,000/biennium (31.07 hours for jury trial versus 5.5 hour for other reason, at $75/hour 

= $1917.75 more for a jury trial x 18 jury trials x 2); we assumed probation revocations would 

increase by 10% for an additional $85,800/biennium (1679/12 month period x .1=168x3.41 

average hours on a probation revocation x $75 x 2); and assumed Orders to Show Cause hearings 

would increase by 10% for an additional $7,800 per biennium (229 OTSC /12 month period x .1 

= 23 x 2.31 average hours in OTSC x $75/hour x 2). These total $269,000 per biennium, which 

would be $78,450 for the remainder of this fiscal year. 

An additional concern with Marsy's Law is that it has changed the priority of the 

payment of fees collected from defendants. Before the passage of Marsy' s Law, the indigent 

defense application fee was paid first in priority from funds collected from a defendant, and the 

indigent defense/facility improvement fee was second in priority for payment. The 

• victim/witness fee was third, and restitution was forth. After Marsy's Law, restitution is now 

paid first, and collection of money for other fines and fees will be delayed, and/or remain 

uncollected. Thus, fund 282 will see less collected, now and in the future. Fund 282 has 

• 

collected an average of $1,885,000 per biennium during the past four biennia, and looks to 

collect a similar amount this biennium if nothing were to have changed. Calculating that the 

fund will receive 20% less, this would be $377,000 in a biennium; this would be $109,960 for 

the remainder of this fiscal year. 

Law. 

Thus, we calculate needing additional funding in the amount of$188,410 due to Marsy's 

A 2015-17 biennium deficiency appropriation of $858,410 is requested. 

I am happy to answer any questions you may have. 

Submitted this 17th day of January, 2017 

H. Jean!belaney, Director 
ND Commission on Legal Counsel for Indigents 
701-845-8632 jedelaney@nd.gov 

5 



• 

• 

~11 /r1 

HB1024 (Minard Hall Deficiency) North Dakota State University Testimony 
House Appropriations Committee: January 17, 2017 

My name is Chris Wilson. I am the Chief of Staff of North Dakota State University, but during much of the 

time relating to the accrual of the Minard Hall deficiency, I was the General Counsel for North Dakota 

State University. I am here today to provide background information on this deficiency request. 

Minard Hall is a large academic building located on NDSU's campus. In 2009, Minard Hall was undergoing 

extensive renovations, as well as the construction of several additions. A large hole was dug for the 

planned basement of one of the additions. The hole was adjacent to the existing north end of Minard 

Hall. Unfortunately, on December 27, 2009, part of existing Minard Hall collapsed into the hole. 

NDSU's property insurer was the North Dakota State Fire and Tornado Fund. The Fund denied coverage 

for the collapse. The involved architect, engineers and contractors also denied any liability for the 

collapse. 

Two lawsuits were commenced by NDSU. One lawsuit was against the State Fire and Tornado Fund. The 

other lawsuit was against five of the entities involved in the construction : the architect, the structural 

engineer, the geotechnical engineer, the general contractor and the excavating contractor. The Fund and 

the other five defendants vigorously denied any liability and strongly contested the lawsuits. 

The Minard Hall project, including all repairs necessitated by the collapse, was substantially completed in 

2013. As of the fall 2013 academic term, Minard Hall was in full operation . 

However, the lawsuits continued forward . After years of document production, depositions and motions, 

trial dates were finally set by the court in 2015. At that point, because litigation involves both costs and 

risks, NDSU received authority from the State Board of Higher Education to explore whether a mediated 

settlement was possible. All the litigating parties agreed to retain a nationally-respected mediator who 

directly negotiated with each of the parties. Those mediated negotiations ultimately resulted in a 

favorable settlement of NDSU's claims for the sum of $3,020,000. Only the mediator has a breakdown of 

the amount paid by each defendant. Payment of the settlement amount was received by NDSU on July 

13, 2015. 

NDSU expended a total of $4,654,853 .52 as a result of the collapse. NDSU and the State Board of Higher 

Education were advised by outside legal counsel that up to approximately $3,800,000 of those costs might 

have been recoverable at trial if NDSU had won all parts of both cases. On the other hand, if NDSU had 

lost parts or all of those cases, NDSU might have recovered only a fraction or none of that amount . 

Based on collapse expenditures of $4,654,853.52 and a settlement of $3,020,000, NDSU has 

unreimbursed collapse related costs of $1,634,853 .52 . The legislature previously increased the 

authorization for the Minard Hall project to pay for the costs associated with the collapse, but it did not 

appropriate any funds. As a result, on December 10th, NDSU received approval from the State Board of 

Higher Education to seek a deficiency appropriation for the amount of those unreimbursed costs. 

That concludes my prepared statements. We would be happy to answer any questions that you may have . 

Thank you. 

I 



• 



• 

• 

PROJECT STATUS UPDATE - MINARD HALL 

APPROVAL PROCESS FOR DEFICIENCY APPROPRIATION REQUEST OF $1,634,853.52 

Time line: 

• On December 16, 2015, provided a status update to the Budget Section of the North Dakota Interim 
Assembly pursuant to the requirement of Section 27of2015 House Bill No. I 003. The update 
included testimony on the settlement and the deficiency appropriation request as authorized by the 
SBHE. See appendix for Dan Hull testimony. 

• On December 10, 2015, received approval from the SBHE to submit a deficiency request to the 
Office of Management and Budget, as per the motion approved by the SBHE Budget and Finance 
Committee. 

• On December 2, 2015, requested the SBHE Budget and Finance Committee recommend approval of 
the following motion to the SBHE: 

In accordance with the following previously-approved motions of the SBHE relating to 
the Minard Hall collapse: 

(I) September 24, 2013 authorizing NDSU to carry a deficit fund balance until 
a state general fund deficiency appropriation is authorized; and 

(2) May 14, 2015 authorizing NDSU to settle the outstanding litigations; 

NDSU is hereby authorized to seek a deficiency appropriation from the North Dakota 
Legislature in the amount of $1,634,853.52. 

• On November 23, 2015, NDSU officials provided a status update to Chancellor Hagerott, and he 
authorized NDSU to move forward with seeking the deficiency appropriation. 

FINANCIAL STATUS REPORT FINAL: 

Construction: Phase I, II, Ill 
Collapse related costs* 

Total 

* Collapse Related Costs 

Less: Settlement Received 

$ 
$ 

$ 

Unreimbursed Collapse Related Costs 

Legislative Project 
Authorization Expenditures 

18,000,000.00 $ 18,000,000.00 
5,474,300.00 $ 4,654,853.52* 

23,474,300.00 $ 22,654,853. 52 

$ 4,654,853.52 

$ (3,020,000.00) 

$ 1,634,853.52 

Per approval of the SBHE, z111rei111bursed costs are handled as a deflciljimd balance . 

All three litigations relating to the Minard Hall project were settled by NDSU pursuant to authority granted by 



• 

• 

the SBHE on May 14, 2015. As a result of the settlements, NDSU paid one contractor the sum of $220,000, 
and NDSU received $3,020,000 from various other entities. All settlement payments have been made, and the 
litigations have been dismissed. 

The settlement proceeds to NDSU are less than its total expenditures on the project, and NDSU is seeking 
direction from the ND University System Chancellor/SBHE for options to pay the difference including a 
possible request for a deficiency appropriation. 

Background 

SBHE approved motions September 24, 2013: 

I). Authorize NDSU to proceed with completion of the Minard Hall at an 
estimated cost of $22,874,300" to be funded with $17,500,000 million in 
state general fund appropriation, $500,000 gift funds, and $4,874,300 from a 
future deficiency appropriation. 

2). Authorize NDSU to carry a deficit fund balance on the Minard Hall 
project as a temporary funding source after the original $18,000,000 of 
appropriated authority has been expended, until a state general fund 
deficiency appropriation for NDSU is authorized during the 2015 or later 
legislative session. 

"increase i11 authori=ation o/$600.000 to $23.4 74.300 approved by SBHE (9-3-14) and 
64'" Legislative Assemb(v 



• 

• 

FEBRUARY 28, 2015: UPDATE PRESENTED TO 54TH LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY 

REQUEST INCREASED AUTHORIZATION: 

Current Authorization: 
Increased Authorization: 
Source of Funds: 

Approved: 

Narrative: 

$22,874,300 
$23,474,300 - increase of$600,000 
Insurance proceeds, legal settlements, deficiency appropriations and other 
available funds 
HB 1003 (64°1 Legislative Assembly) 

As noted in a letter dated August 29, 2014 from the ND University System 
legal counsel , the increased authorization is needed because of a contractor 
on the Minard Hall project has made a claim for additional compensation . 
After receiving the contractor claim, contractually mandated mediation was 
held however the contractors claim was not settled during the mediation . A 
lawsuit has been commenced against the State of ND, the ND Board of 
Higher Education and NDSU by the contractor. NDSU requests an 
additional authorization of $600,000 in order to cover a potential award in 
favor of the contractor and to pay for legal fees , expert fees and other costs 
associated with the ongoing litigation. This request was approved by the 
State Board of Higher Education on September 3, 2014 . 

The litigations related to this incident are on-going with the discovery 
process being scheduled to be complete as of June 30, 2014. Thereafter, 
expert disclosures and expert depositions will be started. The trial is 
scheduled for July 2015. Litigation costs have been higher than anticipated 
due to the fact that additional parties were required to be included in the 
litigation because of infom1ation revealed during the discovery process. 

If legal settlements are less than the estimated costs, NDSU would seek 
direction from the SBHE for options to pay for the costs incurred, including 
the possible request for a deficiency appropriation from the Legislative 
Assembly. Updates on the project progress are provided regularly to the ND 
University System Chancellor and State Board of Higher Education . See 
memorandum dated 8-29-14 from Christopher Wilson and Dan Hull 

FINANCIAL STATUS REPORT AS OF FEBRUARY 28, 2015: 

Current Project Remaining 
Authorization Expenditures Authorization 

Phase I, II, Ill $ 18,000,000 $ 17,879,134 $ 120,866 
Collapse $ 4,874,300 $ 4,404,965 $ 469,335 

Total $ 22,874,300 $ 22,284,099 $ 590,201 



• 

• 

SEPTEMBER 3, 2014: UPDATE PRESENTED TO STATE BOARD OF HIGHER EDUCATION 

REQUEST INCREASED AUTHORIZATION: 

Cun·ent Authorization: 
lncreased Authorization: 
Source of Funds: 

Approved: 

Narrative: 

$22,874,300 
$23,4 74,300 - increase of $600,000 
lnsurance proceeds, legal settlements, deficiency appropriations and other 
available fund s 
SBHE September 3, 2014. 

See memorandum dated 8-29-14 from Christopher Wilson and Dan Hull 

FINANCIAL STATUS REPORT AS OF AUGUST 31 , 2014: 

Current Project Remaining 
Authorization Expenditures Authorization 

Phase I, II, Ill $ 18,000,000.00 $ 17,879,134.24 $ 120,865.76 
Collapse $ 4,874,300.00 $ 4,290,460. 7 4 $ 583,839.26 

Total $ 22,874,300.00 $ 22,169,594.98 $ 704,705 .02 



• 

• 

----- ~ -------­NORTH DA K O T 1~ 
UNIVERSITY SYSTEM 

.-.cc£SS. ~NKOVATIO 't. U~t L[JfCE, 

lo; P. 'l1ce Balllnser 
,,-,P' 

Fram: Cl'lrlstop~cr\','J~~O->.?~-~- · 
D~ n Hull tiY1tJ 

MEMORANDUM 

R~; ;i.cques~ fr,, Increase to Minard Hall ProjectAuthoriu li on 

D~te: AL gust 29, 201~ 

0-- 1 !""::': a l f<::-..c.~;: ._ C.">1 : n ~·. 1.: :. k'J. J. q L 

H.)r: h :..._\:L .. .ot!'. k!t:.a t ~ U:ti v "! ::ti. 1 ~ }' 

~ ~·2 Ol t: : ft ·• 

i)l . 2 11 . c. ·1 -~1 

NDSU wl 1 lll:El·I' need to increasl! i"' current ~t <1te cp;>roprla ted Al.l~or :cation on tk (':1 · n~rd Hall pro:-=<t 

from $22,874,300 to SB,47'1,30J. ll".c i ncrc~sed n1.th~rl2atlon Is need~~ b~ca u;e a contrac.tn'o the 

M;n'lrd Ha ll e>roject, Gr:in':'s Mcch~n'rnl, lr.c. ("C~,Ti, has mad" a cllllfll for adclitlonJI mrnper.sat'o11. 

Aflet re-:el~lr1g ()Mi's claim, an initiul dctcrmhatiot1 1·1~ s madt\ tr-1 the project urdriroct lh~ l liMI w~s 
cn:ltled to a; additiona ~ s...111 of ~1.37,000 . GMI n;Jected this sum ~nd praceedetl v/ lr rontrai:tually 
m~ dated m~d-<itl:ln . Durlng the medii1tio", tha> contractor u~ rnMdccl ;m addltlanal sum of $.15(},COO. 

The corrlra:lot's clal fll 'li~S not set!led d ring med iation. A l~ ·1;~uit ~3S now t:een commerted ~g,1 nst 
tf,e SUle of North uakota, the No th Da~ctn Board of Hleher Ed1,1ca:lon a1d ND5J by th~ co11tractor. 
GMI old no· spedfyi~ da1n•£eS In \ho lltl~ ~ tlon, ~ r•JDSIJ ut;lired GMl's 1rri!diallon clem~ncf ~s the ba:sis 

for poti;;n:i~I dcmages. 

NDSlJ requests 1111 ~ddlflonal autl1oriz<i tiun t'f $600,0CO In orde' t~ cmer 3 potential <1wwrd in f&~w of 

tic contractor and to pay for leeal f~C's, c~pcrl ff:e~ a1t:J othe r co~ts associated with th ~ o~eoln~ 

lillP.alit>n. 

'"" i'ht:h :. .,c·;oi' u .t·.·1...:. :1..i.l :.· S:-·11. • •• . -: =-~ ... L!1.=: .1 u:' U>. j _ ... _ ... 1.-c;. ! <1 (I f IH =l h to 1 1::1,1:: .. Ll r r "":t i n-· 1· .. ~· 
DJ. :.. 1 .... ~ - \ :$L.•• . 1,nl , ,.., .. . r . .. t: :"lt .. ("..e.1 ) : .:-. -· .· t :t -: t t ·. , ,,._. • -. · .· ~ • .. , ,')n :Rat. 11 U n.l •.• c:r !J l t ~· • .'H; lll i.:,o9::i .:> .l .. : ~ l C CC.l t \~') .. . i.i .. vv I 11 .. S l . .a 1,. C 
ui . .i · 1..~ .··.1 y • ~· rr. · . i ~ • o; o1 t: r. l n:'~ .i t ~· t tt ·r l ·1 i..: .. t. al ... . i;: ,.. :• O... ~ l., MM '{ ~ ' li!'n\ ~ • i.: --r '" ( :'I ~~~ !. !J t ~. t ~ ::r-. ,~ r• l" 'r • 1:1 1-.·1· ::d 1,. .)~ .- cy r l· 
r 1 t11 t • • •J .. 11 . : C.: • - t :s ~ ,) "- '! Lrd '.' e·; 51 ~ ~· • "'1 i. ll . :.. 1. .m o_..__._ _,_.: :c. 1.:e 

1 



• 

• 

DECEMBER 11, 2013: UPDATE PRESENTED TO BUDGET SECTION 

COST RECOVERY/LITIGATION STATUS AS OF DECEMBER 11, 2013: 

• Two additional defendants have been added to the lawsuit against JLG Arch itects, Heyer Eng ineering and 
Northern Technologies, Inc. The new parties are Meinecke-Johnson (the project's general contractor) and 
Earth Developers (the project's excavating contractor). The new claims are based upon, among other 
things, defective means and methods allegedly used in the construction of the excavation. 

• Written di scovery is vo luminous and took longer than anticipated, especially with the addition of 

two new defendants. Five depositions were taken in November, 2013 and addit ional depos itions 

wi ll be conducted. The trial in the lawsu it against the JLG and others is schedu led to commence on 

March 3, 2015. The Court has not yet set a trial date in the lawsuit against the State Fire and 

Tornado Fund. 

• General Counsel Budget Section testimony next page 

PROJECT STATUS AS OF DECEMBER 11, 2013: 

• The Minard Hall project is substantially complete and as of the fa ll 20 13 academic term is in full 
operation. Remaining punch li st items are being reviewed and finalized. We continue to work with 
contractors on project closeout documents and remaining/outstanding payment requests ; continued 
document review before final pay applications are approved. 

• Collapse related costs continue to be incurred as a result of three items: 
I. Ongoing Legal fees; 

2. Contractors have requested additional costs be covered due to project delays; 

3 . Replacement of furniture lost due to the collapse. 

FINANCIAL STATUS REPORT AS OF OCTOBER 31, 2013: 

Commitments 

Phase 1,11,111 

Collapse 

Total 

Authorization 

$ 18,000,000 

4,874,300 

$ 22,874,300 

Project 

Expenditures 

$16,989,678 

4,030,516 

$21,020,194 

Construction Change 

Orders Other-Including 

Approved/Potential Contigencies 

$ 106,026 $ 904,296 

221,666 622,118 

$ 327,692 $ 1,526,414 

Project Total 

with 

Commitments 

$ 18,000,000 

4,874,300 

$ 22,874,300 

Remaining 

Authorization 

$ 

$ 



• 

• 

General Counsel Testimony: Budget Section December 11, 2013 

My name is Christopher Wilson, and I am the General Counsel of North Dakota State University. I am 

here today to update the Budget Committee on the University' s on-going efforts to recover its damages, 

expenses and costs resulting from the collapse of Minard Hall. 

As I have previously reported, attorney Daniel Hull with the law firm of Anderson, Bottrell, Sanden & 

Thompson in Fargo represent NDSU in its recovery efforts. Through Mr. Hull's efforts, NDSU has 

commenced two different lawsuits pertaining to the Minard collapse. Both lawsuits are venued in the 

State District Court in Fargo (East Central Jud icial District) . 

In the first litigation, NDSU brought suit against the North Dakota State Fire and Tornado Fund wh ich 

provides property insurance to NDSU. After the collapse, the Fund denied that there was coverage fo r 

the collapse. As a result, NDSU commenced a declaratory judgment action aga inst the Fund. NDSU is 

requesting a judgment that the Fund's insurance policy covers damages sustained by NDSU as a result of 

the collapse. 

In the second lawsuit, the plaintiff is the State of North Dakota, by and through NDSU and the North 

Dakota State Board of Higher Education. The initial defendants were JLG Architects, Heyer Engineering 

and Northern Technologies, Inc., which were the project's architectural firm, the structural engineering 

firm and the geotechnical engineering firm . The lawsuit alleged, among other things, that the 

defendants: 

(1) Failed to obtain, require or recommend sufficient soil testing and evaluation to properly 

design a deep basement and the associated excavation adjacent to the north end of Minard 

Hall; 

(2) Provided a defective design fo r the excavation adjacent to the north end of Minard Hall; and 

(3) Failed to determine that the excavation was defective prior to the collapse and take steps to 

prevent the collapse . 

Earlier this year, two additional defendants were added to the second lawsuit. They are Meinecke­

Johnson, the project's general contractor, and Earth Developers, the project's excavating contractor. 

The new claims are based upon, among other things, defective means and methods allegedly used in the 

construction of the excavation. 

In both lawsuits, written discovery and depositions are ongoing, including five depositions which were 

taken in November of 2013. The trial in the lawsuit against the JLG and others is scheduled to 

commence on March 3, 2015. The Court has not yet set a trial date in the lawsuit against the State Fire 

and Tornado Fund. 

That concludes our prepared statements, and we would be happy to answer any questions that you may 

have. Thank you . 

arc f/148/265/sbhe/ c/wilson doc 12-4-13 

q 



• 

• 

SEPTEMBER 24, 2013: UPDATE PRESENTED SBHE MEETING 

• The Minard Hall project is substantially complete and is in full operation for the Fall 2013 academic term 
with remaining punch list items being reviewed and completed. 

• The collapsed related costs continue to be rea lized as a result of three items : 
4. Legal fees continue to be incurred. 
5. Contractors have asked for delay related expenses that are being rev iewed. 
6. Replacement of furniture lost due to the collapse. 

FINANCIAL STATUS REPORT AS OF AUGUST 31, 2013: 

COMMITMENTS 

Phase I, 11, Ill 

Collapse 

Total 

Authorization 

$18,000,000 

4,874,300 

$22,874,300 

Project 

Expenditures 

$16,939,294 

4,006,485 

$20,945, 779 

Construction 

Change Orders Other - I 
Approved/Potenti Including 

al Contingencies 

$131,361 $929,345 

244,020 623,795 

$375,381 $1,553,140 

COST RECOVERY/LITIGATION STATUS AS OF SEPTEMBER 24, 2013: 

Remaining 

Authorization 

$18,000,000 

4,874,300 

$22,874,300 

• Two additional defendants have been added to the second lawsuit. They are Meinecke-Johnson, the 
project 's general contractor, and Earth Developers, the project' s excavating contractor. The new claims are 
based upon , among other things, defective means and methods allegedly used in the construction of the 

excavation. 

• Written discovery is voluminous and has taken longer than anticipated, especially with the addition of two 
new defendants, but it is estimated that it will soon be complete and depositions will then begin. It is 
unknown when the tri als will occur, but they would be at least one year away . 



• 

• 

NDSU IS REQUESTING THAT THE SBHE CONSIDER AND PASS THE FOLLOWING MOTIONS AS 

OF SEPTEMBER 24, 2013: 

First Motion: To amend the following underlined part of a motion previously approved by the SBHE on 
November 17, 20 11 , which cun-ently reads: 

Authorize NDSU to proceed with completion of the Minard Hall at an 
estimated cost of$22,874,300 to be funded with $ 17,500,000 million in state 
general fund appropriation, $500,000 gift funds , and $4,874,300 from a 
2011-13 deficiency appropriation. 

with the following underlined language: 

Authorize NDSU to proceed with completion of the Minard Hall at an 
estimated cost of $22,874,300 to be funded with $ 17,500,000 mi LI ion in state 
general fund appropriat ion , $500,000 gift funds , and $4,874,300 from a 
future deficiency appropriation. 

Second Motion: To amend the following underlined part of a motion previously approved by the SBHE on 
November 17, 20 11 , which CLmently reads: 

Authorize NDSU to carry a deficit fund balance on the Minard Hall project 
as a temporary funding source after the original $18,000,000 of appropriated 
authority has been expended, until a state general fund deficiency 
appropriation for NDSU is authorized during the 2013 legislative session . 

with the following underlined language: 

Authorize NDSU to can-ya deficit fund balance on the Minard Hall project 
as a temporary funding source after the original $ 18,000,000 of appropriated 
authority has been expended, until a state general fund deficiency 
appropriat ion for NDSU is authorized during the 2015 or later legislative 
session. 

MOTIONS PASSED AT SEPTEMBER 24, 2013 SBHE MEETING 



• 

• 

MINARD HALL COLLAPSE COST RECOVERY/LITIGATION STATUS AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2012: 

• NDSU retained the services of involved In the Minard Hall project. 
attorney Daniel Hull with the law The lawsuit alleges, among other 
firm of Anderson, Bottrell, Sanden & things, that the defendants: 
Thompson in Fargo to represent the (l)failed to obtain, require or 
University in its recovery efforts. recommend sufficient soil 

• Through Mr. Hull's efforts, NDSU has testing and evaluation to 
commenced two different lawsuits properly design a deep basement 
pertaining to the Minard collapse. and the associated excavation 
Both lawsuits are venued in the State adjacent to the north end of 
District Court in Fargo (East Central Minard Hall; 
Judicial District). (2) provided a defective design for 

• In the first litigation, NDSU brought the excavation adjacent to the 
suit against the North Dakota State north end of Minard Hall; and 
Fire and Tornado Fund which (3) failed to determine that the 
provides property insurance to excavation was defective prior to 
NDSU. After the collapse, the Fund the collapse and take steps to 
denied that there was coverage for prevent the collapse . 
the collapse. As a result, NDSU • In accordance with the construction 
commenced a declaratory judgment contract, claims also have been 
action against the Fund. NDSU is initiated against the project's 
requesting a judgment that the general contractor, Meinecke-
Fund's insurance policy covers Johnson. The claims are based upon, 
damages sustained by NDSU as a among other things, defective means 
result of the collapse. and methods allegedly used in the 

• In the second lawsuit, the plaintiff is construction of the excavation. 
the State of North Dakota, by and • Written discovery is voluminous and 
through NDSU and the North Dakota has taken longer than anticipated, 
State Board of Higher Education. but it is estimated that it will soon 
The defendants are JLG, Heyer be complete and depositions will 
Engineering and NTI, which are the then begin. It is unknown when the 
architectural firm, the structural trials will occur, but they would be 
engineering firm and the at least one year away. 
geotechnical engineering firm 

FINANCIAL STATUS REPORT AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2012: 

COMMITMENTS 

Phase I, II, 

Ill 

Collapse 

Total 

Authorization 

$18,000,000 

4,874,300 

$22,874,300 

Construction 

Project Change Orders 

Expenditures Approved/Potential 

$14,899,879 $2,462,018 

2,880,503 588,124 

$17,780,382 $3,050,142 

Other-

Including Remaining 

Contingencies Total Authorization 

$638,103 $18,000,000 

1,405,673 4,874,300 

2,043,776 $22,874,300 



• 

• 

AUGUST 31, 2012: 1901 (SOUTH) BUILDING SECTION RENOVATION: 
Estimated completion date: Mid-to-late spring 2013 

• 

• 

• 

• 

Asbestos abatement process 
(referenced in this summary) began 
the first of September and was 
completed the first week of 
November 2011 
Project scope was complex with 
demolishing much of the interior, 
building new structural framing 
system to support attic office space 
and new roof, creating more 
efficient space 
Structural voids and lack of 
structural integrity discovered once 
framing of bearing walls was 
exposed; resulted in additional 
design time, pricing time, material 
costs, wall reframing, and project 
completion time 
Poor masonry bearing wall 
conditions were uncovered: 
> Masonry wall at NW portion of 

4th floor found to be in poor 
condition; required complete 
removal down to third floor 
level; testing currently under way 
to verify compressive strength 
and physical characteristics of 
remaining masonry to ensure 
ability to support new roof loads; 
could delay completion of 1901 
section, but impact won't be 
known until final test results are 
received 

1918 (CENTER) BUILDING SECTION RENOVATION: 
Estimated completion date: December 2012 

• Work progressing on schedule for 
December 2012 completion date; 
however, some systems and 
components are tied to 1901 section 
so full utilization may not be realized 
until 1901 area is completed 

i? 

• 

• 

> Poor 4th floor bearing wall 
between 1901 and 1918 sections 
(masonry intermixed with wood) 
required removal and 
rebuilding/infilling of the wall 

> Openings cut through bearing 
masonry walls had no or very 
inadequate lintels requiring new 
masonry infill or installation of 
new lintels to carry load above 
opening 

Issues required numerous job site 
trips by structural engineer and 
architect to re-engineer/redesign 
modifications to existing structural 
system 
Renovation work on section 
estimated to be completed mid-to­
late spring 2013, depending on 
testing results stated previously 

190 1 (south) building section: mortar issues in the brick 
masonry 



• 

• 

NORTH ADDITION: 
Estimated Completion Date: December 2012 

• Footings and foundation walls were 
completed in October 2011 

• Steel frame installations also began at 
that time 

• Sheet rocking is progressing, windows 
are installed, brick exterior is 
approximately 30% completed, and 
most infrastructure items are installed 

• Substantial completion of the project 
is expected in December 2012 

North Addition 

Rebuilt Collapsed Area 

1929 Section 

1929 (NORTH) BUILDING AND COLLAPSED AREA RENOVATION: 
Estimated completion date: December 2012 

• Portion of the 19 2 9 section was 
completed in 2011 and occupied 
for fall 2011; remaining portion 
and also collapsed area following 
north addition schedule, being 
completed at same time 

I 9:l9 (north ) buildi ng secti on: classroom currently in use; 
renovated in 20 11 

FINANCIAL STATUS REPORT AS OF AUGUST 31, 2012: 

COMMITMENTS 
Construction Other-

Project Change Orders Including Remaining 

Authorization Expenditures Approved/Potential Contingencies Tota l Authorization 

Phase I, II , Ill $18,000,000 $13,266,150 $1,674,331 $3,059,519 $18,000,000 

Collapse 4,874,300 2,629,280 1,150,461 1,094,559 4,874,300 
Total $22,874,300 $15,895,430 $3,050,142 $4,154,078 $22,874,300 

COST RECOVERY I LITIGATION STATUS AS OF AUGUST 31 , 2012: 

1'-/ 



• 

• 

NDSU is actively seeking to recover its 
damages, expenses and costs resulting 
from the collapse of Minard Hall. Two 
civil lawsuits have been commenced. 
Both lawsuits are venued in the State 
District Court in Fargo (East Central 
Judicial District). A forensic study has 
occurred involving all of the parties. 
Discovery, including the production of 
voluminous documents, is ongoing. 

In the first litigation, NDSU brought suit 
against the ND State Fire and Tornado 
Fund which provides property 
insurance to NDSU. After the collapse of 
Minard Hall, the fund denied there was 
coverage for the collapse. As a result, 
NDSU commenced a declaratory 
judgment action against the fund. NDSU 
is requesting a judgment that the fund's 
insurance policy covers damages 
sustained by NDSU as a result of the 
collapse. 

In the second lawsuit, the plaintiff is 
the State of North Dakota, by and 
through NDSU and SBHE. The 
defendants are JLG, Heyer Engineering 
and 3 

DECEMBER 13, 2011: 
NDSU presented a request to the Budget 
Section for approval to increase the 
project authorization of the Minard Hall 
project by $4,874,300 from 
$18,000,000 to $22,874,300 under 
Section 48-01.2-25, and to authorize 
under Section 15-10-12.3 the additional 
funding from insurance proceeds, legal 
settlements, and other available funds. 
The following motion carried on a roll 
call vote: 

NTI, which are the architectural firm, 
the structural engineering firm, and the 
geotechnical engineering firm involved 
in the Minard Hall project. In this 
lawsuit, the State of North Dakota is 
seeking to recover damages sustained 
as a result of the collapse of Minard Hall 
and as a result of the redesign of the 
north addition to Minard Hall. The 
lawsuit alleges, among other things, 
that the defendants: (1) failed to obtain, 
require or recommend sufficient soil 
testing and evaluation to properly 
design a deep basement and the 
associated excavation adjacent to the 
north end of Minard Hall, (2) provided a 
defective design for the excavation 
adjacent to the north end of Minard 
Hall, and (3) failed to determine that the 
excavation was defective prior to the 
collapse and take steps to prevent the 
collapse. 
It is estimated that written discovery 
will be completed within approximately 
two months. Depositions will then 
begin. At this point, it is unknown when 
the trials will occur, but they would be 
at least one year away. 

• To approve the NDSU request to 
increase the project authorization of 
the Minard Hall project by 
$4,874,300 from $18,000,000 to 
$22,874 ,300 under Section 48-01.2-
25, and to authorize under Section 
15-10-12.3 the additional funding 
from insurance proceeds, legal 
settlements, and other available 
funds. 

NOVEMBER 17, 2011: (motions passed at the November 17, 2011, SBHE meeting) 
NDSU presented a brief update on the Minard Hall construction to the SBHE. The 
following motions were approved by the SBHE: 



• 

• 

1. To proceed with completion of the 
Minard Hall at an estimated cost of 
$22,874,300 to be funded with 
$17,500,000 million in state general 
fund appropriation, $500,000 gift 
funds, and $4,874,300 future 2011-
13 deficiency appropriation. 

2. To seek Budget Section approval for 
increased spending authorization 
for Minard Hall from $18,000,000 to 
$22,874,300, an increase of 
$4,874,300, with the intent that up 
to this amount (less any recovered 
from insurance or legal action) be 
ultimately funded by a state general 
fund deficiency appropriation per 
NDCC 48-01.2-25. 

3. To carry a deficit fund balance on 
the Minard Hall project as a 

NOVEMBER 9, 2011 : 

temporary funding source after the 
original $18,000,000 of appropriated 
authority has been expended, until a 
state general fund deficiency 
appropriation for NDSU is 
authorized during the 2013 
legislative session. 

4 . To take any necessary action, 
including litigation, to seek recovery 
of damages, expenses, and costs 
resulting from the collapse of 
Minard Hall, with any recovery being 
used to offset the ongoing costs of 
the Minard Hall project or, if the 
project is complete at the time of 
any recovery, to reimburse the State 
of North Dakota for the costs of the 
project to the extent that recovery 
dollars are available, following 
consultation with the chancellor. 

The Budget, Aud_it ~nd F~nance Committee held an executive session regarding Minard 
Hall and was satisfied with the progress of litigation . 



• 

• 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2011: UPDATE & STATUS SUMMARY PRESENTED TO SBHE 

Minard Hall is the largest academic 
facility located in the historical district 
on NDSU's campus. 

The following departments have 
classrooms and offices in Minard Hall: 
Psychology, mathematics, 
communication, English, modern 
languages, history, philosophy, religion, 
sociology, anthropology, emergency 
management, English as a second 
language. 

Minard Hall was built in three sections: 
190 I-south, 1918-center, 1929-north. 
Academic departments located in the 
1929-north section were relocated to 
other areas across campus due to the 
collapse. However, academic 
departments located in the 1901-south 
section have remained during the 
renovation/construction process . 

The $18,000,000 Minard Hall 
authorized renovation and addition 
project scope consists of roof and 
window replacements, utility and 
infrastructure (steam, water, and sewer) 
work and relocation, asbestos 
abatement, interior 
redesign/remodeling, new space 
allocation, new west and north 
additions, and architect/engineering 
fees . Additionally, the project includes 
replacement of the HVAC system, 
general construction, and electrical 
work to complete the project. As of 
December 27, 2009, the project scope 
also includes the collapsed north wall 
repair. 

Authorized funding for the project is 
$18,000,000: $17,500,000 general funds 
and $500,000 special/local funds . 

Project scope includes the following 
square footage : 

ll 

• Renovation of existing sections -
72,141 

• Additions west and north - 30,755 
• Collapse - 6,965 of existing section 

north wall 

Consultants and contractors on the 
project: 
• Consultants 

> JLG (architect - lead of project) 
> NTI (geotechnical) 
> Martin Mech (mechanical) 
> Heyer (structural) 
> Land elements (landscape) 
> MBN (electrical) 

• Contractors 
> Grants Mechanical (mech) 
> Meinecke-Johnson (gen) 
> Bergstrom Elec (elec) 
> Veit (shoring) 
> Earth developers (sub) 

Minard Hall experienced an 
unprecedented partial collapse of the 
north wall in the early morning hours of 
December 27, 2009 . The building had 
been partially occupied during 
construction activities for the 
renovation; however, the building was 
unoccupied at the time of the collapse 
due to the Christmas holiday break. All 
construction was halted so that project 
activities could focus on preventing any 
further collapse, settling or additional 
failure to the building. Utility 
connections, temporary heat, air 
handling and electricity was re­
established; a security company was 
hired to prevent unauthorized access to 
unsafe areas and to prevent theft; and a 
moving company was hired to help 
relocate faculty, offices and classrooms 
from Minard to other areas on campus 
because NDSU was not staffed to handle 
this activity. 

During the same time period, the 



• 

• 

decision was made not to salvage the 
collapsed area building materials 
because of safety concerns. Demolition 
of this area could not take place unless 
shoring systems were designed and 
installed to prevent any further 
collapse. Access to faculty offices and 
classroom space in the collapsed area 
also needed to be addressed while the 
remainder of the building was evaluated 
for safety concerns. The challenge 
continued as the north end of the 
building became contaminated with 
asbestos material requiring specialized 
cleaning 
and removal. 

Further testing and evaluations, 
demolition of the collapsed area, 
stabilization of the building, and 
shoring of the roofs and flooring were 
continued during the next four to five 
months. Construction activities 
continued on the main project, and the 
west addition progressed slowly 
because many of the resources were 
being focused on the collapsed area. 
While this work was occurring, plans 
were being developed to determine the 
cause of the collapse. All parties 
(contractors and sub-contractors) were 
given the opportunity to participate in 
the proposed forensic study. This 
allowed all parties an opportunity to 
review the same data and make field 
observations. All parties participating in 
the proposed forensic study hired 
experts to determine the testing needed 
to determine the footing failure. 
In order for the review to occur, the 
collapsed portion of the building, 
excluding the footings and foundation, 
needed to be removed. During this 
removal, asbestos contaminated soils 
were discovered below the original 
building area that was collapsed. This 
area needed to be properly contained 
and removed before the last floor 

section could be removed. 
Initial forensic testing was completed 
during July 12-15, 2010 . Once 
completed, the second and final portion 
of the testing was to excavate the 
footing area and remove the failed 
material. All parties agreed an action 
plan should be developed to ensure soil 
conditions could handle excavating 
down to the footing level to expose the 
soils. Parties did not agree upon a plan 
until October 2010, and November 8 
was set for the start of the deep 
excavation. No work could continue on 
the north addition or the collapsed area 
until this forensic testing was 
completed. 

The original renovation project 
continued during this time. Temporary 
air conditioning was installed in 
classrooms during the summer of 2010 
as the building was occupied while the 
renovation work was under way. Some 
soil data became available in October 
2010, and concerns surfaced about a 
footing system for the collapsed area, 
along with concerns regarding the soil 
conditions at the north addition site. 
The project architect presented 
multiple recommendations for 
proceeding with the north addition and 
replacement of the collapsed area. 
Concerns surfaced at this time about 
continuing with a basement plan for the 
addition, so budget pricing was 
solicited on available options for 
proceeding. At this point, NDSU had a 
recommendation regarding how to 
move forward with the project, but 
needed guidance and approval from the 
SBHE. 

At the December 16, 2010, SBHE 
meeting, NDSU was given approval for 
the following five items: 
1. To expand the original scope of the 

project and timeline to include a 



• 

• 

redesign of the collapsed portion of 
building 

2. To redesign the Minard Hall north 
addition to relocate the mechanical 
space, which will need to be 
relocated from a planned basement 
space, which is no longer feasible 
due to soil conditions 

3. To allow collapse-related expenses 
to be funded from general funds 
currently available for the project 

4. To administratively combine the 
three building phases into one 
project for management purposes 

5. To authorize NDSU to seek 
appropriate legislative authorization 
and funding to complete the project 
in the most appropriate manner. 

After obtaining the SBHE approval, the 
architects and consultants were 
directed to proceed with redesigning 
the north addition, removing the 
basement mechanical room and 
relocating that equipment to a 5th floor 
or penthouse. A revised design was 
completed for the north addition in 
mid-February 2011. The plan was 
approved and proposal requests were 
sent out to the contractors for pricing. 
At the same time, proposals were 
modified slightly for the collapsed area 
in order to tie in all connections and 
utilities to the revised plan. Proper 
documentation and supporting 
information for the pricing were 
received and approved change orders 
were created in April and May of 2011. 
Priorities at this time were to remove 
the loose sand fill in the basement area 
and to fill it in with a compacted 
engineered fill. Once this was 

completed, the collapsed structure and 
north addition footings could be 
started. 
Locations logistics for the building 
occupants have been an ongoing 
consideration and concern. (To date, 
permanent locations are not available.) 
Therefore, the impetus was to complete 
the west addition and part of the 1918 
and the 1929 construction zones so 
space would be available for the fall 
2011 academic semester. Temporary 
life/safety systems, air conditioning 
and heating would need to be installed 
due to the 5th floor mechanical 
equipment not being installed until 
sometime in 2012. Due to a tight 
project timeline and because of space 
limitations, a moving company was 
hired to relocate the departments and 
to store any materials that were not 
necessary during the next 12 months. 
This task was completed in August 
2011. 

With the 1901 building and the 
remaining 1918 building now vacated, 
the next milestone was to remove the 
remaining known asbestos in these 
areas . This process began the first of 
September and will not be completed 
until the first week of November 2011. 
The work is being done by floor so that 
the other contractors can follow behind 
and complete the needed demolition. 
The north addition footings and 
foundation walls were completed in 
October 2011 and steel frame 
installations are currently under way. 
Substantial completion of the project is 
expected December 2012. 



• 

• 

FINANCIAL STATUS REPORT AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2011: 

Legislative/appropriation authorization 
Phase I and 11 
Phase Ill 

Biennium 

2007-09 
2009- 11 

Local Maleh 

$500.000 

State 
General Funds 

$4.500,000 
$ 13,000,000 

Total legislative authorization 

Expenditures as of9/30/201 I 
Remaining legislative authorization 

Outstanding construction commitments and contingencies as of 9/30/2011 
Construction Commitments 
Contingencies: 

Construction 
Legal 

Total outstanding commitments and contingencies 

Increased amount of Legislative spending authorization 1·equested by NDSU due to collapse 

Construction Coll a~se 

Expenditures $ 10,609. 197 $1.898,667 
Commitments $7,048.186 $ 1,705 ,633 
Contingencies: 

Construction $342.617 $770,000 
Legal $500,000 

$ 18,000.000 $4,874,300 

2011-13 HB1003, SECTION 8. 
NORTH DAKOTA STATE UNIVERSITY - MINARD HALL - BUDGET SECTION : 

$5,000.000 
$ 13,000,000 

$ 18,000.000 

($ 12.507 ,864) 
$5,492, 136 

$8,753 ,8 19 

$ 1,112.6 17 
$500,000 

$ I 0,366,436 

$4,874.300 

Total 

$ 12,507 .864 
$8,753.8 19 

$ 1.11 2,6 17 
$500.000 

$22,874,300 

North Dakota State University may use unspent funding from th e $5,000,000 appropriation received during 
the biennium beginning July 1, 2007, and ending Jun e 30, 2009, and unspent funding from the $13,000,000 
appropriation, received during the biennium beginning July 1, 2009, and ending June 30, 2011, for the 
Minard hall project,Jor the biennium beginning July 1, 2011, and ending Jun e 30, 2013.North Dakota State 
University shall report to the budget section regarding the status of the Minard Hall project and may request 
increased spending authorization from the budget section for th e project. 

NDSU IS REQUESTING THAT THE SBHE PASS THE FOLLOWING MOTIONS: 
(Motions passed at the November 17, 2011, SBHE meeting) 

1. Authorize NDSU to proceed with completion of the Minard Hall at an estimated 
cost of $22,874,300 to be funded with $17,500,000 million in state general fund 
appropriation, $500,000 gift funds, and $4,874,300 future 2011-13 deficiency 
appropriation. 

2. Grant NDSU authority to seek Budget Section approval for increased spending 
authorization for Minard Hall from $18,000,000 to $22,874,300, an increase of 
$4,874,300, with the intent that up to this amount (less any recovered from 



• 

• 

insurance or legal action) be ultimately funded by a state general fund 
deficiency appropriation per NDCC 48-01.2-25. 

3. Authorize NDSU to carry a deficit fund balance on the Minard Hall project as a 
temporary funding source after the original $18,000,000 of appropriated 
authority has been expended, until a state general fund deficiency appropriation 
for NDSU is authorized during the 2013 legislative session. 

4. Authorize NDSU to take any necessary action, including litigation, to seek 
recovery of damages, expenses, and costs resulting from the collapse of Minard 
Hall, with any recovery being used to offset the ongoing costs of the Minard Hall 
project or, if the project is complete at the time of any recovery, to reimburse 
the State of North Dakota for the costs of the project to the extent that recovery 
dollars are available, following consultation with the chancellor. 



• 

• 

APPENDIX - MINARD HALL 

BUDGET SECTION MINUTES AND TESTIMONY 

1:!Ui050.03!000 B u dge Section 

UNIVERSITY SYSTEM CAPITAL PROJECTS CONTI GENCY POOL 
Mr !Rick Tonder, Di rector of Fac~fti es Plarnri'inig , t onth Oat,C11a Un i~·emity System. presented i i C1m1.ati c•n 

(Appendix K) regardlmg 11ds dist lnJte<d from !he capital projects oontingency po-ol purs ant lo Seo ·on 2·4 o 20 3 
Se ate IBill o. 2003. e sajd t e 2!1' 3 l egi athre A.ssemb y pro'1dedl $5,4 113,4 13 for e capital projects 
co 11 ·ngency pool. He said e U ive it>' System al located $85B,9B4 for a campus drive p ojec! a t v,r~ruston State 
Co lege ($9 , !llO), a Stevens Hall rerno•·atioA projecl ail 111r IJsto 1 State Go leflle ($517,551), ar1d a Er1auutoo 
remodle l a rnd exparnsio11 project at Laite R eg'ion State College 1:$25 1,433). He said 1ere is $4 ,624,4!29 remain ing in 
t e cap!ital projec oontinge cy pool for ut allocallo s. 

NORTH DAKOTA STATE U.Nl\IERSITY MINARD HALL PROJECT 
Mr_ .~ i chael EIGngmm, [)i eclcxr oi Faciil:ities ~.~arnagie elfl t, t orth Oakola Slia te l.Jniversii)', prese rn!ed in fo:rma1iimn 

(Appendix l) regand ing e sta s the IMin ardl au project at t orth O:akolla State Uni•.·e rsity (l~OSU l pursua I to 
Section 22 of 2 13 Sen" te Bill No. W 3 . e sa·d oor1~i:ruc~oin of ~ rn:ard all is substa tJa I}' complete, and · e 
bu ild ing was ly ocoupied for I.he fall 2 3 semester 

•l r. G ufatop er W'ulsoill, -eriera.I Cou rnsel, a-Jmrth Da olln U ni~ersutt:;• S;<s tem, presente cl i n fomia~on CApoe11dix Mi 
regard i g I e lefllal proreedings rell;;te 1!0 t rue M iilam Hall project He sa id the law fi Ide· ~on , Bottre ll , Sandlen. 
c:nd Thompso is rep seno g NDSU it t\l.·o s!l'Parate l itigatiC!Jn procee dli rngs He s aid r~os ~C!Jug · ~ i' agains 
t e i;tate fi and t ma!lo d, v.ti i p:rm ·idles property irnsura ce for DSU. e sa·d NOSU has allso · rol!lghl~ su i1 
aga i st selected! pmj ec con tractC1rs. He sa.itcl •Mi tten d isco1; ery and depC1sftio11s are a gofing for blo l a:ws~its . e 
sa id a rial date hias o! yet been set fu r Ihle la11mJit against !he state e 11d omaclo f~rnd . lie sa ·d til e t rial da!e fm· 
!tie lawsuit again.st fil e p roject con otors v.-i I be in "1arclh 201 5 . 

I respo11se to a uestio11 from Rep.re-senmti>·e Brarnde burg , ~. r. Etrngson said approx:in arely $4 6 mfilliC1n o e 
$22.9 mill io 11 lotal project cost is asso ciia~ecl '"' !he oolla pse of .~inard :all . 

'UNIVERSITY SYSTEM - CHANGES TO CAPITAL PROJECTS 
North Dakota State University 

Sanford Heal th At leti c Com plex Prnje.ct 
Ir. IEI ingson p se red in fom a ·an (Appendix N) regardi g a r1equest for Budget Seciio11 appro~al 

spending au!horit)' related to the Sa ' ord Heall A!'h letic Comple' : project. e said t il e re cguest i 
adual b ids exceeding lhe rojecl esli ates. , e sa·d ,1 e scope or !he project has o 'chang ed. 

o in rease 
e r1esL1I of 

I response to a questio f rom epresen tati~·e Str'e~·le regarding asebacll agreement:., .M. B ce Bollinger. 
"11ce Preside t o Fimmce arid Ad mi is ation, ort Oa ota SM:e U ive .;ity, said tlh e Sanford Hea l At le ·c 
Co:n pDe.x does not i11clude any aseback agreenumts. .~ r. i3 C111i11ger sa ill he •t.•0 11ld pro»ide i fom1a ·c,n regard ing 
t e !e rms of a leasebaok agreem ent bebt.1een t·IOSU nd the NDSU [)ei.•elopn en t Foundla ·o related tOI Richard H . 
Barry Ha li 

In respcinse lo a questior1 from eprese ia! ive Gelzer, .1r. IBo!lmger sand maintenance of he Sall ord A!'hletic 
Hea l Co1111ple~ w ill be pai d! fro111 Do ca! uruds a t DSU andl not sllate funds. 

It was moved by Se ator Grind er g, seconded b y Senator IK lein, and ca rried on .-i r o ll call vo te 'ha t the 
Budget Section appr ove he H ort Oa ota State University request pur su;int to SeciiC1n 1'5-10-H . o 
i er.ease spending · othori ty t ro 1 pr ivate don ati ons b y '$5,8.95,6 44, ·~rnm $351404;3:56 to :54 ,O!l0,0 00, related 
'lo the Sanfo rd Athlet ic Heal h Comp le1e rojec . Repirese ta "•·es Plol e , Boe. Brand e llurg, Oelz;er, Ge•·rn . 
Dosch. fllg.sberg, Horn ri, l<e pernic , Kre id~ .~art i11:so11 , l ock, elsCJn , Ornstad, San ord , St~e~·le , l'horeoo11. 
\~gesaa, Wiiela d. and !,Jl,' ~r:iams nd Se :a: ors Bov•ma11, Carl isle, Eirbele, Grind erg , eckama11, Holn ·erg, Ki lze , 

ein, Krebi;bath , l ee, ~. :athem, Rtllb inson , Schn eidler, W.anze • and Wardner ~·oted •aye • o egative vorns ;eire 
casl 

Cen te r tor Comput.-i "<mally As.si t ed Scien ce and Te e no logy Prnjec 
Dr. Philip Boudjou , ProfessC1r o f Ohemisll)<, North Oa kcta Stare U 11i••ersity, prese led iilll'cm ation (A~pendix O ) 

reg.and i g a req11es 'for Budge t Section approval lo increase spe111ding orit<; and fo increase e scope o t e 
C ter for Con putational l)' Assisted Sciie oe a d ec.hnail aig~· project 

I response 1!0 a q estio11 Re,presentalfwe D elzer, Or. Soudljou said t e 111cre.ase inc.lude:s th e purchase o 
oomp11l.er hardware, ()000ng sy 0 tems, .a:nd e lectrical stormers. He said e eq11.1 i mer• is needed to ICl!• 1pl1r wit 
t e req i m e ts of ain addi ·onal feder grnn 

North D akob Legisl.Jtive Council Oe<cember 11 , 2 13 



• 

• 

BUDGET SECTION MINUTES-DECEMBER 13, 2011 

Budge t Section 

ChJistma11n , IErbeDe, rg , Kilzer, JKrebsbac , 
O'Co11rnell , cbi e-on, Scti111e·der, laylor, 'U'anzet; , 
'IJ!,'.ardner, a d \•'lamer a d eprese ta ··•es Carlson 
Da'hl, O•osc , Dro~· clal .. ens , Kemp!ernich, re id t.' 
Kroeber, Martinson, ijl etcan, ij10111son , •Jelsa , IP'oDlert , 
Vigesaa, 1.11he la111cl , a cl Wiaiams ••oled "aye ." 
Re resentati••es IBeDlew, Brandenburg , De er, a11d 
K .i voted "11l8:J' • 

North Ocrkota State University -
Batcheller Building - Center for 

Biophannaceutical Research and Production 
Centers of ExceHe .oe Program 

\11 r. Bn:ice IBolljnger, Ville Pres.ident for funa 
anod Adm i11 iseratio , ·Jorth Da ota State un· ersiu-~" 
F:;;rgio, p!re'"'e ted a req uest for Budget Seciic 
appro~·a1 Lind er Section 1 5 - 1 1D~ 2.1 - of prcl>De ti 
aut OITi:zaticm o s,·u. 75 1ill iorn f rom the Cerorer 'fo 
BfiCJ am1a eutican Fl!esear ch a IP'rod1Uciio re ters 
o' excel3ence µ•rogram reqiuired c.as a ch fo 'th e 
BatclteDle r 15uildnng rst floor 1co:nstr ctic p rojec t in lihe 
Researc a111d Te h ailogy IP'a _ Or. Sa ·e, 
Cha dr.a.111, Oi;recror, Ce ter or Bfiop arrmace!llti can 
Researcll a d Production , Jorth .a.kola c::i:ate 
un-~ ers il}', argo, was a lso present 

I re po se itoi a q esEion frcom Repreee tati~·e 

Ca:r1son, !Mr. Bell i grer saicl a $2 il luon gran from llh e 
Greater Fargo Moorhea d Eco11aim ic Oevelaipme t 
Co:rpara "cm 1is oontinge t upon Budget Se · 
G;p roCI•val t e request. 

It was mo•ved by Repr~sen la i11e Car lson, 
secorncled by Senator Schneider, and c.arried 011 a 
ro l l call "o e ~hat the Budget Sec ion approve 
under S·ec ·on 15-10-12.1 p roject author izaiio of 
S, .75 ill i n rom e Cernter fo r 
Biopharmaceu ·cal Resea rch and Produc ion 
cen te rs ot 0exoellence 1nogr m r equ ired c.ash 
match •Oo r 1e Batcheller Build i g ir:st ·· 1oor 
construe ion 1>roject i n the Resear ch and 
T•ec no logy Par.,~ Sen:Jtors Gri:ndberg, S·owm an , 
Ch11fotma:n , !Erb e, t fal n )erg , KHz.er, Krebsb.ac , 
O'Co·nrne ll , c·lllirns.on , Scfmeuder, a)'lor.. '1Nanz·et. . 
IJl.'a rclner, :md ~'Jamer a d epresenta ·ves Carl;;o . 
Dal1I, Dosctl , Ke lsh, Kreidt, Kroeber, Marnn<>o11, 
Metcalf, elson , T hlo eso , Vige.s.aa , ~Vie l rnd , a11d 
!J!;'i l liams voted "aye. ' 1Represe1nt:J -~.,es 15el lew. 
E!i ndernburg, De lzer, roi.·dal, Kempernctl , .kirn;;o:n , 
and Po ert •roted 1 a:y . ~ 

orth Oakota State U ni vers i1ty -
!Mi ard Hall 

5 Decem ber U , 2011 

attGime)•, A.node "'on , Bottrell, Sa clen & 
aw f inn rep e.se ting ~orth Da ob State 

CN SU) in legr .action gard~ng .~ ina rd all were 
aHso present. Mr. Bo!Frnger .s.aid JOSU ha• p rs!ll ed a 
lav.-su· against ite. insu .nee carrier seel<i1ng payment 
lo i s red damages estinrnted a $4.8 ill ion. He 
said any settle e11 t an ai •Ni l be used C·r .t e 
ad dit iornal c;osii:s renatln.;i to thle p!ro e c·. 

I :spainse to a question Represe ltative 
Ca r1son , ..ir_ Lill .s:i id the scope of ll!h e pro eel is n o1 
increasing . e .said the i creased prnjec: 
a1U tho · ~ on is fo~ t e addlit iorna l cools r·esL1l t1119 from 
damages in urred <11!1.l e to the .~ inard .all oollapse. 

I response to a qL1es ~o:n Repirese li.ative 
elz·er, IMr. EIHi:n _som said! $4! .8 mtillion i s lhe es ·mate 

of lhe acld:itiona l costs . e said a I expe diin.1 s 
rela ed to the olirnmd .al co ll apse are i g 
sepm;;teUy reoorded .a d ~"eri:lied by I egal co unset 

I res.pion se to a C!JIU ee,ti on o Se atair Bcrwm an 
.~ . lilcil'i ger sai cl iii legal settlement rooeellis :Jre l e~ 

man the e;Sfmated $4 .8 million of addit io a l costs 
·I S \lrCiluld seet. d fire tic f. am ne S te Bo.3.rd of 
igher Education for ptions to Plll'.i'' or the costs 

inc U1rred , i tu mg ~he possi ble req1Uest for a 
de·ficiency app apri.atio from the l ·egislative 
i'.lsserr bl i:n 2013. 

Se ator Chiristman asked •A'helher i·JOS U is also 
see ·ing •COS•t reco1,nen; from e contract r resp!o sibUe 

caur ·ng t e dar111.ages. ij1r. Hull s:J id cos 
rec.eve - s .are being s ug hitt ro :J!I parties involved 
bu t is 1J able to provide detains since e case is 
curnently in progress. 

It was move d b;• Sen ator Krebsbach, s.econded 
by Senator Tay la.r . a1ncl c arried oo a roll ca ll vote 
ha Ule Budge S~.cti on approve 1e HDSU 

request le• incr ease U1e project uU1oriza ion of he 
1tinard Hall project by '.S4,.S74,300 ro 1 s.1.s ,c100,ooo 
to $22, 4,30~1 undoer Section 4 -()1 .. 2-.25 and t·@ 
auU10rize under Sec ·a· Hi- 0 -12.3 the .additiona l 
hmding rom insura ce prnceeds, lega l 
settJeme.nt , .andl o her v.ail.a ble unds. Senatc•rs 
Grindberg , Erbe le, !Holmberg, Krebsbach , O' on el l, 

obinson , Sch efider, Ta~· lcr, ~· a:rd er, .and Warner 
a:ncl Represe t.ati-.•es Ca so . D:Jh l, oo~ch , Dro·•·d.al, 

els , Ken pe ic , , lei.n , Kro:eber, "1.arti rnsc•n , l etca , 
.~o son, IN elsc , Pelle , T oresc , Viges.aa, 'N iela:ncl , 

ancl Wul1ia :s ·1,•oted "ir~·· e -" Se a o·rs B0t~l'man 

Christma n, l:zer, and ·w:mzek and Re re.se ta:ti1·~ 
15el ew, B randen lllrg , [} zer, a d !Kreid" voted " ay." 

Mayvi lle Sta e University -
Science-library Complex 

•I r. Stew·e11 Bensen , Vice Pre· i t 'for S Lisi:n es:i: 
Affa·rr , •lay·•·illle Slbte :n i· ersit;• • • ~ " Jl'l~lle , re.sented 
a req:ues fo B1Udlge Se ion ;;pi!l'r·o~~al urnder Section 
4dl...O 2-- 5 t Cil i rncrease th1e scien ce-library com le:( 
pro·ec a!IJU1io - "Ua•n by $9S,1JllDIJI from $5, 136,3 8 to 
$5,- 33,3-8 for a·ddlUtional reject imprc ·e me a 
:Jre e itttier complete o p:J:ntl ly ocim,plere a rnd u cler 
Sedio 15-10- 1 .3 lo use insotu ·o:nal co lDecttion 
rese ·es ($SOI, •1110! , I brra1ry lo can fu nds ($25,00ID•), a d 



• 

• 

17.5065.03000 
Budget Section 

NORTH DAKOTA STATE UNIVERSITY MINARD HALL 
PROJECT 

Mr. Dan Hull , Special Assistant Attorney General , North Dakota State University, presented 
information (Appendix N) regarding the status of the Minard Hall project at North Dakota State University 
(NDSU) pursuant to Section 27 of 2015 House Bill No. 1003. He said NDSU has expended $4,654,854 
as a result of the building collapse and NDSU agreed to a settlement of $3 ,020,000 resulting in 
$1 ,634 ,853.52 of unreimbursed costs. He said on December 10, 2015, the State Board of Higher 
Education approved NDSU's request to seek a deficiency appropriation from the 2017 Legislative 
Assembly for the unreimbursed costs. 

In response to a question from Representative Kempenich , Mr. Hull said of the $4.7 million in costs 
incurred due to the collapse, $3 .8 million is related to costs for repairs and $900,000 is related to costs 
of forensic studies, expert witnesses , and legal assistance. 

1, 2014, and June 30 , 2015, and reduced (.45) FTE positions since June 30 , 2015, for a tota l of 
264.87 FTE positions as of November 30, 2015. 

North Dakota Legislative Council 
December 16, 2015 

6 



• 

• 

'M inard Hall Special Assi,stant Anomey General T,estimony 

BudeetSection' December 16 , 2015 

M~• name isDa Huill. I am a partneri he Fa~o lavl'fi nm of Ander-scm, &nn:l~ Sande & DIJIP5lilll<and 

a ~cia! Assnstan t ' ttllmne•1•General wiittl 1r•egard 'l O the M ilnan!I H:a coUap se_ I m lnere od'a !I' t C> pro~ide 

,an pct-.itie an the S1tat us o f M inard Hanl pro jea as re-qo·ned b•1• Section 27 af 2015 House B1tl o. 1003_ 

Milllilro Ha ll is a large academ]c tnritd ing toca[ed a SU's c;a;mpus_ I 2'009, I\ illlard Ha h mas undergoing 

e xme sini1e rel'lcw at ians., ·as "~ e- 1 1 as tile airunr;uaia of s e'llleral additii.C>n:s. A large c fe IA•as d111g 'fer tlhe 

iplla ned a~em C>f a:ne •Of he allditJiaM. e ho e 'lt•'a!S adjaoent to e exist:i111g n ortll end of M iirnard 

Hal . Unfo rtlll at ely, o n DeCtem ber 2.7, 2009, ipa:rt o.f e:llisUig Minard Hall co[lapsed -ntiO e lnole .. 

OiSU's 1"C!\?l!f1t!i' -n1slllner •1t1as tine ~·or-lh Dalloota S[alle Fire a nd T omado Fu rnd. d deni E!<lil OOMEra,ge 

fur ·m e a> lap se_ The i:n·,·C>l'llll!d architea , en,giiness a d rontraams a'lro denied a yr '.bii llil!y' m tlhe 

ai lapse_ 

T "''Cll ta1N51.0its '" 'ere ocmmenc.ed by l\IDSU. O ne l a1vsruiit v;·.a:s .ag;iins ttne Statie Fllf\e .arnd Tom ado f111n d. e 
o t ll>er l a;'1S-'IJ. v;'a:s a:ga·nst fu1e o tlhe entities. im•elvied in tll>e aim nuaio : the .andhitea . he structJural 

en_~n:eer, [he ~eG!ledmical e~ineer, t h.t> gen11ral am ractor a d he eiocava'li g ocmtraCtiOr_ lih'E F d ;a d 

e ot!her · ~'e de nd'ants "i~orousilfl' dem-el!l a ny liab i r 

The M ina.rd Ha p rC>jem. i n dlu d'in_g I repai rs neoessita ed b}• the a> l~i!, '""i!IS wlbsta111 i cil ~'il c;ornplle'1ed i 

2013_ As of e fall 2JOB acade · c term, M. n:a.rd fta '"as - iiu I o pe rat io 

The la,ww'its m a.-dted on. After vear:S o doou ment produa io , deposition.s and moa:ions, riaD dates •Ne<re 

fi::na.lrv se Jb.1• e OOll!lrt. At that point, becau s1e l itjga io i nw:ill1Jes b C> h c;osts and risks, t~DSU rieoehre d 

aurthC>ritii• tr.om the St ate Board o f Hii?ier Ecluca -on o explore whEthe r a m ediated settl em e t 1A•as 

1possible_ 1ih e p.ar'lies retai ed a nationall·;-rie.speaeld mediatC>r vmo d'irealy egot iatied ~Wtli eadl of tine 

IP'illrtlies. , C>.se m ed'iated nego ia llicms u l ima~ • 'result ed -n a ta .. •C>r:able seu lement of NDSU's dlajms fur 

tlhe sum m $ 3,0 20,,0 00_ O n.1•1• he mediator lhas a breakdo11rn of the amount p aid bl,· eac d l!!fen>tlant. 

l"ay rmmit of the settlemen amount vras irec;eiil.·ed b ·; l\IDSU C>n Jul~• 13, 201.5_ 

DSU Elq)l!rnded a total of $4,1654,853.52 .a:s a re Of tihe coll apse. Up ro appro lli .nely '$3,.000,C!IOO o f 

tihC>S>e CiOS1s miiglnt h ave b een reco\•e;ra.bi e at t ri if t4DSU had Vl\00 aH parts o bo1h cases_ On the od 1ier 

lh:a.n.d, ·if m sll lnad IC>S1t parts or all of •thC!'se c:a.5""-5, DSU m -=ht lna,.•e reco1,•a-ed ornly a l raai or cmE o f 

tlhatamoo 

Based o n a>l lapse e:.pem :litiures of S4,654,&'53.S2 .and a se ement o f $3,020,0 00, DSU has 

unrei burseci coll apse rella~ed cC>5ts o f S!.,634,853 .52.. The le,gisl'.ature pnemusll/( increased the 

autihC>rizatt io foir tlhe ij1j ard a ll projem, but it d'id n ot approp riate a 'I funds.. As .a l1l!S It, o IDeoember 

110111, DSU receii,.'l!d appro11al fTom tihe State B<l'ard of Hiigher Erd'l!lc.a io o .seek a deficiie ci;• appr.O[pr iatJion 

fur tte a.mt>llln t of 'thas>e unrt>iimbursed oosts. 

ThatamcltJJtl es m 1 • pr;epared sta't!emt>nts. 'We ·woutd e lha;pp· • •O ans'i\•er an •1• qu-esti Ollls tlna~ y-ou m ay have. 

Thamk Y>D _ 



• 

• 

• 

\lo 
Testimony 

House Bill 1024 
House Appropriations Committee 

January 17, 2017; 2:30 p.m. 
North Dakota Department of Health 

Good afternoon Chairman Delzer and members of the House Appropriations 
Committee. My name is David Glatt, Co Director and Environmental Health 
Section Chief for the North Dakota Department of Health. We are responsible 
for the implementation of the vast majority of environmental protection 
programs in the state, including programs delegated to the state through 
agreements with the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency. I am here today to 
provide testimony in support of House Bill 1024. 

The Department of Health is requesting a deficiency appropriation of $250,000 
to cover the cost of several current or pending legal actions with the U.S. 
Environmental Protection Agency. The FY 2015-2017 appropriation for special 
legal activities is $500,000. At present the Department has spent 
approximately$626,312.00. Although it is difficult to predict the timing of 
anticipated court decisions or roll out of final federal agency rules, the 
Department expects to continue to either take a lead role or partner with other 
states in at least three major actions in the coming months. They include 
challenges to federal actions in the following areas: 

~ Federal I-Hour S02 Rule: The state is asking the court to compel the 
U.S. EPA to make a final determination on the compliance status of 
the state of North Dakota as defined in the rule. EPA had up to two 
years to make the determination but is now asking to delay the action 
for several years while they evaluate the new rules or procedures to 
determine the state's status. The delay in the determination can harm 
the state as we move to permit new sources. 

~ Clean Power Plan (CPP): The U.S. EPA has proposed rules that 
would regulate how C02 emissions are regulated or how energy is 
produced in each state. There is concern that the final rules will 
exceed the authority of the federal government by directing energy 
policy in each state, thereby usurping state authority. We anticipate 
that because each state will be assigned a specific compliance goal, 
each state who opposes the final determination will need to initiate a 

1. 



lawsuit against the EPA. The intent of the lawsuit will be to protect 
state authority to make decisions on how to implement federal laws 
and rules. Due to the challenge by North Dakota and other like 
minded states the US Supreme Court has stayed implementation of the 
CPP while the lower courts hear challenges to the rule and make a 
final decision. It is anticipated that the determination by the lower 
courts will be appealed to the US Supreme Court. North Dakota is an 
active participant in challenges 111 ( d) and 111 (b) portion of the rule 
which would govern new and retrofit construction activities associated 
with new coal fired power generation facilities. 

This concludes my testimony. I am happy to answer any questions you may 
have. 

2. 

• 

• 

• 



Adjusted Appropriation • 

Total General Other 

Administration - Support 24.8 14.5 10.3 

Information Technology Services 245.S 70.S 175.0 

Economic Assistance 286.6 17.6 269.0 

Child Support 29.2 8.4 20.8 

Medical Services 1,250.6 293.8 956.8 

Long Term Care 634.6 327.0 307.6 

DD Council 0.9 0.9 

Aging Services 21.9 8.7 13.2 

Ch ildren and Family Services 175.7 69.0 106.7 

Behavioral Health 18.1 7.2 10.9 

Vocational Rehabilitation 25.9 5.7 20.2 

Developmental Disability 564.7 275.8 288.9 

Human Service Centers 199.3 117.9 81.4 

State Hospital 82.S 61.0 21.S 

Life Skills and Transition Center 59.3 29.4 29.9 

3,619.6 1,306.5 2,313.1 

Department of Human Services 
HB 1024 Deficiency Appropriation 

2017 - 2019 Biennium 
Expressed in Millions 

2015 - 2017 

Projected Expenditures Difference 

Total General Other Total General Other 

24.1 14.3 9.8 0.7 0.2 0.5 

257.0 73.3 183.7 (11.S) (2.8) (8.7) 

246.1 13.7 232.4 40.S 3.9 36.6 

28.4 8.1 20.3 0.8 0.3 0.5 

1,294.5 313.9 980.6 (43.9) (20.1) (23.8) 

616.6 320.1 296.S 18.0 6.9 11.1 

0.9 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 

22.3 8.6 13.7 (0.4) 0.1 (O.S) 

174.2 69.3 104.9 1.5 (0.3) 1.8 

20.8 7.7 13.1 (2.7) (0.5) (2.2) 

24.8 5.6 19.2 1.1 0.1 1.0 

583.1 286.S 296.6 (18.4) (10.7) (7.7) 

188.8 108.2 80.7 10.S 9.8 0.8 

79.2 57.4 21.8 3.3 3.6 (03) 

59.S 28.9 30.6 (0.2) 0.5 (0.7) 

3,620.3 1,315.6 2,304.8 (0.7) (9.0) 8.3 

• Includes 2015 582012, all other bills, oil impact, equity funds, allotment savings, internship stipends, and temporary health insurance. 

Q:\SO-Finance\ Budget_17 _19\ 100_15_AS\ Test imony\ Deficiency Test imony - Jan 17, 2017. IClsx 

-=-

Variance 

$11.SM to implement and support IT systems, the majority of which is needed for post production 

support for release 1 of the SPACES project. 

Decrease in Child Care Assistance Program grants general fund savings of $3.3M. Decrease in SNAP, 

LIHEAP, and TANF Grants $34.7M other funds 

$48.SM increase costs for Medicaid Expansion as average monthly premium is $210 more than 

budgeted, offset by 746 less individuals eligible per month. 

Actual monthly average units being less than budgeted. 

Authority needed to spend $2.2M of additional federal Behavioral Health funds for prevention 

activities. 

The monthly average cost and units are higher than budgeted 

Turnover of staff (850.9 FTE in this area), hard to fill positions, downward reclassification of staff, 

contract changes and $2.8M Inpatient Hospital contracts 

Turnover of staff (828.S FTE in this area), hard to fill positions, the new Tompkins Rehabilitation 

program didn't start until December 1, 2015 and closing of a SOTEP unit on December 1, 2016. 



• 

• 

TESTIMONY OF 

MAJOR GENERAL ALAN S. DOHRMANN 

THE ADJUTANT GENERAL 

NORTH DAKOTA NATIONAL GUARD 

BEFORE THE 

HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITIEE 

17 JANUARY 2017 

HOUSE BILL 1024 

Good afternoon Mr. Chairman , I am Al Dohrmann , Director of the Department of 
Emergency Services for the State of North Dakota. I am here today to testify in 
support of House Bill 1024 and answer any questions you may have regarding 
Section 1. Subdivision 6. 

Section 1. Subdivision 6 would provide $17,079,500 in special funds to pay off 
Bank of North Dakota loans used to finance two emergencies. 

It would provide $17,000,000 for the expenses of law enforcement, ND National 
Guard (NDNG), and other state agencies in responding to the Dakota Access 
Pipeline protests. We would also need money appropriated to cover the interest 
on this loan; however, we are aware that there is discussion of amending this Bill 
to remove the $17,000,000 so that we can seek reimbursement of our costs from 
other entities. 

The remaining amount of $79,500 is for NDNG response costs for the 2015 
Burleigh County fires . During this event, we deployed 3 Blackhawk helicopters and 
crews to bring the fire near the University of Mary under control. The total costs 
were $90,237.15. At the time of this event, the state and county agreed to a 15% 
Burleigh County cost share, which resulted in the county paying $12,713 .77 and 
the state being responsible for $77,523.38. The approximate $2,000 difference 
between this amount and the request of this bill is to cover interest due to the Bank 
of North Dakota. 

I ask for your support for HB 1024 and will stand for any questions you may have . 

I 



--~-----------------

OFFICE OF ADJUTANT GENERAL 

HB 1024 - Section 1. Subdivision 6 

CURRENT APPROPRIATION 

BND LOAN PRINCIPAL BALANCE 

$ 

$ 

ACCRUED INTEREST AS OF 1/2/201 ~ $ 

DAILY INTEREST RATE $ 

CURRENT INTEREST RATE 

79,500.00 

77,523.38 

2,314.44 

4.8248 

2.272% 



• 

House Bill 1024 
House Appropriations Committee 

January 17, 2017 

Testimony by David Skalsky, Assistant Director 
State Historical Society of North Dakota 

Chairman Delzer and members of the committee, my name is David Skalsky 

and I am the Assistant Director of the State Historical Society of North Dakota. I am 

here today to present testimony regarding deficiency appropriations to the State 

Historical Society of North Dakota. 

Heritage Center Expansion Litigation 

House Bill 1024 provides a deficiency appropriation of $294,500 for legal fees 

associated with litigation related to the Heritage Center Expansion Project. The 

general contractor, Comstock Construction, is suing the state for their contract 

retainage and other expenses. 

Double Ditch State Historic Site Stabilization 

House Bill 1024 provides a deficiency appropriation of $1,265,625 for repayment of 

a Bank of North Dakota loan for the Double Ditch Historic Site repairs authorized by 

the 2015 Legislative Assembly in Section 6 of 2015 Senate Bill 2018. Atwell 

Engineering was hired and submitted the permit application to the Corps of 

Engineers. The permit was submitted on May 12, 2016. Atwell Engineering is 

working on an alternative to stabilize the site that would not require a permit from 

the Corps of Engineers . 

1 



,. 
II STATE 

HISTORICAL 
SOCIETY 
OF NORTH DAKOTA 

Doug Burgum 
Governor of North Dakota 

North Dakota 
State Historical Board 

Margaret Puetz 
Bismarck - President 

Gereld Gerntholz 
Valley City - Vice President 

Albert I. Berger 
Grand Forks - Secretary 

Calvin Grinnell 
New Town 

Diane K. Larson 
Bismarck 

Terrance Rockstad 
Bismarck 

H. Patrick Weir 
Medora 

Sara Otte Coleman 
Director 

Tourism Division 

Kelly Schmidt 
State Treasurer 

Alvin A Jaeger 
Secretary of State 

Jesse Hanson 
Acting Director 

Parks and Recreation 
Department 

Grant Levi 
Director 

Department of Transportation 

Claudia J. Berg 
Director 

Accredited by the 
American Alliance 

of Museums since 1986 

Memorandum 

Date: January 17, 2017 

To: Representative Delzer, Chairman, House Appropriations Committee 

,)J~ 
From: David Skalsky, State Historical Society of North Dakota 

Subject: HB 1024, $294,500 Operating Expense Deficiency Appropriation 

As requested, I am providing a litigation budget for the Comstock Construction 
lawsuit against the State of North Dakota over the Heritage Center expansion 
project. The schedule was prepared by the Serkland Law Firm who was 
appointed as special assistant to the Attorney General to represent the State of 
ND in this case. 

Please contact me at (701) 328~3562 or dcskalsky@nd.gov if you need 
additional information. 

North Dakota Heritage Center• 612 East Boulevard Avenue, Bismarck, ND 58505-0830 •Phone: 701-328-2666 • Fax: 701-328-3710 
Email: histsoc@nd.gov •Web site: http://history.nd.gov •TTY: 1-800-366-6888 



/ 

LITIGATION BUDGET FOR COMSTOCK CONSTRUCTION V. THE STATE 
HISTORICAL SOCIETY 

FEES EXPENSES 
Claim File Review/ Analysis/Development $25,000 
Pleadings $5,000 
Communications with Client $10,000 
Written Discovery and Reviewing Comstock's $20,000 
document production 
Motions $15,000 
Depositions of Fact Witnesses $20,000 
Depositions of Experts $7,500 
Expert's Fees $15,000 
Records Acquisition $2,000 
Court Appearances $2,000 
Mediation (includes attorney's fees and mediator's $5,000 
fees) 
Research $2,000 
Litigation Costs (filing fees, deposition transcripts, $10,000 
postage, photocopy fees, westlaw research) 

PRE-TRIAL TOTAL: $138,500 
Pre-Trial Motions $5,000 
Subpoenas $1,000 
Jury Instructions $2,500 
Trial Preparation $30,000 
Trial Exhibits $5,000 
Trial for -1.Q_Days: $70,000 
Other $2,500 

TRIAL TOTAL: $116,000 
Appeal Briefing $25,000 
Preparation for Appeal Argument $7,500 
Appeal Costs (trial transcript, filing fees, westlaw $7,500 
research, photocopy fees, postage) 

APPEAL TOTAL $40,000 
GRAND TOTAL: $294,500 



---- -_____ ____________ JJJf __ _1 

fd&/1"/ 

~tat.e of ~ortq ~akota 
OFFICE OF STATE COURT ADMINISTRATOR 

SALLY HOLEWA 
STATE COURT ADMINISTRATOR 

January 25, 2017 

Representative Jeff Delzer 
Chair, House Appropriations Committee 

RE: HB 1024- Deficiency Appropriation 

Dear Rep. Delzer: 

// 8 /tJc?-'i 

SUPREME COURT 
Judicial Wing, 1st Floor 

600 E Boulevard Ave Dept 180 
Bismarck, ND 58505-0530 

701 : (701) 328-4216 
Fax: (701) 328-2092 

Attached is the Judicial Branch's revised deficiency appropriation request. It has been reduced 
from $1.5 million to $225,672.67 due to the number of cases that have L~en rescheduled from 
this biennium to the next biennium. 

Based on the cases as scheduled In November 2016, we had estimated.for 400 trials (equal to 
500 trial days) and budgeted accordingly. With the re-scheduling that has occurred, we are 
estimating 60 trials (equal to 100 trial days) will be held between now and June 30, 2017. 

Other reductions to the estimate Include: 

(1) Reduced contract staff costs from $38.50/hour to $30/hour by employing a less 
experienced Individual and providing on-the-job training 

(2) Reduced court reporter/recorder costs from $70/hour to $30/hour after checking with 
local freelance reporters and learning that they were unable to accommodate 100 trial 
days between now and June 30, 2017. We anticipate hiring temporary staff and 
providing on-the-job training 

(3) Reduced juror amenities from $8/day to $7 /day 
(4) Reduced juror mileage from .54C/mile to .535C/mile to reflect the January 1, 2017 

reduction in state employee mileage reimbursement (by statute jurors are paid at the 
same rate as state employees) 

Increases in the estimate include: 

(1) Increased number of jurors for misdemeanor trials from 26 to 34 per trial based on 
recent experience seating a jury for two of the DAPL-related cases 

(2) Increased expected length of misdemeanor trials from 1 day/trial to 2 days/trial based 
on number of witnesses needed for consolidated trials 

Please let me know if you have any questions regarding these changes. 



I also want to bring your attention to the 323 cases that have been postponed to the 2017-2019 
biennium. The expenses for these cases were not included in our proposed 2017-2019 budget 
since we had anticipated they would be completed prior to June 30, 2016. Since that is not 
going to be the case, we will be asking the legislature to increase our regular appropriation (SB 
2002/2062) to cover these unexpected costs. 

Sincerely, 

Sally A. Holewa 
State Court Administrator 



DEFICIENCY APPROPRIATION- CHARGES FILED AGAINST PROTESTERS 
Jan 25. 2017 

Total Cases 
Estimated cases to go to jury trial 
Estimated felonies 
Estimated misdemeanors 

Surrogate Judge: 
Pay per day 
Fringe (social security) 

Total surrogate judge pay 

Judge travel: 
Miles per day in court 
Mileage rate 
Total judge travel 

Judge Meals: 
Dally meal rate/ total meals 

Deputv clerk of court: 
Dakota Staffing per hour 
Total deputy clerk 

Court recorder: 
Contract rate per hour 
Total court recorder 

Bailiffs: 
Salary per hour 
Fringe (social security) 

Total per hour 
Total per day 
Bailiffs per trial 
Total bailiffs 

Jury fees: 

Misdemeanor cases {1 day estimate): 
People called for jury duty 
Juror pay - sent home 
Juror pay - full day 
Total 1 day trial 

Felony cases {3 day estimate): 
People called for jury duty 
Juror pay - sent home 
Juror pay - full day 

Total 3 day trial 

Total Jury fees 

Total 
Cases 

658 
600 
so 

550 

Rate 
$ 599.45 
$ 45.86 

$ 645.31 

$ 200.00 

s 0.535 
107.00 

$ 35.00 

Rate 
$ 30.00 
$ 240.00 

Rate 
$ 30.00 
$ 240.00 

Rate 

$ 13.25 
$ 1.01 

$ 14.26 
$ 114.11 

2.0 

$ 228.22 

Rate 

$ 25.00 
$ 50.00 

Rate 

$ 25.00 

$ 50.00 

2015-17 2017-19 
Cases Cases 

Scheduled Scheduled 

277 323 
16 34 

261 289 

Total Days Total Cost 

100 ~:$.~~~~HJ~~~~:Q.W.~~~ 22 weeks untll end of biennium adjusted for 
holidays and other off days 
(3 trial days /2 days review days per week) 

60 [$~~~.@~9PJ Travel from Dickinson 3 days per week 

60 l~'$,if~~fug}!ru@J>.J Meals while away from Dickinson 

Total Days Total Cost 

Total Days Total Cost 

Total Days Total Cost 

Cost for day 1 of 
Jurors trial Total trials Total Cost 

26 
14 $ 350.00 
12 $ 600.00 

$ 950.00 53 $ 50,350.00 

Cost for day 1 of Cost for 2nd 
Jurors trial and 3rd day Total trials 

34 
22 $ 550.00 $ 
12 $ 600.00 $ 1,200.00 

$ 1,150.00 $ 1,200.00 7 $ 16,450.00 

':l~~,\fa~~i~Q:IQP.]J 



Juror amenities: Rate Jurors Days Trial days Total Cost 

Meals/snacks per day $ 7.00 12 1 60 $ 5,040.00 

Total cost ~J~[f~~~~1!i4.9i.QQ~~ 
Total juror amenities 

Juror mileage: Rate Jurors Days Trials Total Cost 

Rate per mlle $ 0.535 

Average mileage per juror 20 

Total daily cost per juror $ 10.70 

Misdemeanor cases 

Juror pay - sent home $ 10.70 14 1 53 $ 7,939.40 

Juror pay - full day $ 10.70 12 1 53 $ 6,805.20 

Felony cases 

Juror pay- sent home s· 10.70 22 1 7 $ 1,647.80 

Juror pay- full day $ 10.70 12 3 7 $ 2,696.40 

Total mileage t~$~!~'!~19~~~~9.~)I 



HOUSE BILL NO. 1024- DEFICIENCY APPROPRIATIONS 
LISTING OF PROPOSED CHANGES 

Description 
Section 1 - Judicial Branch (Provide borrowing authority in a new section of the bill) 

2 Section 1 - Commission on Legal Counsel for Indigents (Provide borrowing authority in a new 
section of the bill) 

3 Section 1 - North Dakota State University (Remove) 

4 Section 1 - State Department of Health (Cover expenses from estimated unspent 2015-17 
biennium appropriation authority) 

5 Section 1 - Department of Human Services (Discuss) 

6 Section 1 - Adjutant General (Remove $17 million related to loan repayments; Keep $79,500 
for loan repayment plus interest related to a fire disaster south of Bismarck) 

7 Section 1 - State Historical Society (Remove $1 ,265,625 related the Double Ditch Historic 
Site project cancelation; Discuss $294,500 related to legal expenses) 

Total proposed funding changes 

Other proposed changes: 

FTE 
General 

Fund 

$0 

Prepared for Representative Delzer 
January 25, 2017 

Special 
Funds 

($1,500,000) 

($937,000) 

($1 ,634,854) 

($250,000) 

($17,000,000) 

($1,265,625) 

($22,587,479) 

Total 
($1 ,500, 000) 

($937,000) 

($1 ,634,854) 

($250,000) 

$0 

($17,000,000) 

($1 ,265,625) 

($22,587,479) 

Add a new section to provide $1 ,500,000 of borrowing and appropriation authority to the Judicial Branch similar to Senate Bill No. 217 4 - proposed section: 
SECTION 2. BORROWING AUTHORITY - APPROPRIATION - JUDICIAL BRANCH - DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY SERVICES FUNDING 
REQUEST. The judicial branch may borrow the sum of $1,500,000, or so much of the sum as may be necessary, from the Bank of North Dakota, for court 
costs related to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota access pipeline, for the period beginning with the effective date of this Act 
and ending June 30, 2019. The proceeds of the loan authorized in this section are appropriated to the judicial branch for the purpose of defraying expenses ' 
of the judicial branch related to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota access pipeline for the period beginning with the effective ~ 
date of this Act and ending June 30, 2019. The department of emergency services shall include any amounts borrowed under this section in the request for 
reimbursement from federal or other sources related to the state's expenses which were incurred due to unlawful activity associated with the construction of 
the Dakota access pipeline. 

2 Add a new section to provide $859,000 of borrowing and appropriation authority to the Commission on Legal Counsel for Indigents similar to Senate Bill No. 2174 
(Testimony indicated that the $937,000 exceeded the actual funding request needed) - proposed section: 

SECTION 3. BORROWING AUTHORITY - APPROPRIATION - COMMISSION ON LEGAL COUNSEL FOR INDIGENTS - DEPARTMENT OF 
EMERGENCY SERVICES FUNDING REQUEST. The commission on legal counsel for indigents may borrow the sum of $859,000, or so much of the sum 
as may be necessary, from the Bank of North Dakota, for legal costs related to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota access 
pipeline, for the period beginning with the effective date of this Act and ending June 30, 2019. The proceeds of the loan authorized in this section are 
appropriated to the commission on legal counsel for indigents for the purpose of defraying expenses of the commission on legal counsel for indigents related 
to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota access pipeline for the period beginning with the effective date of this Act and ending June 
30, 2019. The department of emergency services shall include any amounts borrowed under this section in the request for reimbursement from federal or 
other sources related to the state's expenses which were incurred due to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota access pipeline. 

3 Add a new section to repeal Sections 6 and 7 of Chapter 52 of the 2015 Session Laws related to Double Ditch historic site repairs (Discuss) 



OFFICE OF ADJUTANT GENERAL 
HB 1024 - Section 1. Subdivision 6 

CURRENT APPROPRIATION 

BND LOAN PRINCIPAL BALANCE 

$ 

$ 

ACCRUED INTEREST AS OF 1/2/201~ $ 

DAILY INTEREST RATE $ 

CURRENT INTEREST RATE 

4-f}3 
#8 /Oc?</ 

fidftJ/;r-; 

79,500.00 

77,523.38 

2,314.44 

4.8248 

2.272% 



fl/I- 1-/ 
;-//3 /OoF/ •• -11~ STATE 

HISTORICAL 
SOCIETY 
OF NORTH DAKOTA 

~&/17 

DougBurgum 
Governor of North Dakota 

North Dakota 
State Historical Board 

Margaret Puetz 
Bismarck - President 

Gereld Gemtholz 
Valley City - Vice President 

Albert I. Berger 
Grand Forks - Secretary 

Calvin Grinnell 
New Town 

Diane K. Larson 
Bismarck 

Terrance Rockstad 
Bismarck 

H. Patrick Weir 
Medora 

Sara Otte Coleman 
Director 

T ouri.mi Division 

Kelly Schmidt 
State Treasurer 

Alvin A. Jaeger 
Secretary of State 

Jesse Hanson 
Acting Director 

Parks and Recreation 
Department 

Grant Levi 
Director 

Department of Transportation 

Claudia J. Berg 
Director 

Accredited by the 
American Alliance 

of Museums since 1986 

Memorandum 

Date: January 17, 2017 

To: 

From: 

Representative Delzer, Chairman, House Appropriations Committee 

.}J~ 
David Skalsky, State Historical Society of North Dakota 

Subject: HB 1024, $294,500 Operating Expense Deficiency Appropriation 

As requested, I am providing a litigation budget for the Comstock Construction 
lawsuit against the State of North Dakota over the Heritage Center expansion 
project. The schedule was prepared by the Serkland Law Firm who was 
appointed as special assistant to the Attorney General to represent the State of 
ND in this case. 

Please contact me at (701) 328,3562 or dcskalsky@nd.gov if you need 
additional information. 

North Dakota Heritage Center• 612 East Boulevard Avenue, Bismarck, ND 58505-0830 •Phone: 701-328-2666 • Fax: 701-328-3710 
Email: histsoc@nd.gov •Web site: http://history.nd.gov •TTY: 1-800-366-6888 



LITIGATION BUDGET FOR COMSTOCK CONSTRUCTION V. THE STATE 
HISTORICAL SOCIETY 

FEES EXPENSES 
Claim File Review/ Analysis/Development $25,000 
Pleadin!!S $5,000 
Communications with Client $10,000 
Written Discovery and Reviewing Comstock's $20,000 
document production 
Motions $15,000 
Depositions of Fact Witnesses $20,000 
Depositions of Experts $7,500 
Expert's Fees $15,000 
Records Acquisition $2,000 
Court Appearances $2,000 
Mediation (includes attorney's fees and mediator's $5,000 
fees) 
Research $2,000 
Lltigation Costs (filing fees, deposition transcripts, $10,000 
postage, photocopy fees, westlaw research) 

PRE-TRIAL TOTAL: $138,500 
Pre-Trial Motions $5,000 
Subpoenas $1,000 
Turv Instructions $2,500 
Trial Preparation $30,000 
Trial Exhibits $5,000 
Trial for 10 Days: $70,000 
Other $2,500 

TRIAL TOTAL: $116,000 
Appeal Briefing $25,000 
Preparation for Appeal Argument $7,500 
Appeal Costs (trial transcript, filing fees, westlaw $7,500 
research, photocopy fees, postage) 

APPEAL TOTAL $40,000 
GRAND TOTAL: $294,500 



Delzer, Jeff W. 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Representative Delzer, 

fl-JI 5 
Kadrmas, Chris J. 
Wednesday, January 25, 2017 6:24 PM 
Delzer, Jeff W.; Knudson, Allen H. 
Heritage Center construction project lawsuit 

This email is in response to your request for information regarding the status of the Heritage Center construction project 
lawsuit. 

The State Historical Society has spent $23,000 on legal fees as of January 25, 2017. The following schedule was provided 
by a representative of the State Historical Society regarding the expected time line for the Heritage Center construction 
project lawsuit. 

• July 1, 2017 - Comstock will disclose its expert witness. 
• August 1, 2017 - the state will disclose its expert witness. 
• August 31, 2017 - discovery questions are completed. 
• September 1, 2017 - depositions by both sides have been completed. 
• November 6-9 and 13-15, 2017 - trial dates in South Central Judicial District court. 

A representative of the State Historical Society expects to spend $62,989 for legal fees associated to the Heritage Center 
project lawsuit before June 30, 2017, and would require a deficiency appropriation for that amount. The remaining 
estimated cost for legal fees of $231,511 is expected to be incurred during the 2017-19 biennium. 

Please let me know if you have any additional questions. 

Thank you. 

Chris Kadrmas, CPA 
Fiscal Analyst 
ND Legislative Council 
(701) 328-3568 
cjkadrmas@nd.gov 

1 



Subdivision 

Administration - Support 

Information Technology Services 

Economic Assistance 

Child Support 

Medical Services 

Long Term Care 

DD Council 

Aging Services 

Children and Family Services 

Behavioral Health 

Vocational Rehabilitation 

Developmental Disability 

Human Service Centers 

State Hospita I 

Life Skills and Transition Center 

Department of Human Services 
Engrossed HB 1024 Deficiency Appropriation 

2017 - 2019 Biennium 
Expressed in Millions 

2015 - 2017 Biennium 

General Fund 

Adjusted Projected Excess 

Appropriation * Expenditures (Shortfall) Variance 

14.5 14.3 0.2 
Implementation and post-production support of IT systems. SPACES Release 1 went live in 

70.5 73.3 (2.8) February 2016, and MMIS went live October 2015. 

17.6 13.7 3.9 Due to decrease in Child Care Assistance Program, general fund savings of $3.3 M. 

8.4 8.1 0.3 

$13.3 million shortfall for Medicaid Expansion as average monthly premium is $210 more than 

budgeted. Some other areas with larger shortfalls include hospitals $1. 7 M, Psychiatric 

293.8 313.9 (20.1) Residential Treatment Facilities $2.0 M and Psychological Services $4.1 M. 

327.0 320.1 6.9 Actual monthly average units are less than budgeted. 

0.0 0.0 0.0 

8.7 8.6 0.1 

69.0 69.3 (0.3) 

7.2 7.7 (0.5) 

5.7 5.6 0.1 

275.8 286.5 (10.7) The monthly average cost and units are higher than budgeted. 

Turnover of staff (850.9 FTE in this area), hard to fill positions, downward reclassification of staff, 

117.9 108.1 9.8 contract changes and $2.8 M roll-up in Inpatient Hospital contracts 

Turnover of staff (828.5 FTE in this area). hard to fill positions, expansion of the Tompkins 

Rehabilitation program didn't start until December 1, 2015 and a SOTEP unit was closed on 

61.0 57.4 3.6 December 1, 2016. 

29.4 28.9 0.5 

1,306.5 1,315.5 (9.0) 

* Includes 2015 SB 2012, all other bills, oil impact, equity funds, internship stipends, and temporary health insurance. 

Q:\50-Finance\Budget_l 7 _19\lOO_lS_AS\ Testimony\Deficiency Info to Senate.xlsx 



• 

• 

• 

Testimony 

House Bill 1024 
Senate Appropriations Committee 

March 1, 2017; 2:00 p.m. 
North Dakota Department of Health 

Good afternoon Chairman Holmberg and members of the Senate 
Appropriations Committee. My name is David Glatt, Environmental Health 
Section Chief for the North Dakota Department of Health. We are responsible 
for the implementation of the vast majority of environmental protection 
programs in the state, including programs delegated to the state through 
agreements with the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency. I am here today to 
provide testimony in support of House Bill 1024. 

The Department of Health is requesting a deficiency appropriation of $250,000 
to cover the cost of several current or pending legal actions with the U.S. 
Environmental Protection Agency. The FY 2015-2017 appropriation for special 
legal activities is $500,000. At present the Department has spent 
approximately$645,000. Although it is difficult to predict the timing of 
anticipated court decisions or roll out of final federal agency rules, the 
Department expects to continue to either take a lead role or partner with other 
states in at least three major actions in the coming months. They include 
challenges to federal actions in the following areas: 

~ Federal 1-Hour S02 Rule: The state is asking the court to compel the 
U.S. EPA to make a final determination on the compliance status of 
the state of North Dakota as defined in the rule. EPA had up to two 
years to make the determination but is now asking to delay the action 
for several years while they evaluate the new rules or procedures to 
determine the state's status. The delay in the determination can harm 
the state as we move to permit new sources. 

~ Clean Power Plan (CPP): The U.S. EPA has proposed rules that 
would regulate how C02 emissions are regulated or how energy is 
produced in each state. There is concern that the final rules will 
exceed the authority of the federal government by directing energy 
policy in each state, thereby usurping state authority. We anticipate 
that because each state will be assigned a specific compliance goal, 
each state who opposes the final determination will need to initiate a 

1. 

__ j 



lawsuit against the EPA. The intent of the lawsuit will be to protect 
state authority to make decisions on how to implement federal laws 
and rules. Due to the challenge by North Dakota and other like 
minded states the US Supreme Court has stayed implementation of the 
CPP while the lower courts hear challenges to the rule and make a 
final decision. It is anticipated that the determination by the lower 
courts will be appealed to the US Supreme Court. North Dakota is an 
active participant in challenges 11 l(d) and 11 l(b) portion of the rule 
which would govern new and retrofit construction activities associated 
with new coal fired power generation facilities. 

This concludes my testimony. I am happy to answer any questions you may 
have. 

2. 



TESTIMONY OF 

MAJOR GENERAL ALAN S. DOHRMANN 

THE ADJUTANT GENERAL 

NORTH DAKOTA NATIONAL GUARD 

BEFORE THE 

SENATE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE 

1 MARCH 2017 

HOUSE BILL 1024 

Good afternoon Mr. Chairman, I am Al Dohrmann, Director of the Department of 
Emergency Services for the State of North Dakota. I am here today to testify in 
support of House _Bill 1024 and answer any questions you may have regarding 
Section 1. Subdivision 3. 

Section 1. Subdivision 3 would provide $79,500 in special funds to pay off Bank of 
North Dakota for NDNG response costs for the 2015 Burleigh County fires . During 
this event, we deployed 3 Blackhawk helicopters and crews to bring the fire near 
the University of Mary under control. The total costs were $90,237.15. At the time 
of this event, the state and county agreed to a 15% Burleigh County cost share, 
which resulted in the county paying $12,713.77 and the state being responsible for 
$77,523.38. The approximate $2,000 difference between this amount and the 
request of this bill is to pay interest due to the Bank of North Dakota. 

I ask for your support for HB 1024 and will stand for any questions you may have. 

J) 
f I 



f/8102.J/ 
3-1-17 

e/U& /.Ja n ',;~,11,h J 
This proposed amendment to Engrossed HB1024 prioritizes non-state ,=;;e';fo;~payment 
and identifies a deficiency appropriation request if non-state sources do not become 

available. 

Proposed amendment to Engrossed House Bill No. 1024 (17.8101.02000) : 

Page 2, after line 25, insert : 

"SECTION 4. LEGISLATIVE INTENT- COST REIMBURSEMENTS - LOAN REPAYMENTS. It is 

the intent of sixty fifth legislative assembly that the department of emergency services seek 

reimbursement from the federal government or other non-state sources for the costs of 

responding to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota access pipeline. It 

is further the intent of the sixty fifth legislative assembly that these reimbursements be used to 

repay any and all of the Bank of North Dakota loans authorized by the emergency commission 

including the $17,000,000 in loans previously authorized, and in Senate Bill No. 2174, as 

approved by the sixty fifth legislative assembly, and in sections 2 and 3 of this Act, which were 

obtained to provide the funding necessary to respond to the unlawful activity associated with 

the construction of the Dakota access pipeline. If the department of emergency services 

determines reimbursements from federal or non-state sources are not forthcoming, the 

department of emergency services and other agencies that obtain a loan shall request a 

deficiency appropriation from the sixty-sixth legislative assembly sufficient for the repayment of 

the amount borrowed plus interest." 

Renumber accordingly 

p; 



House Bill 1024 
Senate Appropriations Committee 

f.!e1o~f 
E-t - t'1 j!) 

Testimony Presented by Sally Holewa 
State Court Administrator 

March 1, 2017 

Good afternoon Chairman Holmberg and members of the Committee. For the 

record, my name is Sally Holewa. I am the State Court Administrator. I am 

appearing today in support of the deficiency appropriation for the Judicial Branch. 

We are requesting a deficiency appropriation of $1.5 million to cover 

unanticipated expenses related to the Dakota Access Pipeline protest. As of 

February 28, 2017, there have been 766 protest-related cases filed in the South 

Central Judicial District. 

We are estimating that 400 of those cases will go to jury trial and will require 500 

trial days. To give you a sense of how out of the ordinary that number is, let me 

give you some numbers. The South Central Judicial District is our busiest district 

with an average of 34,000 new cases filed every year. That is thousands more 

cases per year than are filed in the next two busiest districts - the East Central 

(based out of Fargo with an average of 27,000 case) and the Northwest (based out 

of Williston with an average of 24,000). On average, the South Central holds one 

hundred jury trials per year. For context, this is twice as many jury trials than the 

Northwest Judicial District typically holds and nearly three times as many jury 

trials as any other district. 

Each jury trial requires a judge, court reporter, bailiffs and jurors. We anticipate 

using surrogate judges, freelance court reporters and temporary staff to clerk these 

cases because we do not have the resources to transfer judges and staff to cover 

1 

pl 



that many extra court days. Anecdotally, we are told that many of these cases 

involve more than normal motion practice and briefs requiring more judge and 

court staff time than the typical case. Statewide, we have a shortage of 10 judges, 

including a 3 judge shortage in the South Central Judicial District. We have a 

shortage of 21 clerks statewide, including a shortage of 8 clerks in the South 

Central Judicial District. 

Forty-one percent of the funds being requested are for jury costs. Jurors are paid 

$25 for the first half-day and $50 for the first full day and each subsequent day. 

Mileage is at the same rate as state employees. Meals are provided when a jury is 

in deliberation or if a judge sequesters the jury to protect them from outside 

influence. The estimated cost of juror fees, mileage and meals for these trials is 

$613,280. This is a conservative estimate based on our current juror utilization 

standard of calling in 26 jurors per case. Those numbers are likely to go up if we 

find difficulty in being able to seat an impartial jury. I have attached a spreadsheet 

showing the estimated cost for each component of the trials. 

It is important that these cases are scheduled in a timely and efficient manner. 

Witness memories deteriorate over time so the more a case is delayed the less 

reliable the testimony becomes. Holding the trials in groups mitigates the cost of 

bringing out-of-state witnesses back to North Dakota. This is particularly true 

when they are law enforcement officials who will need to have shift coverage for 

their regular jobs. Finally, and most importantly, we do not want to displace the 

other non-protest related cases that are waiting for hearing dates or which have 

already been on the court's schedule for months already. 

In regard to HB 1024, I have two concerns about the language on page 2, lines 7-

9, which states, "for the purpose of defraying expenses of the judicial branch 

related to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota access 

2 



.J 

pipeline for the period beginning with the effective date of this Act and ending 

June 30, 2019." This language can be read to exclude any costs associated with 

charges that occurred prior to the enactment of the bill. If so, this would exclude 

all of the cases that are currently pending as well as the costs incurred for those 

cases that have already been disposed of. Additionally, the use of the words 

"unlawful activity" can be read to exclude expenses incurred for any case where 

the defendant is found not guilty or the charges are dismissed. 

If this is indeed the intent of the bill, then I am requesting that the bill be amended 

to provide for a deficiency appropriation of $225,672.67 to cover the cost of the 

estimated 60 jury trials (equal to 100 trial days) that we anticipate holding between 

now and June 30, 2017. Additionally, we will need to have our 2017-2019 

appropriation increased by $1.274 million to cover the costs of processing the 

remaining cases related to the pipeline protests. 

If that is not the intent of the bill, then I suggested amending the language in that 

section to read: "for the purpose of defraying expenses of the judicial branch 

related to unla\vful activity criminal and infraction charges associated with the 

construction of the Dakota access pipeline for the period beginning with the 

effective date of this Act July 1, 2015 and ending June 30, 2019." 

Finally, we have some questions about how the actual process would work and 

whether we would be directly responsible for borrowing the funds from the bank. 

If so, we are concerned that we don't have enough collateral to qualify for the 

loan. Seriously, though, at some point we are going to need someone to explain 

the practical details of how the money would move from the bank to the courts. 

Thank you for your time. I would be happy to answer any questions you may 

have. 

3 



J 

• 

DEFICIENCY APPROPRIATION - CHARGES FILED AGAINST PROTESTERS 
Feb 28, 2017 

Total arrests 

T trials 

T onies (3 day trial) 
Total misdemeanors (1 day trial) 

Total Days 

Surrogate Judge: 
Pay per day 
Fringe (social security) 

Total per day 

Clerk of Court: 
Dakota Staffing per hour 
Total per day 

Court Reporter/recorder: 

Contract rate per hour 
Total per day 

Bailiffs: 
Salary per hour 
Fringe (social security) 

r hour 
day 

Bai er trial 
Total per day 

Jury fees: 

Misdemeanor cases (1 day): 

People called for jury duty 

Juror pay - sent home 

Juror pay - full day 

Total 1 day trial 

Felony cases (3 day): 

People called for jury duty 

Juror pay - sent home 

Juror pay- full day 

Total 3 day trial 

Total Jury fees 

er day (1 day trial) 

per day (3 day trial) 

Total cost 

Total juror amenities 

$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

Cases 
766 
400 

so 
3SO 

Rate 
S99.4S 

4S.86 

645.31 

Rate 
38.SO 

308.00 

Rate 
70.00 

560.00 

Rate 
13.2S 

1.01 

14.26 
114.11 

2.0 
228.22 

2S.OO 

S0.00 

2S.OO 

S0.00 

8.00 

8.00 

Hours per case Total Hours Total Days 

24 1,200.00 lS0.00 
8 2,800.00 3SO.OO 

500.00 

Total Days Total Cost 

Total Days Total Cost 

Total Days Total Cost 

Total Days Total Cost 

Cost for 1 day No. of 1 day 

26 

14 $ 3SO.OO 

12 $ 600.00 

26 

14 
12 

------
$ 950.00 3SO 

Cost for 3 day No. of 3 day 

1 $ 3SO.OO 
3 $ 1,800.00 

1}~ 

f 1 

Total Cost 

$ 332,500.00 

$ 2,lS0.00 so $ 107 ,500.00 

12 

12 
1 

3 

Trials Total Cost 

3SO $ 33,600.00 

so $ 14,400.00 

I $ ;~48~0,0Q.OO , 



LJuror m;leage: 
Rate per mile 

f • 

I Average mileage per juror 

Total daily cost per juror 

rial 

Juror pay - sent home 

Juror pay - full day 

3 day trial 

Juror pay - sent home 

Juror pay - full day 

Total mileage 

Court reporter/recorder, 
B?iliff~ ; .. .• 

Jur'{ f,ee~ 
Jury amenities 

Juror mile 

Total cost 

Rate 

$ 0.535 

20 

$ 10.70 

$ 10.70 

$ 10.70 

$ 10.70 

$ 10.70 

$ 
. $ _154,009.qo," 
$ . , 280,000.00 ' 

$ '1~4:109:00 i 
, $;' .440,000.00 . 
· ·s 48,ooo.66·' 

$ , 124,120.00 

$ 1,482,882.96 , 

Jurors Days Trials Total Cost 

t#f 

f ~ 14 1 350 $ 52,430.00 

12 1 350 $ 44,940.00 

14 1 50 $ 7,490.00 

12 3 50 $ 19,260.00 

; $'. 124"120.00 ' 
fy,,.~:;,u;t.,../ .,..:.o-;<l.\ .,,~."'""'~ 



• 

• 

• 

HB 1024 
Senate Appropriations Committee 

March 1, 2017 
Testimony of H. Jean Delaney, Executive Director, NDCLCI 

Good afternoon. My name is Jean Delaney and I am the Director of the ND 

Commission on Legal Counsel for Indigents. The Commission is governed by North Dakota 

Century Code Chapter 54-61. Section 54-61-01 provides that the Commission was "established 

for the purpose of developing and monitoring a process for the delivery of state-funded legal 

counsel services for indigents which are required under the Constitution of North Dakota and the 

United States Constitution and any applicable statute or court rule. The commission shall 

provide indigent defense services for indigent individuals determined by the court to be eligible 

for and in need of those services pursuant to standards and policies of the commission governing 

eligibility for such services." 

The Commission has established Guidelines to Determine Eligibility for Indigent 

Defense Services. In order for a person to have counsel provided by the Commission, the 

person must apply for services, be found to be "indigent," and it must be a type of case in which 

one has a right to counsel at public expense. 

Application for services is made on the Commission's standard forms. However, the 

Commission does not make the determination of whether a specific applicant is eligible for 

services. Pursuant to the statute, the court makes the determination of eligibility for services. 

Indigent defense services are provided through state employees in the Commission's 

eight public defender offices across the state, and through its monthly contractors, of which there 

are approximately 70, and its conflict contractors, of which there are over 90. The 

Commission's monthly contractors each take some specified portion of cases in some specified 

geographic region. The conflict contractors take cases on a case assignment by case assignment 

basis. The conflict contractors are paid at the rate of $75.00 per hour, and the monthly 

contractors' payments are calculated to correspond to that same rate based on yearly average 

number of case assignments and average hours worked per assignment. This is far less than 

federal panel attorneys are paid (they are paid $129/hour) and significantly less than attorneys in 

private practice are paid. While attorneys do not provide indigent defense services to get rich, 

1 



• 

• 

rather because they have a calling to do so, they still must be able to cover their overhead. It is 

unlikely that we could find many, if any, attorneys willing to provide services for less. As it is, 

many times attorneys who would like to provide services are unable to do so at this rate. 

Traditionally, the Commission has been funded from two sources: the general fund, and 

"fund 282" (our continuing appropriation - the indigent defense administration fund). The 

indigent defense administration fund is funded through fees paid by defendants: There is a $35 

application fee and a $100 court administration fee (the indigent defense/facility improvement 

fee) that is split pursuant to statute between the indigent defense administration fund and the 

court facilities improvement and maintenance fund, with the first $750,000 collected per 

biennium going to the indigent defense administration fund, the next $460,000 going to the court 

facilities improvement and maintenance fund, and any additional collections are split equally 

between the two. Unless waived by the court, these fees are imposed in misdemeanor and 

felony cases. The Court may order a defendant to repay attorney fees; however, this money 

does not go into the indigent defense administration fund; it goes into the general fund. 

Ever since this agency was established in 2005, the Legislature has been extremely fair in 

providing appropriate funding. The Commission is very grateful that in the last session, the 

Legislature recognized the great impact the increases in case assignment numbers were having 

on the Commission's costs and expenses in providing required services, and the expected 

increases in costs and expenses for 2015-17, and increased appropriations for the agency. For 

the original 2015-17 budget, the Commission was appropriated $18,304,103 from the general 

fund, which included a one-time appropriation of $122,275 for transitioning to desktop support 

from ITD; and $2,106,914 from other funds, which consisted of authority to spend $1,906,914 

from fund 282, and one time funding of $200,000 from the strategic investment and 

improvements fund for contract fees for legal services relating to increased caseloads. 

After the 4.05 and 2.5 allotments, this agency's special fund appropriations remained the 

same, but the general fund appropriation was reduced by $1, 198,919 to $17, 105, 184. In order to 

meet the reduced appropriation, the Commission carefully assessed its spending. However, there 

are not many areas in which this agency can cut, and still provide constitutionally mandated 

services. Most of the Commission's budget goes directly to providing indigent defense services 

• through our public defender offices and contract attorneys. Case assignment numbers continue 

to increase, state-wide, and services must be provided in them. In FY2016, we provided 

2 



• 

• 

services in over 14,800 case assignments - this is more than in any previous year. Serious 

felonies continue to increase. These cases with their more significant penalties generally take 

more attorney time, and require more extraordinary expenses, such as private investigator fees, 

and other expert fees necessary to provide constitutionally competent defense. 

When a contract was terminated, before advertising to fill it, we thoroughly reviewed 

whether the contract was still needed, whether it was needed in the same size or perhaps a 

smaller size, or in a different geographical area. Several contracts were not renewed, were 

modified in size, and/or were moved from one district to another as needs changed in various 

judicial districts. A temporary attorney was hired in Minot to help reduce reliance on hourly 

contractors in that district. The Commission cut one part-time temporary secretary position in 

the Dickinson office. Most out of state training was cut, and this is an area in which we would 

normally get a big "bang for our buck" in that attorneys would go to national training, and bring 

back the training to present to our employees and contract attorneys at one of our agency 

trainings here in North Dakota. Copy machines were not replaced as they would have been 

pursuant to the replacement schedule, but they will need to be replaced at some point . 

With these and more spending cuts, as late as September 2016, we did not anticipate 

needing a deficiency appropriation in 2015-17. This changed with the significant increases in 

the number of Dakota Access Pipeline cases beginning in October, and with the passage of 

Marsy's Law in November. 

At the hearing on HB 1024 before the House Appropriations Committee, I testified that 

we estimated the Commission would need a deficiency appropriation of $858,410. In response 

to Representative Delzer's direction, we again carefully reviewed the expected costs, and 

submitted a letter explaining our calculations. That letter is attached as Attachment A. We 

estimated a need for a deficiency appropriation for the 2015-17 biennium in the amount of 

$857,458.75 of which $669,048.7~ would be due to DAPL cases, and $188,410 would be due to 

Marsy's Law. 

House Bill No. 1024 has been modified to remove the language providing for an 

appropriation to the Commission out of moneys in the strategic investment and improvements 

fund, and adds a section providing for borrowing authority for the Commission from the Bank of 

• North Dakota and appropriation of such loan to the Commission for the purpose of defraying 

expenses of the Commission "related to 'unlawful activity' associated with construction of the 

3 



• 

• 

Dakota access pipeline for the period beginning with the effective date of this Act and ending 

June 30, 1019." 

The Commission supports this bill, but has a few concerns. 

The bill provides for an appropriation for the Commission for expenses "related to 

'unlawful activity.'" It may be that a person is charged with an activity alleged to be unlawful, 

but is not proven to be unlawful, such as for several of the claims of trespass in which the court 

has recently dismissed the charges. I would request that the language in the bill be amended to 

provide for expenses "related to activity alleged to be unlawful." 

The bill permits the Commission to borrow a sum "from the Bank of North Dakota, for 

legal costs related to ... activity associated with the construction of the ... pipeline, for the period 

beginning with the effective date of the Act and ending June 30, 2019." The bill also provides 

that "[t]he proceeds of the loan authorized in this section are appropriated ... for the purpose of 

defraying expenses of the commission ... related to ... activity associated with the construction of 

the ... pipeline for the period beginning with the effective date of the Act and ending June 30, 

2019. This could suggest that the Commission can only borrow for legal costs related to 

"activity" which occurs on or after the effective date of the Act, and for expenses incurred on or 

after the effective date of the Act. Much of the pipeline protester "activity" this bill addresses 

has already occurred, and many expenses have already been incurred. The Commission has 

provided attorneys in DAPL cases since September - the Commission has provided attorneys in 

394 case assignments as of February 24. Most of these cases have not been concluded, but the 

Commission has incurred significant expense on many of them in that attorneys have already 

done significant work on them, for which they will be billing the Commission. I would request 

that "beginning with the effective date of the Act" be changed to "beginning August 1, 2016." 

The bill authorizes the Commission to borrow up to $859,000 for DAPL costs from the 

effective date of the Act, ending June 30, 2019. We estimated that the Commission will need 

$669,048.75 this biennium for the DAPL case assignments, and $356,519.50 during the 2017-19 

biennium. Calculations for this biennium are on Attachment A. Attachment B has the 

calculations for 2017-19. These calculations are based on providing attorneys in 490 case 

assignments. As of February 24, 2017, there have been 750 DAPL cases filed in Morton 

• County in which one could have a right to counsel provided by the Commission (there are also 

city transfer cases, but the Commission does not provide counsel in those). As of February 24, 

4 



• 

• 

• 

the Commission has provided counsel in 394 case assignments. There will likely be quite a bit 

more - many of the 130 most recently charged defendants have not yet applied for counsel, or 

had applications for counsel reviewed and eligibility determined. Based on the calculations 

presented, it is estimated that the DAPL case assignments will require $1,025,568. I would 

request that the Commission be authorized to borrow the sum of $1,025,568, or so much of the 

sum as may be necessary, for DAPL costs. 

Part of the Commission's request for a deficiency appropriation was due to increased 

costs and reduced revenues due to the passage of Marsy's Law. Marsy's Law only went into 

effect in December 2016, and it is difficult to quantify its effect at this early time. However, it 

is reported by attorneys that cases are taking longer, in that they may have a client who is willing 

to plead guilty at an appearance, but the State asks for another hearing to be set so that the State 

can communicate with the victim. Prior to Marsy's Law, the indigent defense application fee 

and the $100 indigent defense/facility improvement fee was given priority for collection; 

restitution is now first priority. Collection of the ID/Facility improvement fee does appear to be 

less, but it is too early to attribute it solely to Marsy's Law, as the numbers do fluctuate. In 

November, $56,004.03 was deposited into the Commission's special fund for the ID/Facility 

Improvement fee; in December, it was $54,854.77; in January, it was only $42,414.11. We had 

estimated a need for additional funding for this biennium in the amount of $188,410 due to 

Marsy's Law. Our calculations are in Attachment A. I respectfully request a deficiency 

appropriation in that amount, or so much of that amount as may be necessary. 

I am happy to answer any questions you may have. 

Submitted this 1st day of March, 2017 

H. Jean Delaney, Director 
ND Commission on Legal Counsel for Indigents 
701-845-8632 
j edelaney<@nd.gov 

5 



> i 

, ... _ 

• 

• 

• NDCLCI 
North Dakota Commission on Legal Counsel for Indigents 

2517 West Main 
P.O. Box 149 

Valley City, ND 58072 
701-845-8632 

www.ndgovlindlgents 
H. Jean Dtlaney, Executive Director Travis Finck, Deputy Director 

January 25, 2017 

Representative Jeff Delzer 
Chair, House Appropriations Committee 

Dear Representative Delzer: 

As requested, we have carefully reviewed what we think we'll need as a deficiency appropriation 
for the 2015-17 biennium due to the DAPL cases and the passage of Marsy's Law. Based on that 
review, we request a deficiency appropriation of $857,458. 75 . 

The reason why that figure has not changed significantly even though cases are being 
consolidated and trial dates are being delayed is because (1) Counsel works on a case from 
assigrunent through disposition and any appeal. Most of that work is done outside of court 
hearings. Delays in trial dates actually increase our costs as will the Marsy' s Law provision that 
allows a victim to refuse an interview or discovery request from the defense; (2) Each defendant 
is provided with his or her own attomey so consolidating cases for trial does not result in any 
savings in our agency's costs; (3) The number of case assignments vastly exceeds our ordinary 
capacity to meet demands. This has resulted in significantly higher costs to contract with 
attorneys on an hourly or monthly basis. Additionally the need to bring in both our regular 
employees and contract attorneys from across the state and northwestern Minnesota results in 
travel expenses that far exceed ordinary expenses; and (4) Anticipated declines in revenue due to 
the impact of the Marsy's Law requirement that restitution be collected before the indigent 
defense fees. 

As of January 23, 2017, there have been 614 DAPL cases filed in the South Central Judicial 
District, in which there would be a right to counsel provided by the Commission, if the defendant 
is indigent and applies for counsel (there are also 39 city transfer cases; however, the city, not the 
Commission would provide counsel in those). As of January 23, the Commission has provided 
counsel in 341 case assignments. This would be approximately fifty percent of the filed cases. 
For our earlier calculations, we had assumed we will likely provide counsel in 490 assignments 
this biennium. This is a conservative number, as it is only 149 assignments more than our 
current number, and would be only 30 new assigmnents per month for the remainder of the 
biennium. 

~------~--



,. 

• Due to the large number of cases, and large number of persons arrested in single incidents, we've 
had to use attorneys from around the state, not just from the South Central Judicial District. The 
cases with out of district attorneys are more expensive, with costs for attorney travel time, 
mileage, and lodging. 

In the Commission's original request, it appeared that most, if not all of the DAPL defendants are 
seeking jury trials. This still appears to be the case. A jury trial case assignment averages 31.07 
hours of attorney time; case assignments closed for other reasons (bench trial, plea agreements, 
dismissal, etc.) average 5.5 hours. Attorney time is calculated at $75/hour, which is the rate paid 
to our contractors. If half of these 490 assignments went to jury trial this biennium, and the other 
half were disposed of for some other reason during this current biennium, it would require 
approximately $671,973.75 (490 /2 = 245 x 31.07 x $75/hour = $570,911.25 + 490 /2 = 245 x 
5.5 x $75 = $101,062.50; $570,911.25 + $101,062.5 = $671,973.75). There would also be 
additional costs, such as attorney travel time, mileage, and lodging; witness fees; other 
extraordinary expenses; and appellate costs that are not included in these calculations. 

Approximately one hundred and one oftheDAPL case assignments in which the Commission 
has provided an attorney are scheduled for jury trial before the end of the biennium. This would 
require approximately $235,355 for attorney time (101 x 31.07 hours x $75.00/hour). Twenty­
four of the attorneys assigned to these cases are from other judicial districts. Therefore, there 
would also be additional cost for attorney travel time, mileage, and lodging for out of district 
attorneys in these matters. Asswning two trips for each out of district attorney to and from 
Mandan (one trip to meet with the client, the other for the jury trial) would add an additional 
$30,000. 

Approximately one hundred sixty-eight assignments had been set for jury trial, and are now 
awaiting new trial date pursuant to the Court's scheduling plan. We anticipate 75 of these will be 
tried before the end of the biennium, with the remainder next biennium. We anticipate an 
expense of $174,768.75 for these 75 jury trials to be held this biennium (75 x 31.07 x $75 = 
174,768.75). We also anticipate approximately $20,000 for two trips to and from Mandan for the 
out of district attorneys. 

For those 93 matters which are currently assigned, but which will be tried next biennium, even if 
the trial is scheduled after June 30, much of an attorney's work is done before the trial. The 
attorney must meet with and counsel the client, seek and review discovery, investigate the case, 
make appropriate motions, and prepare for trial. Therefore, even if a trial in one of these assigned 
cases were to be scheduled to be held after June 30, and thus, during the 2017-19 biennium, a 
great portion of the work/expense will likely be done in this biennium. Assuming 15 hours of 
work before trial, done during this biennium, will cost $104,625 (93 x 15 x $75 = $104,625). 
One trip to and from Mandan for the out of district attorneys would add approximately $10,000. 

This leaves 72 currently assigned case assignments to be disposed of by other reason. If 
completed during this biennium, this would require $29,700 (72 x 5.5 x $75 = $29,700), plus 
approximately $6,700 for travel for out of district attorneys. 

There will also be new assignments, made after January 23, 2017. Assuming 149 new 
assignments, and just two hours of attorney time during this biennium, will require $22,350 ( 490 



' . 

• 

• 

anticipated assignments-341 currently assigned= 149 x 2 x $75 = $22,350). 

There will also be appellate costs. An appeal averages 27.5 hours of attorney time. Assuming an 
appeal in one out of every fifteen case assignments that went to jury trial this biennium, there will 
be approximately 12 appeals (176 x .066 = 11.7), which will require $24,750 for attorney time 
(12 x 27.5 x $75) and $10,800 for transcripts, assuming one-day jury trials (it would cost 
approximately $900 for transcripts from a one day jury trial). 

Based on the foregoing, the DAPL assignments will require $669,048.75 this biennium. 

Marsy's Law went into effect in December 2016, and there will be many costs incurred by this 
agency due to it. As with the DAPL cases, it is difficult at this early date to accurately predict 
how much in additional costs will be incurred. 

Approximately 43% of our criminal case assignments involve victims, and thus, are subject to 
Marsy's Law. 

There will be more contested preliminary hearings, more jury trials, more probation revocations 
and more orders to show cause hearings in these cases. We estimated that the number of 
additional contested preliminary hearings will be one-quarter of the felony case assignments that 
involve a victim, requiring one additional hour of attorney time per assignment for a total of 
$106,600/biennium (6616 felony assignments per year x .43 with victims x .25 x 2 years x $75); 
we estimated jury trial numbers would at a minimum increase by 18 for a total of 
$69,000/biennium (31.07 hours for jury trial versus 5.5 hour for other reason, at $75/hour = 
$1917.75 more for a jury trial x 18 jury trials x 2); we assumed probation revocations would 
increase by 10% for an additional $85,800/biennium (1679 per year x .1 =168 x 3.41 average 
hours on a probation revocation x $75 x 2); and assumed Orders to Show Cause hearings would 
increase by 10% for approximately an additional $7,800 per biennium (229 OTSC per year x .1 = 
23 x 2.31 average hours in OTSC x $75/hour x 2). These total $269,000 per biennium, which 
would be $78,450 for the remainder of this fiscal year. 

An additional concern with Marsy's Law is that it has changed the priority of the payment of fees 
collected from defendants. Due to this, we anticipate delayed and reduced collections in our 
special fund. Calculating that the fund will receive 20% less, this would be $3 77 ,000 in a 
biennium; this would be $109,960 for the remainder of this fiscal year. 

Thus, we calculate needing additional funding in the amount of $188,410 due to Marsy's Law. 

Sincerely, 

/l)Y-
H. Jean Delaney 



• NDCLCI 
North Dakota Commission on Legal Counsel for Indigents 

2517 West Main 
P.O. Box149 

Valley City, ND 58072 
701-845-8632 

www.ml.gov/indigents 
H. Jean Delaney, Executivt Director Travis Finck, Deputy Director 

Expenses for DAPL and Marsy's Law in 2017-19, estimated to be $1,002,519.50 

Assuming 490 DAPL case assignments in 2015-17 (as of 1/23/17 there are 341). 
I 01 · are assigned and scheduled for jury trial before the end of the biennium. 
168 are assigned and had been set for jury trial, and are now awaiting new trial dates 
pursuant to the Court's scheduling plan. Anticipate 75 of these will be tried by jury 
before the end of the 2015-17 biennium, with the remainder next biennium. 

For the 93 currently assigned, but tried by jury next biennium (168 - 75 = 93): 
Average jury trial requires 31.07 hours, had assumed 15 hours worked on each in 2015-17 
which would leave 16.07 hours for 2017-19. 93 x 16.07 hours x $75 = $112,088, plus 
$10,000 for attorney travel time, mileage, lodging for out of district attorneys. 

For the 149 new assignments, made after January 23, 2017, in which attorneys worked 2 hours 
on each during 2015-17: 

Assume one-half are tried by jury: 75 x 29.07 hours remaining x $75 = $163,519 
Assuming one-half are disposed of in other ways (average of 5.5 hours for assignments 
with other dispositions): 74 x 3.5 hours remaining x $75 = $19,425 
Travel time, mileage and lodging for out of district attorneys: $20,000 

Appellate costs: Assuming 1115 jury trial case assignment is appealed: 
93 + 75 = 168 x .066 = 11 appeals x 27.5 hours (average hours on appeal) x $75 = 
$22,687.50 + $8,800 for transcripts (one day jury trial approximate cost)= $31,487.50 

2017-19 DAPL estimate: $356,519.50 

Approximately 43% of our criminal case assignments involve victims, and thus, are subject to 
Marsy's Law. There will be more contested preliminary hearings, more jury trials, more 
probation revocations and more orders to show cause hearings in these cases. At this time we 
estimate $269,000 per biennium for these costs, plus reduced collection of fees for our special 
fund of $377,000 in a biennium. 

2017-19 Marsy's Law estimate: $646,000 



µs 10Jt/ 
17.8101.01004 

Sixty-fifth 
Legislative Assembly 
of North Dakota 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1024 
3- 1~11 j1 

Introduced by f ( 
Appropriations Committee 

(At the request of the Governor) 

1 A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of various state 

2 departments and institutions: to provide for borrowing authority; and to declare an emergency. 

3 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

4 SECTION 1. APPROPRIATION. There is appropriated out of any moneys in the strategic 

5 investment and improvements fund , the sums as hereinafter provided or so much of the sums 

6 as may be necessary. These sums increase the special fund authority enacted by the sixty-

7 fourth legislative assembly to the stated departments and institutions of the state of North 

8 Dakota for the purpose of defraying their expenses, for the period beginning January 1, 

9 2G4-7with the effective date of this Act, and ending June 30, 2017, as follows: 

10 Subdivision 1. 

11 JUDICIAL BRANCH 

12 Operating expenses 

13 Total special funds 

14 Subdivision 2. 

15 COMMISSION ON U:GAL COUNSEL FOR INDIGENTS 

16 Commission on legal counsel for indigents 

17 Total special funds 

18 Subdivision 3. 

19 NORTH DAKOTA STATE UNIVERSITY 

20 Capital assets 

21 Total special funds 

22 Subdivision 4. 

23 STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

$1,500,000 

$1 ,500,000 

$937.000 

$937,000 

$1.634.854 

$1 ,634,854 

Page No. 1 17.8101.01004 



Sixty-fifth 
Legislative Assembly 

1 Operating expenses 

2 Total special funds 

3 Subdivision 5:-2... 

4 DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES 

5 Grants Medieal assistanee 

6 Total speeial funds 

7 Grants - Medical assistance 

8 Total special funds 

9 Subdivision &.-3. 

10 ADJUTANT GENERAL 

11 Disaster easts 

12 Total speeial funds 

1 3 Disaster costs 

14 Total special funds 

15 Subdivision 7. 

16 STATE HISTORICAL SOCIETY 

17 Operating e>Epenses 

18 Double diteh historie site 

19 Total speeial funds 

20 BH±SECTION 1 TOTAL 

21 Grand total speeial funds 

22 Grand total special funds 

~250.000 f ;]_) 
$250,000 

$9.000.000 

$9,000,000 

$5.000.000 

$5.000.000 

$17.079.500 

$17,079,500 

$79.500 

$79.500 

$294,500 

$1.265.625 

$1 ,560,125 

$31 ,961 ,479 

$5.329.500 

23 SECTION 2. BORROWING AUTHORITY -APPROPRIATION - JUDICIAL BRANCH -

24 DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY SERVICES FUNDING REQUEST. The judicial branch may 

25 borrow the sum of $1,500,000, or so much of the sum as may be necessary, from the Bank of 

26 North Dakota, for court costs related to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the 

27 Dakota access pipeline, for the period beginning with the effective date of this Act and ending 

28 une 30, 2019. The proceeds of the loan authorized in this section are appropriated to the 

29 judicial branch for the purpose of defraying expenses of the judicial branch related to unlawful 

30 activity associated with the construction of the Dakota access pipeline for the period beginning 

31 with the effective date of this Act and ending June 30, 2019. The department of emergency 
-"----' 

Page No. 2 17.8101.01004 



Sixty-fifth 
Legislative Assembly 

1 ervices shall include any amounts borrowed under this section in the request for 

2 reimbursement from federal or other sources related to the state's expenses incurred due to 

3 unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota access pipeline. 

4 SECTION 3. BORROWING AUTHORITY -APPROPRIATION - COMMISSION ON LEGAL 

5 OUNSEL FOR INDIGENTS - DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY SERVICES FUNDING 

6 REQUEST. The commission on legal counsel for indigents may borrow the sum of $859,000, or 

7 o much of the sum as may be necessary, from the Bank of North Dakota, for legal costs 

8 related to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota access pipeline, for 

9 the period beginning with the effective date of this Act and ending June 30, 2019. The proceeds 

1 0 f the loan authorized in this section are appropriated to the commission on legal counsel for 

11 indigents for the purpose of defraying expenses of the commission on legal counsel for 

12 'ndigents related to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota access 

13 ipeline for the period beginning with the effective date of this Act and ending June 30, 2019. 

14 irhe department of emergency services shall include any amounts borrowed under this section 

15 in the request for reimbursement from federal or other sources related to the state's expenses 

16 ncurred due to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota access i eline. 

17 SECTION 4. EMERGENCY. This Act is declared to be an emergency measure. 

Page No. 3 17.8101.01004 



• 

• 

• 

HB1024 (Minard Hall Deficiency) North Dakota State University Testimony 
Senate Appropriations Committee: March 1, 2017 

Hei io:d1 3--J-l 
My name is Dan Hull. I am a partner in the Fargo law firm of Anderson, Bottrell, Sanden and Thompson 

and a Special Assistant Attorney General with regard to the Minard Hall collapse. I was responsible for 

and litigated NDSU's recovery efforts in this matter. I am here today to provide background information 

for NDSU's deficiency request. 

Minard Hall is a large academic building located on NDSU's campus. In 2009, Minard Hall was undergoing 

extensive renovations, as well as the construction of several additions. A large hole was dug for the 

planned basement of one of the additions. The hole was adjacent to the existing north end of Minard 

Hall. Unfortunately, on December 27, 2009, part of existing Minard Hall collapsed into the hole. 

NDSU's property insurer was the North Dakota State Fire and Tornado Fund. The Fund denied coverage 

for the collapse. The involved architect, engineers and contractors also denied any liability for the 

collapse. 

Two lawsuits were commenced by NDSU. One lawsuit was against the State Fire and Tornado Fund. The 

other lawsuit was against five of the entities involved in the construction: the architect, the structural 

engineer, the geotechnical engineer, the general contractor and the excavating contractor. The Fund and 

the other five defendants vigorously denied any liability and strongly contested the lawsuits. 

The Minard Hall project, including all repairs necessitated by the collapse, was substantially completed in 

2013. As of the fall 2013 academic term, Minard Hall was in full operation. 

However, the lawsuits continued forward. After years of document production, depositions and motions, 

trial dates were finally set by the court in 2015. At that point, because litigation involves both costs and 

risks, NDSU received authority from the State Board of Higher Education to explore whether a mediated 

settlement was possible. All the litigating parties agreed to retain a nationally-respected mediator who 

directly negotiated with each of the parties. Those mediated negotiations ultimately resulted in a 

favorable settlement of NDSU's claims for the sum of $3,020,000. Only the mediator has a breakdown of 

the amount paid by each defendant. Payment of the settlement amount was received by NDSU on July 

13, 2015. 

NDSU expended a total of $4,654,853.52 as a result of the collapse. NDSU and the State Board of Higher 

Education were advised by me that up to approximately $3,800,000 of those costs might have been 

recoverable at trial if NDSU had won all parts of both cases. On the other hand, if NDSU had lost parts or 

all of those cases, NDSU might have recovered only a fraction or none of that amount. 

Based on collapse expenditures of $4,654,853.52 and a settlement of $3,020,000, NDSU has 

unreimbursed collapse related costs of $1,634,853.52. The legislature previously increased the 

authorization for the Minard Hall project to pay for the costs associated with the collapse, but it did not 

appropriate any funds. As a result, on December 10, 2015, NDSU received approval from the State Board 

of Higher Education to seek a deficiency appropriation for the amount of those unreimbursed costs. 

That concludes my prepared statements. We would be happy to answer any questions that you may have. 

Thank you . 

arc f/148/265/Senate Testimony 3-1-17 



• 



• 

• 

• 

PROJECT STATUS UPDATE - MINARD HALL 

APPROVAL PROCESS FOR DEFICIENCY APPROPRIATION REQUEST OF $1,634,853.52 

Timeline: 

• On December 16, 2015, provided a status update to the Budget Section of the North Dakota Interim 
Assembly pursuant to the requirement of Section 27 of2015 House Bill No. I 003. The update 
included testimony on the settlement and the deficiency appropriation request as authorized by the 
SBHE. See appendix for Dan Hull testimony. 

• On December 10, 2015, received approval from the SBHE to submit a deficiency request to the 
Office of Management and Budget, as per the motion approved by the SBH E Budget and Finance 
Committee. 

• On December 2, 2015, requested the SBHE Budget and Finance Committee recommend approval of 
the following motion to the SBHE: 

In accordance with the following previously-approved motions of the SBHE relating to 
the Minard Hall collapse: 

(l) September 24, 2013 authorizing NDSU to carry a deficit fund balance until 
a state general fund deficiency appropriation is authorized; and 

(2) May 14, 2015 authorizing NDSU to settle the outstanding litigations; 

NDSU is hereby authorized to seek a deficiency appropriation from the North Dakota 
Legislature in the amount of$1,634,853.52. 

• On November 23, 2015, NDSU officials provided a status update to Chancellor Hagerott, and he 
authorized NDSU to move forward with seeking the deficiency appropriation. 

FINANCIAL STATUS REPORT FINAL: 

Construction: Phase I, II, Ill 
Collapse related costs* 

Total 

*Collapse Related Costs 

Less: Settlement Received 

$ 
$ 

$ 

Unreimbursed Collapse Related Costs 

Legislative Project 
Authorization Expenditures 

18,000,000.00 $ 18,000,000.00 
5,474,300.00 $ 4,654,853.52* 

23,474,300.00 $ 22,654,853.52 

$ 4,654,853.52 

$ (3,020,000.00) 

$ 1,634,853.52 

Per approval of the SBHE. 11nrei111bursed costs are handled as a deficit fi111d balance . 

All three litigations re lating to the Minard Hall project were settled by NDSU pursuant to authority granted by 



• 

• 

• 

the SBHE on May 14, 2015. As a result of the settlements, NDSU paid one contractor the sum of$220,000, 

and N DSU received $3,020,000 from various other entities . A II settlement payments have been made, and the 
litigations have been dismissed. 

The settlement proceeds to NDSU are less than its total expenditures on the project, and NDSU is seeking 
direction from the ND University System Chancellor/SBHE for options to pay the difference including a 
possible request for a deficiency appropriation. 

Background 

SBHE approved motions September 24, 2013: 

I). Authorize NDSU to proceed with completion of the Minard Hall at an 
estimated cost of $22,874,300" to be funded with $17,500,000 million in 
state general fund appropriation, $500,000 gift funds , and $4,874,300 from a 
future deficiency appropriation. 

2). Authorize NDSU to can-ya deficit fund balance on the Minard Hall 
project as a temporary funding source after the original $18,000,000 of 
appropriated authority has been expended, until a state general fund 
deficiency appropriation for NDSU is authorized during the 2015 or later 
legislative session . 

A increase i11 authorization of $600,000 to $23,474.300 approved by SBHE (9-3- 14) and 
64'" Legislative Assembly 

2 



• 

• 

• 

FEBRUARY 28, 2015: UPDATE PRESENTED TO 54TH LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY 

REQUEST INCREASED AUTHORIZATION: 

Current Authorization: 

Increased Authorization: 

Source of Funds: 

Approved: 

Narrative: 

$22,874,300 

$23,4 74,300 - increase of $600,000 

Insurance proceeds, legal settlements, deficiency appropriat ions and other 

avai lable funds 

HB 1003 (641h Legislative Assembly) 

As noted in a letter dated August 29, 2014 from the ND University System 

legal counsel , the increased authorization is needed because of a contractor 
on the Minard Hall project has made a claim for additiona l compensation . 

After receiving the contractor claim, contractually mandated mediation was 
held however the contractors claim was not settled during the mediation . A 

lawsuit has been commenced against the State of ND, the ND Board of 

Higher Education and NDSU by the contractor. NDSU requests an 
additional authorization of $600,000 in order to cover a potential award in 

favor of the contractor and to pay for legal fees , expert fees and other costs 

assoc iated with the ongoing litigation . This request was approved by the 
State Board of Higher Education on September 3, 20 14 . 

The litigations related to this incident are on-going with the discovery 

process being scheduled to be complete as of June 30, 2014. Thereafter, 

expert disclosures and expert depositions will be started. The trial is 

scheduled for July 20 15. Litigation costs have been higher than anticipated 

due to the fact that additional parties were required to be included in the 
litigation because of information revealed during the discovery process. 

If legal settlements are less than the estimated costs, NDSU would seek 

direction from the SBHE for options to pay for the costs incuITed, including 

the possible request for a deficiency appropriation from the Legislative 
Assembly. Updates on the project progress are provided regularly to the ND 

University System Chancellor and State Board of Higher Education. See 

memorandum dated 8-29-14 from Chri stopher Wilson and Dan Hull 

FINANCIAL STATUS REPORT AS OF FEBRUARY 28, 2015: 

Current Project Remaining 
Authorization Expenditures Authorization 

Phase I, II, Ill $ 18,000,000 $ 17,879,134 $ 120,866 
Collapse $ 4,874,300 $ 4,404,965 $ 469,335 

Total $ 22,874,300 $ 22,284,099 $ 590,201 

3 



• 

• 

• 

SEPTEMBER 3, 2014: UPDATE PRESENTED TO STATE BOARD OF HIGHER EDUCATION 

REQUEST INCREASED AUTHORIZATION: 

Cun-ent Authorization : 
Increased Authorization : 
Source of Funds: 

Approved: 

Nan-ative: 

$22,874,300 
$23 ,474,300 - increase of $600,000 

Insurance proceeds, legal settlements, deficiency appropriations and other 
available funds 

SBHE September 3, 2014. 

See memorandum dated 8-29- 14 from Christopher Wilson and Dan Hull 

FINANCIAL STATUS REPORT AS OF AUGUST 31, 2014: 

Current Project Remaining 
Authorization Expenditures Authorization 

Phase I, II, Ill $ 18,000,000.00 $ 17,879,134.24 $ 120,865.76 
Collapse $ 4,874,300.00 $ 4,290,460.74 $ 583,839.26 

Total $ 22,874,300.00 $ 22,169,594.98 $ 704,705.02 

4 



• 

• 

• 

~"}----, . 

NORTH DAKOTA 
UNIVERSITY SYSTEM 

ACC£S~. LH!roVATIOlf. tlv.~1.LOKE, 

MEMORANDUM 

I\~: i\cq ues~ fnrlncrease to Minard Hall ProjedAuthorlution 

D;ite: AL gust 29, 2a1~ 

Or - i ~;: Cl t c .. :::-...:-. '.!';:.. .._ Q.;1:.n!;.~ :_ • ~ J..L: I V 

11.:-r-:.i.1 :...\1.-.;:.t:o. i:!tate U:ti\'o": :.:t- 1 ':)·· 

~· ·~·:) I) I it ft•• ... 
r'O :!VA r:os~ 

1?4":'.f!:;'C I ~m q=t1 '.':P. w ~l)"j;"; 

7·)1. ;.!31. :6-"l -% 1 
P~>i; ,»:,.1. ;.!J l. eJ::i~ 

..,..,,..,.,.. : ·.d~i.i ~1.l..:./c~(lt' t'"~ 1 _ ..;.c11 .n .:::i.::. I 

~JDSU wl I Ukel•' need to increas~ its rnrrmt state ~ppropr la te~ A11 th or;ration on tk (\·M~rd Hall pro).:<t 

fram ~22,874,300 to SB,~741300. 1hc i ncrc~se<l ~ 1 . thnrl2atlon Is neede<i t;ernu;t ~ conrractoro the 

Mi n~rd Ha ll c>roject, Grar1:'s Mcch~nlcal, Ir..::. ("Gr•il"i, has made a c:-\alm for ~ocl~lonal mrnper.sat!on. 

Aflitr r~elylr.g G~~l's claim, an initi<il determination wa~ maoe h>/ the proj2d ord1ib:l~l Lh~L t.iMt was 

en:ltled ta a'."1 additiona~ surn of $137,000. Gl,•11 reje<;tecl this s.um • nd pr<l reeded witt· o:intra;:t ual ty 

mancinted m~cl~tl~n. Durlni;; the medi•trar., the contractor 1.fom~nded ~n ~ddltlonal sum af $451},COO. 

"The contrJ-:tot's clai m 'Ii~~ n<>t ~--=ttled during mediation. A la•113ult "liS now been to111r118rced Jg,1 nst 
th~ SHU! of Nortl1 llakata, the North o~•ct~ Bo~rcl of Higher Erl~r.a:lon a • d NDSJ bv th~ co11tractor, 
GMI old nat speeifyit.. da1n~ge:; In iho llllg~tlo•1, :;.<:i NDSU utm~ed GMl's rnl!distlon demand as the basis 

for poten~i~I damages. 

ND5L' requests an ~d~ ltlonal au tl1 orizatia n of $500 .. 0CO In order to co·•er 3 p~lential awilrcl In fa•,'()r of 
t ~~ oontrs ctor and ta l'•'t for l~i;~ I fo<?s, ~Kport fee.5 ~11'1 nther co•ts osmciated with th!! o r·~oln~. 

litlP.~tlon . 

· tu"' :-hr :h ::i•t¢;.,~ L' ,l·:L· ! :1.1.L~· S~··A•"•"' · -: -:-::.->..-.. (~·1 .:: :1 t>!' !.! >. ..;.~ .i.: t'O::-.)':'l'I o f" 1-11 :1111•, l::l,1::5 LI r r .,n:t t n-:1· -.;... • 

~~~~.~:.; :, ~· ~\. ::.:~ '~·~ :-:; ~~~~:~~~~~~~~~:· :I~~:~ ;,~:,.:~:.: ::!' ~~~~:: ~~[n~~l~~~\:!~~~~r~ ~~~~~ ~:~~:~ ~ ~ ~~~~~ ~~ ~~·)~ l~i ~~~;~·;l1: 11.; ~~.:.;~~l~I! 
r ,)mt., • IJ~ 11 . f <..:ii - f !I ~.:.L: Lrd •.•e:·s1 t y • .,.. ill.i:>L .. 11 o,_..__._ ~-~-,,: :c,~<: 

5 



• 

• 

• 

DECEMBER 11, 2013: UPDATE PRESENTED TO BUDGET SECTION 

COST RECOVERY/LITIGATION STATUS AS OF DECEMBER 11, 2013: 

• Two additional defendants have been added to the lawsuit against JLG Arch itects, Heyer Engineering and 
Northern Technologies, Inc. The new parties are Meinecke-Johnson (the project's general contractor) and 
Earth Developers (the project' s excavating contractor). The new claims are based upon, among other 
things, defective means and methods allegedly used in the construction of the excavation. 

• Written discovery is voluminous and took longer than anticipated, especially with the addition of 

two new defendants. Five depositions were taken in November, 20 13 and additional depositions 

wi ll be conducted. The trial in the lawsuit against the JLG and others is scheduled to commence on 

March 3, 20 15. The Cou11 has not yet set a trial date in the lawsuit against the State Fire and 

Tornado Fund. 

• General Counsel Budget Section testimony next page 

PROJECT STATUS AS OF DECEMBER 11, 2013: 

• The Minard Hall project is substantially complete and as of the fall 2013 academic term is in full 
operation. Remaining punch list items are being reviewed and finalized . We continue to work with 
contractors on project closeout documents and remaining/outstanding payment requests; continued 
document review before final pay applications are approved. 

• Collapse related costs continue to be incurred as a result of three items: 
I . Ongoing Legal fees; 
2 . Contractors have requested additional costs be covered due to project delays; 

3. Replacement of furniture lost due to the collapse. 

FINANCIAL STATUS REPORT AS OF OCTOBER 31, 2013: 

Commitments 

Phase 1,11,111 

Collapse 

Total 

Authorization 

$ 18,000,000 

4,874,300 

$ 22,874,300 

Project 

Expenditures 

$16,989,678 

4,030,516 

$21,020,194 

Construction Change 

Orders Other-Including 

Approved/ Potential Contigencies 

$ 106,026 $ 904,296 

221,666 622,118 

$ 327,692 $ 1,526,414 

6 

Project Total 

with 

Commitments 

$ 18,000,000 

4,874,300 

$ 22,874,300 

Remaining 

Authorization 

$ 

$ 



• 

• 

• 

General Counsel Testimony: Budget Section December 11, 2013 

My name is Christopher Wilson, and I am the General Counsel of North Dakota State University. I am 

here today to update the Budget Committee on the University's on-going efforts to recover its damages, 

expenses and costs resulting from the collapse of Minard Hall. 

As I have previously reported, attorney Daniel Hull with the law firm of Anderson, Bottrell, Sanden & 

Thompson in Fargo represent NDSU in its recovery efforts. Through Mr. Hull's efforts, NDSU has 

commenced two different lawsuits pertaining to the Minard collapse. Both lawsuits are venued in the 

State District Court in Fargo (East Central Judicial District) . 

In the first litigation, NDSU brought suit against the North Dakota State Fire and Tornado Fund which 

provides property insurance to NDSU. After the collapse, the Fund denied that there was coverage for 

the collapse. As a result, NDSU commenced a declaratory judgment action against the Fund. NDSU is 

requesting a judgment that the Fund's insurance policy covers damages sustained by NDSU as a result of 

the collapse. 

In the second lawsuit, the plaintiff is the State of North Dakota, by and through NDSU and the North 

Dakota State Board of Higher Education. The initial defendants were JLG Architects, Heyer Engineering 

and Northern Technologies, Inc., which were the project's architectural firm, the structural engineering 

firm and the geotechnical engineering firm. The lawsuit alleged, among other things, that the 

defendants: 

(1) Failed to obtain, require or recommend sufficient soil testing and evaluation to properly 

design a deep basement and the associated excavation adjacent to the north end of Minard 

Hall; 

(2) Provided a defective design for the excavation adjacent to the north end of Minard Hall; and 

(3) Failed to determine that the excavation was defective prior to the collapse and take steps to 

prevent the collapse. 

Earlier this year, two additional defendants were added to the second lawsuit. They are Meinecke­

Johnson, the project's general contractor, and Earth Developers, the project's excavating contractor. 

The new claims are based upon, among other things, defective means and methods allegedly used in the 

construction of the excavation. 

In both lawsuits, written discovery and depositions are ongoing, including five depositions which were 

taken in November of 2013. The trial in the lawsuit against the JLG and others is scheduled to 

commence on March 3, 2015. The Court has not yet set a trial date in the lawsuit against the State Fire 

and Tornado Fund. 

That concludes our prepared statements, and we would be happy to answer any questions that you may 

have. Thank you . 

arc f/ 148/265/s bhe/c/wilson doc 12-4-13 

7 



• 

• 

• 

SEPTEMBER 24, 2013: UPDATE PRESENTED SBHE MEETING 

• The Minard Hall project is substantially complete and is in full operation for the Fall 2013 academic term 
with remaining punch list items being reviewed and completed. 

• The collapsed related costs continue to be realized as a result of three items: 
4. Legal fees continue to be incurred. 

5. Contractors have asked for delay related expenses that are being reviewed. 
6. Replacement of furniture lost due to the collapse. 

FINANCIAL STATUS REPORT AS OF AUGUST 31, 2013: 

COMMITMENTS 

Phase I, II, Ill 

Collapse 

Total 

Authorization 

$18,000,000 

4,874,300 

$22,874,300 

Project 

Expenditures 

$16,939,294 

4,006,485 

$20,945, 779 

Construction 

Change Orders Other - I 
Approved/Potenti Including 

al Contingencies 

$131,361 $929,345 

244,020 623,795 

$375,381 $1,553,140 

COST RECOVERY/LITIGATION STATUS AS OF SEPTEMBER 24, 2013: 

Remaining 

Authorization 

$18,000,000 

4,874,300 

$22,874,300 

• Two additional defendants have been added to the second lawsuit. They are Meinecke-Johnson, the 
project's general contractor, and Ea1ih Developers, the project' s excavating contractor. The new claims are 
based upon, among other things, defective means and methods allegedly used in the construction of the 
excavation. 

• Written discovery is voluminous and has taken longer than anticipated, especially with the addition of two 
new defendants, but it is estimated that it will soon be complete and depositions will then begin. It is 
unknown when the trials will occur, but they would be at least one year away . 

8 



• 

• 

• 

NDSU IS REQUESTING THAT THE SBHE CONSIDER AND PASS THE FOLLOWING MOTIONS AS 
OF SEPTEMBER 24, 2013: 

First Motion: To amend the following underlined part of a motion previously approved by the SBHE on 
November 17, 20 I I, which currently reads : 

Authorize NDSU to proceed with completion of the Minard Hall at an 
estimated cost of$22,874,300 to be funded with $17,500,000 million in state 
genera l fund appropriation, $500,000 gift funds, and $4,874,300 from a 
2011- 13 deficiency appropriation. 

with the following underlined language: 

Authorize NDSU to proceed with completion of the Minard Hall at an 
estimated cost of $22,874,300 to be funded with $ 17,500,000 million in state 
general fund appropriation, $500,000 gift funds , and $4,874,300 from a 
future deficiency appropriation. 

Second Motion: To amend the fo llowing underlined part ofa motion previously approved by the SBHE on 
November 17, 20 11 , which currently reads : 

Authorize NDSU to carry a deficit fund balance on the Minard Hall project 
as a temporary funding source after the original $ 18,000,000 of appropriated 
authority has been expended, until a state genera l fund deficiency 
appropriation for NDSU is authorized during the 2013 legislative session . 

with the following underlined language: 

Authorize NDSU to carry a deficit fund balance on the Minard Hall project 
as a temporary funding source after the original $18,000,000 of appropriated 
authority has been expended, until a state general fund deficiency 
appropriation for NDSU is authorized during the 2015 or later legis lative 
session. 

MOTIONS PASSED AT SEPTEMBER 24, 2013 SBHE MEETING 

9 



• 

• 

• 

MINARD HALL COLLAPSE COST RECOVERY/LITIGATION STATUS AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2012: 

• NDSU retained the services of 
attorney Daniel Hull with the law 
firm of Anderson, Bottrell, Sanden & 
Thompson in Fargo to represent the 
University in its recovery efforts. 

• Through Mr. Hull's efforts, NDSU has 
commenced two different lawsuits 
pertaining to the Minard collapse . 
Both lawsuits are venued in the State 
District Court in Fargo (East Central 
Judicial District). 

• In the first litigation, NDSU brought 
suit against the North Dakota State 
Fire and Tornado Fund which 
provides property insurance to 
NDSU. After the collapse, the Fund 
denied that there was coverage for 
the collapse. As a result, NDSU 
commenced a declaratory judgment 
action against the Fund. NDSU is 
requesting a judgment that the 
Fund's insurance policy covers 
damages sustained by NDSU as a 
result of the collapse. 

• In the second lawsuit, the plaintiff is 
the State of North Dakota, by and 
through NDSU and the North Dakota 
State Board of Higher Education. 
The defendants are JLG , Heyer 
Engineering and NTI, which are the 
architectural firm, the structural 
engineering firm and the 
geotechnical engineering firm 

involved In the Minard Hall project. 
The lawsuit alleges, among other 
things, that the defendants: 
(l)failed to obtain, require or 

recommend sufficient soil 
testing and evaluation to 
properly design a deep basement 
and the associated excavation 
adjacent to the north end of 
Minard Hall; 

(2) provided a defective design for 
the excavation adjacent to the 
north end of Minard Hall; and 

(3) failed to determine that the 
excavation was defective prior to 
the collapse and take steps to 
prevent the collapse. 

• In accordance with the construction 
contract, claims also have been 
initiated against the project's 
general contractor, Meinecke­
Johnson. The claims are based upon, 
among other things, defective means 
and methods allegedly used in the 
construction of the excavation. 

• Written discovery is voluminous and 
has taken longer than anticipated, 
but it is estimated that it will soon 
be complete and depositions will 
then begin. It is unknown when the 
trials will occur, but they would be 
at least one year away. 

FINANCIAL STATUS REPORT AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2012: 

COMMITMENTS 

Phase I, 11, 

Ill 

Collapse 

Total 

Authorization 

$18,000,000 

4, 874,300 

$22,874,300 

Construction 

Project Change Orders 

Expenditures Approved/ Potentia I 

$14,899,879 $2,462,018 

2,880,503 588,124 

$17, 780,382 $3,050,142 

10 

Other-

Including Remaining 

Contingencies Total Authorization 

$638,103 $18,000,000 

1,405,673 4,874,300 

2,043,776 $22,874,300 



• 

• 

• 

AUGUST 31, 2012: 1901 (SOUTH) BUILDING SECTION RENOVATION: 
Estimated completion date: Mid-to-late spring 2013 > Poor 4th floor bearing wall 

• Asbestos abatement process between 1901 and 1918 sections 
(referenced in this summary) began (masonry intermixed with wood) 
the first of September and was required removal and 
completed the first week of rebuilding/infilling of the wall 
November 2011 > Openings cut through bearing 

• Project scope was complex with masonry walls had no or very 
demolishing much of the interior inadequate lintels requiring new 
building new structural framing ' masonry infill or installation of 
system to support attic office space new lintels to carry load above 
and new roof, creating more opening 
efficient space • Issues required numerous job site 

• Structural voids and lack of trips by structural engineer and 
structural integrity discovered once architect to re-engineer/redesign 
framing of bearing walls was modifications to existing structural 
exposed; resulted in additional system 
design time, pricing time, material • Renovation work on section 
costs, wall reframing, and project estimated to be completed mid-to-
completion time late spring 2013, depending on 

• Poor masonry bearing wall testing results stated previously 

conditions were uncovered: 
> Masonry wall at NW portion of 

4th floor found to be in poor 
condition; required complete 
removal down to third floor 
level; testing currently under way 
to verify compressive strength 
and physical characteristics of 
remaining masonry to ensure 
ability to support new roof loads; 
could delay completion of 1901 
section, but impact won't be 
known until final test results are 
received 

1918 (CENTER) BUILDING SECTION RENOVATION: 
Estimated completion date: December 2012 

• Work progressing on schedule for 
December 2012 completion date; 
however, some systems and 
components are tied to 1901 section 
so full utilization may not be realized 
until 1901 area is completed 

11 

190 I (south) building section: mortar issues in the brick 
masonry 

dk I 
f /3 



• 

• 

• 

NORTH ADDITION: 
Estimated Completion Date: December 2012 

• Footings and foundation walls were 
completed in October 2011 

• Steel frame installations also began at 
that time 

• Sheet rocking is progressing, windows 
are installed, brick exterior is 
approximately 30% completed, and 
most infrastructure items are installed 

• Substantial completion of the project 
is expected in December 2012 

North Addi t ion 

Rebu ilt Co llapsed Area 

1929 Section 

1929 (NORTH) BUILDING AND COLLAPSED AREA RENOVATION: 
Estimated completion date: December 2012 

• Portion of the 1929 section was 
completed in 2011 and occupied 
for fall 2011; remaining portion 
and also collapsed area following 
north addition schedule, being 
completed at same time 

1929 (north) bu ilding section : classroom currently in use; 
renovated in 20 11 

FINANCIAL STATUS REPORT AS OF AUGUST 31, 2012: 

COMMITMENTS 
Construction Other -

Project Change Orders Including Remaining 

Authorization Expenditures Approved/Potential Contingencies Total Authorization 

Phase I, II, Ill $18,000,000 $13,266,150 $1,674,331 $3,059,519 

Collapse 4,874,300 2,629,280 1,150,461 1,094,559 
Total $22,874,300 $15,895,430 $3,050,142 $4,154,078 

COST RECOVERY I LITIGATION STATUS AS OF AUGUST 31, 2012: 
12 

$18,000,000 

4,874,300 
$22,874,300 



• 

• 

• 

NDSU is actively seeking to recover its 
damages, expenses and costs resulting 
from the collapse of Minard Hall. Two 
civil lawsuits have been commenced. 
Both lawsuits are venued in the State 
District Court in Fargo (East Central 
Judicial District). A forensic study has 
occurred involving all of the parties. 
Discovery, including the production of 
voluminous documents, is ongoing. 

In the first litigation, NDSU brought suit 
against the ND State Fire and Tornado 
Fund which provides property 
insurance to NDSU. After the collapse of 
Minard Hall, the fund denied there was 
coverage for the collapse. As a result, 
NDSU commenced a declaratory 
judgment action against the fund. NDSU 
is requesting a judgment that the fund's 
insurance policy covers damages 
sustained by NDSU as a result of the 
collapse . 

In the second lawsuit, the plaintiff is 
the State of North Dakota, by and 
through NDSU and SBHE. The 
defendants are JLG, Heyer Engineering 
and 3 

DECEMBER 13, 2011: 
NDSU presented a request to the Budget 
Section for approval to increase the 
project authorization of the Minard Hall 
project by $4,874,300 from 
$18,000,000 to $22,874,300 under 
Section 48-01.2-2 5, and to authorize 
under Section 15-10-12. 3 the additional 
funding from insurance proceeds, legal 
settlements, and other available funds . 
The following motion carried on a roll 
call vote: 

NTI, which are the architectural firm, 
the structural engineering firm, and the 
geotechnical engineering firm involved 
in the Minard Hall project. In this 
lawsuit, the State of North Dakota is 
seeking to recover damages sustained 
as a result of the collapse of Minard Hall 
and as a result of the redesign of the 
north addition to Minard Hall. The 
lawsuit alleges, among other things, 
that the defendants: (1) failed to obtain, 
require or recommend sufficient soil 
testing and evaluation to properly 
design a deep basement and the 
associated excavation adjacent to the 
north end of Minard Hall, (2) provided a 
defective design for the excavation 
adjacent to the north end of Minard 
Hall, and (3) failed to determine that the 
excavation was defective prior to the 
collapse and take steps to prevent the 
collapse. 
It is estimated that written discovery 
will be completed within approximately 
two months. Depositions will then 
begin. At this point, it is unknown when 
the trials will occur, but they would be 
at least one year away. 

• To approve the NDSU request to 
increase the project authorization of 
the Minard Hall project by 
$4,874,300 from $18,000,000 to 
$22,874,300 under Section 48-01.2-
2 5, and to authorize under Section 
15-10-12.3 the additional funding 
from insurance proceeds, legal 
settlements, and other available 
funds. 

NOVEMBER 17, 2011: (motions passed at the November 17, 2011, SBHE meeting) 
NDSU presented a brief update on the Minard Hall construction to the SBHE. The 
following motions were approved by the SBHE: 

13 



• 

• 

• 

1. To proceed with completion of the 
Minard Hall at an estimated cost of 
$22,874,300 to be funded with 
$17,500,000 million in state general 
fund appropriation, $500,000 gift 
funds, and $4,874,300 future 2011-
13 deficiency appropriation. 

2. To seek Budget Section approval for 
increased spending authorization 
for Minard Hall from $18,000,000 to 
$22,874,300, an increase of 
$4,874,300, with the intent that up 
to this amount (less any recovered 
from insurance or legal action) be 
ultimately funded by a state general 
fund deficiency appropriation per 
NDCC 48-01.2-25. 

3. To carry a deficit fund balance on 
the Minard Hall project as a 

NOVEMBER 9, 2011 : 

temporary funding source after the 
original $18,000,000 of appropriated 
authority has been expended, until a 
state general fund deficiency 
appropriation for NDSU is 
authorized during the 2013 
legislative session. 

4. To take any necessary action, 
including litigation, to seek recovery 
of damages, expenses, and costs 
resulting from the collapse of 
Minard Hall, with any recovery being 
used to offset the ongoing costs of 
the Minard Hall project or, if the 
project is complete at the time of 
any recovery, to reimburse the State 
of North Dakota for the costs of the 
project to the extent that recovery 
dollars are available, following 
consultation with the chancellor. 

The Budget, Aud_it ~nd F~nance Committee held an executive session regarding Minard 
Hall and was satisfied with the progress of litigation . 

14 



• 

• 

• 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2011: UPDATE & STATUS SUMMARY PRESENTED TO SBHE 

Minard Hall is the largest academic 
facility located in the historical district 
on NDSU's campus. 

The following departments have 
classrooms and offices in Minard Hall: 
Psychology, mathematics, 
communication, English, modern 
languages, history, philosophy, religion, 
sociology, anthropology, emergency 
management, English as a second 
language. 

Minard Hall was built in three sections: 
1901-south, 1918-center, 1929-north. 
Academic departments located in the 
1929-north section were relocated to 
other areas across campus due to the 
collapse. However, academic 
departments located in the 1901-south 
section have remained during the 
renovation/construction process . 

The $18,000,000 Minard Hall 
authorized renovation and addition 
project scope consists of roof and 
window replacements, utility and 
infrastructure (steam, water, and sewer) 
work and relocation, asbestos 
abatement, interior 
redesign/remodeling, new space 
allocation, new west and north 
additions, and architect/ engineering 
fees. Additionally, the project includes 
replacement of the HVAC system, 
general construction, and electrical 
work to complete the project. As of 
December 27, 2009, the project scope 
also includes the collapsed north wall 
repair. 

Authorized funding for the project is 
$18,000,000: $17,500,000 general funds 
and $ 500,000 special/local funds. 

Project scope includes the following 
square footage: 

15 

• Renovation of existing sections -
72, 141 

• Additions west and north - 30,755 
• Collapse - 6,965 of existing section 

north wall 

Consultants and contractors on the 
project: 
• Consultants 

> JLG (architect - lead of project) 
> NTI (geotechnical) 
> Martin Mech (mechanical) 
> Heyer (structural) 
> Land elements (landscape) 
> MEN (electrical) 

• Contractors 
> Grants Mechanical (mech) 
> Meinecke-Johnson (gen) 
> Bergstrom Elec (elec) 
> Veit (shoring) 
> Earth developers (sub) 

Minard Hall experienced an 
unprecedented partial collapse of the 
north wall in the early morning hours of 
December 27, 2009. The building had 
been partially occupied during 
construction activities for the 
renovation; however, the building was 
unoccupied at the time of the collapse 
due to the Christmas holiday break. All 
construction was halted so that project 
activities could focus on preventing any 
further collapse, settling or additional 
failure to the building. Utility 
connections, temporary heat, air 
handling and electricity was re­
established; a security company was 
hired to prevent unauthorized access to 
unsafe areas and to prevent theft; and a 
moving company was hired to help 
relocate faculty, offices and classrooms 
from Minard to other areas on campus 
because NDSU was not staffed to handle 
this activity. 

During the same time period, the 



• 

• 

• 

decision was made not to salvage the 
collapsed area building materials 
because of safety concerns. Demolition 
of this area could not take place unless 
shoring systems were designed and 
installed to prevent any further 
collapse. Access to faculty offices and 
classroom space in the collapsed area 
also needed to be addressed while the 
remainder of the building was evaluated 
for safety concerns. The challenge 
continued as the north end of the 
building became contaminated with 
asbestos material requiring specialized 
cleaning 
and removal. 

Further testing and evaluations, 
demolition of the collapsed area, 
stabilization of the building, and 
shoring of the roofs and flooring were 
continued during the next four to five 
months. Construction activities 
continued on the main project, and the 
west addition progressed slowly 
because many of the resources were 
being focused on the collapsed area. 
While this work was occurring, plans 
were being developed to determine the 
cause of the collapse. All parties 
(contractors and sub-contractors) were 
given the opportunity to participate in 
the proposed forensic study. This 
allowed all parties an opportunity to 
review the same data and make field 
observations. All parties participating in 
the proposed forensic study hired 
experts to determine the testing needed 
to determine the footing failure. 
In order for the review to occur, the 
collapsed portion of the building, 
excluding the footings and foundation, 
needed to be removed. During this 
removal, asbestos contaminated soils 
were discovered below the original 
building area that was collapsed. This 
area needed to be properly contained 
and removed before the last floor 

16 

section could be removed. 
Initial forensic testing was completed 
during July 12-15, 2010. Once 
completed, the second and final portion 
of the testing was to excavate the 
footing area and remove the failed 
material. All parties agreed an action 
plan should be developed to ensure soil 
conditions could handle excavating 
down to the footing level to expose the 
soils. Parties did not agree upon a plan 
until October 2010, and November 8 
was set for the start of the deep 
excavation. No work could continue on 
the north addition or the collapsed area 
until this forensic testing was 
completed. 

The original renovation project 
continued during this time. Temporary 
air conditioning was installed in 
classrooms during the summer of 2010 
as the building was occupied while the 
renovation work was under way. Some 
soil data became available in October 
2010, and concerns surfaced about a 
footing system for the collapsed area, 
along with concerns regarding the soil 
conditions at the north addition site. 
The project architect presented 
multiple recommendations for 
proceeding with the north addition and 
replacement of the collapsed area. 
Concerns surfaced at this time about 
continuing with a basement plan for the 
addition, so budget pricing was 
solicited on available options for 
proceeding. At this point, NDSU had a 
recommendation regarding how to 
move forward with the project, but 
needed guidance and approval from the 
SBHE. 

At the December 16, 2010, SBHE 
meeting, NDSU was given approval for 
the following five items: 
1. To expand the original scope of the 

project and timeline to include a 



• 

• 

• 

redesign of the collapsed portion of 
building 

2. To redesign the Minard Hall north 
addition to relocate the mechanical 
space, which will need to be 
relocated from a planned basement 
space, which is no longer feasible 
due to soil conditions 

3. To allow collapse-related expenses 
to be funded from general funds 
currently available for the project 

4. To administratively combine the 
three building phases into one 
project for management purposes 

5. To authorize NDSU to seek 
appropriate legislative authorization 
and funding to complete the project 
in the most appropriate manner. 

After obtaining the SBHE approval, the 
architects and consultants were 
directed to proceed with redesigning 
the north addition, removing the 
basement mechanical room and 
relocating that equipment to a 5th floor 
or penthouse. A revised design was 
completed for the north addition in 
mid-February 2011. The plan was 
approved and proposal requests were 
sent out to the contractors for pricing. 
At the same time, proposals were 
modified slightly for the collapsed area 
in order to tie in all connections and 
utilities to the revised plan. Proper 
documentation and supporting 
information for the pricing were 
received and approved change orders 
were created in April and May of 2011. 
Priorities at this time were to remove 
the loose sand fill in the basement area 
and to fill it in with a compacted 
engineered fill. Once this was 

17 

completed, the collapsed structure and 
north addition footings could be 
started. 
Locations logistics for the building 
occupants have been an ongoing 
consideration and concern. (To date, 
permanent locations are not available.) 
Therefore, the impetus was to complete 
the west addition and part of the 1918 
and the 1929 construction zones so 
space would be available for the fall 
2011 academic semester. Temporary 
life/safety systems, air conditioning 
and heating would need to be installed 
due to the 5th floor mechanical 
equipment not being installed until 
sometime in 2012. Due to a tight 
project timeline and because of space 
limitations, a moving company was 
hired to relocate the departments and 
to store any materials that were not 
necessary during the next 12 months. 
This task was completed in August 
2011. 

With the 1901 building and the 
remaining 1918 building now vacated, 
the next milestone was to remove the 
remaining known asbestos in these 
areas. This process began the first of 
September and will not be completed 
until the first week of November 2011. 
The work is being done by floor so that 
the other contractors can follow behind 
and complete the needed demolition. 
The north addition footings and 
foundation walls were completed in 
October 2011 and steel frame 
installations are currently under way. 
Substantial completion of the project is 
expected December 2012. 



• 

• 

• 

FINANCIAL STATUS REPORT AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2011: 

Legislative/appropriation authorization 
Phase I and ll 
Phase Lil 

Biennium 

2007-09 
2009-11 

Local Match 

$500,000 

State 
General Funds 

$4,500,000 
$ 13,000,000 

Total legislative authorization 

Expenditures as of9/30/201 l 
Remaining legislative authorization 

Outstanding construction commitments and contingencies as of9/30/201 t 
Construction Commitments 
Contingencies: 

Construction 
Legal 

Total outstanding commitments and contingencies 

Increased amount of Legislative spending authorization requested by NDSU due to collapse 

Construction Colla~se 

Expenditures $ 10,609, 197 $ 1.898,667 
Commitments $7,048, 186 $ 1,705.633 
Contingencies: 

Construction $342,6 17 $770,000 
Legal $500,000 

$ 18,000,000 $4,874,300 

2011-13 HB1003, SECTION 8. 
NORTH DAKOTA STATE UNIVERSITY - MINARD HALL- BUDGET SECTION: 

$5,000,000 
$I 3,000,000 

$18,000,000 

($12,507,864) 
$5,492, 136 

$8,753,81 9 

$ 1, 11 2,6 17 
$500,000 

$ I 0,366,436 

$4,874,300 

Total 

$ 12,507,864 
$8,753,819 

$ 1,112,61 7 
$500,000 

$22.874,300 

North Dakota State University may use unspent funding from the $5,000,000 appropriation received during 

the biennium beginning July 1, 2007, and ending June 30, 2009, and unspent funding from the $13,000,000 
appropriation, received during the biennium beginning July 1, 2009, and ending June 30, 2011, for the 
Minard hall project,for the biennium beginning July 1, 2011, and ending June 30, 2013.North Dakota State 
University shall report to the budget section regarding the status of the Minard Hall project and may request 
increased spending authorization from the budget section for the project. 

NDSU IS REQUESTING THAT THE SBHE PASS THE FOLLOWING MOTIONS: 
(Motions passed at the November 17, 2011, SBHE meeting) 

1. Authorize NDSU to proceed with completion of the Minard Hall at an estimated 
cost of $22,874,300 to be funded with $17,500,000 million in state general fund 
appropriation, $500,000 gift funds, and $4,874,300 future 2011-13 deficiency 
appropriation. 

2. Grant NDSU authority to seek Budget Section approval for increased spending 
authorization for Minard Hall from $18,000,000 to $22,874,300, an increase of 
$4,874,300, with the intent that up to this amount (less any recovered from 

18 



• 

• 

• 

insurance or legal action) be ultimately funded by a state general fund 
deficiency appropriation per NDCC 48-01.2-25. 

3. Authorize NDSU to carry a deficit fund balance on the Minard Hall project as a 
temporary funding source after the original $18,000,000 of appropriated 
authority has been expended, until a state general fund deficiency appropriation 
for NDSU is authorized during the 2013 legislative session. 

4. Authorize NDSU to take any necessary action, including litigation, to seek 
recovery of damages, expenses, and costs resulting from the collapse of Minard 
Hall, with any recovery being used to offset the ongoing costs of the Minard Hall 
project or, if the project is complete at the time of any recovery, to reimburse 
the State of North Dakota for the costs of the project to the extent that recovery 
dollars are available, following consultation with the chancellor. 

19 



• 

• 

• 

APPENDIX - MINARD HALL 

BUDGET SECTION MINUTES AND TESTIMONY 

15_5050_03000 Bu dgE't Section 

UNrVERSITY SYSTEM CAPITAL PROJECTS CONTINGENCY POOL 
Mr. Rick Tonder, Director of Facilities Planning, North Dakota University System, presented information 

(Appendix K) regarding funds distributed from the capital projects contingency pool pursuant to Section 24 of 2013 
Senate Bill No_ 2003_ He said the 20-13 Legislative Assembly provide<! $5,483,413 for the capital projects 
contingency pool. He said the University System allocated $858,984 for a campus drive project al Williston State 
College ($90,000), a Stevens Hall renovation project at Williston State College ($517,551 ), and an Erlandson 
remodel and expansion project at Lake Region State College ($251,433). He said there is $4,624,429 remain ing in 
the capital projects contingency pool for future allocations. 

NORTH DAKOTA STATE UNIVERSITY MINARD HALL PROJECT 
Mr. Michael Ellingson, Director of Facilities Management, North Dakota State University, presented information 

(Appendix l) regarding the status of the Minard Hall project at North Dakota State University (NDSU) pursuant to 
Section 22 of 2013 Senate Bill No_ 2003. He said construction of Minard Hall is substantially complete, and the 
build ing was fully occupied for the fall 2013 semester. 

Mr. Christopher Wilson, General Counsel, North Dakota University System, presented information (Appendix Ml 
regarding the legal proceedings relate<l to the Minard Hall project. He said the law fim1 Anderson, Bottrell, Sanden, 
and Thompson is representing NDSU in two separate fitigation proceedings_ He said NDSU brought suit against 
the state fire and tornado fun d, which provides property insurance for NDSU. He said NDSU has also brought suit 
against selected project contractors. He said written d iscovery and depositions are ongoing for both lawsuits. He 
said a trial date has not yet been set for the lawsuit against the state fire and tornado fund . He said the trial date for 
the lawsuit against the project contractors will be in March 2015. 

In response to a question from Representative Brandenburg, r. Ellingson said approximately $4.8 million of the 
S22.9 million total project cost is associated with the collapse of Minard Hall . 

UNIVERSITY SYSTEM - CHANGES TO CAPITAL PROJECTS 
North Dakota State University 

Sanford Health Athletic Complex Project 
Mr_ Ellingson presented infom1ation (Apoendix N) regarding a request for Budget Section approval to increase 

spending authority related to the Sanford Health Athletic Complex project. He said the request is the result of 
actual bids exceeding the project estimates. He said the scope of the project has not changed. 

In response to a question from Representative Streyle regarding leaseback agreements, Mr. Bruce Bollinger, 
Vice President of Finance and Administration, North Dakota State University, said the Sanford Health Athletic 
Complex does not include any leaseback agreements. Mr. Bollinger said he would provide infom1ation regarding 
the tem1s of a leaseback agreement between NDSU and the NDSU Development Foundation related to Richard H. 
Barry Hall. 

In response to a question from Representative Delzer, Mr. Bollinger said maintenance of the Sanford Athletic 
Health Complex will be paid from local funds at NDSU and not state funds_ 

It was moved by Senator Grindberg, seconded by Senator Klein, and carried on a roll call vo te that the 
Budget Section approve the North Dakota State University request pursuant to Section 15-10-12.1 to 
increase spending authority from private donations by $5,595,644, from $35,404,356 to $41 ,000,000, related 
to the Sanford Athletic Health Complex project. Representatives Poller!, Boe, Brandenburg, Delzer, Devlin, 
Dosch, Guggisberg, Holman, Kempenich, Kreidt, Martinson, Mock, Nelson, Onstad, Sanford, Streyle, Thoreson, 
Vigesaa, Wieland, and W illiams and Senators Bowman, Carl isle, Erbele, Grindberg, Heckaman, Holmberg, Kilzer, 
Klein, Krebsbach, Lee, r.. athem, Robinson, Schneider, Wanzek, and Wardner voted "aye." No negative votes were 
cast. 

Center for Computationally Assisted Science and Technology Project 
Dr. Philip Boudjouk, Professor of Chemistry, North Dakota State University, presented infomiation (Appendix 0 ) 

regarding a request for Budget Section approval to increase spending authority and to increase the scope or the 
Center for Computationally Assisted Science and Technology project. 

In response to a question from Representative Delzer, Dr. Boudjouk said the increase includes the purchase of 
computer hardware, cooling systems, and electrical transformers_ He said the equipment is needed to comply with 
the requirements of an additional federal grant 

North Dakota Legislativ" Council 5 Dec.,mber 11, 2013 

20 



• 

• 

• 

BUDGET SECTION MINUTES-DECEMBER 13, 2011 

Bud g"t S"<:tion 5 

Christmann, Erbele, Holmberg, Kilzer, Krebsbach, 
O'Conne ll , Robinr.on, Schneider, Taylor, Wanzek, 
Wardner, and Warner and Reprer.entativer. Carlson , 
Dahl , Dosch, Drovdal, Kelsh, Kempenich, Kreidt, 
Kroeber, Martinson, .ietcalf, Monson, Nelson, Pollert, 
Vigesaa, W ieland, and Williams voted "aye ." 
Representatives Bellew, Brandenburg, Delzer, and 
Klein voted "nay." 

North Dakota State University -
Batcheller Building - Center for 

Biopharmaceutical Research and Production 
Centers of Excellence Program 

Mr. Bruce Bollinger, Vice Prer.ident for Finance 
and Adminir.tration , North Dakota State University, 
Fargo, presented a request for Budget Section 
approval under Section 15-10-12.1 of project 
authorization of $1.75 million from the Cente r for 
Biophamiaceutical Rer.earch and Production centers 
of excellence program required cash match for tile 
Batcheller Building lirst floor construction project in tile 
Research and Technology Pa rle Or. Satir.h 
Chandran, Director, Center for Biophamiaceutical 
Research and Production, North Dakota State 
Univers ity, Fargo, was also present. 

In responr.e to a question from Representative 
Carlson, Mr. Bollinger &aid a $2 million grant from the 
Greater Fargo Moorhead Economic Development 
Corporation is contingent upon Budget Section 
approval of the request. 

It was moved by Representative Carlson, 
seconded by Senator Schneider, and carried on a 
roll call vote that the Budget Section approve 
under Section 15-10-12.1 project authorization of 
$1.75million from the Center fo r 
B iopha rmaceutical Research and Prod uction 
cente rs of excellence program requ ired cash 
match fo r the Batchelle r Bu ild ing first f loo r 
constr uction project in the Research and 
Technology Park. Senators Grindberg, Bowman, 
Christmann, Erbele, Holmberg, Kilzer, Krebsbach, 
O'Connell, Robinwn, Schneider, Taylor, Wanzek , 
Wardne r, and Warner afld Representatives Carlson 
Dahl, Dosch, Kelsh, Kreidt, Kroeber, r, artinson : 
Metcalf, Nelson, Thoreson, Vigesaa, Wieland, and 
Willi ams voted •aye.• Representatives Bellew 
Brandenburg , Delzer, Drovdal, Kernpenich, Monson : 
and Pollert voted "nay.· 

North Dakota State University -
Minard Hall 

Mr. Bollinger presented a request for Budget 
Section approval to i flc rease the project auttlorization 
of the Minard Hall project by $4,874,300 from 
$18, 000,000 to $22,874,300 under Section 48-01 .2-25 
and to authorize under Section 15-10-12.3 the 
additional funding from insurance proceeds, legal 
settlements, and other available funds. Mr. r.. ichael 
Ellingson, Facilitie& Management Director, North 
Dakota State University, Fargo, afld Mr. Dan Hull, 

21 

Decem b"r 13, 2011 

attorney, Anderson, Bottrell, Sanden & Thom pson 
Law Firm representing North Dakota State University 
(NDSU) in legal action regarding Minard Hall were 
also present. Mr. Bollinger said NDSU has pursued a 
lawsuit against its insuran ce carrier seeking payment 
for insured damages estimated at $4.8 m illion. He 
said any settlement amount will be used for the 
additional costs relating to the project 

In response to a question from Representative 
Ca r1s.on, Mr. Hull said tile scope of the project is not 
increasing. He said the increased project 
authorization is for the additional costs resulting from 
damages incurred due to the Minard Hall collapr.e. 

In response to a question from Representative 
Delzer, Mr. Ellingson said $4 .8 million ir. the estimate 
of the additional costs. He said all expenditures 
related to the Minard Hall co ll apse are being 
separately recorded and veri ed by legal counsel. 

In response to a question from Senator Bowman 
Mr. Bollinger &aid if legal r.ettlement proceeds are le~ 
than the estimated $4 .8 million of additional costs 
NDSU would seek direction from ttle State Board of 
Higher Education for options to pay fo r the costs 
incurred, including tile possible request for a 
deficiency appropriation from the leg is !alive 
Assembly in 2013 . 

Senator Christmann asked whether NDSU ir. also 
seeking cost recovery from the contractor responr.ible 
for causing the dam ages. Mr. Hull said cost 
recoveries are being wught from all parties involved 
but is unable to provide details since tile case is 
currently in progress. 

It was moved by Sen<ito r Krebsb<ich, seconded 
by Senator Tay lor, and carried on a roll call vote 
that the Budget Section approve the NDSU 
re quest to increase the project authorization of the 
Minard Hall project by $4,874,300 f rom $18,000,000 
to $22,874,300 under Section 48-01.2-25 and to 
authorize under Section 15-10-12.J the add itiona l 
funding from insurance proceeds , lega l 
settlements, and other avail;:ib le funds . Senators 
Grindberg , Erbele, Holmberg, Krebsbach, O'Connell , 
Robinson, Schneider , Taylor, Wardner, and Warner 
and Representatives Carlson, Dahl, Dosch, Drovdal , 
Kelsh, Kempenich, Klein, Kroeber, Martinson, Mekalf, 
Monson, Nelson, Poller!, Thoreson, Vigesaa, Wieland, 
and Williams voted "aye-" Senators Bowman 
Chrfatmann, Kilzer, and Wanzek and Representative~ 
Bellew, Brandenburg , Delzer, and Kreidt voted •nay." 

Mayville State University -
Science-Library Complex 

Mr. Steven Bensen, V ice President for Businer.s 
Affairs, Mayvi[le State Un iversity, Mayville , presented 
a request for Budget Section approval under Section 
48-01.2-25 to increase the science-library complex 
project authorization by $95,000 from $5,138,328 to 
$5,233,328 fo r additional project improvements that 
are either complete or partially complete irnd under 
Section 15-1 0-1 2.3 to use institutional collection 
rer.erver. ($50,000) , library local funds ($25,000). and 



• 

• 

• 

17 .5065.03000 
Budget Section 

NORTH DAKOTA STATE UNIVERSITY MINARD HALL 
PROJECT 

Mr. Dan Hull, Special Assistant Attorney General, North Dakota State University, presented 
information (Appendix N) regarding the status of the Minard Hall project at North Dakota State University 
(NDSU) pursuant to Section 27 of 2015 House Bill No. 1003. He said NDSU has expended $4,654,854 
as a result of the building collapse and NDSU agreed to a settlement of $3 ,020,000 resulting in 
$1,634,853.52 of unreimbursed costs. He said on December 10, 2015, the State Board of Higher 
Education approved NDSU's request to seek a deficiency appropriation from the 2017 Legislative 
Assembly for the unreimbursed costs. 

In response to a question from Representative Kempenich , Mr. Hull said of the $4.7 million in costs 
incurred due to the collapse, $3.8 million is related to costs for repairs and $900,000 is related to costs 
of forensic studies, expert witnesses, and legal assistance. 

1, 2014, and June 30 , 2015, and reduced (.45) FTE positions since June 30, 2015, for a total of 
264.87 FTE positions as of November 30, 2015. 

North Dakota Legislative Council 
December 16, 2015 

22 

6 



• 

• 

• 

Minard Hall Spe£ial Assistant Attorney General Testimony 
Budget Section: December 16, 2015 

My name is Dan Hull. I am a partner in the Fargo law fcrm of Anderson, Bottrell, Sanden & Thompscm and 

a Special Assistant Attorney General with regard to the Minani Hall collapse. I am here today to provide 

an upda'l:e on the status of Minard Hall project as required bv Section 27 of 2015 House Bill No. 1003. 

Minard Hall is a large academic building located on NDSU's campus. In 2009, Mina-rd Hall was undergoing 

e><tensive renovations, as well as the construction of several arlditions. A large hole was dug for the 

planned basement of one of the additions. The hole was adjacent to the existing north end of Minard 

Halt Unfortunately, on December 27, 2009, part of existing Minard Hall col laps.ed into the hole. 

NDSU"s property insurer watS the North Dakot:a St:ate Fire and Tornado Fund. The Fund denied coverage 

for the col lapse. The involved architect, engineer.; and contractoB also denied any liability fOf' the 

collapse. 

Two lawsuits were commenced by NDSU. One lawsuit was against the Srate Fire and Tornado Fund. The 

other lawsuit was against f!V€ of the entities involved in the contStruction: the architect, the structural 

engineer, the geotechniral engineer, the general contractor and the excavating contractor. The Fund and 

the other five defendants vigarousfy denied any liability and strongly conteste<l the lawsuits. 

The Mina.rd Hall project, includ ing all repairs necessitated by the collapse, was ...,bstantially completed in 

2013. As of the tall 2013 academic term, Minard Hall watS in full operation. 

The lawsuits marched on. After years of document production, depositions and motions, trial dates were 

fmally set by the court. At that point, because litigation involves both costs and risks, NDSU received 

authority from the State Board of Higjler Education to explore whether a mediated settlement was 

possible_ The parties retained a nat ionally-respected media.tor who directly negotiated with eadl of the 

p-;arties. Those mediated negotiations u ltimately resulted in a favorable settlement of NDSU's d aims for 

the sum of $3,020,000. Only the mediator has a breakdown of the amount paid by each defendant. 

Payment of the settlement amount was received by NDSU on July 13, 2015. 

NDSU eiqiended a total of $4,654,853.52 as a result of the collapse. Up to approximately $3,800,000 of 

those costs might have been recoverable at trial if NDSU had won a ll parts of both cases. On the other 

hand, if NDSU had lost parts or a ll of those cases, NDSU might have recove.-ed only a fraction Of' none of 

that amount. 

Based on collapse expenditures of $4,654,&53.52 and a settlement of $3,020,000, NOSU has 

unreimburs.ed collapse related costs af $1,634,853.52_ The legitsla1ture prevrously increa.sed the 

authorization for the Minard Hall project, but it did not a:ppro,priate anv funds. As a result, on December 

101h, NDSU received approval from the State Board of Higher Education to seek a deficiency appropriation 

for the amount of those unreimbursed costs. 

That concludes my prepared statements. We would be ha;ppv to antSwer anv questi:ons that you may have. 

Thank you . 

23 



STATE 
HISTORICAL 
SOCIETY 
OF NORTH DAKOTA 

Senate Appropriations on HB 1024 
Claudia J. Berg, Director 

March 1, 2017 

To identify, preserve, interpret, and promote the heritage of North Dakota and its people. 

Although the State Historical Society was pulled out of HB 1024, the need to support these two 

projects remains critical. 

Heritage Center Expansion Litigation 
• Should the State Historical Society have to pay the legal fees related to the Comstock lawsuit, 

the impact to the agency's operating budget would be severe. Assistant Director Dave Skalsky 
will elaborate in his testimony. 

Time frame Comstock lawsuit: 

• July 1, 2017 Comstock will disclose their expert witness. 
• August 1, 2017 we disclose our expert witness. 

• August 31, 2017 discovery questions are completed. 
• September 1, 2017, depositions by both sides have been completed. 
• November 6-9 and 13-15, 2017, trial dates in South Central Judicial District court. 
• To date we have spent $23,000 on legal fees; funds have come from our operating budget. 
• The estimated cost to the agency for the lawsuit has remained at $294,500. 

Double Ditch State Historic Site Stabilization 
• The attached sheet provides more information. 

if q 
f J 



Quick Facts about Double Ditch Indian Village State Historic Site 
Provided by the State Historical Society of North Dakota 

Site Background: Double Ditch Indian Village was a major city and trading center from the late 1400s to 
the late 1700s. This village was thriving for almost 100 years prior to Christopher Columbus landing in 
the New World. Thousands of people lived and were buried at this site for more than 300 years­
spanning 10 generations of Mandan Indians. The Mandans, who live today throughout much of North 
Dakota and the northern Great Plains, were North Dakota's first agriculturalists, cultivating hundreds of 
acres of gardens near the 24-acre village. This village, first established with a population of about 2000, 
was larger than 93 percent of ND communities today. Today the only village sites that remain are within 
60 miles around Bismarck-Mandan; all other village sites were inundated by water from Garrison and 
Oahe dams. The Double Ditch Indian Village State Historic Site is listed on the National Register of Historic 
Places. 

• The 2015 North Dakota Legislative Assembly appropriated one-time funding of $3.5 million to 
stabilize 2,000+ linear feet of the Double Ditch Indian Village State Historic Site riverbank, which 
is rapidly slumping into the Missouri River, exposing human burials, and eroding a significant 
Mandan village known nationally and internationally. Extensive erosion of the bank began in 
2011 due to massive flooding of the Missouri River. The funding solution included General Fund 
dollars, State Disaster Relief Fund, and a loan from the Bank of North Dakota. 

• The funding appropriation will need to be carried over into the 2017-19 biennium to complete 

this crucial project. 

• Progress Update: The State Historical Society immediately began coordinating this project, based 
on the urgent need to stabilize the site, and has been continuously attempting to finalize all 
components among state, federal, and private entities involved. The engineering design for the 
stabilization will not impact the river and will be ready to bid in spring 2017. Following the 
bidding process and awarding a contract, work at the site will take approximately five months to 
complete. 

• Since 2015, this site has developed an additional crack that will slump another 75 feet back into 

the site covering 27,962 square feet. Engineers have determined slumping will not stop until it 

works through 400 feet from the existing crack. That will mean a loss of 14 acres-over half of 

the site. Hundreds, or more likely thousands, of burials would be exposed in this area. 

• The State Historical Society of North Dakota is aware that this site includes sacred burial grounds. 
To date, remains of 18 people have been exposed because of the slumping. Representatives from 
the Three Affiliated Tribes and the State Historical Society are working together on this project. 

• Double Ditch State Historic Site will remain dangerously unstable, and human remains will 
continue to become exposed without funding to continue this important project. It is critical to 
keep this funding to help with the agency's responsibility to preserve thousands of human graves 
and a major historic site-a true gem on state land. 

March 1, 2017 



House Bill 1024 
Senate Appropriations Committee 

March 1, 2017 

Testimony by David Skalsky, Assistant Director 
State Historical Society of North Dakota 

) 

Ji JD 
f) 

Chairman Holmberg and members of the committee, my name is David 

Skalsky and I am the Assistant Director of the State Historical Society of North 

Dakota. I am here today to present testimony regarding deficiency appropriations to 

the State Historical Society of North Dakota. 

Heritage Center Expansion Litigation 

The House removed $294,500 that was to be used to pay unexpected legal fees. 

Comstock Construction was the general contractor for the Heritage Center 

Expansion Project and is suing the State of North Dakota. While the amount 

Comstock Construction is suing for is unclear, Peter Zuger with the Serkland Law 

Firm has stated that Comstock Construction could be suing for as much as $2 

million . The Serkland Law Firm has been appointed as a special assistant to the 

attorney general because of their construction litigation experience and is handling 

the case. We believe the majority of Comstock's lawsuit is related to costs they 

incurred because they had to take down and rehang exterior limestone that had 

been installed incorrectly. If th is funding is not restored, it will significantly impact 

agency operations as we would need to cut our general fund operating by 23.5% to 

pay for these legal fees and to cover other operating cuts . We have paid 

approximately $23 ,000 in legal fees to date. 

Double Ditch State Historic Site Stabilization 

The House also removed the $1 ,250,000 deficiency appropriation from HB 1024 

that was to be used to repay the Bank of North Dakota loan authorized as part of 

$3.5 million in funding needed to stabilize the Double Ditch State Historic Site. 



• 

1f /0 

In addition , they have added section 7 to our current 2017-19 budget bill , HB 1018, f {)_/ 
providing legislative intent that if we do take out the loan we now need to raise the 

money to pay it back. 

Atwell Engineering was hired and submitted the permit application materials to the 

Corps of Engineers on May 12, 2016. Because of the lack of progress with the 

Corps of Engineers and the sensitivity relating to the exposure of human remains, 

Atwell Engineering developed a new design to stabilize the site. This new design 

calls for all work to be completed above the high water mark and therefore does not 

require a permit from the Corps of Engineers. The engineering work has been 

completed and we anticipate that bids will be solicited, contracts awarded , and 

construction starting as early as April 2017. 

We have committed $696,297 for the engineering and design but have not spent 

any of the remaining funds or taken out the loan at this stage of the project. Atwell 

Engineering still believes that we can get the project completed for the $3.5 million 

as appropriated for the 2015-17 biennium. We are concerned that if additional 

slumping occurs because this project is delayed, money spent on the initial 

engineering and design will have been wasted as the project will need to be 

redesigned. In addition, further slumping would now occur in the site proper and 

likely exposing significantly more burials then the 18 burials that have been exposed 

to date. 

We are asking the Senate to restore both deficiency appropriations amounts so that 

we can pay for the legal fees and finish the stabilization project at the Double Ditch 

State Historic Site. 

This concludes my testimony. I will answer any questions you may have . 

2 



The following is provided for reference purposes. 

Sections 5 & 6 of the 2015-17, SB 2018, which authorized funding for the 

Double Ditch Sate Historic Site stabilization project. 

SECTION 5. APPROPRIATION - STATE DISASTER RELIEF FUND - DOUBLE DITCH 
HISTORIC SITE REPAIRS. There is appropriated out of any moneys in the general fund in 
the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated , the sum of $250,000, and from the state 
disaster relief fund in the state treasury, the sum of $2,000,000, or so much of the sum as 
may be necessary, to the state historical society for double ditch historic site repairs , for the 
biennium beginning July 1, 2015, and ending June 30, 2017. 

SECTION 6. CONTINGENT LOAN AUTHORIZATION -APPROPRIATION - DOUBLE 
DITCH HISTORIC SITE REPAIRS. The state historical society may obtain a loan from the 
Bank of North Dakota in an amount not to exceed $1,250,000, the sum of which is 
appropriated to the state historical society for the purpose of defraying the expenses of 
repairs to the Double Ditch historic site, for the biennium beginning July 1, 2015, and 
ending June 30, 2017. The loan authorization and appropriation in this section is contingent 
on the state historical society being unable to obtain assistance to contract with the adjutant 
general for the double ditch historic site repairs. 

Proposed sections 6 & 7 of the 2017-19, HB 1018, which provides new 

legislative intent that the loan plus interest be repaid with funds raised by the 

Historical Society. 

SECTION 6. EXEMPTION - DOUBLE DITCH HISTORIC SITE REPAIRS. The amounts 
appropriated to the state historical society from the general fund , the state disaster relief 
fund , and Bank of North Dakota loan proceeds for double ditch historic site repairs, as 
contained in sections 5 and 6 of chapter 52 of the 2015 Session Laws, are not subject to 
the provisions of section 54-44.1-11. Any unexpended funds from these appropriations are 
available for defraying the expenses of the double ditch historic site repairs during the 
biennium beginning July 1, 2017, and ending June 30, 2019. 

SECTION 7. LEGISLATIVE INTENT - LOAN FOR DOUBLE DITCH HISTORIC SITE 
REPAIRS. It is the intent of the sixty-fifth legislative assembly that the state historical 
society not obtain a loan from the Bank of North Dakota for defraying the expenses of 
double ditch historic site repairs as authorized as a contingency in section 6 of chapter 52 
of the 2015 Session Laws. It is further the intent of the sixty-fifth legislative assembly that if 
the state historical society chooses to obtain the loan that funding needed for repayment of 
the loan plus interest be raised by the historical society from nonstate sources. 

3 



t/B ;o()f 
3 - ( - 11 

SENATE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE 

ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL NO. 1024 

OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL 

MARCH 1, 2017 

4t I/ 

f 1 

Currently the Office of Attorney General has expended 99% of its $142,581 litigation 
fees budget, the majority of which was spent for the same sex marriage lawsuit. Based 
on expenditures through January 31, 2017, an additional $75,000 will be needed for the 
remainder of the biennium. The Office of Attorney General requests a transfer of 
$75,000 from the 2015-17 biennium Contracted higher education legal services line 
item to the litigation fees line item. Assuming the $75,000 is approved the Contracted 
higher education legal services balance will be $403,356. 

Below are the litigation fees amounts spent in prior biennia: 

2011-13 biennium $211,715 

2013-15 biennium $123,243 

2015-17 biennium 

through 1/31/17 $141,469 



SENATE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE 
SENATOR RAY HOLMBERG, CHAIRMAN 

HB 1024 - DEFICIENCY APPROPRIATIONS 
NDACP TESTIMONY MARCH 1, 2017 

116 10:11 

(3-J-11 #J::V 

Chairman Holmberg, and members of the Senate Appropriations 

Committee, I am Bruce Murry, Executive Director of the North Dakota 

Association of Community Providers (NDACP). NDACP is a membership 

organ ization of 31 organizations providing community services to people with 

disabilities throughout the state 

NDACP strongly believes that underfunding the deficiency 

appropriation for the Department of Human Services is counterproductive. 

The spending involved is largely for entitlements. Failures to meet 

entitlement program commitments lead to increased litigation, legal fees, 

and interference from Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services. Cuts to 

services also require thousands of dollars in team-based reevaluation and 

planning for each person served, a cost largely borne by the providers . 

Cuts to ongoing programs -- even in their administration -- transfer 

substantial burdens to private providers. This underfunding will place the 

Department's in crisis mode, consuming its time and resources on internal 

tasks. Providers will need to expend time and money advocating for the 

Department to perform its duties in a timely way. Even if we succeed in 

getting payments, critical decisions, etc. for our clients and customers in a 

timely way, it will likely come at the expense of providers in another field or 

part of the state. This administrative and financial delays and burdens on 

providers inevitably come at the expense of the people we serve. 

While we have found each proposed cut to the 2017-19 budget of the 

Department of Human Services painful, we suggest that proactive planning 

for the next biennium at least allows strategic planning for the delivery of 

services. Please don't use retrospective budget cuts that will further disrupt 

the delivery of essential services. 

Thank you for your time and consideration, and I would be happy to 

answer any questions in writing at brucemurry@ndacp.org or PO Box 7037, 

Bismarck, ND 58507-7037. 

f I 



Subdivision 

Administration - Support 

Information Technology Services 

Economic Assistance 

Child Support 

Medical Services 

Long Term Care 

DD Council 

Aging Services 

Children and Family Services 

Behavioral Health 

Vocational Rehabilitation 

Developmental Disability 

Human Service Centers 

State Hospital 

Life Skills and Transition Center 

Department of Human Services 
Engrossed HB 1024 Deficiency Appropriation 

2017 - 2019 Biennium 
Expressed in Millions 

f//J JD;)4 ~ 
J-CJ9 .,/1 

2015 - 2017 Biennium 
ff-/ 

General Fund 

Adjusted Projected Excess 

Appropriation * Expenditures (Shortfall) Variance 

14.5 14.3 0.2 
Implementation and post-production support of IT systems. SPACES Release 1 went live in 

70.5 73.3 (2.8) February 2016, and MMIS went live October 2015. 

17.6 13.7 3.9 Due to decrease in Child Care Assistance Program, general fund savings of $3.3 M. 

8.4 8.1 0.3 

$13.3 million shortfall for Medicaid Expansion as average monthly premium is $210 more than 

budgeted. Some other areas with larger shortfalls include hospitals $1.7 M, Psychiatric 

293.8 313.9 (20.1) Residentia l Treat ment Facilities $2.0 Mand Psychological Services $4.1 M. 

327.0 320.1 6.9 Actual monthly average units are less than budgeted. 

0.0 0.0 0.0 

8.7 8.6 0.1 

69.0 69.3 (0.3) 

7.2 7.7 (0.5) 

5.7 5.6 0.1 

275.8 286.5 (10.7) The monthly average cost and units are higher than budgeted. 

Turnover of staff (850.9 FTE in this area), hard to fill positions, downward reclassification of staff, 

117.9 108.1 9.8 contract changes and $2.8 M roll-up in Inpatient Hospital cont racts 

Turnover of staff (828.5 FTE in this area), hard to fill positions, expansion of the Tompkins 

Rehabilitation program didn't start until December l, 2015 and a SOTEP unit was closed on 

61.0 57.4 3.6 December 1, 2016. 

29.4 28.9 0.5 

1,306.S 1,315.S (9.0) 

* Includes 2015 SB 2012, all other bills, oil impact, equity funds, internship stipends, and temporary health insurance. 

Q:\50-Finance\ Budget_l 7 _19\lOO_ lS_AS\ Testimony\Oeficiency Info to Senate.xlsx 



• 

• 

lf/8 10~4 -- Sul:i f!e,Rl 

'-I- t/-17 
17.8101 .02001 
Title. 

Prepared by the Legislative Council staff for i L 
Senator Dever ·-a:- / 

Fiscal No. 1 March 30, 2017 

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL NO. 1024 

Page 1, line 2, after the second semicolon insert "to provide for a transfer;" 

Page 1, after line 10, insert: 

"COMMISSION ON LEGAL COUNSEL FOR INDIGENTS 

Commission on legal counsel for indigents 
Total special funds 

Subdivision 2." 

Page 1, line 14, replace "2." with "3." 

Page 1, replace lines 16 and 17 with : 

"Grants - Medical assistance 
Total special funds 

Page 1, line 18, replace "3." with "4." 

Page 1, replace line 23 with : 

"Grand total special funds 

Page 2, line 1, after "APPROPRIATION" insert "- 2017-19 BIENNIUM" 

Page 2, line 4, after "costs" insert "that were incurred after June 30, 2015," 

Page 2, line 4, replace "unlawful activity" with "criminal and infraction charges" 

$189,000 
$189,000 

$9,000,000 
$9,000,000" 

$9,518,500" 

Page 2, line 7, after the second "branch" insert "which were incurred after June 30, 2015," 

Page 2, line 7, remove "unlawful" 

Page 2, line 8, replace "activity" with "criminal and infraction charges" 

Page 2, line 11, after "other" insert "nonstate" 

Page 2, line 13, after "APPROPRIATION" insert"- 2017-19 BIENNIUM" 

Page 2, line 15, replace "$859,000" with "$1 ,027,000" 

Page 2, line 16, after "costs" insert "that were incurred after June 30, 2015," 

Page 2, line 17, replace "unlawful activity" with "criminal and infraction charges" 

Page 2, line 21, after "indigents" insert "which were incurred after June 30, 2015," 

Page 2, line 21, replace "unlawful activity" with "criminal and infraction charges" 

Page 2, line 24, after "other" insert "nonstate" 

• Page 2, after line 25, insert: 

Page No. 1 17.8101 .02001 



"SECTION 4. APPROPRIATION -STATE HISTORICAL SOCIETY - 2017-19 
BIENNIUM. There is appropriated out of any moneys in the strategic investment and 
improvements fund in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of • 
$294,500, or so much of the sum as may be necessary, to the state historical society 
for the purpose of defraying litigation expenses, for the period beginning with the 
effective date of this Act and ending June 30, 2019. The funding provided in this 
section is considered a one-time funding item and is not a part of the entity's base 
budget for the 2019-21 biennium. 

SECTION 5. LINE ITEM TRANSFER -ATTORNEY GENERAL - 2015-17 
BIENNIUM. The attorney general may transfer $75,000 from the amount appropriated 
for the continuation of contracted higher education legal services in section 6 of 
chapter 3 of the 2015 Session Laws to the litigation fees line item in section 1 of 
chapter 37 of the 2015 Session Laws for the period beginning with the effective date of 
this Act and ending June 30, 2017. 

SECTION 6. LEGISLATIVE INTENT - COST REIMBURSEMENTS - LOAN 
REPAYMENTS. It is the intent of the sixty-fifth legislative assembly that the department 
of emergency services seek reimbursement from the federal government or other 
nonstate sources for the costs of responding to unlawful activity associated with the 
construction of the Dakota access pipeline. It is further the intent of the sixty-fifth 
legislative assembly that these reimbursements be used to repay the Bank of North 
Dakota loans authorized by the emergency commission and the legislative assembly, 
including loans of $17,000,000 previously authorized by the emergency commission; 
loans in Senate Bill No. 2174, as approved by the sixty-fifth legislative assembly; and 
loans authorized in sections 2 and 3 of this Act, which were all obtained to provide the 
funding necessary to respond to the unlawful activity associated with the construction 
of the Dakota access pipeline. If the department of emergency services determines • 
reimbursements from federal or other nonstate sources are not forthcoming , the 
department of emergency services and other state agencies that obtain a loan shall 
request a deficiency appropriation from the sixty-sixth legislative assembly sufficient for 
the repayment of the amounts borrowed plus interest." 

Renumber accordingly 

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT: 

House Bill No. 1024 - Summary of Senate Action 

Base House 
Budget Version 

Judicial Branch 
Total all funds $0 $1,500,000 
Less estimated income 0 1,500,000 
General fund $0 $0 

Commission on Legal Counsel 
for Indigent 

Total all funds $0 $859,000 
Less estimated income 0 859 000 
General fund $0 $0 

State Historical Society 
Total all funds $0 $0 
Less estimated income 0 0 
General fund $0 $0 

Bill total 
Total all funds $0 $2,359,000 
Less estimated income 0 2,359,000 
General fund $0 $0 

Senate 
Changes 

$0 
0 

$0 

$0 
0 

$0 

$294,500 
294,500 

$0 

$294,500 
294 500 

$0 

Senate 
Version 

$1,500,000 
1,500,000 

$0 

$859,000 
859,000 

$0 

$294,500 
294 500 

$0 

$2,653,500 
2,653,500 

$0 

17.8101 .02001 

• 



• 

• 

• 

House Bill No. 1024 - State Historical Society - Senate Action 

Base House 
Budget Version 

Senate 
Changes 

Senate 
Version 

Operating expenses $294 500 $294,500 

Total all funds $0 
0 

$0 
0 

$294,500 $294,500 
294 500 Less estimated income 294 500 

General fund $0 $0 $0 $0 

FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Department No. 701 - State Historical Society - Detail of Senate Changes 

Total Senate 
Changes 

Operating expenses 

Adds Funding 
for Litigation 
Expenses' 

$294,500 $294 500 

Total all funds $294,500 
294,500 

$294,500 
Less estimated income 294 500 

General fund $0 

0.00 

$0 

FTE 0.00 

1 Funding of $294,500 is added from the strategic investment and improvements fund for litigation 
expenses . 

House Bill No. 1024 - Other Changes - Senate Action 

This amendment provides for the following changes to agency deficiency appropriations from the 
strategic investment and improvements fund: 

Adds a $189,000 appropriation to the Commission on Legal Counsel for Indigents related to 
costs associated with Section 25 of Article I of the Constitution of North Dakota relating to 
victims' rights (Marsy's Law). 
Increases the appropriation to the Department of Human Services for Medicaid grants by 
$4 million, from $5 million to $9 million. 
Clarifies the purpose of the borrowing authority and appropriations to the judicial branch and the 
Commission on Legal Counsel for Indigents. 
Increases the borrowing authority for the Commission on Legal Counsel for Indigents by 
$168,000, from $859,000 to $1 ,027,000. 

This amendment also: 
Adds a section to provide one-time funding of $294,500 from the strategic investment and 
improvements fund to the State Historical Society through June 30, 2019 related to litigation 
expenses. 
Adds a section authorizing the Attorney General to transfer $75,000 between certain line items 
during the 2015-17 biennium. 
Adds a section to provide legislative intent related to repayment sources for loans obtained to 
provide the necessary funding to respond to the unlawful activity associated with the construction 
of the Dakota access pipeline . 

17.8101 .02001 



• 
,.;./A Io di t.f 0 uli U>7rL . 
Lf- 'l-17 

17.8101.02002 
Title. 

Prepared by the Legislative Council staff for 
Senator Dever 

Fiscal No. 2 April 1, 2017 

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL NO. 1024 

Page 1, line 2, after the first semicolon insert "to provide a contingent appropriation;" 

Page 1, line 2, after the second semicolon insert "to provide for transfers; to provide a 
statement of legislative intent;" 

Page 1, line 4, after "APPROPRIATION" insert "- STRATEGIC INVESTMENT AND 
IMPROVEMENTS FUND - 2015-17 BIENNIUM" 

Page 1, after line 1 O, insert: 

"COMMISSION ON LEGAL COUNSEL FOR INDIGENTS 

Commission on legal counsel for indigents 
Total special funds 

Subdivision 2." 

Page 1, line 14, replace "2." with "3." 

Page 1, replace lines 16 and 17 with: 

$189,000 
$189,000 

"Grants - medical assistance 
Total special funds 

$9,000,000 
$9,000,000" 

• Page 1, line 18, replace "3." with "4." 

• 

Page 1, replace line 23 with: 

"Grand total special funds $9,518,500 

SECTION 2. APPROPRIATION - SPECIAL FUNDS FROM ADJUTANT 
GENERAL LOAN PROCEEDS -THROUGH JUNE 30, 2019. There is appropriated 
from special funds received from the adjutant general, the sums as hereinafter 
provided, or so much of the sums as may be necessary, to the agencies listed below 
for the purpose of defraying expenses of law enforcement support which were incurred 
after June 30, 2015, related to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the 
Dakota access pipeline, for the period beginning with the effective date of this Act, and 
ending June 30, 2019. 

Subdivision 1 . 

Salaries and wages 
Total special funds 

Subdivision 2. 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 

STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

$200,000 
$200,000 

17.8101.02002 



Operating expenses 
Total special funds 

Subdivision 3. 

Field operations 
Total special funds 

Subdivision 4. 

HIGHWAY PATROL 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION 

Adult services 
Total special funds 

Subdivision 5. 

Salaries and wages 
Operating expenses 
Total special funds 

Subdivision 6. 

Natural resources 
Total special funds 

Subdivision 7. 

Salaries and wages 
Operating expenses 
Total special funds 

Grand total special funds 

GAME AND FISH DEPARTMENT 

PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

SECTION 2 TOTAL 

$1.420.000 
$1,420,000 

$3.234,000 
$3,234,000 

$500,000 
$500,000 

$221 ,795 
201 .929 

$423,724 

$200,000 
$200,000 

$287,000 
422.000 

$709,000 

$6,686,724 

SECTION 3. BORROWING AUTHORITY - APPROPRIATION - THROUGH 
JUNE 30, 2019 - ADJUTANT GENERAL - DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY 
SERVICES FUNDING REQUEST. The office of the adjutant general may borrow the 
sum of $15,000,000, or so much of the sum as may be necessary, from the Bank of 
North Dakota, for law enforcement support costs that were incurred after June 30, 
2015, related to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota access 
pipeline, for the period beginning with the effective date of this Act, and ending 
June 30, 2019. The proceeds of the loan authorized in this section are appropriated to 
the office of the adjutant general for the purpose of defraying expenses of law 

• 

• 

enforcement support which were incurred after June 30, 2015, related to unlawful • 
activity associated with the construction of the Dakota access pipeline, for the period 

~ 17.8101.02002 



• 
beginning with the effective date of this Act, and ending June 30, 2019. The department 
of emergency services shall include any amounts borrowed under this section in the 
request for reimbursement from federal or other nonstate sources related to the state's 
expenses incurred due to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the 
Dakota access pipeline." 

Page 2, line 1, after "APPROPRIATION" insert"- THROUGH JUNE 30, 2019" 

Page 2, line 4, after "costs" insert "that were incurred after June 30, 2015," 

Page 2, line 4, replace "unlawful activity" with "criminal and infraction charges" 

Page 2, line 7, after the second "branch" insert "which were incurred after June 30, 2015," 

Page 2, line 7, remove "unlawful" 

Page 2, line 8, replace "activity" with "criminal and infraction charges" 

Page 2, line 8, after "pipeline" insert a comma 

Page 2, line 11, after "other" insert "nonstate" 

Page 2, line 13, after "APPROPRIATION" insert "-THROUGH JUNE 30, 2019" 

Page 2, line 15, replace "$859,000" with "$1,027,000" 

Page 2, line 16, after "costs" insert "that were incurred after June 30, 2015," 

Page 2, line 17, replace "unlawful activity" with "criminal and infraction charges" 

Page 2, line 21, after "indigents" insert "which were incurred after June 30, 2015," 

• Page 2, line 21, replace "unlawful activity" with "criminal and infraction charges" 

Page 2, line 22, after "pipeline" insert a comma 

• 

Page 2, line 24, after "other" insert "nonstate" 

Page 2, after line 25, insert: 

"SECTION 6. APPROPRIATION - STRATEGIC INVESTMENT AND 
IMPROVEMENTS FUND - STATE HISTORICAL SOCIETY - THROUGH JUNE 30, 
2019. There is appropriated out of any moneys in the strategic investment and 
improvements fund in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of 
$294,500, or so much of the sum as may be necessary, to the state historical society 
for the purpose of defraying litigation expenses, for the period beginning with the 
effective date of this Act, and ending June 30, 2019. The funding provided in this 
section is considered a one-time funding item and is not a part of the entity's base 
budget for the 2019-21 biennium. 

SECTION 7. CONTINGENT APPROPRIATION - STRATEGIC INVESTMENT 
AND IMPROVEMENTS FUND - STATE TREASURER -THROUGH JUNE 30, 2019. 
There is appropriated out of any moneys in the strategic investment and improvements 
fund in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of $15,200,000, or so 
much of the sum as may be necessary, to the state treasurer for the purpose of 
providing any court-ordered payments to a bankruptcy estate, for the period beginning 
with the effective date of this Act, and ending June 30, 2019. The funding provided in 
this section may be expended only upon an order of the court pending the outcome of 
PW Enterprises, Inc. v. State of North Dakota. The funding provided in this section is 

17.8101.02002 



considered a one-time funding item and is not a part of the entity's base budget for the 
2019-21 biennium. 

SECTION 8. TRANSFER - STRATEGIC INVESTMENT AND IMPROVEMENTS • 
FUND TO GENERAL FUND - 2015-17 BIENNIUM. The office of management and 
budget shall transfer the sum of $155,000,000 from the strategic investment and 
improvements fund to the general fund during the period beginning with the effective 
date of th is Act, and ending June 30, 2017. 

SECTION 9. LINE ITEM TRANSFERS -ATTORNEY GENERAL- 2015-17 
BIENNIUM. 

1. The attorney general may transfer $75,000 from the amount appropriated 
for the continuation of contracted higher education legal services in 
section 6 of chapter 3 of the 2015 Session Laws to the litigation fees line 
item in section 1 of chapter 37 of the 2015 Session Laws, for the period 
beginning with the effective date of this Act, and ending June 30, 2017. 

2. The attorney general may transfer $5,000 from the amount appropriated 
for the continuation of contracted higher education legal services in 
section 6 of chapter 3 of the 2015 Session Laws to the arrest and return of 
fugitives line item in section 1 of chapter 37 of the 2015 Session Laws, for 
the period beginning with the effective date of this Act, and ending 
June 30, 2017. 

SECTION 10. LEGISLATIVE INTENT- COST REIMBURSEMENTS- LOAN 
REPAYMENTS. It is the intent of the sixty-fifth legislative assembly that the department 
of emergency services seek reimbursement from the federal government or other 
nonstate sources for the costs of responding to unlawful activity associated with the • 
construction of the Dakota access pipeline. It is further the intent of the sixty-fifth 
legislative assembly that these reimbursements be used to repay the Bank of North 
Dakota loans authorized by the emergency commission and the legislative assembly, 
including loans of $17,000,000 previously authorized by the emergency commission ; 
loans in Senate Bill No. 2174, as approved by the sixty-fifth legislative assembly; and 
loans authorized in sections 3, 4, and 5 of this Act, which were all obtained to provide 
the fund ing necessary to respond to the unlawful activity associated with the 
construction of the Dakota access pipeline. If the department of emergency services 
determines reimbursements from federal or other nonstate sources are not 
forthcoming, the department of emergency services and other state agencies that 
obtain a loan shall request a deficiency appropriation from the sixty-sixth legislative 
assembly sufficient for the repayment of the amounts borrowed plus interest." 

Renumber accordingly 

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT: 

House Bill No. 1024 - Summary of Senate Action 

State Treasurer 
Total all funds 
Less estimated income 
General fund 

Attorney General 
Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

Base 
Budget 

House 
Version 

Senate 
Changes 

$0 $0 $15,200,000 
---~o ---~o 15,200,000 

$0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $200,000 
0 0 200 000 ----

~ 

Senate 
Version 

$15,200,000 
15,200,000 

$0 

$200,000 
200 000 

17.8101.02002 
• 



General fund $0 $0 $0 

Judicial Branch 
Total all funds $0 $1 ,500,000 $0 • Less estimated income 0 1,500,000 
General fund $0 $0 

0 
$0 

Commission on Legal Counsel 
for Indigent 

Total all funds $0 $859,000 $168,000 
Less estimated income 0 859 000 168 000 
General fund $0 $0 $0 

State Department of Health 
Total all funds $0 $0 $1,420,000 
Less estimated income 0 0 1,420 ODO 
General fund $0 $0 $0 

Highway Patrol 
Total all funds $0 $0 $3,234,000 
Less estimated income 0 0 3,234,000 
General fund $0 $0 $0 

Department of Corrections and 
Rehab. 

Total all funds $0 $0 $500,000 
Less estimated income 0 0 500 000 
General fund $0 $0 $0 

Adjutant General 
Total all funds $0 $0 $15,000,000 
Less estimated income 0 0 15 000,000 
General fund $0 $0 $0 

State Historical Society 
Total all funds $0 $0 $294,500 
Less estimated income 0 0 294 500 

• General fund $0 $0 

Game and Fish Department 

$0 

Total all funds $0 $0 $423,724 
Less estimated income 0 0 423,724 
General fund $0 $0 $0 

Parks and Recreation 
Department 

Total all funds $0 $0 $200,000 
Less estimated income 0 0 200 000 
General fund $0 $0 $0 

Department of Transportation 
Total all funds $0 $0 $709,000 
Less estimated income 0 0 709,000 
General fund $0 $0 $0 

Bill total 
Total all funds $0 $2,359,000 $37,349,224 
Less estimated income 0 2,359,000 37 349 224 
General fund $0 $0 $0 

House Bill No. 1024 - State Treasurer - Senate Action 

Base House Senate 
Budget Version Changes 

Settlement payment $15,200,000 

Total all funds $0 $0 $1 5,200,000 
Less estimated income 0 0 15,200,000 

• General fund $0 $0 $0 

FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 

$0 

$1,500,000 
1,500,000 

$0 

$1 ,027,000 
1,027,000 

$0 

$1,420,000 
1,420,000 

$0 

$3,234,000 
3,234,000 

$0 

$500,000 
500 000 

$0 

$15,000,000 
15,000,000 

$0 

$294,500 
294,500 

$0 

$423,724 
423,724 

$0 

$200,000 
200,000 

$0 

$709,000 
709,000 

$0 

$39,708,224 
39,708,224 

$0 

Senate 
Version 
$15,200,000 

$15,200,000 
15,200,000 

$0 

0.00 

17.8101.02002 



Department No. 120 - State Treasurer - Detail of Senate Changes 

Settlement payment 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Provides 
Contingent 
Funding for 
Settlement 
Payments' 

$15,200,000 

$15,200,000 
15,200,000 

$0 

0.00 

Total Senate 
Changes 

$15,200,000 

$15,200,000 
15 200 000 

$0 

0.00 

1 Contingent funding of $15.2 million from the strategic investment and improvements fund is added for 
any required payments to a bankruptcy estate. The funding may be expended only upon an order of the 
court pending the outcome of PW Enterprises, Inc. v. State of North Dakota. 

House Bill No. 1024 - Attorney General - Senate Action 

Base House Senate 
Budget Version Changes 

Salaries and wages $200 000 
$0 $0 $200,000 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 0 0 200,000 

$0 $0 $0 
General fund 

0.00 0.00 0.00 
FTE 

Senate 
Version 

$200,000 
$200,000 

200,000 
$0 

0.00 

Department No. 125 - Attorney General - Detail of Senate Changes 

Salaries and wages 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Adds Funding 
for Pipeline 
Protest Law 
Enforcement 

Support' 

$200,000 

$200,000 
200,000 

$0 

0.00 

Total Senate 
Changes 

$200,000 

$200,000 
200 000 

$0 

0.00 

1 Funding of $200,000 is added from special funds received from the Adjutant General for expenses of 
law enforcement support related to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota 
Access Pipeline. 

House Bill No. 1024 - Commission on Legal Counsel for Indigent - Senate Action 

Base House Senate Senate 
Budget Version Changes Version 

Pipeline protest trials $859,000 $168,000 $1 ,027,000 

Total all funds $0 $859,000 $168,000 $1,027,000 
Less estimated income 0 859,000 168,000 1,027,000 

General fund $0 $0 $0 $0 

Page No. 6 17.8101 .02002 

• 

• 

• 



• 

• 

• 

FTE 0.00 o.oo ~I __ o=.o~o I 0.00 

Department No. 188 - Commission on Legal Counsel for Indigent - Detail of Senate Changes 

Pipel ine protest trials 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Adds Funding 
for Pipeline 

Protest Trials 1 

$168,000 

$168,000 
168,000 

$0 

0.00 

Total Senate 
Changes 

$168,000 

$168,000 
168,000 

$0 

0.00 

1 Borrowing authority and the related appropriation authority are increased by $168,000, from $859,000 
to $1 ,027,000, for additional costs related to pipeline protest trials . 

House Bill No. 1024 - State Department of Health - Senate Action 

Base House 
Budget Version 

Operating expenses 
$0 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 0 

$0 
General fund 

0.00 
FTE 

Senate 
Changes 

$1 ,420,000 
$0 $1 ,420,000 

0 1,420,000 
$0 $0 

0.00 0.00 

Senate 
Version 

$1,420,000 
$1,420,000 

1,420,000 
$0 

0.00 

Department No. 301 - State Department of Health - Detail of Senate Changes 

Operating expenses 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Adds Funding 
for Pipeline 
Protest Law 
Enforcement 

Support' 

$1,420,000 

$1,420,000 
1,420,000 

$0 

0.00 

Total Senate 
Changes 

$1,420,000 

$1,420,000 
1,420,000 

$0 

0.00 

1 Funding of $1 ,420,000 is added from special funds received for the Adjutant General for expenses of 
law enforcement support related to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota 
Access Pipeline. 

House Bill No. 1024 - Highway Patrol - Senate Action 

Field operations 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

Base 
Budget 

$0 
0 

$0 

House 
Version 

Senate 
Changes 

$3,234,000 

$0 $3,234,000 
_____ o 3,234,ooo 

$0 $0 

~ 

Senate 
Version 

$3,234,000 

$3,234,000 
3,234,000 

$0 

17.8101.02002 



FTE 0.00 o.oo l~--~o-~oo~I 
Department No. 504 - Highway Patrol - Detail of Senate Changes 

Fie ld operations 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Adds Funding 
for Pipeline 
Protest Law 
Enforcement 

Support' 

$3,234,000 

$3,234,000 
3,234,000 

$0 

0.00 

Tota I Senate 
Changes 

$3 234 000 

$3,234,000 
3,234,000 

$0 

0.00 

0.00 

1 Funding of $3,234,000 is added from special funds received from the Adjutant General for expenses of 
law enforcement support related to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota 
Access Pipeline. 

House Bill No. 1024 - Department of Corrections and Rehab. - Senate Action 

Base House 
Budget Version 

Adult services 
$0 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 0 

$0 
General fund 

0.00 
FTE 

Senate 
Changes 

$500 000 
$0 $500,000 

0 500,000 
$0 $0 

0.00 0.00 

Senate 
Version 

$500,000 
$500,000 

500,000 
$0 

0.00 

Department No. 530 - Department of Corrections and Rehab. - Detail of Senate Changes 

Adult services 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Adds Funding 
for Pipeline 
Protest Law 
Enforcement 

Support' 

$500,000 

$500,000 
500,000 

$0 

0.00 

Total Senate 
Changes 

$500,000 

$500,000 
500,000 

$0 

0.00 

1 Funding of $500,000 is added from special funds received from the Adjutant General for expenses of 
law enforcement support related to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota 
Access Pipeline. 

House Bill No. 1024 - Adjutant General - Senate Action 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

Base 
Budget 

$0 
0 

$0 

House 
Version 

Senate 
Changes 

$0 $0 
_____ o 15,ooo,ooo 

$0 $0 

~ 

Senate 
Version 

$0 
15,000,000 

$0 

17.8101.02002 

• 

• 

• 



• 

• 

• 

FTE 0.00 o.oo ~I ___ o_.o~o I 
Department No. 540 - Adjutant General - Detail of Senate Changes 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Adds Funding 
for Pipeline 
Protest Law 
Enforcement 

Support' 

$15,000,000 
15,000,000 

$0 

0.00 

Tota I Senate 
Changes 

$15,000,000 
15,000,000 

$0 

0.00 

0.00 

1 Funding of $15,000,000 is added from the proceeds of a loan for expenses of law enforcement support 
related to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota Access Pipeline. 

House Bill No. 1024 - State Historical Society - Senate Action 

Operating expenses 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Base 
Budget 

$0 
0 

$0 

0.00 

House 
Version 

$0 
0 

$0 

0.00 

Senate 
Changes 

$294,500 

$294,500 
294 500 

$0 

0.00 

Senate 
Version 

$294,500 

$294,500 
294 500 

$0 

0.00 

Department No. 701 - State Historical Society - Detail of Senate Changes 

Operating expenses 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Adds Funding 
for Litigation 
Expenses' 

$294,500 

$294,500 
294 500 

$0 

0.00 

Total Senate 
Changes 

$294,500 

$294,500 
294 500 

$0 

0.00 

1 Funding of $294,500 is added from the strategic investment and improvements fund for litigation 
expenses. 

House Bill No. 1024 - Game and Fish Department - Senate Action 

Salaries and wages 
Operating expenses 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

Base 
Budget 

$0 
0 

$0 

House Senate Senate 
Version Changes Version 

$221 ,795 $221,795 
201 ,929 201,929 

$0 $423,724 $423,724 
0 423,724 423,724 

$0 $0 $0 

~ 17.8101 .02002 



FTE 0.00 o.oo '-I ___ o._oo~I 0.00 

Department No. 720 - Game and Fish Department - Detail of Senate Changes 

Salaries and wages 
Operating expenses 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Adds Funding 
for Pipeline 
Protest Law 
Enforcement 

Support' 
$221 ,795 
201,929 

$423,724 
423,724 

$0 

0.00 

Tota I Senate 
Changes 

$221,795 
201,929 

$423,724 
423 724 

$0 

0.00 

1 Funding of $423,724 is added from special funds received from the Adjutant General for expenses of 
law enforcement support related to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota 
Access Pipeline. 

House Bill No. 1024 - Parks and Recreation Department - Senate Action 

Natural resources 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Base 
Budget 

$0 
0 

$0 

0.00 

House 
Version 

$0 
0 

$0 

0.00 

Senate 
Changes 

$200,000 

$200,000 
200 000 

$0 

0.00 

Senate 
Version 

$200,000 

$200,000 
200 000 

$0 

0.00 

Department No. 750 - Parks and Recreation Department - Detail of Senate Changes 

Natural resources 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Adds Funding 
for Pipeline 
Protest Law 
Enforcement 

Support' 
$200,000 

$200,000 
200,000 

$0 

0.00 

Tota I Senate 
Changes 

$200 000 

$200,000 
200,000 

$0 

0.00 

1 Funding of $200,000 is added from special funds received from the Adjutant General for expenses of 
law enforcement support related to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota 
Access Pipeline. 

House Bill No. 1024 - Department of Transportation - Senate Action 

Salaries and wages 
Operating expenses 

Base 
Budget 

House Senate 
Version Changes 

$287,000 
422,000 

Senate 
Version 

$287,000 
422,000 

17.8101 .02002 

• 

• 

• 



• 

• 

• 

Total all funds $0 $0 $709,000 $709,000 
Less estimated income 0 0 709,000 709,000 

General fund $0 $0 $0 $0 

FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Department No. 801 - Department of Transportation - Detail of Senate Changes 

Salaries and wages 
Operating expenses 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

Adds Funding 
for Pipeline 
Protest Law 
Enforcement 

Support' 

$287,000 
422 000 

$709,000 
709 000 

Total Senate 
Changes 

$287,000 
422 000 

$709,000 
709,000 

General fund $0 $0 

FTE 0.00 0.00 

1 Funding of $709,000 is added from special funds received from the Adjutant General for expenses of 
law enforcement support related to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota 
Access Pipeline. 

House Bill No. 1024 - Other Changes - Senate Action 

This amendment provides for the following changes to agency deficiency appropriations from the 
strategic investment and improvements fund: 

Adds a $189,000 appropriation to the Commisison on Legal Counsel for Indigents related to 
costs associated with Section 25 of Article I of the Constitution of North Dakota relating to victims' 
rights (Marsy's Law). 
Increases the appropriation to the Department of Human Services for Medicaid grants by 
$4 million, from $5 million to $9 million. 

This amendment also: 
Adds a section to provide appropriations to various state agencies from special funds the agency 
received from the Adjutant General for expenses of law enforcement support related to unlawful 
activity associated with the construction of the Dakota Access Pipeline. 
Adds a section to provide $15 million of borrowing authority and the related appropriation 
authority through June 30, 2019, to the Adjutant General for expenses related to unlawful activity 
associated with the construction of the Dakota Access Pipeline. 
Increases the borrowing authority for the Commission on Legal Counsel for Indigents by 
$168,000, from $859,000 to $1,027,000. 
Clarifies the purpose of the borrowing authority and appropriations to the judicial branch and the 
Commission on Legal Counsel for Indigents. 
Adds a section to provide one-time funding of $294,500 from the strategic investment and 
improvements fund to the State Historical Society through June 30, 2019 related to litigation 
expenses. 
Adds a section to provide contingent funding of $15.2 million from the strategic investment and 
improvements fund for any required payments to a bankruptcy estate. The funding may be 
expended only upon an order of the court pending the outcome of PW Enterprises, Inc. v. State 
of North Dakota. 
Provides for a transfer of $155 million from the strategic investment and improvements fund to 
the general fund prior to the end of the 2015-17 biennium, resulting in an increase in the July 1, 
2017, estimated beginning balance of the general fund. 

~ 17.8101.02002 



Adds a section authorizing the Attorney General to transfer funds between certain line items 
during the 2015-17 biennium. 
Adds a section to provide legislative intent related to repayment sources for loans obtained to 
provide the necessary funding to respond to the unlawful activity associated with the construction • 
of the Dakota Access Pipeline. 

• 

• 
17.8101.02002 



17.8101 .02002 FIRST ENGROSSMENT 

llB /OJ__tf Su/;~ 

if~Lf- 1? 
Sixty-fifth 
Legislative Assembly 
of North Dakota 

ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL NO. 1024 

Introduced by 

Appropriations Committee 

(At the request of the Governor) 

1 A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of various state 

2 departments and institutions; to provide a contingent appropriation; to provide for borrowing 

3 authority; to provide for transfers: to provide a statement of legislative intent; and to declare an 

4 emergency. 

5 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

6 SECTION 1. APPROPRIATION ·STRATEGIC INVESTMENT AND IMPROVEMENTS 

7 FUND - 2015-17 BIENNIUM. There is appropriated out of any moneys in the strategic 

8 investment and improvements fund, the sums as hereinafter provided or so much of the sums 

9 as may be necessary. These sums increase the special fund authority enacted by the sixty-

10 fourth legislative assembly to the stated departments and institutions of the state of North 

11 Dakota for the purpose of defraying their expenses, for the period beginning with the effective 

12 date of this Act, and ending June 30, 2017, as follows: 

13 Subdivision 1. 

14 COMMISSION ON LEGAL COUNSEL FOR INDIGENTS 

15 Commission on legal counsel for indigents 

16 Total special funds 

17 Subdivision 2. 

18 STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

19 Operating expenses 

20 Total special funds 

21 Subdivision 2-:-~ 

22 DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES 

23 Grants Medical assistance 

24 Total special funds 

$189,000 

$189,000 

$250,000 

$250,000 

$5,000,000 

$5,000,000 

17.8101 .02002 



Sixty-fifth 
Legislative Assembly 

1 Grants - medical assistance 

2 Total special funds 

3 Subdivision a:4. 

4 

5 Disaster costs 

6 Total special funds 

7 

8 Grand total special funds 

9 Grand total special funds 

ADJUTANT GENERAL 

SECTION 1 TOTAL 

$9.000.000 

$9,000.000 

$79.500 

$79,500 

$5,329,500 

$9,518,500 

10 SECTION 2. APPROPRIATION - SPECIAL FUNDS FROM ADJUTANT GENERAL LOAN 

11 PROCEEDS -THROUGH JUNE 30, 2019. There is appropriated from special funds received 

12 from the adjutant general, the sums as hereinafter provided, or so much of the sums as may be 

13 necessary, to the agencies listed below for the purpose of defraying expenses of law 

14 enforcement support which were incurred after June 30, 2015, related to unlawful activity 

15 associated with the construction of the Dakota access pipeline, for the period beginning with the 

16 effective date of this Act, and ending June 30, 2019. 

17 Subdivision 1. 

18 ATTORNEY GENERAL 

19 Salaries and wages 

20 iTotal special funds 

21 Subdivision 2. 

22 STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

23 Operating expenses 

24 rrotal special funds 

25 Subdivision 3. 

26 HIGHWAY PATROL 

27 Field operations 

28 rrotal special funds 

29 Subdivision 4. 

$200 000 

$200,000 

$1420000 

$1 ,420,000 

$3 234 000 

$3,234,000 

30 DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION 

17.8101.02002 



1 

2 

Sixty-fifth 
Legislative Assembly 

dult services 

otal special funds 

3 Subdivision 5. 

4 GAME AND FISH DEPARTMENT 

5 alaries and wages 

6 Operating expenses 

7 if otal special funds 

8 Subdivision 6. 

9 

10 atural resources 

11 otal special funds 

12 Subdivision 7. 

13 

14 alaries and wages 

15 Operating expenses 

16 otal special funds 

17 

18 Grand total special funds 

PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

SECTION 2 TOTAL 

500 000 

$500,000 

$221,795 

201 929 

$423,724 

$200.000 

$200,000 

$287,000 

422 000 

$709,000 

$6,686,724 

19 SECTION 3. BORROWING AUTHORITY-APPROPRIATION -THROUGH JUNE 30, 2019 

20 ADJUTANT GENERAL - DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY SERVICES FUNDING 

21 EQUEST. The office of the adjutant general may borrow the sum of $15,000,000, or so much 

22 of the sum as may be necessary, from the Bank of North Dakota, for law enforcement support 

23 costs that were incurred after June 30, 2015, related to unlawful activity associated with the 

24 onstruction of the Dakota access pipeline, for the period beginning with the effective date of 

25 his Act, and ending June 30, 2019. The proceeds of the loan authorized in this section are 

26 ppropriated to the office of the adjutant general for the purpose of defraying expenses of law 

27 nforcement support which were incurred after June 30, 2015, related to unlawful activity 

28 ssociated with the construction of the Dakota access pipeline, for the period beginning with the 

29 effective date of this Act, and ending June 30, 2019. The department of emergency services 

30 hall include an amounts borrowed under this section in the request for reimbursement from 

17.8101 .02002 



Sixty-fifth 
Legislative Assembly 

1 federal or other nonstate sources related to the state's expenses incurred due to unlawful 

2 activit associated with the construction of the Dakota access pipeline. 

3 SECTION 4. BORROWING AUTHORITY-APPROPRIATION -THROUGH JUNE 30, 2019 

4 - JUDICIAL BRANCH - DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY SERVICES FUNDING REQUEST. 

5 The judicial branch may borrow the sum of $1 ,500,000, or so much of the sum as may be 

6 necessary, from the Bank of North Dakota, for court costs that were incurred after June 30, 

7 2015. related to unlmvful activitycriminal and infraction charges associated with the construction 

8 of the Dakota access pipeline, for the period beginning with the effective date of this Act and 

9 ending June 30, 2019. The proceeds of the loan authorized in this section are appropriated to 

10 the judicial branch for the purpose of defraying expenses of the judicial branch which were 

11 incurred after June 30. 2015. related to unlmvful activitycriminal and infraction charges 

12 associated with the construction of the Dakota access pipeline,. for the period beginning with the 

13 effective date of this Act and ending June 30, 2019. The department of emergency services 

14 shall include any amounts borrowed under this section in the request for reimbursement from 

15 federal or other nonstate sources related to the state's expenses incurred due to unlawful 

16 activity associated with the construction of the Dakota access pipeline. 

17 SECTION 5. BORROWING AUTHORITY-APPROPRIATION -THROUGH JUNE 30, 2019 

18 - COMMISSION ON LEGAL COUNSEL FOR INDIGENTS - DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY 

19 SERVICES FUNDING REQUEST. The commission on legal counsel for indigents may borrow 

20 the sum of $859,000$1,027,000, or so much of the sum as may be necessary, from the Bank of 

21 North Dakota, for legal costs that were incurred after June 30, 2015. related to unlmvful 

22 activitycriminal and infraction charges associated with the construction of the Dakota access 

23 pipeline, for the period beginning with the effective date of this Act and ending June 30, 2019. 

24 The proceeds of the loan authorized in this section are appropriated to the commission on legal 

25 counsel for indigents for the purpose of defraying expenses of the commission on legal counsel 

26 for indigents which were incurred after June 30, 2015. related to unlmvful activitycriminal and 

27 infraction charges associated with the construction of the Dakota access pipeline,. for the period 

28 beginning with the effective date of this Act and ending June 30, 2019. The department of 

29 emergency services shall include any amounts borrowed under this section in the request for 

30 reimbursement from federal or other nonstate sources related to the state's expenses incurred 

31 due to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota access pipeline. 

Page No. 4 17.8101 .02002 



. ' 

Sixty-fifth 
Legislative Assembly 

1 SECTION 6. APPROPRIATION - STRATEGIC INVESTMENT AND IMPROVEMENTS 

2 UNO -STATE HISTORICAL SOCIETY -THROUGH JUNE 30, 2019. There is appropriated 

3 out of any moneys in the strategic investment and improvements fund in the state treasury, not 

4 otherwise appropriated, the sum of $294,500, or so much of the sum as may be necessary, to 

5 ~he state historical society for the purpose of defraying litigation expenses, for the period 

6 eginning with the effective date of this Act, and ending June 30, 2019. The funding provided in 

7 his section is considered a one-time funding item and is not a part of the entity's base budget 

8 or the 2019-21 biennium. 

9 SECTION 7. CONTINGENT APPROPRIATION - STRATEGIC INVESTMENT AND 

10 MPROVEMENTS FUND-STATE TREASURER-THROUGH JUNE 30, 2019. There is 

11 appropriated out of any moneys in the strategic investment and improvements fund in the state 

12 reasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of $15,200,000, or so much of the sum as may be 

13 necessary, to the state treasurer for the purpose of providing any court-ordered payments to a 

14 bankruptcy estate, for the period beginning with the effective date of this Act, and ending 

15 une 30, 2019. The funding provided in this section may be expended only upon an order of the 

16 ourt pending the outcome of PW Enterprises, Inc. v. State of North Dakota. The funding 

17 rovided in this section is considered a one-time funding item and is not a part of the entity's 

18 ase budget for the 2019-21 biennium. 

19 SECTION 8. TRANSFER - STRATEGIC INVESTMENT AND IMPROVEMENTS FUND TO 

20 ENERAL FUND - 2015-17 BIENNIUM. The office of management and budget shall transfer 

21 he sum of $155,000,000 from the strategic investment and improvements fund to the general 

22 und during the period beginning with the effective date of this Act, and ending June 30, 2017. 

23 SECTION 9. LINE ITEM TRANSFERS - ATTORNEY GENERAL - 2015-17 BIENNIUM. 

24 1. The attorney general may transfer $75,000 from the amount appropriated for the 

25 continuation of contracted higher education legal services in section 6 of chapter 3 of 

26 the 2015 Session Laws to the litigation fees line item in section 1 of chapter 37 of the 

27 2015 Session Laws, for the period beginning with the effective date of this Act, and 

28 ending June 30, 2017. 

29 2. The attorney general may transfer $5,000 from the amount appropriated for the 

30 

31 

continuation of contracted higher education legal services in section 6 of chapter 3 of 

the 2015 Session Laws to the arrest and return of fugitives line item in section 1 of 

17.8101.02002 



Sixty-fifth 
Legislative Assembly 

1 chapter 37 of the 2015 Session Laws, for the period beginning with the effective date 

2 of this Act, and ending June 30, 2017. 

3 SECTION 10. LEGISLATIVE INTENT - COST REIMBURSEMENTS - LOAN 

4 REPAYMENTS. It is the intent of the sixty-fifth legislative assembly that the department of 

5 emergency services seek reimbursement from the federal government or other nonstate 

6 sources for the costs of responding to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the 

7 Dakota access pipeline. It is further the intent of the sixty-fifth legislative assembly that these 

8 reimbursements be used to repay the Bank of North Dakota loans authorized by the emergency 

9 commission and the legislative assembly, including loans of $17,000,000 previously authorized 

10 by the emergency commission; loans in Senate Bill No. 217 4, as approved by the sixty-fifth 

11 egislative assembly; and loans authorized in sections 3, 4, and 5 of this Act, which were all 

12 obtained to provide the funding necessary to respond to the unlawful activity associated with the 

13 construction of the Dakota access pipeline. If the department of emergency services determines 

14 reimbursements from federal or other nonstate sources are not forthcoming, the department of 

15 emergency services and other state agencies that obtain a loan shall request a deficiency 

16 ppropriation from the sixty-sixth legislative assembly sufficient for the repayment of the 

17 amounts borrowed plus interest. 

18 SECTION 11. EMERGENCY. This Act is declared to be an emergency measure. 

17.8101.02002 



17.8101.02002 

Sixty-fifth 
Legislative Assembly 
of North Dakota 

Introduced by 

Appropriations Committee 

.1/-/8· j ? 4 # / 
;/5 / t:Jcl/ 

FIRST ENGROSSMENT 

ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL NO. 1024 

(At the request of the Governor) 

1 A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of various state 

2 departments and institutions; to provide a contingent appropriation: to provide for borrowing 

3 authority; to provide for transfers: to provide a statement of legislative intent: and to declare an 

4 emergency. 

5 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

6 SECTION 1. APPROPRIATION - STRATEGIC INVESTMENT AND IMPROVEMENTS 

7 FUND - 201 5-17 BIENNIUM. There is appropriated out of any moneys in the strategic 

8 investment and improvements fund, the sums as hereinafter provided or so much of the sums 

9 as may be necessary. These sums increase the special fund authority enacted by the sixty-

10 fourth legislative assembly to the stated departments and institutions of the state of North 

11 Dakota for the purpose of defraying their expenses, for the period beginning with the effective 

12 date of this Act, and ending June 30, 2017, as follows: 

13 Subdivision 1. 

14 COMMISSION ON LEGAL COUNSEL FOR INDIGENTS 

15 Commission on legal counsel for indigents 

16 Total special funds 

17 Subdivision 2. 

18 STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

19 Operating expenses 

20 Total special funds 

21 Subdivision ~.J.. 

22 DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES 

23 Grants Medical assistance 

24 Total special funds 

Page No. 1 

$189.000 

$189.000 

$250.000 

$250,000 

$5.000.000 

$5,000,000 

17.8101 .02002 



Sixty-fifth 
Legislative Assembly 

1 Grants - medical assistance 

2 Total special funds 

3 Subdivision &.4,. 

4 ADJUTANT GENERAL 

5 Disaster costs 

6 Total special funds 

7 

8 Grand total special funds 

9 Grand total special funds 

SECTION 1 TOTAL 

$9.000.000 

$9.000.000 

$79.500 

$79,500 

$5,329,500 

$9.518.500 

10 SECTION 2. APPROPRIATION - SPECIAL FUNDS FROM ADJUTANT GENERAL LOAN 

11 ROCEEDS -THROUGH JUNE 30, 2019. There is appropriated from special funds received 

12 rom the adjutant general, the sums as hereinafter provided, or so much of the sums as may be 

13 'necessary, to the agencies listed below for the purpose of defraying expenses of law 

14 ,enforcement support which were incurred after June 30, 2015, related to unlawful activity 

15 associated with the construction of the Dakota access pipeline, for the period beginning with the 

16 effective date of this Act, and ending June 30, 2019. 

17 Subdivision 1. 

18 ATTORNEY GENERAL 

19 Salaries and wages 

20 Total special funds 

21 Subdivision 2. 

22 STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

23 Operating expenses 

24 if otal special funds 

25 Subdivision 3. 

26 HIGHWAY PATROL 

27 Field operations 

28 Total special funds 

29 Subdivision 4. 

$200.000 

$200,000 

$3,234,oool 

$3,234,000 

30 DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION 

Page No. 2 17.8101.02002 



Sixty-fifth 
Legislative Assembly 

1 dult services 

2 Total special funds 

3 Subdivision 5. 

4 GAME AND FISH DEPARTMENT 

5 alaries and wages 

6 Operating expenses 

7 if otal special funds 

8 Subdivision 6. 

9 PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT 

1 0 atural resources 

11 'Total special funds 

12 Subdivision 7. 

13 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

14 Salaries and wages 

15 Operating expenses 

16 Total special funds 

17 SECTION 2 TOTAL 

18 Grand total special funds 

$500.000 

$500,000 

$423,724 

$200.000 

$200,000 

$709,000 

$6,686,724 

19 SECTION 3. BORROWING AUTHORITY· APPROPRIATION· THROUGH JUNE 30, 2019 

20 - ADJUTANT GENERAL ·DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY SERVICES FUNDING 

21 EQUEST. The office of the adjutant general may borrow the sum of $15,000,000, or so much 

22 of the sum as may be necessary, from the Bank of North Dakota, for law enforcement support 

23 costs that were incurred after June 30, 2015, related to unlawful activity associated with the 

24 onstruction of the Dakota access pipeline, for the period beginning with the effective date of 

25 this Act, and ending June 30, 2019. The proceeds of the loan authorized in this section are 

26 ppropriated to the office of the adjutant general for the purpose of defraying expenses of law 

27 enforcement support which were incurred after June 30, 2015, related to unlawful activity 

28 associated with the construction of the Dakota access pipeline, for the period beginning with the 

29 'effective date of this Act, and ending June 30, 2019. The department of emergency services 

30 shall include any amounts borrowed under this section in the request for reimbursement from 

Page No. 3 17.8101.02002 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

13 

7 

8 

10 

1 ·1 

1 ') ·-
13 

14 

15 

1 fi 

1-1 

18 

1H 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

Sixty-fifth 
Legislative Assembly 

1federal or other nonstate sources related to the state's expenses incurred due to unlawful 

ctivity associated with the construction of the Dakota access pipeline. 

SECTION 4. BORROWING AUTHORITY -APPROPRIATION - THROUGH JUNE 30. 2019 

- JUDICIAL BRANCH - DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY SERVICES FUNDING REQUEST. 

The judicial branch may borrow the sum of $1,500,000, or so much of the sum as may be 

necessary, from the Bank of North Dakota, for court costs that were incurred after June 30, 

2015. related to unlawful aetivitycriminal and infraction charges associated with the construction 

of the Dakota access pipeline, for the period beginning with the effective date of this Act and 
'' 

ending June 30, 2019. The proceeds of the loan authorized in this section are appropriated to 

the judicial branch for the purpose of defraying expenses of the judicial branch which were 

incurred after June 30. 2015. related to unlawful aetivitycriminal and infraction charges 

associated with the construction of the Dakota access pipeline ... for the period beginning with the 

effective date of this Act and ending June 30, 2019. The department of emergency services 

shall include any amounts borrowed under this section in the request for reimbursement from 

federal or other nonstate sources related to the state's expenses incurred due to unlawful 

activity associated with the construction of the Dakota access pipeline. 

SECTION 5. BORROWING AUTHORITY - APPROPRIATION - THROUGH JUNE 30. 2019 

- COMMISSION ON LEGAL COUNSEL FOR INDIGENTS - DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY 

SERVICES FUNDING REQUEST. The commission on legal counsel for indigents may borrow 

the sum of $859,000$1 .027.000, or so much of the sum as may be necessary, from the Bank of 

North Dakota, for legal costs that wer~ incurred after June 3Q.' 2015, related to unlawful 

aefr1itycriminal and infraction charges associated with the construction of the Dakota access 

pipeline, for the period beginning with the effective date of this Act and ending June 30, 2019. 

The proceeds of the loan authorized in this section are appropriated to the commission on legal 

counsel for indigents for the purpose of defraying expenses of the commission on legal counsel 

for indigents which were incurred after June 30. 2015. related to unlawful aetivitycriminal and 

infraction charges associated with the construction of the Dakota access pipeline ... for the period 

beginning with the effective date of this Act and ending June 30, 2019. The department of 

emergency services shall include any amounts borrowed under this section in the request for 

reimbursement from federal or other nonstate sources related to the state's expenses incurred 

due to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota access pipeline. 

Page No. 4 17.8101.02002 



Sixty-fifth 
Legislative Assembly 

1 SECTION 6. APPROPRIJUION - STRATEGIC INVESTMENT AND IMPROVEMENTS 

2 UNO - STATE HISTORICAL SOCIETY -THROUGH JUNE 30, 2019. There is appropriated 

3 ut of any moneys in the strategic investment and improvements fund in the state treasury, not 

4 therwise appropriated, the sum of $294,500, or so much of the sum as may be necessary, to 

5 he state historical society for the purpose of defraying litigation expenses, for the period 

6 eginning with the effective date of this Act, and ending June 30, 2019. The funding provided in 

7 this section is considered a one-time funding item and is not a part of the entity's base budget 

8 tor the 2019-21 biennium. 

9 SECTION 7. CONTINGENT APPROPRIATION - STRATEGIC INVESTMENT AND 

10 tMPROVEMENTS FUND - STATE TREASURER - THROUGH JUNE 30, 2019. There is 

11 ppropriated out of any moneys in the strategic investment and improvements fund in the state 

12 treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of $15,200,000, or so much of the sum as may be 

13 necessary, to the state treasurer for the purpose of providing any court-ordered payments to a 

14 ankruptcy estate, for the period beginning with the effective date of this Act, and ending 

15 June 30, 2019. The funding provided in this section may be expended only upon an order of the 

16 court pending the outcome of PW Enterprises, Inc. v. State of North Dakota. The funding 

1 7 provided in this section is considered a one-time funding item and is not a part of the entity's 

18 base budget for the 2019-21 biennium. 

19 SECTION 8. TRANSFER - STRATEGIC INVESTMENT AND IMPROVEMENTS FUND TO 

20 GENERAL FUND - 2015-17 BIENNIUM. The office of management and budget shall transfer 

21 the sum of $155,000,000 from the strategic investment and improvements fund to the general 

22 fund during the period beginning with the effective date of this Act, and ending June 30, 2017. 

23 SECTION 9. LINE ITEM TRANSFERS -ATTORNEY GENERAL-2015-17 BIENNIUM. 

24 1. The attorney general may transfer $75,000 from the amount appropriated for the 

25 

26 

27 

28 

continuation of contracted higher education legal services in section 6 of chapter 3 of 

the 2015 Session Laws to the litigation fees line item in section 1 of chapter 37 of the 

2015 Session Laws, for the period beginning with the effective date of this Act, and 

ending June 30, 2017. 

29 2. The attorney general may transfer $5,000 from the amount appropriated for the 

30 

31 

continuation of contracted higher education legal services in section 6 of chapter 3 of 

the 2015 Session Laws to the arrest and return of fugitives line item in section 1 of 

Page No. 5 17.8101 .02002 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

'7 

8 

9 

1 () 

1 ·1 

12 

13 

14 

1r ,) 

16 

17 

18 

Sixty-fifth 
Legislative Assembly 

chapter 37 of the 2015 Session Laws, for the period beginning with the effective date 

of this Act, and ending June 30, 2017. 

SECTION 10. LEGISLATIVE INTENT - COST REIMBURSEMENTS - LOAN 

EPAYMENTS. It is the intent of the sixty-fifth legislative assembly that the department of 

emergency services seek reimbursement from the federal government or other nonstate 

· ources for the costs of responding to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the 

Dakota access pipeline. It is further the intent of the sixty-fifth legislative assembly that these 

ireimbursements be used to repay the Bank of North Dakota loans authorized by the emergency 

commission and the legislative assembly, including loans of $17,000,000 previously authorized 

1 y the emergency commission; loans in Senate Bill No. 2174, as approved by the sixty-fifth 

· egislative assembly; and loans authorized in sections 3, 4, and 5 of this Act, which were all 

obtained to provide the funding necessary to respond to the unlawful activity associated with the; 

construction of the Dakota access pipeline. If the department of emergency services determines 

. eimbursements from federal or other nonstate sources are not forthcoming, the department of 

emergency services and other state agencies that obtain a loan shall request a deficiency 

appropriation from the sixty-sixth legislative assembly sufficient for the repayment of the 

amounts borrowed plus interest. 

SECTION 11. EMERGENCY. This Act is declared to be an emergency measure. 

Page No. 6 17.8101.02002 



• 
/fa'// 

17.8101 .02006 
Title. 

Prepared by the Legislative Council staff for 
Representative Delzer 

Fiscal No. 1 April 19, 2017 

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL NO. 1024 

That the Senate recede from its amendments as printed on pages 1581 -1591 of the House 
Journal and pages 1296-1306 of the Senate Journal and that Engrossed House Bill No. 1024 
be amended as follows: 

Page 1, line 1, replace "an appropriation" with "appropriations" 

Page 1, line 2, after the semicolon insert "to provide a contingent appropriation; to amend and 
section 4 of chapter 552 of the 2016 special session session laws;" 

Page 1, line 2, after the semicolon insert "to provide for transfers; to provide a statement of 
legislative intent;" 

Page 1, line 4, after "APPROPRIATION" insert"- STRATEGIC INVESTMENT AND 
IMPROVEMENTS FUND - 2015-17 BIENNIUM" 

Page 1, after line 10, insert: 

"COMMISSION ON LEGAL COUNSEL FOR INDIGENTS 

Commission on legal counsel for indigents 
Total special funds 

Subdivision 2." 

$189.000 
$189,000 

• Page 1, line 14, replace "2." with "3." 

• 

Page 1, remove line 16 

Page 1, replace line 17 with: 

"Grants - medical assistance 
Total special funds 

Page 1, line 18, replace "3." with "4." 

Page 1, after line 21 , insert: 

" Subdivision 5. 

Property tax relief credits 
Total special funds 

Page 1, replace line 23 with: 

"Grand total special funds 

STATE TREASURER 

$9.000.000 
$9,000,000" 

$8,100,000 
$8, 100,000" 

$17,618,500 

SECTION 2. APPROPRIATION - SPECIAL FUNDS FROM ADJUTANT 
GENERAL LOAN PROCEEDS - THROUGH JUNE 30, 2019. There is appropriated 
from special funds received from the adjutant general , the sums as hereinafter 
provided, or so much of the sums as may be necessary, to the agencies listed below 

Page No. 1 17.8101 .02006 



for the purpose of defraying expenses of law enforcement support which were incurred 
after June 30, 2015, related to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the 
Dakota access pipeline, for the period beginning with the effective date of this Act, and 
ending June 30, 2019. 

Subdivision 1. 

Salaries and wages 
Total special funds 

Subdivision 2. 

Operating expenses 
Total special funds 

Subdivision 3. 

Field operations 
Total special funds 

Subdivision 4. 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 

STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

HIGHWAY PATROL 

$200,000 
$200,000 

$1,420,000 
$1,420,000 

$3.234,000 
$3,234,000 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION 

Adult services 
Total special funds 

Subdivision 5. 

Salaries and wages 
Operating expenses 
Total special funds 

Subdivision 6. 

Natural resources 
Total special funds 

Subdivision 7. 

Salaries and wages 
Operating expenses 
Total special funds 

GAME AND FISH DEPARTMENT 

PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Page No. 2 

$500,000 
$500,000 

$221,795 
201,929 

$423,724 

$200,000 
$200,000 

$287,000 
422,000 

$709,000 

17.8101 .02006 

• 

• 

• 



• 
SECTION 2 TOTAL 

Grand total special funds $6,686,724 

SECTION 3. BORROWING AUTHORITY - APPROPRIATION - THROUGH 
JUNE 30, 2019 -ADJUTANT GENERAL - DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY 
SERVICES FUNDING REQUEST. The office of the adjutant general may borrow the 
sum of $15,000,000, or so much of the sum as may be necessary, from the Bank of 
North Dakota, for law enforcement support costs that were incurred after June 30, 
2015, related to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota access 
pipeline, for the period beginning with the effective date of this Act, and ending 
June 30, 2019. The proceeds of the loan authorized in this section are appropriated to 
the office of the adjutant general for the purpose of defraying expenses of law 
enforcement support which were incurred after June 30, 2015, related to unlawful 
activity associated with the construction of the Dakota access pipeline, for the period 
beginning with the effective date of this Act, and ending June 30, 2019. The department 
of emergency services shall include any amounts borrowed under this section in the 
request for reimbursement from the federal government related to the state's expenses 
incurred due to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota access 
pipeline." 

Page 2, line 1, after "APPROPRIATION" insert "-THROUGH JUNE 30, 2019" 

Page 2, line 4, after "costs" insert "that were incurred after June 30, 2015," 

Page 2, line 4, replace "unlawful activity" with "criminal and infraction charges" 

Page 2, line 7, after the second "branch" insert "which were incurred after June 30, 2015," 

• Page 2, line 7, remove "unlawful" 

• 

Page 2, line 8, replace "activity" with "criminal and infraction charges" 

Page 2, line 8, after "pipeline" insert a comma 

Page 2, line 11 , after "from" insert "the" 

Page 2, line 11 , replace "or other sources" with "government" 

Page 2, line 13, after "APPROPRIATION" insert "-THROUGH JUNE 30, 2019" 

Page 2, line 15, replace "$859,000" with "$1,027,000" 

Page 2, line 16, after "costs" insert "that were incurred after June 30, 2015," 

Page 2, line 17, replace "unlawful activity" with "criminal and infraction charges" 

Page 2, line 21, after "indigents" insert "which were incurred after June 30, 2015," 

Page 2, line 21, replace "unlawful activity" with "criminal and infraction charges" 

Page 2, line 22, after "pipeline" insert a comma 

Page 2, line 24, after "from" insert "the" 

Page 2, line 24, replace "or other sources" with "government" 

Page 2, after line 25, insert: 

Page No. 3 17.8101 .02006 



"SECTION 6. CONTINGENT APPROPRIATION - STRATEGIC INVESTMENT 
AND IMPROVEMENTS FUND -ATTORNEY GENERAL -THROUGH JUNE 30, 2019. 
There is appropriated out of any moneys in the strategic investment and improvements 
fund in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of $15,200,000, or so 
much of the sum as may be necessary, to the attorney general for the purpose of 
providing any court-ordered payments to a bankruptcy estate or payments to be made 
pursuant to the terms of a settlement agreement approved by order of the court, for the 
period beginning with the effective date of this Act, and ending June 30, 2019. The 
funding provided in this section may be expended only upon an order of the court 
pending the outcome of PW Enterprises, Inc. v. State of North Dakota or pursuant to 
the terms of a settlement agreement approved by order of the court. The funding 
provided in this section is considered a one-time funding item and is not a part of the 
entity's base budget for the 2019-21 biennium. 

SECTION 7. TRANSFER - STRATEGIC INVESTMENT AND IMPROVEMENTS 
FUND TO GENERAL FUND - 2015-17 BIENNIUM. The office of management and 
budget shall transfer the sum of $155,000,000 from the strategic investment and 
improvements fund to the general fund during the period beginning with the effective 
date of this Act, and ending June 30, 2017. 

SECTION 8. LINE ITEM TRANSFERS - ATTORNEY GENERAL - 2015-17 
BIENNIUM. 

1. The attorney general may transfer $75,000 from the amount appropriated 
for the continuation of contracted higher education legal services in 
section 6 of chapter 3 of the 2015 Session Laws to the litigation fees line 
item in section 1 of chapter 37 of the 2015 Session Laws, for the period 
beginning with the effective date of this Act, and ending June 30, 2017 . 

2. The attorney general may transfer $5,000 from the amount appropriated 
for the continuation of contracted higher education legal services in 
section 6 of chapter 3 of the 2015 Session Laws to the arrest and return of 
fugitives line item in section 1 of chapter 37 of the 2015 Session Laws, for 
the period beginning with the effective date of this Act, and ending 
June 30, 2017. 

SECTION 9. LEGISLATIVE INTENT - COST REIMBURSEMENTS - LOAN 
REPAYMENTS. It is the intent of the sixty-fifth legislative assembly that the department 
of emergency services seek reimbursement from the federal government for the costs 
of responding to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota access 
pipeline. It is further the intent of the sixty-fifth legislative assembly that these 
reimbursements be used to repay the Bank of North Dakota loans authorized by the 
emergency commission and the legislative assembly, including loans of $17,000,000 
previously authorized by the emergency commission; loans in Senate Bill No. 2174, as 
approved by the sixty-fifth legislative assembly; and loans authorized in sections 3, 4, 
and 5 of this Act, which were all obtained to provide the funding necessary to respond 
to the unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota access pipeline. 

SECTION 10. AMENDMENT. Section 4 of chapter 552 of the 2016 special 
session session laws is amended and reenacted as follows: 

SECTION 4. CONTINGENT BANK OF NORTH DAKOTA 

• 

• 

TRANSFERS TO STATE GENERAL FUND. If, duringDuring the period • 
beginning with the effective date of this Act and ending June 30, 2017, tfle 

Page No. 4 17.8101 .02006 



• 

• 

• 

director of the office of management and budget determines the state 
general fund will not have a projected positive June 30, 2017, balance, the 
industrial commission shall transfer $100,000,000, or so much of the sum 
as may be necessary, from the earnings and accumulated and undivided 
profits of the Bank of North Dakota to the state general fund . The moneys 
must be transferred in amounts and at such times as requested by the 
director of the office of management and budget. The sum of the amounts 
transferred may not exceed the lesser of $100,000,000 or the amount 
necessary to provide for a positive June 30, 2017, general fund balance." 

Renumber accordingly 

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT: 

House Bill No. 1024 - Summary of Conference Committee Action 

Conference Conference 
Base House Committee Committee Senate Comparison 

Budget Version Changes Version Version to Senate 
State Treasurer 

Total all funds $0 $0 $0 $0 $15,200,000 ($15,200,000) 
Less estimated income 0 0 0 0 15,200,000 (15,200,000) 
General fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Attorney General 
Total all funds $0 $0 $15,400,000 $15,400,000 $200,000 $15,200,000 
Less estimated income 0 0 15,400,000 15,400,000 200,000 15,200,000 
General fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Judicial Branch 
Total all funds $0 $1,500,000 $0 $1,500,000 $1 ,500,000 $0 
Less estimated income 0 1,500,000 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 0 
General fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Commission on Legal Counsel 
for Indigent 

Total all funds $0 $859,000 $168,000 $1 ,027,000 $1,027,000 $0 
Less estimated income 0 859,000 168,000 1,027,000 1 027,000 0 
General fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

State Department of Health 
Total all funds $0 $0 $1,420,000 $1,420,000 $1,420,000 $0 
Less estimated income 0 0 1,420,000 1,420,000 1,420,000 0 
General fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Highway Patrol 
Total all funds $0 $0 $3,234,000 $3,234,000 $3,234,000 $0 
Less estimated income 0 0 3,234,000 3,234,000 3,234,000 0 
General fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Department of Corrections and 
Rehab. 

Total all funds $0 $0 $500,000 $500,000 $500,000 $0 
Less estimated income 0 0 500,000 500,000 500,000 0 
General fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Adjutant General 
Total all funds $0 $0 $15,000,000 $15,000,000 $15,000,000 $0 
Less estimated income 0 0 15,000,000 15,000,000 15,000,000 0 
General fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

State Historical Society 
Total all funds $0 $0 $0 $0 $294,500 ($294,500) 
Less estimated income 0 0 0 0 294 500 (294,500) 
General fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Game and Fish Department 
Total all funds $0 $0 $423,724 $423,724 $423,724 $0 
Less estimated income 0 0 423,724 423,724 423,724 0 

Page No. 5 17.8101.02006 



General fund $0 $0 $0 $0 

Parks and Recreation 
Department 

Total all funds $0 $0 $200 ,000 $200,000 
Less estimated income 0 0 200,000 200,000 
General fund $0 $0 $0 $0 

Department of Transportation 
Total all funds $0 $0 $709,000 $709,000 
Less estimated income 0 0 709 000 709 000 
General fund $0 $0 $0 $0 

Bill total 
Total all funds $0 $2 ,359,000 $37,054,724 $39,413,724 
Less estimated income 0 2,359,000 37,054,724 39,413,724 
General fund $0 $0 $0 $0 

House Bill No. 1024 - Attorney General - Conference Committee Action 

Salaries and wages 
Settlement Payment 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Base 
Budget 

$0 
0 

$0 

0.00 

House 
Version 

$0 
0 

$0 

0.00 

Conference Conference 
Committee Committee 
Changes Version 

$200,000 $200,000 
15,200,000 15,200,000 

$15,400,000 $15,400,000 
15,400 000 15,400,000 

$0 $0 

0.00 0.00 

$0 $0 

$200,000 $0 
200,000 0 

$0 $0 

$709,000 $0 
709 000 0 

$0 $0 

$39,708,224 ($294,500) 
39,708,224 (294,500) 

$0 $0 

Senate Comparison 
Version to Senate 

$200,000 
15,200,000 

$200,000 $15,200,000 
200,000 15,200,000 

$0 $0 

0.00 0.00 

Department No. 125 -Attorney General - Detail of Conference Committee Changes 

Adds Funding Provides 
for Pipeline Contingent Total 
Protest Law Funding for Conference 
Enforcement Settlement Committee 

Support' Payment' Changes 
Salaries and wages $200,000 $200,000 
Settlement Payment 15,200,000 15,200,000 

Total all funds $200,000 $15,200,000 $15,400,000 
Less estimated income 200 000 15,200,000 15 400,000 

General fund $0 $0 $0 

FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 

1 Funding of $200,000 is added from special funds received from the Adjutant General for expenses of 
law enforcement support related to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota 
Access Pipeline, the same as the Senate. 

2 Contingent funding of $15.2 million from the strategic investment and improvements fund is added for 
any required payments to a bankruptcy estate. The funding may be expended only upon an order of the 
court pending the outcome of PW Enterprises, Inc. v. State of North Dakota. The Senate appropriated 
the funding to the State Treasurer. 

House Bill No. 1024 - Commission on Legal Counsel for Indigent - Conference Committee Action 

Conference Conference 
Base House Committee Committee Senate Comparison 

Budget Version Changes Version Version to Senate 
Pipeline protest trials $859,000 $168,000 $1 ,027,000 $1 ,027,000 

Total all funds $0 $859,000 $168,000 $1 ,027,000 $1 ,027,000 $0 

Page No. 6 17.8101 .02006 

• 

• 

• 



• 

• 

• 

Less estimated income 0 859,000 168,000 1,027,000 1,027,000 0 

General fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Department No. 188 - Commission on Legal Counsel for Indigent - Detail of Conference 
Committee Changes 

Pipeline protest trials 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Adds Funding 
for Pipeline 

Protest Trials' 

$168,000 

$168,000 
168,000 

$0 

0.00 

Total 
Conference 
Committee 
Changes 

$168,000 

$168,000 
168,000 

$0 

0.00 

1 Borrowing authority and the related appropriation authority are increased by $168,000, from $859,000 
to $1,027,000, for additional costs related to pipeline protest trials, the same as the Senate. 

House Bill No. 1024 - State Department of Health - Conference Committee Action 

Conference Conference 
Base House Committee Committee Senate Comparison 

Budget Version Changes Version Version to Senate 
Operating expenses $1,420,000 $1,420,000 $1,420,000 

Total all funds $0 $0 $1,420,000 $1 ,420,000 $1,420,000 $0 
Less estimated income 0 0 1,420,000 1 420,000 1 420,000 0 

General fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Department No. 301 - State Department of Health - Detail of Conference Committee Changes 

Operating expenses 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Adds Funding 
for Pipeline 
Protest Law 
Enforcement 

Support' 
$1,420,000 

$1,420,000 
1,420 000 

$0 

0.00 

Total 
Conference 
Committee 
Changes 

$1,420,000 

$1,420,000 
1,420,000 

$0 

0.00 

1 Funding of $1,420,000 is added from special funds received for the Adjutant General for expenses of 
law enforcement support related to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota 
Access Pipeline, the same as the Senate. 

House Bill No. 1024 - Highway Patrol - Conference Committee Action 

Field operations 

Base 
Budget 

House 
Version 

Conference 
Committee 
Changes 

$3,234,000 

Page No. 7 

Conference 
Committee 

Version 
$3,234,000 

Senate Comparison 
Version to Senate 

$3,234,000 

17.8101 .02006 



Total all funds $0 $0 $3,234,000 $3,234,000 $3,234,000 $0 
Less estimated income 0 0 3,234,000 3,234,000 3,234,000 0 

General fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Department No. 504 - Highway Patrol - Detail of Conference Committee Changes 

Field operations 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Adds Funding 
for Pipeline 
Protest Law 
Enforcement 

Support' 

$3,234,000 

$3,234,000 
3,234,000 

$0 

0.00 

Total 
Conference 
Committee 
Changes 

$3,234,000 

$3,234,000 
3,234,000 

$0 

0.00 

1 Funding of $3,234,000 is added from special funds received from the Adjutant General for expenses of 
law enforcement support related to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota 
Access Pipeline, the same as the Senate. 

House Bill No. 1024 - Department of Corrections and Rehab. - Conference Committee Action 

Adult services 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Base House 
Budget Version 

$0 
0 

$0 

0.00 

$0 
0 

$0 

0.00 

Conference 
Committee 
Changes 

$500,000 

$500,000 
500,000 

$0 

0.00 

Conference 
Committee Senate Comparison 

Version Version to Senate 

$500,000 $500,000 

$500,000 $500,000 $0 
500,000 500,000 0 

$0 $0 $0 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

Department No. 530 - Department of Corrections and Rehab. - Detail of Conference Committee 
Changes 

Adult services 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Adds Funding 
for Pipeline 
Protest Law 
Enforcement 

Support' 

$500 000 

$500,000 
500,000 

$0 

0.00 

Total 
Conference 
Committee 
Changes 

$500 000 

$500,000 
500,000 

$0 

0.00 

1 Funding of $500,000 is added from special funds received from the Adjutant General for expenses of 
law enforcement support related to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota 
Access Pipeline, the same as the Senate. 

Page No. 8 17.8101 .02006 

• 

• 

• 



• 

• 

• 

House Bill No. 1024 - Adjutant General - Conference Committee Action 

Conference Conference 
Base House Committee Committee Senate 

Budget Version Changes Version Version 

Total all funds $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
Less estimated income 0 0 15,000,000 15,000,000 15,000,000 

General fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Department No. 540 - Adjutant General - Detail of Conference Committee Changes 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Adds Funding 
for Pipeline 
Protest Law 
Enforcement 

Support' 

$15,000,000 
15,000,000 

$0 

0.00 

Total 
Conference 
Committee 
Changes 

$15,000,000 
15,000 000 

$0 

0.00 

Comparison 
to Senate 

$0 
0 

$0 

0.00 

1 Funding of $15,000,000 is added from the proceeds of a loan for expenses of law enforcement support 
related to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota Access Pipeline, the same as 
the Senate. 

House Bill No. 1024 - Game and Fish Department - Conference Committee Action 

Salaries and wages 
Operating expenses 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Base 
Budget 

$0 
0 

$0 

0.00 

House 
Version 

Conference 
Committee 
Changes 

$221 ,795 
201 ,929 

$0 $423,724 
0 423,724 

$0 $0 

0.00 0.00 

Conference 
Committee Senate Comparison 

Version Version to Senate 

$221,795 $221,795 
201 ,929 201 ,929 

$423,724 $423,724 $0 
423,724 423,724 0 

$0 $0 $0 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

Department No. 720 - Game and Fish Department - Detail of Conference Committee Changes 

Salaries and wages 
Operating expenses 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Adds Funding 
for Pipeline 
Protest Law 
Enforcement 

Support' 

$221 ,795 
201 929 

$423,724 
423,724 

$0 

0.00 

Total 
Conference 
Committee 
Changes 

$221,795 
201 ,929 

$423,724 
423,724 

$0 

0.00 

Page No. 9 17.8101 .02006 



1 Funding of $423, 724 is added from special funds received from the Adjutant General for expenses of 
law enforcement support related to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota 
Access Pipeline, the same as the Senate. 

House Bill No. 1024 - Parks and Recreation Department - Conference Committee Action 

Natural resources 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Base 
Budget 

$0 
0 

$0 

0.00 

House 
Version 

$0 
0 

$0 

0.00 

Conference 
Committee 
Changes 

$200,000 

$200,000 
200 000 

$0 

0.00 

Conference 
Committee Senate Comparison 

Version Version to Senate 

$200,000 $200,000 

$200,000 $200,000 $0 
200,000 200 000 0 

$0 $0 $0 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

Department No. 750 - Parks and Recreation Department - Detail of Conference Committee 
Changes 

Natural resources 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Adds Funding 
for Pipeline 
Protest Law 
Enforcement 

Support' 
$200,000 

$200,000 
200,000 

$0 

0.00 

Total 
Conference 
Committee 
Changes 

$200,000 

$200,000 
200,000 

$0 

0.00 

1 Funding of $200,000 is added from special funds received from the Adjutant General for expenses of 
law enforcement support related to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota 
Access Pipeline, the same as the Senate. 

House Bill No. 1024 - Department of Transportation - Conference Committee Action 

Salaries and wages 
Operating expenses 

Total all funds 
Less estimated income 

General fund 

FTE 

Base 
Budget 

$0 
0 

$0 

0.00 

House 
Version 

Conference 
Committee 
Changes 

$287,000 
422,000 

$0 $709,000 
0 709,000 

$0 $0 

0.00 0.00 

Conference 
Committee Senate Comparison 

Version Version to Senate 

$287,000 $287,000 
422,000 422,000 

$709,000 $709,000 $0 
709,000 709,000 0 

$0 $0 $0 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

Department No. 801 - Department of Transportation - Detail of Conference Committee Changes 

Salaries and wages 
Operating expenses 

Total all funds 

Adds Funding 
for Pipeline 
Protest Law 
Enforcement 

Support' 
$287,000 
422,000 

$709,000 

Total 
Conference 
Committee 
Changes 

$287,000 
422,000 

$709,000 

Page No. 10 17.8101 .02006 

• 

• 

• 



• 

• 

• 

Less estimated income 709,000 709,000 

General fund $0 $0 

FTE 0.00 0.00 

1 Funding of $709,000 is added from special funds received from the Adjutant General for expenses of 
law enforcement support related to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota 
Access Pipeline, the same as the Senate. 

House Bill No. 1024 - Other Changes - Conference Committee Action 

This amendment provides for the following changes to agency deficiency appropriations from the 
strategic investment and improvements fund : 

Adds a $189,000 appropriation to the Commission on Legal Counsel for Indigents related to 
costs associated with Section 25 of Article I of the Constitution of North Dakota relating to 
victims' rights (Marsy's Law) . The Senate also added this section. 
Increases the appropriation to the Department of Human Services for Medicaid grants by 
$4 million, from $5 million to $9 million. The Senate also provided this funding increase. 
Adds a $8.1 million appropriation to the State Treasurer for property tax relief credit payments. 
Neither the House nor the Senate included this funding . 

This amendment also: 
Adds a section to provide appropriations to various state agencies from special funds the agency 
received from the Adjutant General for expenses of law enforcement support related to unlawful 
activity associated with the construction of the Dakota Access Pipeline. The Senate also added 
this section. 
Adds a section to provide $15 million of borrowing authority and the related appropriation 
authority through June 30, 2019 to the Adjutant General for expenses related to unlawful activity 
associated with the construction of the Dakota Access Pipeline. The Senate also added this 
section . 
Increases the borrowing authority for the Commission on Legal Counsel for Indigents by 
$168,000, from $859,000 to $1,027,000. The Senate also increased the borrowing authority. 
Clarifies the purpose of the borrowing authority and appropriations to the judicial branch and the 
Commission on Legal Counsel for Indigents, the same as the Senate. 
Adds a section to provide contingent funding of $15.2 million from the strategic investment and 
improvements fund for any required payments to a bankruptcy estate. The funding may be 
expended only upon an order of the court pending the outcome of PW Enterprises, Inc. v. State 
of North Dakota. The Senate appropriated the funding to the State Treasurer. 
Provides for a transfer of $155 million from the strategic investment and improvements fund to 
the general fund prior to the end of the 2015-17 biennium, resulting in an increase in the July 1, 
2017, estimated beginning balance of the general fund. The Senate also added this section . 
Adds a section authorizing the Attorney General to transfer funds between certain line items 
during the 2015-17 biennium. The Senate also added this section . 
Adds a section to provide legislative intent related to repayment sources for loans obtained to 
provide the necessary funding to respond to the unlawful activity associated with the construction 
of the Dakota Access Pipeline. The Senate added a section with similar language. 
Amends Section 4 of Chapter 552 of the 2016 Special Session Session Laws relating to 2015-17 
biennium transfers from the profits of the Bank of North Dakota to the general fund . Neither the 
House nor the Senate made this change . 

Page No. 11 17.8101 .02006 



/1 JI I .</j c95/1 7 
J-/6 /tJA-1 

the terms of a settlement agreement approved by orqer of the court. The funding 
provided in this section is considered a one-time funding item and is not a part of the 
entity's base budget for the 2019-21 biennium. 

SECTION 6. TRANSFER - STRATEGIC INVESTMENT AND IMPROVEMENTS 
FUND TO GENERAL FUND - 2015-17 BIENNIUM. The office of management and 
budget shall transfer the sum of $155,000,000 from the strategic investment and 
improvements fund to the general fund during the period beginning with the effective 
date of this Act, and ending June 30, 2017. 

SECTION 7. LINE ITEM TRANSFERS -ATTORNEY GENERAL - 2015-17 
BIENNIUM. 

1. The attorney general may transfer $75,000 from the amount appropriated 
for the continuation of contracted higher education legal services in 
section 6 of chapter 3 of the 2015 Session Laws to the litigation fees line 
item in section 1 of chapter 37 of the 2015 Session Laws, for the period 
beginning with the effective date of this Act, and ending June 30, 2017. 

2. The attorney general may transfer $5,000 from the amount appropriated 
for the continuation of contracted higher education legal services in 
section 6 of chapter 3 of the 2015 Session Laws to the arrest and return of 
fugitives line item in section 1 of chapter 37 of the 2015 Session Laws, for 
the period beginning with the effective date of this Act, and ending 
June 30, 2017. 

SECTION 8. LEGISLATIVE INTENT - COST REIMBURSEMENTS - LOAN 
REPAYMENTS. It is the intent of the sixty-fifth legislative assembly that the department 
of emergency services seek reimbursement from the federal government for the costs 
of responding to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota access 
pipeline. It is further the intent of the sixty-fifth legislative assembly that these 
reimbursements be used to repay the Bank of North Dakota loans authorized by the 
emergency commission and the legislative assembly, including loans of $17,000,000 
previously authorized by the emergency commission; loans in Senate Bill No. 2174, as 
approved by the sixty-fifth legislative assembly; and loans authorized in sections 3, 4, 
and 5 of this Act, which were all obtained to provide the funding necessary to respond 
to the unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota access pipeline. 
It is further the intent of the legislative assembly that provisions of section 54-16-13 
apply to the loans, except that emergency commission approval does not apply. 

SECTION 9. AMENDMENT. Section 4 of chapter 552 of the 2016 special 
session session laws is amended and reenacted as f ollows: 

SECTION 4. CONTINGENT BANK OF NORTH DAKOTA 
TRANSFERS TO STATE GENERAL FUND. If, duringDuring the period 
beginning with the effective date of this Act and ending June 30, 2017, tfle 
director of the offioe of management and budget determines the state 
general fund 'Nill not have a projeoted positive June 30, 2017, balanoe, the 
industrial commission shall transfer $100,000,000, or so mush of the sum 
as may be neoessary, from the earnings and accumulated and undivided 
profits of the Bank of North Dakota to the state general fund. The moneys 
must be transferred in amounts and at such times as requested by the 
director of the office of management and budget. The sum of the amounts 

I 17.8101.02007 



17.8101.02008 
Title. 

Prepared by the Legislative Council staff for 
Representative Carlson 

April 24, 2017 

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL NO. 1024 

That the Senate recede from it~ amendments as printed on pages 1581-1591 of the House 
Journal and pages 1296-1306 of the Senate Journal and that Engrossed House Bill No. 1024 
be amended as follows: 

Page 1, line 2, after the semicolon insert "to provide legislative intent;" 

Page 2, after line 25, insert: 

"SECTION 4. LEGISLATIVE INTENT - COST REIMBURSEMENT - LOAN 
REPAYMENTS. It is the intent of the sixty-fifth legislative assembly that: 

1. The department of emergency services and the governor accept 
reimbursement in the form of land, cash, or other assets from nonstate 
sources for state costs incurred relating to unlawful activity associated with 
the construction of the Dakota access pipeline. 

2. Any reimbursements received be used to repay the bank of North Dakota 
loans authorized by the emergency commission; loans in Senate Bill 
No. 217 4, as approved by the sixty-fifth legislative assembly; and loans 
authorized in sections 2 and 3 of this Act, which were all obtained to 
provide the funding necessary to respond to the unlawful activity 
associated with the construction of the Dakota access pipeline. 

3. If the department of emergency services of the governor receive land or 
other noncash assets as reimbursement, the department of emergency 
services or the governor request authorization from the sixty-sixth 
legislative assembly to convey the land or noncash assets and use any 
proceeds for repayment of any remaining outstanding loans." 

Renumber accordingly 

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT 

This amendment provides legislative intent that the Department of Emergency Services and the 
Governor accept reimbursement from nonstate sources for state costs relating to the Dakota 
Access Pipeline protests. 

Page No. 1 17.8101.02008 



17.8101.03000 

Sixty-fifth 
Legislative Assembly 
of North Dakota 

Introduced by 

Appropriations Committee 

4#3 o/&!5~7 
/J(f /t1d-( 
FIRST ENGROSSMENT 
with Senate Amendments 
ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL NO. 1024 

(At the request of the Governor) 

1 A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of various state 

2 departments and institutions; to provide a contingent appropriation; to provide for borrowing 

3 authority; to provide for transfers; to provide a statement of legislative intent; and to declare an 

4 emergency. 

5 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

6 SECTION 1. APPROPRl/\TION - STRATEGIC INVESTMENT AND IMPROVEMENTS 

7 FUND - 2015-17 BIENNIUM. There is appropriated out of any moneys in the strategic 

8 investment and improvements fund , the sums as hereinafter provided or so much of the sums 

9 as may be necessary. These sums increase the special fund authority enacted by the sixty-

10 fourth legislative assembly to the stated departments and institutions of the state of North 

11 Dakota for the purpose of defraying their expenses, for the period beginning with the effective 

12 date of this Act, and ending June 30, 2017, as follows: 

13 Subdivision 1. 

14 COMMISSION ON LEGAL COUNSEL FOR INDIGENTS 

15 Commission on legal counsel for indigents 

16 Total special funds 

17 Subdivision 2. 

18 STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

19 Operating expenses 

20 Total special funds 

21 Subdivision 3. 

22 DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES 

23 Grants - medical assistance 

24 Total special funds 

Page No. 1 

$189,000 

$189,000 

$250.000 

$250,000 

$9.000.000 

$9,000,000 

17.8101.03000 



Sixty-fifth 
Legislative Assembly 

1 Subdivision 4. 

2 

3 Disaster costs 

4 Total special funds 

5 

6 Grand total special funds 

ADJUTANT GENERAL 

SECTION 1 TOTAL 

$79.500 

$79,500 

$9,518,500 

7 SECTION 2. APPROPRIATION - SPECIAL FUNDS FROM ADJUTANT GENERAL LOAN 

8 PROCEEDS - THROUGH JUNE 30, 2019. There is appropriated from special funds received 

9 from the adjutant general, the sums as hereinafter provided, or so much of the sums as may be 

10 necessary, to the agencies listed below for the purpose of defraying expenses of law 

11 enforcement support which were incurred after June 30, 2015, related to unlawful activity 

12 associated with the construction of the Dakota access pipeline, for the period beginning with the 

13 effective date of this Act, and ending June 30, 2019. 

14 Subdivision 1. 

15 ATTORNEY GENERAL 

16 Salaries and wages 

17 Total special funds 

18 Subdivision 2. 

19 STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

20 Operating expenses 

21 Total special funds 

22 Subdivision 3. 

23 HIGHWAY PATROL 

24 Field operations 

25 Total special funds 

26 Subdivision 4. 

$200,000 

$200,000 

$1.420,000 

$1,420,000 

$3.234,000 

$3,234,000 

27 DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION 

28 Adult services 

29 Total special funds 

30 Subdivision 5. 

31 GAME AND FISH DEPARTMENT 

Page No. 2 

$500.000 

$500,000 

17.8101.03000 



Sixty-fifth 
Legislative Assembly 

1 Salaries and wages 

2 Operating expenses 

3 Total special funds 

4 Subdivision 6. 

5 PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT 

6 Natural resources 

7 Total special funds 

8 Subdivision 7. 

9 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

10 Salaries and wages 

11 Operating expenses 

12 Total special funds 

13 SECTION 2 TOTAL 

$221 ,795 

201.929 

$423,724 

$200.000 

$200,000 

$287,000 

422.000 

$709,000 

14 Grand total special funds $6,686, 724 

15 SECTION 3. BORROWING AUTHORITY - APPROPRIATION - THROUGH JUNE 30, 2019 

16 - ADJUTANT GENERAL - DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY SERVICES FUNDING 

17 REQUEST. The office of the adjutant general may borrow the sum of $15,000,000, or so much 

18 of the sum as may be necessary, from the Bank of North Dakota, for law enforcement support 

19 costs that were incurred after June 30, 2015, related to unlawful activity associated with the 

20 construction of the Dakota access pipeline, for the period beginning with the effective date of 

21 this Act, and ending June 30, 2019. The proceeds of the loan authorized in this section are 

22 appropriated to the office of the adjutant general for the purpose of defraying expenses of law 

23 enforcement support which were incurred after June 30, 2015, related to unlawful activity 

24 associated with the construction of the Dakota access pipeline, for the period beginning with the 

25 effective date of this Act, and ending June 30, 2019. The department of emergency services 

26 shall include any amounts borrowed under this section in the request for reimbursement from 

27 federal or other nonstate sour-;es related to the state's expenses incurred due to unlawful 
I 

28 activity associated with the construction of the Dakota access pipeline. 

29 SECTION 4. BORROWING AUTHORITY -APPROPRIATION - THROUGH JUNE 30, 2019 

30 - JUDICIAL BRANCH - DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY SERVICES FUNDING REQUEST. 

31 The judicial branch may borrow the sum of $1,500,000, or so much of the sum as may be 

Page No. 3 17.8101.03000 



Sixty-fifth 
Legislative Assembly 

1 necessary, from the Bank of North Dakota, for court costs that were incurred after June 30, 

2 2015, related to criminal and infraction charges associated with the construction of the Dakota 

3 access pipeline, for the period beginning with the effective date of this Act and ending June 30, 

4 2019. The proceeds of the loan authorized in this section are appropriated to the judicial branch 

5 for the purpose of defraying expenses of the judicial brar,ich which were incurred after June 30, 

6 2015, related to criminal and infraction charges associated witl\ the construction of the Dakota 

7 access pipeline, for the period beginning with the effective date of this Act and ending June 30, 

8 2019. The department of emergency services shall include any amounts borrowed under this 

9 section in the request for reimbursement from federal or other nonstate sources related to the 

10 state's expenses incurred due to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota 

11 access pipeline. 

12 SECTION 5. BORROWING AUTHORITY-APPROPRIATION -THROUGH JUNE 30, 2019 

13 - COMMISSION ON LEGAL COUNSEL FOR INDIGENTS - DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY 

14 SERVICES FUNDING REQUEST. The commission on legal counsel for indigents may borrow 

15 the sum of $1,027,000, or so much of the sum as may be necessary, from the Bank of North 

16 Dakota, for legal costs that were incurred after June 30, 2015, related to criminal and infraction 

17 charges associated with the construction of the Dakota access pipeline, for the period beginning 

18 with the effective date of this Act and ending June 30, 2019. The proceeds of the loan 
I · 

, ' 
19 authorized in this section are appropriated to the commission on legal counsel for indigents for 

20 the purpose of defraying expenses of the commission on legal counsel for indigents which were 

21 incurred after June 30, 2015, related to criminal and infraction charges associated with the 

22 construction of the Dakota access pipeline, for the period beginning with the effective date of 

23 this Act and ending June 30, 2019. The department of emergency services shall include any 

24 amounts borrowed under this section in the request for reimbursement from federal or other 

25 nonstate sources related to the state's expenses incurred due 'to unlawful activity associated 

26 with the construction of the Dakota access pipeline. 

27 SECTION 6. APPROPRIATION - STRATEGIC INVESTMENT AND IMPROVEMENTS 

28 FUND - STATE HISTORICAL SOCIETY - THROUGH JUNE 30, 2019. There is appropriated 

29 out of any moneys in the strategic investment and improvements fund in the state treasury, not 

30 otherwise appropriated, the sum of $294,500, or so much of the sum as may be necessary, to 

31 the state historical society for the purpose of defraying litigatio~~ . expenses, for the period 

Page No. 4 17.8101.03000 



Sixty-fifth 
Legislative Assembly 

1 beginning with the effective date of this Act, and ending June 30, 2019. The funding provided in 

2 this section is considered a one-time funding item and is not a part of the entity's base budget 

3 for the 2019-21 biennium. 

4 SECTION 7. CONTINGENT APPROPRIATION-STRATEGIC INVESTMENT AND 

5 IMPROVEMENTS FUND-STATE TREASURER-THROUGH JUNE 30, 2019. There is 

6 appropriated out of any moneys in the strategic investment and improvements fund in the state 

7 treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of $15,200,000, or so much of the sum as may be 

8 necessary, to the state treasurer for the purpose of providing any court-ordered payments to a 

9 bankruptcy estate, for the period beginning with the effective date of this Act, and ending 

10 June 30, 2019. The funding provided in this section may be expended only upon an order of the 

11 court pending the outcome of PW Enterprises, Inc. v. State of North Dakota. The funding 

12 provided in this section is considered a one-time funding item and is not a part of the entity's 

13 base budget for the 2019-21 biennium. 

14 SECTION 8. TRANSFER - STRATEGIC INVESTMENT AND IMPROVEMENTS FUND TO 

15 GENERAL FUND - 2015-17 BIENNIUM. The office of management and budget shall transfer 

16 the sum of $155,000,000 from the strategic investment and improvements fund to the general 

17 fund during the period beginnir1g with the effective date of this Act, and ending June 30, 2017. , 

18 SECTION 9. LINE ITEM TRANSFERS -ATTORNEY GENERAL- 2015-17 BIENNIUM. 

19 1. The attorney general may transfer $75,000 from the amount appropriated for the 

20 

21 

22 

23 

continuation of contracted higher education legal services in section 6 of chapter 3 of 

the 2015 Session Laws to the litigation fees line item in section 1 of chapter 37 of the 

2015 Session Laws, for the period beginning with the effective date of this Act, and 

ending June 30, 2017. 

24 2. The attorney general may transfer $5,000 from the amount appropriated for the 

25 continuation of contracted higher education legal services in section 6 of chapter 3 of 

26 the 2015 Session Laws to the arrest and return of fugitives line item in section 1 of 

27 chapter 37 of the 2015 Session Laws, for the period beginning with the effective date 

28 of this Act, and ending June 30, 2017. 

29 SECTION 10. LEGISLATIVE INTENT - COST REIMBURSEMENTS - LOAN 
( 

30 REPAYMENTS. It is the intent of the sixty-fifth legislative assembly that the department of 

31 emergency services seek reimbursement from the federal government or other nonstate 

Page No. 5 17.8101.03000 



Sixty-fifth 
Legislative Assembly 

1 sources for the costs of responding to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the 

2 Dakota access pipeline. It is further the intent of the sixty-fifth legislative assembly that these 

3 reimbursements be used to repay the Bank of North Dakota loans authorized by the emergency 

4 commission and the legislative assembly, including loans of $17,000,000 previously authorized 

5 by the emergency commission; loans in Senate Bill No. 2174, 1s approved by the sixty-fifth 

6 legislative assembly; and loans authorized in sections 3, 4, and 5 of this Act, which were all 

7 obtained to provide the funding necessary to respond to the unlawful activity associated with the 

8 construction of the Dakota access pipeline. If the department of emergency services determines 

9 reimbursements from federal or other nonstate sources are not forthcoming, the department of 

10 emergency services and other state agencies that obtain a loan shall request a deficiency 

11 appropriation from the sixty-sixth legislative assembly sufficient for the repayment of the 

12 amounts borrowed plus interest. 

13 SECTION 11. EMERGENCY. This Act is declared to be an emergency measure. 

Page No. 6 17.8101.03000 



Delzer, Jeff W. 

From: Cronquist, Alex J. 
Sent: Monday, April 24, 2017 4:15 PM 
To: 
Cc: 

Delzer, Jeff W.; Holmberg, Ray E.; Lee, Gary A 
Knudson, Allen H. 

Subject: RE: DAPL protest related costs 

Representative Delzer, Senato r Holmberg, and Senator Lee, 

This ema il is in response to your request for information regarding the differences between the costs paid to date and 
the estimated costs through June 30, 2017. The Adjutant General anticipates paying an additional $12 million in DAPL­
related costs by June 30, 2017, including $3 million to Morton County and $9 mill ion for mutual aid, emergency 
management assistance compact (EMAC), and equipment costs that have not yet been re imbursed . The judicial bra nch 
anticipates an additional $61,291 in court costs through June 30, 2017, which have not yet been incurred . The 
Commission on Legal Counsel for Indigents was unable to estimate when costs wi ll be incurred, as the timing of trials is 
not in their control, therefore, the entire estimated cost for the 425 DAPL-related cases assigned to the Comm ission on 
Legal Counsel for Indigents was shown in the schedule . 

If you have any questions or would like to request additional information, please feel free to contact us. 

Alex Cronquist 
Fiscal Analyst 
No1i h Dakota Legislative Council 
(70 I )328-423 8 
ajcronquist(@nd.gov 

From: Cronquist, Alex J. 
Sent: Monday, April 24, 2017 2:55 PM 
To: Delzer, Jeff W.<jdelzer@nd .gov> 
Cc: Knudson, Allen H. <aknudson@nd.gov> 
Subject: DAPL protest related costs 

Representative Delzer, 

This email is in response to your request for information regarding state costs relating to the Dakota Access Pipeline 
protests. The schedule below identifies the costs paid to date and the estimated costs to be paid through June 30, 2017, 
relating to the Dakota Access Pipeline protests: 

Agency Cost To Estimated Cost 
Date Through June 30, 2017 

Adjutant General $26,151,236 $38,151,236 
Judicial Branch 43,709 105,000 
Commission on Legal Counsel for 7,500 1,027,000 
Indigents 

Total $26,202,445 $39,283,236 

The estimated cost through June 30, 2017, for the Commission on Legal Counsel for Indigents includes all costs 
anticipated to be paid by the agency relating to the Dakota Access Pipeline protests, as the agency wasn't able to project 
the timing of expenses. 

1 



17.8101.02009 

Sixty-fifth 
Legislative Assembly 
of North Dakota 

Introduced by 

Appropriations Committee 

(At the request of the Governor) 

FIRST ENGROSSMENT 

ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL NO. 1024 

1 A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriationappropriations for defraying the expenses of 

2 various state departments and institutions; to provide a contingent appropriation: to amend and 

3 section 4 of chapter 552 of the 2016 special session session laws; to provide for borrowing 

4 authority; to provide for transfers; to provide statements of legislative intent; and to declare an 

5 emergency. 

6 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

7 SECTION 1. APPROPRIATION - STRATEGIC INVESTMENT AND IMPROVEMENTS 

8 FUND - 2015-17 BIENNIUM. There is appropriated out of any moneys in the strategic 

9 investment and improvements fund , the sums as hereinafter provided or so much of the sums 

10 as may be necessary. These sums increase the special fund authority enacted by the sixty-

11 fourth legislative assembly to the stated departments and institutions of the state of North 

12 Dakota for the purpose of defraying their expenses, for the period beginning with the effective 

13 date of this Act, and ending June 30, 2017, as follows: 

14 Subdivision 1. 

15 STATE TREASURER 

16 Property tax relief credits 

17 Total special funds 

18 Subdivision 2. 

$8, 100,000 

$8, 100.000 

19 COMMISSION ON LEGAL COUNSEL FOR INDIGENTS 

20 Commission on legal counsel for indigents 

21 Total special funds 

22 Subdivision 3. 

23 STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

Page No. 1 

$189.000 

$189,000 

17.8101 .02009 



Sixty-fifth 
Legislative Assembly 

1 Operating expenses 

2 Total special funds 

3 Subdivision ~4. 

4 DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES 

5 Grants Medical assistance 

6 Total special funds 

7 Grants - medical assistance 

8 Total special funds 

9 Subdivision &.-~ 

10 ADJUTANT GENERAL 

11 Disaster costs 

12 Total special funds 

13 Subdivision 6. 

14 STATE HISTORICAL SOCIETY 

15 Litigation expenses 

16 Total special funds 

17 SECTION 1 TOTAL 

18 Grand total special funds 

19 Grand total special funds 

$250.000 

$250,000 

$5.000,000 

$5,000,000 

$9.000,000 

$9.000,000 

$79,500 

$79,500 

$50,000 

$50,000 

$5,329,500 

$17,668,500 

20 SECTION 4. BORROWING AUTHORITY APPROPRIATION JUDICIAL BRANCH 

21 DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY SERVICES FUNDING REQUEST. The judicial branch may 

22 borro•.v the sum of $1,500,000, or so much of the sum as may be necessary, from the Bani( of 

23 North Dakota, for court costs related to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the 

24 Dakota access pipeline, for the period beginning •.,vith the effective date of this Act and ending 

25 June 30, 2019. The proceeds of the loan authorized in this section are appropriated to the 

26 judicial branch for the purpose of defraying expenses of the judicial branch related to unlmvful 

27 activity associated with the construction of the Dakota access pipeline for the period beginning 

28 with the effective date of this Act and ending June 30, 2019. The department of emergency 

29 services shall include any amounts borrowed under this section in the request for 

30 reimbursement from federal or other sources related to the state's expenses incurred due to 

31 unlmvful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota access pipeline. 

Page No. 2 17.8101 .02009 



Sixty-fifth 
Legislative Assembly 

1 SECTION 5. BORRO'NING AUTMORITY APPROPRIATION COMMISSION ON LEGAL 

2 COUNSEL FOR INDIGENTS DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY SERVICES FUNDING 

3 REQUEST. The commission on legal counsel for indigents may borrow the sum of $859,000, or 

4 so much of the sum as may be necessary, from the Bank of North Dakota, for legal costs 

5 related to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota access pipeline, for 

6 the period beginning with the effective date of this Act and ending June 30, 2019. The proceeds 

7 of the loan authorized in this section are appropriated to the commission on legal counsel for 

8 indigents for the purpose of defraying expenses of the commission on legal counsel for 

9 indigents related to unlmvful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota access 

10 pipeline for the period beginning with the effective date of this Act and ending June 30, 2019. 

11 The department of emergency services shall include any amounts borrowed under this section 

12 in the request for reimbursement from federal or other sources related to the state's expenses 

13 incurred due to unlmvful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota access pipeline. 

14 SECTION 2. APPROPRIATION • SPECIAL FUNDS FROM ADJUTANT GENERAL LOAN 

15 PROCEEDS· THROUGH JUNE 30, 2019. There is appropriated from special funds received 

16 from the adjutant general, the sums as hereinafter provided, or so much of the sums as may be 

17 necessary, to the agencies listed below for the purpose of defraying expenses of law 

18 enforcement support which were incurred after June 30, 2015, related to unlawful activity 

19 associated with the construction of the Dakota access pipeline, for the period beginning with the 

20 effective date of this Act, and ending June 30, 2019. 

21 Subdivision 1. 

22 ATTORNEY GENERAL 

23 Salaries and wages 

24 Total special funds 

25 Subdivision 2. 

26 JUDICIAL BRANCH 

27 Pipeline protest trials 

28 Total special funds 

29 Subdivision 3. 

$200.000 

$200,000 

$1.500.000 

$1,500,000 

30 COMMISSION ON LEGAL COUNSEL FOR INDIGENTS 

Page No. 3 17.8101 .02009 



Sixty-fifth 
Legislative Assembly 

1 Pipeline protest trials ~1,027,000 

2 Total special funds $1 ,027,000 

3 Subdivision 4. 

4 STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

5 Operating expenses ~1,420,000 

6 Total special funds $1,420,000 

7 Subdivision 5. 

8 HIGHWAY PATROL 

9 Field operations ~3,234,000 

10 Total special funds $3,234,000 

11 Subdivision 6. 

12 DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION 

13 Adult services ~500,000 

14 Total special funds $500,000 

15 Subdivision 7. 

16 GAME AND FISH DEPARTMENT 

17 Salaries and wages $221,795 

18 Operating expenses 201,929 

19 Total special funds $423,724 

20 Subdivision 8. 

21 PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT 

22 Natural resources ~200,000 

23 Total special funds $200,000 

24 Subdivision 9. 

25 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

26 Salaries and wages $287,000 

27 Operating expenses 422,000 

28 Total special funds $709,000 

29 SECTION 2 TOTAL 

30 Grand total special funds $9,213,724 

Page No. 4 17.8101.02009 



Sixty-fifth 
Legislative Assembly 

1 SECTION 3. BORROWING AUTHORITY -APPROPRIATION - THROUGH JUNE 30, 2019 

2 - ADJUTANT GENERAL - DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY SERVICES FUNDING 

3 REQUEST. The office of the adjutant general may borrow the sum of $10,000,000, or so much 

4 of the sum as may be necessary, from the Bank of North Dakota, for law enforcement support 

5 costs that were incurred after June 30, 2015, related to unlawful activity associated with the 

6 construction of the Dakota access pipeline, for the period beginning with the effective date of 

7 this Act, and ending June 30, 2019. The proceeds of the loan authorized in this section are 

8 appropriated to the office of the adjutant general for the purpose of defraying expenses of law 

9 enforcement support which were incurred after June 30, 2015, related to unlawful activity 

10 associated with the construction of the Dakota access pipeline, for the period beginning with the 

11 effective date of this Act, and ending June 30, 2019. The department of emergency services 

12 shall include any amounts borrowed under this section in the request for reimbursement from 

13 the federal government related to the state's expenses incurred due to unlawful activity 

14 associated with the construction of the Dakota access pipeline. 

15 SECTION 4. CONTINGENT APPROPRIATION - STRATEGIC INVESTMENT AND 

16 IMPROVEMENTS FUND -ATTORNEY GENERAL - THROUGH JUNE 30, 2019. There is 

17 appropriated out of any moneys in the strategic investment and improvements fund in the state 

18 treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of $15,872,000, or so much of the sum as may be 

19 necessary, to the attorney general for the purpose of providing any court-ordered payments to a 

20 bankruptcy estate or payments to be made pursuant to the terms of a settlement agreement 

21 approved by order of the court, for the period beginning with the effective date of this Act, and 

22 ending June 30, 2019. The funding provided in this section may be expended only upon an 

23 order of the court pending the outcome of PW Enterprises, Inc. v. State of North Dakota or 

24 pursuant to the terms of a settlement agreement approved by order of the court. The funding 

25 provided in this section is considered a one-time funding item and is not a part of the entity's 

26 base budget for the 2019-21 biennium. 

27 SECTION 5. TRANSFER - STRATEGIC INVESTMENT AND IMPROVEMENTS FUND TO 

28 GENERAL FUND - 2015-17 BIENNIUM. The office of management and budget shall transfer 

29 the sum of $155,000,000 from the strategic investment and improvements fund to the general 

30 fund during the period beginning with the effective date of this Act, and ending June 30, 2017. 

31 SECTION 6. LINE ITEM TRANSFERS -ATTORNEY GENERAL- 2015-17 BIENNIUM. 

Page No. 5 17.8101 .02009 



Sixty-fifth 
Legislative Assembly 

1 1. The attorney general may transfer $75,000 from the amount appropriated for the 

2 

3 

4 

5 

continuation of contracted higher education legal services in section 6 of chapter 3 of 

the 2015 Session Laws to the litigation fees line item in section 1 of chapter 37 of the 

2015 Session Laws, for the period beginning with the effective date of this Act, and 

ending June 30, 2017. 

6 2. The attorney general may transfer $5,000 from the amount appropriated for the 

7 continuation of contracted higher education legal services in section 6 of chapter 3 of 

8 the 2015 Session Laws to the arrest and return of fugitives line item in section 1 of 

9 chapter 37 of the 2015 Session Laws, for the period beginning with the effective date 

10 of this Act, and ending June 30, 2017. 

11 SECTION 7. LEGISLATIVE INTENT-COST REIMBURSEMENTS- LOAN 

12 REPAYMENTS. It is the intent of the sixty-fifth legislative assembly that the department of 

13 emergency services seek reimbursement from the federal government for the costs of 

14 responding to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota access pipeline. It 

15 is further the intent of the sixty-fifth legislative assembly that these reimbursements be used to 

16 repay the Bank of North Dakota loans authorized by the emergency commission and the 

17 legislative assembly, including loans of $17,000,000 previously authorized by the emergency 

18 commission ; loans in Senate Bill No. 2174, as approved by the sixty-fifth legislative assembly; 

19 and loans authorized in section 3 of this Act, which were all obtained to provide the funding 

20 necessary to respond to the unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota 

21 access pipeline. It is further the intent of the legislative assembly that provisions of 

22 section 54-16-13 apply to the loans, except that emergency commission approval does not 

23 apply. 

24 SECTION 8. LEGISLATIVE INTENT - COST REIMBURSEMENT - LOAN REPAYMENTS. 

25 It is the intent of the sixty-fifth legislative assembly that: 

26 1. The department of emergency services and the governor accept reimbursement in the 

27 

28 

29 

form of land, cash, or other assets from nonstate sources for state costs incurred 

relating to unlawful activity associated with the construction of the Dakota access 

pipeline. 

30 2. Any reimbursements received be used to repay the bank of North Dakota loans 

31 authorized by the emergency commission; loans in Senate Bill No. 2174, as approved 

Page No. 6 17.8101 .02009 



Sixty-fifth 
Legislative Assembly 

1 

2 

3 

by the sixty-fifth legislative assembly; and loans authorized in section 3 of this Act, 

which were all obtained to provide the funding necessary to respond to the unlawful 

activity associated with the construction of the Dakota access pipeline. 

4 3. If the department of emergency services of the governor receive land or other noncash 

5 assets as reimbursement, the department of emergency services or the governor 

6 request authorization from the sixty-sixth legislative assembly to convey the land or 

7 noncash assets and use any proceeds for repayment of any remaining outstanding 

8 loans. 

9 SECTION 9. AMENDMENT. Section 4 of chapter 552 of the 2016 special session session 

10 laws is amended and reenacted as follows: 

11 SECTION 4. CONTINGENT BANK OF NORTH DAKOTA TRANSFERS TO 

12 STATE GENERAL FUND. If, duringDuring the period beginning with the effective date 

13 of this Act and ending June 30, 2017, the director of the office of management and 

14 budget determines the state general fund will not have a projected positive June 30, 

15 2017, balance, the industrial commission shall transfer $100,000,000, or so much of 

16 the sum as may be necessary, from the earnings and accumulated and undivided 

17 profits of the Bank of North Dakota to the state general fund. The moneys must be 

18 transferred in amounts and at such times as requested by the director of the office of 

19 management and budget. The sum of the amounts transferred may not exceed the 

20 lesser of $100,000,000 or the amount necessary to provide for a positive June 30, 

21 2017, general fund balance. 

22 SECTION 10. EMERGENCY. This Act is declared to be an emergency measure. 

Page No. 7 17.8101 .02009 


